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Safety instructions

Please read these safety precautions carefully before
using the product.

A\ WARNING

Do not place the TV and/or remote control in the following
environments:

« Alocation exposed to direct sunlight
« An area with high humidity such as a bathroom
« Near any heat source such as stoves and other devices that
produce heat
« Near kitchen counters or humidifiers where they can easily be
exposed to steam or oil
« An area exposed to rain or wind
- Near containers of water such as vases
Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock, malfunction or product
deformation.

Do not place the product where it might be exposed to dust. This may
cause a fire hazard.
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Mains Plug is the TV connecting/disconnecting device to AC mains
electric supply. This plug must remain readily attached and operable
when TV s in use.

Do not touch the power plug with wet hands. Additionally, if the cord
pin is wet or covered with dust, dry the power plug completely or wipe
dust off. You may be electrocuted due to excess moisture.
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Make sure to connect Mains cable to compliant AC mains socket with
Grounded earth pin. (Except for devices which are not grounded on
earth.) Otherwise possibility you may be electrocuted or injured.
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Insert power cable plug completely into wall socket otherwise if not
secured completely into socket, fire ignition may break out.
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Ensure the power cord does not come into contact with hot objects
such as a heater. This may cause a fire or an electric shock hazard.

Do not place a heavy object, or the product itself, on power cables.
Otherwise, this may result in fire or electric shock.

Bend antenna cable between inside and outside building to prevent
rain from flowing in. This may cause water damaged inside the Product
and could give an electric shock.
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When mounting TV onto wall make sure to neatly install and isolate
cabling from rear of TV as to not create possibility of electric shock /
fire hazard.

Do not plug too many electrical devices into a single multiple electrical
outlet. Otherwise, this may result in fire due to over-heating.



Do not drop the product or let it fall over when connecting external
devices. Otherwise, this may result in injury or damage to the product.

Keep the anti-moisture packing material or vinyl packing out of the
reach of children. Anti-moisture material is harmful if swallowed. If
swallowed by mistake, force the patient to vomit and visit the nearest
hospital. Additionally, vinyl packing can cause suffocation. Keep it out
of the reach of children.

Do not let your children climb or cling onto the TV.
Otherwise, the TV may fall over, which may cause serious injury.

Dispose of used batteries carefully to ensure that a small child does not
consume them. Please seek Doctor- Medical Attention immediately if
child consumes batteries.

Do not insert any metal objects/conductors (like a metal chopstick/
cutlery/screwdriver) between power cable plug and input Wall Socket
while it is connected to the input terminal on the wall. Additionally,
do not touch the power cable right after plugging into the wall input
terminal. You may be electrocuted. (Depending on model)

Do not put or store inflammable substances near the product. There is a
danger of combustion/explosion or fire due to careless handling of the
inflammable substances.

Do not drop metallic objects such as coins, hair pins, chopsticks or wire
into the product, or inflammable objects such as paper and matches.
Children must pay particular attention. Electrical shock, fire or injury
can occur. If a foreign object is dropped into the product, unplug the
power cord and contact the service centre.

Do not spray water on the product or scrub with an inflammable
substance (thinner or benzene). Fire or electric shock accident can
occur.

Do not allow any impact, shock or any objects to fall into the unit,
and do not drop anything onto the screen. You may be injured or the

product can be damaged.
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Never touch this product or antenna during a thunder or lighting storm.

You may be electrocuted.
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Never touch the wall outlet when there is leakage of gas, open the
windows and ventilate. It may cause a fire or a burn by a spark.

Do not disassemble, repair or modify the product at your own
discretion. Fire or electric shock accident can occur.
Contact the service centre for check, calibration or repair.
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If any of the following occur, unplug the product immediately and
contact your local service centre.

« The product has been impacted by shock

« The product has been damaged

« Foreign objects have entered the product

« The product produced smoke or a strange smell
This may result in fire or electric shock.

Unplug the TV from AC mains wall socket if you do not intend to use the
TV for a long period of time. Accumulated dust can cause fire hazard
and insulation deterioration can cause electric leakage/shock/fire.
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Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects
filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

Do not install this product on a wall if it could be exposed to oil or oil
mist. This may damage the product and cause it to fall.

If water enters or comes into contact with TV, AC adapter or power
cord please disconnect the power cord and contact service centre
immediately. Otherwise, this may result in electric shock o fire.

Only use an authorized AC adapter and power cord approved by
LG Electronics. Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock,
malfunction or product deformation.

Never Disassemble the AC adapter or power cord. This may result in fire
or electric shock.

/\ CAUTION

There should be enough distance between an outside antenna and
power lines to keep the former from touching the latter even when the
antenna falls. This may cause an electric shock.

Do not install the product on places such as unstable shelves or inclined
surfaces. Also avoid places where there is vibration or where the
product cannot be fully supported. Otherwise, the product may fall or
flip over, which may cause injury or damage to the product.

If you install the TV on a stand, you need to take actions to prevent the
product from overturning. Otherwise, the product may fall over, which
may cause injury.

If you intend to mount the product to a wall, attach VESA standard
mounting interface (optional parts) to the back of the product. When
you install the set to use the wall mounting bracket (optional parts), fix
it carefully so as not to drop.

Only use the attachments / accessories specified by the manufacturer.

—

When installing the antenna, consult with a qualified service
technician. If not installed by a qualified technician, this may create a
fire hazard or an electric shock hazard.
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We recommend that you maintain a distance of at least 2 to 7 times Do not turn the product On/Off by plugging-in or unplugging the power 2
the diagonal screen size when watching TV. If you watch TV for a long plug to the wall outlet. (Do not use the power plug for switch.) It may E
period of time, this may cause blurred vision. cause mechanical failure or could give an electric shock. E
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Only use the specified type of battery. This could cause damage to the Please follow the installation instructions below to prevent the product
remote control. from overheating.

# « The distance between the product and the wall should be more
o W‘ than 10 cm.
@ « Do not install the product in a place with no ventilation (e.g., ona
T4 bookshelf or in a cupboard).
« Do not install the product on a carpet or cushion.
+ Make sure the air vent is not blocked by a tablecloth or curtain.
Otherwise, this may result in fire.

Do not mix new batteries with old batteries. This may cause the
batteries to overheat and leak.

Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat. For example, keep
away from direct Sunlight, open fireplace and electric heaters.

Do not place non-rechargeable batteries in charging device. Take care not to touch the ventilation openings when watching the TV
= for long periods as the ventilation openings may become hot. This does
A not affect the operation or performance of the product.
g

' Periodically examine the cord of your appliance, and if its appearance
Make sure there are no objects between the remote control and its indicates damage or deterioration, unplug it, discontinue use of the
sensor. appliance, and have the cord replaced with an exact replacement part

by an authorized servicer.

Signal from Remote Control can be interrupted due to external/internal
lighting eg Sunlight, fluorescent lighting. If this occurs turn off lighting
or darken viewing area.

Prevent dust collecting on the power plug pins or outlet. This may cause
a fire hazard.

When connecting external devices such as video game consoles, make
sure the connecting cables are long enough. Otherwise, the product

may fall over, which may cause injury or damage the product. Protect the power cord from physical or mechanical abuse, such as
being twisted, kinked, pinched, closed in a door, or walked upon. Pay

particular attention to plugs, wall outlets, and the point where the cord
exits the appliance.
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Do not press strongly upon the panel with a hand or sharp object such
as nail, pencil or pen, or make a scratch on it, as it may cause damage
to screen.

Avoid touching the screen or holding your finger(s) against it for long
periods of time. Doing so may produce some temporary or permanent
distortion/damage to screen.

When cleaning the product and its components, unplug the power
first and wipe it with a soft cloth. Applying excessive force may cause
scratches or discolouration. Do not spray with water or wipe with a wet
cloth. Never use glass cleaner, car or industrial shiner, abrasives or wax,
benzene, alcohol etc., which can damage the product and its panel.
Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock or product damage
(deformation, corrosion or breakage).

Aslong as this unit is connected to the AC wall outlet, it is not
disconnected from the AC power source even if you turn off this unit
by SWITCH.

When unplugging the cable, grab the plug and unplug it, by pulling at
the plug.

Don't pull at the cord to unplug the power cord from the power board,
as this could be hazardous.

When moving the product, make sure you turn the power off first. Then,
unplug the power cables, antenna cables and all connecting cables.
The TV set or power cord may be damaged, which may create a fire
hazard or cause electric shock.

When moving or unpacking the product, work in pairs because the
product is heavy. Otherwise, this may result in injury.

Contact the service centre once a year to clean the internal parts of the
product.
Accumulated dust can cause mechanical failure.
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Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required
when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power
supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have
fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
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If the product feels cold to the touch, there may be a small “flicker”
when itis turned on. This is normal, there is nothing wrong with
product.
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The panel is a high technology display product with resolution of two
million to six million pixels. You may see tiny black dots and/or brightly
coloured dots (red, blue or green) at a size of 1 ppm on the panel. This
does not indicate a malfunction and does not affect the performance
and reliability of the product.

This phenomenon also occurs in third-party products and is not subject
to exchange or refund.



You may find different brightness and color of the panel depending on
your viewing position(left/right/top/down).

This phenomenon occurs due to the characteristic of the panel. It is not
related with the product performance, and it is not malfunction.

Displaying a still image for a prolonged period of time may cause image
sticking. Avoid displaying a fixed image on the TV screen for a long
period of time.

Generated Sound

“Cracking” noise: A cracking noise that occurs when watching or turning
off the TV is generated by plastic thermal contraction due to tempera-
ture and humidity. This noise is common for products where thermal
deformation is required. Electrical circuit humming/panel buzzing:
Alow level noise is generated from a high-speed switching circuit,
which supplies a large amount of current to operate a product. It varies
depending on the product.

This generated sound does not affect the performance and reliability

of the product.

Do not use high voltage electrical goods near the TV (e.g. electric
mosquito-swatter). This may result in product malfunction.

Viewing 3D imaging (Only 3D
models)

A\ WARNING

Viewing environment

+ Viewing Time
When watching 3D contents, take 5 - 15 minute breaks every
hour. Viewing 3D contents for a long period of time may cause
headache, dizziness, fatigue or eye strain.

Those that have a photosensitive seizure or
chronicillness

« Some users may experience a seizure or other abnormal symptoms
when they are exposed to a flashing light or particular pattern
from 3D contents.

« Do not watch 3D videos if you feel nausea, are pregnant and/ or
have a chronic illness such as epilepsy, cardiac disorder, or blood
pressure disease, etc.

« 3D Contents are not recommended to those who suffer from stereo
blindness or stereo anomaly. Double images or discomfort in
viewing may be experienced.

« If you have strabismus (cross-eyed), amblyopia (weak eyesight) or
astigmatism, you may have trouble sensing depth and easily feel
fatigue due to double images. It is advised to take frequent breaks
than the average adult.

- If your eyesight varies between your right and left eye, revise your
eyesight prior to watching 3D contents.

Symptoms which require discontinuation or
refraining from watching 3D contents

+ Do not watch 3D contents when you feel fatigue from lack of sleep,
overwork or drinking.

+ When these symptoms are experienced, stop using/watching 3D
contents and get enough rest until the symptom subsides.

- Consult your doctor when the symptoms persist. Symptoms may
include headache, eyeball pain, dizziness, nausea, palpitation,
blurriness, discomfort, double image, visual inconvenience or
fatigue.
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/\ cauTion Preparing

Viewing environment 0 NOTE

« Viewing Distance
- Maintain a distance of at least twice the screen diagonal
length when watching 3D contents. If you feel discomfort in
viewing 3D contents, move further away from the TV.

« Ifthe TVis turned on for the first time after it was shipped from the
factory, initialization of the TV may take a few minutes.

« Image shown may differ from your TV.

« YourTV's 0SD (On Screen Display) may differ slightly from that

Viewing age shown in this manual.

« The available menus and options may differ from the input source
or product model that you are using.

« New features may be added to this TV in the future.

« The TV can be placed in standby mode in order to reduce the power
consumption. And the TV should be turned off if it will not be
watched for some time, as this will reduce energy consumption.

+ The energy consumed during use can be significantly reduced if the
level of brightness of the picture is reduced, and this will reduce
the overall running cost.

« The items supplied with your product may vary depending on the
model.

« Product specifications or contents of this manual may be changed
without prior notice due to upgrade of product functions.

« For an optimal connection, HDMI cables and USB devices should
have bezels less than 10 mm thick and 18 mm width. Use an
extension cable that supports USB 2.0 if the USB cable or USB
memory stick does not fit into your TV's USB port.

« Infants/Children

- Usage/ Viewing 3D contents for children under the age of 6 are
prohibited.

- Children under the age of 10 may overreact and become overly
excited because their vision is in development (for example:
trying to touch the screen or trying to jump into it). Special
monitoring and extra attention is required for children watching
3D contents.

- Children have greater binocular disparity of 3D presentations
than adults because the distance between the eyes is
shorter than that of adults. Therefore they will perceive more
stereoscopic depth compared to adults for the same 3D image.

« Teenagers

- Teenagers under the age of 19 may react with sensitivity due
to stimulation from light in 3D contents. Advise them to refrain
from watching 3D contents for a long time when they are tired.

« Elderly
- The elderly may perceive less 3D effect compared to the young.

Do not sit closer to the TV than the recommended distance. *A < 10mm

*B=18mm

Cautions when using the 3D glasses AL

« Make sure to use LG 3D glasses. Otherwise, you may not be able to
view 3D videos properly.

« Do not use 3D glasses instead of your normal glasses, sunglasses or
protective goggles.

« Using modified 3D glasses may cause eye strain orimage
distortion.

« Use a certified cable with the HDMI logo attached.

« Ifyou do not use a certified HDMI cable, the screen may not display
or a connection error may occur. (Recommended HDMI Cable Types)
- High-Speed HDMI®/™ Cable (3 m or less)
- High-Speed HDMI®/™ Cable with Ethernet (3 m or less)

« Do not keep your 3D glasses in extremely high or low
temperatur[:az. It will gause deformation.y ’ A CAUTION
+ The 3D glasses are fragile and are easily scratched. Always use a « Do not use any unapproved items to ensure the safety and product
soft, clean piece of cloth when wiping the lenses. Do not scratch life span.
the lenses of the 3D glasses with sharp objects or clean/wipe them - Any damage o injuries caused by using unapproved items are not
with chemicals. covered by the warranty.
+ Some models have a thin film attached on to the screen and this
must not be removed.

When attaching the stand to the TV set, place the screen facing
down on a cushioned table or flat surface to protect the screen
from scratches.

Make sure that the screws are inserted correctly and fastened
securely. (If they are not fastened securely enough, the TV may tilt
forward after being installed.) Do not use too much force and over
tighten the screws; otherwise screw may be damaged and not
tighten correctly.



Separate purchase

Separate purchase items can be changed or modified for quality
improvement without any notification. Contact your dealer to buy these
items. These devices only work with certain models.

The model name or design may be changed depending on the upgrade
of product functions, manufacturer’s circumstances or policies.

(Depending on model)

AG-F***
Cinema 3D Glasses

LG Audio Device

AN-MR600
Magic Remote

Maintenance

Cleaning your TV

(lean your TV regularly to keep the best performance and to extend the
product lifespan.

« Make sure to turn the power off and disconnect the power cord and
all other cables first.

« When the TV is left unattended and unused for a long time,
disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet to prevent possible
damage from lightning or power surges.

Screen, frame, cabinet and stand

To remove dust or light dirt, wipe the surface with a dry, clean, and
soft cloth.

To remove major dirt, wipe the surface with a soft cloth dampened in
clean water or a diluted mild detergent. Then wipe immediately with
adry cloth.

« Avoid touching the screen at all times, as this may result in damage
to the screen.

« Do not push, rub, or hit the screen surface with your fingernail or a
sharp object, as this may result in scratches and image distortions.

« Do not use any chemicals as this may damage the product.

« Do not spray liquid onto the surface. If water enters the TV, it may
result in fire, electric shock, or malfunction.

Power cord

Remove the accumulated dust or dirt on the power cord reqularly.

Lifting and moving the TV

Please note the following advice to prevent the TV from being scratched
or damaged and for safe transportation regardless of its type and size.

« Itis recommended to move the TV in the box or packing material
that the TV originally came in.

Before moving o lifting the TV, disconnect the power cord and
all cables.

When holding the TV, the screen should face away from you to
avoid damage.

+ Hold the top and bottom of the TV frame firmly. Make sure not to
hold the transparent part, speaker, or speaker grill area.

L =&

« When transporting a large TV, there should be at least 2 people.
« When transporting the TV by hand, hold the TV as shown in the
following illustration.

When transporting the TV, do not expose the TV to jolts or
excessive vibration.

When transporting the TV, keep the TV upright, never turn the TV
on its side or tilt towards the left or right.

Do not apply excessive pressure to cause flexing /bending of frame
chassis as it may damage screen.

When handling the TV, be careful not to damage the protruding
joystick button.

/\ CAUTION

« Avoid touching the screen at all times, as this may result in damage
to the screen.

« Do not move the TV by holding the cable holders, as the cable
holders may break, and injuries and damage to the TV may occur.
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Using the joystick button

(Image shown may differ from your TV.)

You can simply operate the TV functions, pressing or moving the joystick
button up, down, left or right.

Joystick Button

Basic functions

When the TV is turned off, place your
finger on the joystick button and
press it once and release it.

When the TV is turned on, place
your finger on the joystick button
and press it once for a few seconds
and release it. All running apps will
close, and any recording in progress
will stop.

Power On

Power Off

If you place your finger over the
joystick button and move it left or
right, you can adjust the volume level
you want.

Volume
Control

If you place your finger over the
joystick button and move it up or
down, you can scrolls through the

Programmes
Control

9804

saved programmes you want.

Adjusting the menu

When the TV is turned on, press the joystick button one time. You can
adjust the Menu items moving the joystick button up, down, left or
right.

& [Turns the power off.

Clears on-screen displays and returns to TV viewing.

Changes the input source.

X
T
¥ |Accesses the Quick Settings.

@ note

« When your finger over the joystick button and push it to the up,
down, left or right, be careful not to press the joystick button. If you
press the joystick button first, you may not be able to adjust the
volume level and saved programmes.

Mounting on a table

(Image shown may differ from your TV.)
1 Lift and tilt the TV into its upright position on a table.

« Leavea 10 cm (minimum) space from the wall for proper
ventilation.

2 Connect the power cord to a wall outlet.
/\ CAUTION

« Do not place the TV near or on sources of heat, as this may result in
fire or other damage.



Using the kensington security Mounting on awall

system
Attach an optional wall mount bracket at the rear of the TV carefully

(This feature is not available for all models.) and install the wall mount bracket on a solid wall perpendicular to

+ Image shown may differ from yourTV. the floor. When you attach the TV to other building materials, please z
The Kensington security system connector is located at the rear of the contact qualified personnel. LG recommends that wall mounting be ,"2
TV. For more information of installation and using, refer to the manual performed by a qualified professional installer. We recommend the use g
provided with the Kensington security system or visit http.//www. 0f LG's wall mount bracket. LG's wall mount bracket is easy to move with
kensington.com. Connect the Kensington security system cable between  cables connected. When you do not use LG’ wall mount bracket, please
theTVand atable. use a wall mount bracket where the device is adequately secured to the

wall with enough space to allow connectivity to external devices. It is
advised to connect all the cables before installing fixed wall mounts.

Securing the TV to a wall

(This feature is not available for all models.)

Make sure to use screws and wall mount bracket that meet the VESA
standard. Standard dimensions for the wall mount kits are described in
the following table.

Separate purchase (Wall mounting bracket)

1 Insert and tighten the eye-bolts, or TV brackets and bolts on the back | Model 49/55UX96™* 60UX96**
of the TV.
« Ifthere are bolts inserted at the eye-bolts position, remove the VESA (mm) (AxB) | 300x300 300x300
bolts first. Standard screw M6 Mé
2 Mount the wall brackets with the bolts to the wall. Number of screws | 4 4
Match the location of the wall bracket and the eye-bolts on the rear LSW3508
of the TV. Wall mount bracket MSW240 LSW3508

3 Connect the eye-bolts and wall brackets tightly with a sturdy rope.
Make sure to keep the rope horizontal with the flat surface.

/\ CAUTION

5
« Make sure that children do not climb on or hang on the TV.

@ note

« Use a platform or cabinet that is strong and large enough to
support the TV securely.

« Brackets, bolts and ropes are not provided. You can obtain
additional accessories from your local dealer.

11



HSIT5N3

/\ CAUTION

Disconnect the power first, and then move or install the TV.
Otherwise electric shock may occur.

Remove the stand before installing the TV on a wall mount by
performing the stand attachment in reverse.

If you install the TV on a ceiling or slanted wall, it may fall and
result in severe injury. Use an authorised LG wall mount and
contact the local dealer or qualified personnel.

Do not over tighten the screws as this may cause damage to the TV
and void your warranty.

Use the screws and wall mounts that meet the VESA standard. Any
damages or injuries by misuse or using an improper accessory are
not covered by the warranty.

@ note

.

.

.

.

.

Use the screws that are listed on the VESA standard screw
specifications.

The wall mount kit includes an installation manual and necessary
parts.

The wall mount bracket is not provided. You can obtain additional
accessories from your local dealer.

The length of screws may differ depending on the wall mount.
Make sure to use the proper length.

For more information, refer to the manual supplied with the wall
mount.

Connections (notifications)

Connect various external devices to the TV and switch input modes to
select an external device. For more information of external device’s
connection, refer to the manual provided with each device.

Available external devices are: HD receivers, DVD players, VCRs, audio
systems, USB storage devices, PC, gaming devices, and other external
devices.

@ note

« The external device connection may differ from the model.
« Connect external devices to the TV regardless of the order of the

TV port.

« Ifyou record a TV program on a DVD recorder or VCR, make sure to

connect the TV signal input cable to the TV through a DVD recorder
or VCR. For more information of recording, refer to the manual
provided with the connected device.

« Refer to the external equipment’s manual for operating

instructions.

« If you connect a gaming device to the TV, use the cable supplied

with the gaming device.

« In PCmode, there may be noise associated with the resolution,

vertical pattern, contrast or brightness. If noise is present, change
the PCoutput to another resolution, change the refresh rate to
another rate or adjust the brightness and contrast on the PICTURE
menu until the picture is clear.

« In PCmode, some resolution settings may not work properly

depending on the graphics card.

« Only a USB storage device is recognizable.
« If ULTRA HD content is played on your PC, video or audio may

become disrupted intermittently depending on your PC's
performance. (Depending on model)

Antenna connection

Connect the TV to a wall antenna socket with an RF cable (75 Q).

« Useasignal splitter to use more than 2TVs.
- Ifthe image quality is poor, install a signal amplifier properly to

improve the image quality.

« Ifthe image quality is poor with an antenna connected, try to

realign the antenna in the correct direction.

« Anantenna cable and converter are not supplied.
« Supported DTV Audio: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,

HE-AAC

- Foralocation that is not supported with ULTRA HD broadcasting,

this TV cannot receive ULTRA HD broadcasts directly. (Depending
on model)



Satellite dish connection

(Only satellite models)

Connect the TV to a satellite dish to a satellite socket with a satellite RF
cable (75 Q).

Euro scart connection

(Depending on model)

Transmits the video and audio signals from an external device to the
TV set. Connect the external device and the TV set with the euro scart
cable.

Output Type

) AV
Current (TV Out")
input mode
Digital TV Digital TV
Analogue TV, AV

Analogue TV

HDMI

1 TV Out: Outputs Analogue TV or Digital TV signals.
« Any Euro scart cable used must be signal shielded.

« When watching digital TV in 3D imaging mode, only 2D out signals
can be output through the SCART cable. (Only 3D models)

Cl module connection

(Depending on model)
View the encrypted (pay) services in digital TV mode.

« Checkif the Cl module is inserted into the PCMCIA card slot in the
right direction. If the module is not inserted properly, this can
cause damage to the TV and the PCMCIA card slot.

« Ifthe TV does not display any video and audio when Cl+ CAM is
connected, please contact to the Terrestrial/Cable/Satellite Service
Operator.

USB connection

(Depending on model)
Some USB Hubs may not work. If a USB device connected through a USB
Hub is not detected, connect it directly to the USB port on the TV.

Speaker output setup

SPEAKER OUT

Control port for Speaker out

up

-t
|

DOWN

| ==
e
= =»

@ note

« Do not connect your headphones or earphones to the port for
connecting an external speaker.
« Use only with the 3 Pole 3.5mm Stereo Jack.

Method of volume control port

* Cable Spec.

Each Up/ Down pin is pulled to 3.3V
with CPU GPIO.

(PU detects transition from 3.3V
to GND level for volume control.

13
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Network setup

Wired network connection

This TV can be connected to a Pro:Centric server via the LAN port. After
making the physical connection, the TV needs to be set up for network
communication.

Connect the LAN port of the Modem or Router from Pro:Centric server

to the LAN port on the TV.

EEEEEEEEER
H
H
L
]
| LIEDE
-
Rout
Broadband Modem outer
Pro:Centric Server
| ® |
Broadband Modem
Pro:Centric Server

@ Connect the LAN port of the Modem or Router to the LAN port
ontheTV.
@ Connect the LAN port of the PC to the AUX LAN port on the TV.

/\ CAUTION

« Do not connect a modular phone cable to the LAN port.

« Since there are various connection methods, please follow the
specifications of your telecommunication carrier or internet service
provider.

Other connections

Connect your TV to external devices. For the best picture and audio
quality, connect the external device and the TV with the HDMI cable.
Some separate cable is not provided.

B S O @ — Picture — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- On: Support 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Off: Support 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
If the device connected to Input Port also supports ULTRA HD Deep
Colour, your picture may be clearer. However, if the device doesn’t
support it, it may not work properly. In that case, connect the device
to a different HDMI port or change the TV's HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour setting to Off.
(This feature is available on certain models which are supported
ULTRA HD Deep Colour only.)

Remote control

The descriptions in this manual are based on the buttons on the remote
control. Please read this manual carefully and use the TV correctly.

To replace batteries, open the battery cover, replace batteries (1.5
V AAA) matching the 3 and (5 ends to the label inside the
compartment, and close the battery cover. To remove the batteries,
perform the installation actions in reverse.

/\ CAUTION

+ Do not mix old and new batteries, as this may damage the remote
control.
« The remote control will not be included for all sales market.

Make sure to point the remote control toward the remote control sensor
ontheTV.

(Depending on model)



ENERGY APP INPUT SV

(OROX®)

SAVING

A

+ | &=

a |EEm)| p
e |

e e ey

—-——TO>T -

A

() (POWER) Turns the TV on o off.

e ENERGY SAVING Adjusts the brightness of the screen to reduce
energy consumption.

OAPP shows the previous history.

=B INPUT Changes the input source.

TV/RAD [B)/E0) Selects Radio, TV and DTV programme.
Number buttons Enters numbers.

LIST Accesses the saved programme list.

LI (Space) Opens an empty space on the screen keyboard.
Q.VIEW Returns to the previously viewed programme.

+_A— Adjusts the volume level.

SMART Accesses the Home menu.

RATIO Resizes an image.

MUTE & Mutes all sounds.

N\ P\ Scrolls through the saved programmes.

} PAGE} Moves to the previous or next screen.

PORTAL

@oo|[—D

OEE

C

GUIDE Shows programme guide.
PORTAL Displays and removes hotel interactive menu.

INFO ® Views the information of the current programme and screen.
Navigation buttons (up/down/left/right) Scrolls through menus

or options.
0K ® Selects menus or options and confirms your input.
SETTINGS Accesses the Quick Settings.

5 (BACK) Returns to the previous level.
EXIT Clears on-screen displays and returns to TV viewing.

D

Coloured buttons These access special functions in some menus.

(@&D: Red, (o) Green, (&): Yellow, @2D: Blue)

Teletext buttons (=] TEXT/ T.OPT) These buttons are used for
teletext.

SUBTITLE Recalls your preferred subtitle in digital mode.
Control buttons (H, >, 11, €, W) Controls the Premium
contents, SmartShare menus or the SIMPLINK compatible devices
(USB or SIMPLINK).

3D /% Used for viewing 3D video. (depending on model)

DATA /% Selects the MHP TV menu source. (depending on model)
AD /% By Pressing AD button, audio descriptions function will be
enabled. (depending on model)

ALARM /3 Sets the alarm function. (depending on model)

15

m
2
(1)
=
)
I




HSIT5N3

Licenses

Supported licenses may differ by model. For more information about
licenses, visit www.lg.com.

[I] DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.

Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories.

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface,
and the HDMI logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI
Licensing LLCin the United States and other countries.

DIVX
HD

This DivX Certified® device has passed rigorous testing to ensure it
plays DivX® video.

To play purchased DivX movies, first register your device at vod.divx.
com. Find your registration code in the DivX VOD section of your
device setup menu.

DivX Certified® to play DivX® video up to HD 1080p, including
premium content.

DivX®, DivX Certified® and associated logos are trademarks of DivX,
LLCand are used under license.

Covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents :
7,295,673;7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274.

= dits#p

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under
license from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS
or DTS-HD and the Symbol together are registered trademarks of
DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Open source software
notice information

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other open source
licenses, that is contained in this product, please visit http:// opensource.
Ige.com.

In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, warranty
disclaimers and copyright notices are available for download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM

for a charge covering the cost of performing such distribution (such

as the cost of media, shipping, and handling) upon email request to
opensource@lge.com. This offer is valid for three (3) years from the date
on which you purchased the product.

Troubleshooting

The software version can be updated for improvement in performance.
Customer needs to ensure the compatibility of customer’s equipment
with LGE software. If needed, please consult with LGE and upload
revised software version according to the guidance provided by LGE.

Cannot control the TV with the remote control.

« Check the remote control sensor on the product and try again.
« Checkiif there is any obstacle between the product and the remote
control.
« Checkiif the batteries are still working and properly installed (@
to®, Ot ).
No image display and no sound is produced.
« Check if the product is turned on.
« Check if the power cord is connected to a wall outlet.
« Checkif there is a problem in the wall outlet by connecting other
products.
The TV turns off suddenly.

« Check the power control settings. The power supply may be
interrupted.
« Check if the Automatic Standby (Depending on model) / Sleep
Timer / Timer Power Off is activated in the Timers settings.
« Ifthere is no signal while the TV is on, the TV will turn off
automatically after 15 minutes of inactivity.
When connecting to the PC (HDMI), ‘No signal’or‘Invalid Format'is
displayed.
« Turn the TV off/on using the remote control.
« Reconnect the HDMI cable.
« Restart the PCwith the TV on.



Specifications

Wireless module specification
« Because band channel used by the country could be different, the user can not change or adjust the operating frequency and this product is set
for the regional frequency table.
« This device should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the device and your body. And this phrase is for the
general statement for consideration of user environment.

Ce01970
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Wireless module (LGSBW41) specification
Wireless LAN Bluetooth
Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth Version 4.0
2400 to 2483.5 MHz
Frequency Range 51500 5250 MHz Frequency Range 2400t0 2483.5 MHz
5725 0 5850 MHz (for Non EU)
802.11a: 13 dBm
802.11b:15dBm
Output Power (Max.) 802.11g: 14 dBm Output Power (Max.) 10 dBm or Lower
802.11n-2.4GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm
Cl Module (Wx HxD) 100.0 mm x 55.0 mm x 5.0 mm
Operating Temperature 0°Cto40°C
ERVITORMEnt Operating Humidity Less than 80 %
condition Storage Temperature -20°Cto 60 °C
Storage Humidity Less than 85 %
Digital TV Analogue TV
DVB-T/T2*
Television system DVB-C PAL/SECAM B/G//D/K,
4 SECAM L/
DVB-$*/S2*
VHF:E2t0 E12,
Programme coverade VHF, UHF, UHF: E21 to E69,
. 8 (-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: S1t0 520,
HYPER: S21to S47
Maximum number of storable programmes 6,000 1,500
Ext?rnal antenna 750
impedance

* Only DVB-T2/C/S/S2 support models.
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HDMI-DTV supported Mode

HDMI-PC supported Mode

eccceceeéeccccesl

eeecccceiecccee

{8: Only HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2 port

N X « PCaudio is not supported
Resolution Horizontal Vertical Frequency
Frequency (kHz) (Hz) Resolution Horizontal Vertical Frequency
Frequency (kHz) (Hz)
3147 59.94
720 x 480 3150 60.00 640x 350 31.46 70.09
720 x 400 31.46 70.08
720576 31.25 50.00
640 x 480 31.46 59.94
44.96 59.94
1280%720 45.00 60.00 800 x 600 37.87 60.31
37.50 50.00 1024 x768 4836 60.00
2812 50.00 1152 x 864 5434 60.05
3372 59.94
33.75 60.00 1280x 1024 63.98 60.02
26.97 23.97 1360 x 768 4771 60.01
27.00 24.00
1920 x 1080 B 2097 1920 x 1080 67.50 60.00
33.75 30.00 67.50 30.00
56.25 50.00 3840x 2160 56.25 25.00
67.43 59.94 54.00 24.00
67.50 60.00 53.95 23.97
53.95 23.98 40962160 54,00 24.00
54.00 24.00
56.25 25.00
61.43 29.97
PO gL
112.50
135.00 59.94
e IB00 00
53.95 23.98
54.00 24.00
56.25 25.00
4096 x 2160 6143 297
135.00 59.94




3D supported mode (Only 3D models)

« Video, which is input as below media contents is switched into the 3D screen automatically. The method for 3D digital broadcast may differ
depending on the signal environment. If video is not switched automatically into 3D, manually convert the settings to view 3D images. For
models supporting Miracast / Intel® WiDi, you can set the 3D mode.

m
a
3D supported mode automatically E
=
. Horizontal Vertical .
Input Signal Frequency(RHe), | FrequencyHz) Playable 3D video format
1280x720 37.50 50.00
RF 2D to 3D, Side by Side, Top & Bottom
1920 x 1080 28.13 50.00
Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half),
31.46/31.50 . .
640 x 480 59.94/60.00 Side by Side (Full)
62.93/63.00 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
31.46/31.50 Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half), Side by Side (Full)
720x 480 59.94/60.00
62.93 /63.00 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
156 Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half),
’ Side by Side (Full), Frame Packing
720x376 31.25 50.00 Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half), Side by Side (Full)
62.50 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
37.50 50.00
Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half), Side by Side (Full)
44.96 / 45.00 59.94/60.00
1280x720
75.00 50.00
Frame Packing, Line Alternative
89.91/90.00 59.94/60.00
oMl 28.12 50.00
Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half), Side by Side (Full)
33.72/33.75 59.94/60.00
56.25 50.00
Frame Packing
67.43/67.50 59.94/60.00
26.97/27.00 23.97/24.00
28.12 25.00 Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half), Side by Side (Full)
1920 x 1080
33.71/33.75 29.97/30.00
43.94/54.00 23.97/24.00
56.25 25.00 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
67.43/67.50 29.97/30.00
56.25 50.00
Top & Bottom, Side by Side (Half)
67.43/67.50 59.94/60.00
USB 1080p 375 30.00 Side by Side (Half), Top & Bottom, Checker Board, MPO (Photo),
2160p 67.50 30.00 JPS (Photo)
Signal Playable 3D video format
DTV Frame Compatible Side by Side (Half), Top & Bottom
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3D supported mode manually

Signal
Input Horizontal Vertical Playable 3D video format
Resolution
Frequency (kHz) Frequency (Hz)
DTV/ ATV 10/ - -
(SCART) 0 _ ] 2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half), Top & Bottom
1024x768 48.36
2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half), Top & Bottom
1360x 768 47.11
60.00
2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
1920 x 1080 67.50 Top & Bottom, Checker Board, Row Interleaving,
Column Interleaving
54.00 24.00
Aadhos 3840 %2160 56.25 25.00 D030,
67.50 30.00 Side by Side (Half),
Top & Bottom (half)
4096 x 2160 54.00 24.00
2Dto 3D,
Others - - Side by Side (Half),
Top & Bottom
720 x 480 31.50 60.00
720% 576 31.25 50.00 2Dto 3D, Side by Side (Half),
Top & Bottom, Checker Board, Row Interleaving,
1280720 45.00 60.00 Column Interleaving
37.50 50.00
33.75 60.00 i i
1920 % 1080i 2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
28.12 50.00 Top & Bottom
27.00 24.00
28.12 25.00
2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
1920 x 1080p 3375 30.00 Top & Bottom, Checker Board, Row Interleaving,
HDMI-DTV 67.50 60.00 Column Interleaving
56.25 50.00
53.95 23.97
54.00 24.00
2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
56.25 25.00
38402160 Top & Bottom (Half)
4096 x 2160 61.43 29.97
67.50 30.00
112.50 50.00 2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
135.00 60.00 Top &Bottom

(B Only HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2 port




3D supported mode manually

Signal
Input Horizontal Vertical Playable 3D video format
Resolution
Frequency (kHz) Frequency (Hz)
Under 704 x 480 - - 2Dt03D
Over 704 480 2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half)
under 1080p - -
. Top & Bottom
interlaced
USB (Movie) | over704x480 - 50.00 /60.00 2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
under 1080p Top & Bottom, Checker Board, Row Interleaving, Column
progressive - Others Interleaving
2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half),
Over 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 Top & Bottom
Under 320 x 240 - - 2Dto3D
USB (Photo)
Over 320 x 240 - - 2D to 3D, Side by Side (Half), Top & Bottom
Miracast/
Intel® WiDi ) ) ) 03D
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Photo format Video codec
File i Extensti Cod
Format Resolution Xxtenstion odec
Format
. V(-1 Advanced Profile (WMVA
m Minimum: 64 x 64
z Lo , ) )
9 .Jpeg, :pg, JPEG Maximum: 15,360 (W) x 8,640 (H) / o Video excluded), VCP»1 zlmple and Main
g P Progressive Type: 1,920 (W) x 1,440 (H) wmv rofies
. ) WMA Standard (WMA v1/WMA Speech
Minimum: 64 x 64 Audio )
.png PNG Maximurm: 5,760 (W) x 5,760 (H) excluded), WMA 9 Professional
. DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6
Minimun: 64 x 64 e,
.bmp BMP Maximun;[']:m;zn(; (W));1 080 (H) ‘ Video | XViD(except 3 warp-point GMC), H.264/
(1] 8 : divx AVC, Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
Ji JPS ini . avi
jps — xln;rsn;lgz) (6‘;\1’;(53 G0 audio MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
.mpo MPO aximum: 1, " (MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
63 0nly 30 mode mp4 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mév
mov Audio AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3)
Audio format ,
3gp Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
File T info 392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
Format Video MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
Bit rate 32 Kbps - 320 Kbps ) VP9, HEVC
.mkv
Sample freq. 16 kHz - 48 kHz A Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |,
3 Audio
‘mp Support MPEGT. MPEG2 II, MPEG-1 Layer Ill (MP3), AAC
Channels mono, stereo 1s Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Bit rate R trp MPEG-1 Layer |, Il, MPEG-1 Layer Il
Ip Audio | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
v Sample freq. ~384 kHz mts AAC, PCM
Support PCM mpg | Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Channels mono, stereo .mpeg audio | MPEG-1Layer], I MPEG-T Layer
Bit rate 64 Kbps - 500 Kbps dat (MP3)
Sample freq. 8 kHz - 48 kHz Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
0
% Support Vorbis vob A Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, II,
Audio DVD-LPCM
Channels mono, stereo
. Video RV30, RV40
Bit rate ~1.5Mbps m - .
Sample freq 8 kHz-192 kHz mvb Audio Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
-wma Support WMA - This feature is available in certain countries only.
Channels upto6ch

« The number of supported programmes may vary depending on the

sample frequency.

22




@ LG

Life's Good

Record the model number and serial number of the TV.
Refer to the label on the back cover and quote this
information to your dealer when requiring any service.

MOPEL Digital Video
SERIAL Broadcasting
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NAVOD K OBSLUZE

Bezpecnost a reference

LED TV*

* Televizor LED LG pouzije obrazovku LCD
s podsvétlenymi diodami LED.

Pred uvedenim zafizeni do provozu si peclivé prostudujte tento
navod a ulozte jej pro budouci potrebu.

www.lg.com
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Bezpecnostni pokyny

Pred pouZitim vyrobku si diikladné prectéte tyto
bezpecnostni pokyny.

A\ VAROVANI

Neumistujte televizor a dalkovy ovladac v nésledujicich prostiedich:

Misto vystavené piimému slunecnimu svitu

Misto s vysokou vihkosti, napi.koupelna

Blizko tepelnych zdrojii, napi. kamen a dalSich zafizeni, ktera
produkuji teplo

Blizko kuchyriské linky nebo zvlh¢ovace vzduchu, kde miize byt
snadno vystaven pafe nebo oleji

Misto vystavené desti nebo vétru

Blizko nédob s vodou, napt. vaz

Jinak miiZe dojit k pozdru, irazu elektrickym proudem, zavadé nebo
deformaci vyrobku.

Neumistujte vyrobek do prasného prostredi.
Mohlo by dojit k pozaru.

ook,
=

(L))

Elektrickd zastrcka slouzi k odpojeni zafizeni. Zastrcka musi byt
okamyZité pfistupnd.

Napajeci zastrcky se nedotykejte mokryma rukama. Pokud jsou koliky
kabelu mokré nebo zaprasené, zcela otiete a osuste zastrcku.
Vysoka vlhkost by mohla zpiisobit zranéni elektrickym proudem.

o ST
,{;v

Napéjeci kabel musi byt pripojen k uzemnéné zésuvce. (S vyjimkou
zaiizeni, kterd se neuzemiiuji.) Mohlo by dojit k trazu elektrickym
proudem nebo zranéni.

Napéjeci kabel fadné pripojte. Pokud neni napéjeci kabel pfipojen
fadné, mize dojit ke vzniku pozaru.

Dbejte na to, aby napajeci kabel nepfisel do styku s horkymi objekty,
napfiklad s topnym télesem. Mohlo by dojit k pozéru nebo trazu
elektrickym proudem.

Nepoklddejte na napajeci kabely tézké predméty ani samotny vyrobek.
Jinak miiZe dojit k poZaru nebo trazu elektrickym proudem.

Kabel antény mezi vnittkem a vnéjskem budovy zahnéte tak, aby
dovniti nezatékal dést. Jinak by mohlo dojit k poskozeni vnittku
vyrobku vodou a hrozbé drazu elektrickym proudem.

Ot )

=

Pfi montdZi televizoru na sténu dbejte na to, aby televizor po montazi
nevisel za napéjeci a signlové kabely na zadni strané televizoru.
Mohlo by dojit k pozaru nebo trazu elektrickym proudem.

Nezapojujte do jedné elektrické zasuvky pfilis mnoho elektrickych
zafizeni. Jinak mliZe dojit k pozéru z ddvodu prehfati.



Pri pfipojovéni externich zafizeni dévejte pozor, aby vdm vyrobek
neupadl nebo se neprevratil. Jinak mize dojit ke zranéni nebo
poskozeni vyrobku.

Dbejte na to, aby byly vinylové obaly a také materidl proti vihkosti,
ktery je soucasti baleni, mimo dosah déti.

Materidl proti vihkosti by mohl byt pfi poziti nebezpecny. Pokud by
nemocnici. Vinylové obaly mohou zplsobit zaduseni. Uchovévejte je
proto mimo dosah déti.

Nedovolte, aby na televizor lezly nebo se je pridrZovaly déti.
Jinak se miize televizor pfevratit a zplisobit vazné zranéni.

Pouzité baterie peclivé likvidujte, aby je déti nemohly snist.
V pfipadé, Ze dité baterie sni, ihned s nim jdéte k lékafi.

Nevkladejte do konce napdjeciho kabelu vodivé pfedméty (napiiklad
kovové predméty), pokud je druhy konec pfipojen do elektrické sité.
Rovnéz se nedotykejte napajeciho kabelu ihned po zasunuti zastrcky do
elektrické sité. Mohlo by dojit k irazu elektrickym proudem.

(Zavisi na modelu)

Neumistuje ani neuskladiujte v blizkosti vyrobku hoflavé latky.
Pri neopatrném zachdzeni s hoflavymi Iatkami hrozi nebezpeci vybuchu
nebo pozdru.

Nevhazujte do vyrobku kovové objekty, jako jsou napfiklad mince,
sponky do vlas(, pribory nebo dréty, ani hotlavé objekty, napiiklad
papir nebo zapalky. To si musi uvédomit zvIasté déti.

Mohlo by dojit k drazu elektrickym proudem, pozdru nebo zranéni.
Pokud se dovnitf vyrobku dostane cizi predmét, odpojte napdjeci kabel
a kontaktujte servisni stredisko.

Nestiikejte na vyrobek vodu ani jej necistéte hoflavou létkou (fedidlem
nebo benzenem). Mohlo by dojit k pozéru nebo elektrickému Soku.

Zabraiite ndrazlim ¢ padu jakychkoli predmétii do vyrobku a dejte
pozor, abyste nic neupustili na obrazovku. Mohlo by dojit ke zranéni
nebo k poskozeni vyrobku.

Nikdy se nedotykejte tohoto vyrobku ¢i antény béhem bourky.
Mohlo by dojit k drazu elektrickym proudem.

Nikdy se nedotykejte elektrické zasuvky, pokud doslo k tiniku plynu.
V takovém pfipadé oteviete okna a vyvétrejte. Mohlo by dojit k pozaru
nebo vzniceni od elektrického vyboje.

Sami vyrobek nerozebirejte, neopravujte ani neupravujte.
Mohlo by dojit k pozaru nebo elektrickému Soku. V pfipadé nutnosti
provedent kontroly, kalibrace ¢i opravy se obratte na servisni stiedisko.
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V pfipadé, ze dojde k nékteré z nize uvedenych udalosti, vyrobek ihned
odpojte a kontaktujte mistni servisni stfedisko.

« Doslo k ndrazu (do) vyrobku

« Vyrobek byl poskozen

« Do vyrobku se dostaly cizi pfedméty

« Zvyrobku vychdzel kouF nebo nezvykly zapach
Mohlo by dojit k pozaru nebo trazu elektrickym proudem.

kabel. Usazeny prach miize zpGisobit pozdr, pfipadné opotiebend izolace
miize zplisobit probijeni, iraz elektrickym proudem nebo pozar.

Zafizeni nesmi byt vystaveno kapajici nebo stfikajici vodé. Na zafizeni
nepoklddejte ani objekty napInéné vodou, napfiklad vazy.

Neinstalujte tento vyrobek na sténu, pokud by tam byl vystaven
plisobeni oleji nebo olejové mihy. To by mohlo vyrobek poskodit
a zplsobit jeho pad.

Pokud se do produktu (jako je napf. napéjeci adaptér, napéjeci kabel
nebo televizor) dostane voda nebo jind latka, okamZité odpojte napdjeci
kabel a kontaktujte stfedisko sluzeb. Jinak miize dojit k pozéru nebo
Girazu elektrickym proudem.

PouZivejte pouze napdjeci adaptér a napdjeci kabel schvaleny
spolecnosti LG Electronics. Jinak miiZe dojit k pozaru, irazu elektrickym
proudem, zdvadé nebo deformaci produktu.

Napajeci adaptér ani napdjeci kabel nikdy nerozebirejte. Mohlo by dojit
k pozéru nebo trazu elektrickym proudem.

/\ UPOZORNENI

Mezi kabelem venkovni antény a napédjecim kabelem musi byt
dostatecnd vzdalenost, aby v pipadé padu antény jeji kabel nezasahl
kabel napdjeci. Mohlo by dojit k tirazu elektrickym proudem.

Neinstalujte vyrobek na mistech, jako jsou nestabilni police nebo Sikmé
plochy. Rovnéz se vyhnéte mistiim, kde dochdzi k vibracim nebo kde
vyrobek nema plnou oporu. V opacném pripadé mize vyrobek spadnout
nebo se prevratit, coz miize zplisobit zranéni nebo poskozeni vyrobku.

Pokud televizor instalujete na stojan, je nutné provést opatfeni proti
jeho prevraceni. Jinak se mize vyrobek prevratit a zplisobit zranéni.

Pokud méte v imyslu pfipevnit vyrobek na sténu, pripevnéte k jeho
zadni strané propojovaci meziclanek standardu VESA pro montdz na
sténu (volitelné soucasti). Pfi instalaci piistroje na sténu pomoci drzaku
pro montdz na sténu (volitelné soucésti) jej peclivé upevnéte, aby
nespadl.

Pouzivejte pouze pfidavna zafizeni/pfislusenstvi uvadénd vyrobcem.
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Pfiinstalaci antény se poradte s kvalifikovanym technikem.
Mohlo by dojit k pozaru nebo trazu elektrickym proudem.
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Doporucujeme, abyste televizor sledovali ze vzddlenosti odpovidajici Nezapinejte/nevypinejte vyrobek zapojenim zdstrcky do/vytazenim

alespori 2 az 7ndsobku Ghlopicky obrazovky. V pfipadé dlouhého zéstreky z elektrické zasuvky. (NepouZivejte elektrickou zastrcku jako

sledovani televizoru miize dojit k rozmazanému vidéni. vypinac.) Mohlo by dojit k mechanické zavadé nebo trazu elektrickym
proudem.

MIEETE ,
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PouZivejte pouze uvedeny typ baterie. Jinak by mohlo dojit k po3kozeni N

dalkového ovladace. Postupuijte podle instalacnich pokyn( niZe, abyste zabranili piehfati
> vyrobku.

o E + Vzdélenost mezi vyrobkem a sténou by méla byt miniméIné 10 cm.

@ « Neumistujte vyrobek na misto bez dostatecné ventilace (napt. do

+ knihovny nebo skfifiky).
« Neumistujte vyrobek na koberec nebo polstrovani.
Nekombinujte nové baterie se starymi. Mohlo by dojit k jejich prehfati mistre vy ¢ postovan!
a vyteceni.

« Dbejte na to, aby vétraci otvor nebyl blokovan ubrusem ¢i zdvésem.
Jinak mize dojit k pozaru.

Baterie by nemély byt vystavovany vlivim nadmérného tepla. apfiklad
byste je neméli vystavovat pfimému slunci, otevienému ohni a
plisobeni elektrickych topnych téles.

o Dbejte na to, abyste se pfi delSim sledovéni televize nedotkli
NEUMISTUJTE nedobijeci baterie do nabijecky. ventilacnich otvord, protoZe by mohly byt horké. Nedojde k ovlivnéni
provozu ¢i vykonu vyrobku.
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@ Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda napéjeci kabel zafizeni nejevi zndmky
T poskozeni nebo opotiebeni. Pokud ano, odpojte jej a nahradte stejnym
Mezi dalkovym ovlada¢em a jeho senzorem by nemély byt 7édné kabelem (ziskanym z autorizovaného servisu).
objekty.
0
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Signal z dalkového ovladate mize byt rusen slunecnim svétlem nebo Dbejte na to, aby se na kolicich zastrcky napajeciho kabelu nebo zésuvky
jinym silnym svétlem. V takovém pripadé svétlo v mistnosti zeslabte. nehromadil prach. Mohlo by dojit k pozéru.

Pokud pripojujete externi zafizeni, napfiklad herni konzole, pouzijte
dostatecné dlouhé kabely. V opacném piipadé miize vyrobek spadnout,
coz miize zplsobit zranéni nebo poskozeni vyrobku.

Chrarite napdjeci kabel pred fyzickym nebo mechanickym poskozenim,
jako je prekrouceni, zadrhnuti, priskfipnuti, zmacknuti ve dvefich

nebo pfislapnuti. Vénujte zvlastni pozornost zastrckédm, elektrickym
zasuvkam a mistlim, ve kterych kabel vychdzi ze zafizeni.
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Netlacte silné na pfedni panel, a to ani rukou, ani Zddnymi ostrymi

predméty (napfiklad nehty, tuzkou ¢ perem). Dbejte na to, aby nedoslo

k jeho poskrébani.

Nedotykejte se obrazovky ani na ni na delsi dobu nepokladejte prsty.
Mohlo by dojit k docasné deformaci obrazu.

P¥i Cisténi vyrobku a jeho soucésti nejprve odpojte napdjeni a otfete jej
mékkym hadfrikem. Pouziti nadmérné sily miize zpGsobit poskrabani
nebo zmény zbarveni. Nestfikejte na vyrobek vodu ani jej neotirejte
mokrym hadiikem. Nepouzivejte istici prostiedky na sklo, lesténku na

auta nebo priimyslové lestidla, abrazivni prostiedky nebo vosk, benzen,

alkohol apod., které mohou vyrobek a jeho panel poskodit.
V opacném pripadé mlze dojit k pozaru, trazu elektrickym proudem
nebo poskozeni vyrobku (deformaci, korozi nebo prasknuti).

Pokud je tato jednotka pfipojena k zdsuvce na stfidavy proud, neni
odpojena od zdroje stfidavého proudu, i kdyz tuto jednotku vypnete
VYPINACEM.

Pfi odpojovani kabelu jej uchopte za zéstrcku a vytdhnéte.
Pokud dojde k oddéleni vodicii uvniti kabelu, miiZe dojit k pozéru.

Pred presouvanim vyrobku nejprve vypnéte napdjeni. Pak vytahnéte
napdjeci kabely, kabely antény a viechny piipojovaci kabely.

Mohlo by dojit k poSkozeni televizoru nebo napéjeciho kabelu a vzniku
pozdru nebo drazu elektrickym proudem.

Pfi presouvani nebo vybalovani vyrobku pracujte ve dvojici, protoze
vyrobek je tézky. Jinak mize dojit ke zranéni.

Jednou za rok se obratte na servisni stredisko s Zddosti o vycisténi
vnitfnich souésti vyrobku. Nahromadény prach miize zplsobit
mechanické selhéni.

Veskeré opravy vyrobku svéfte kvalifikovanym pracovnikiim servisu.
Vyrobek je potieba opravit v pfipadé, Ze byl jakymkoli zpisobem
poskozen, napiiklad v pfipadé poskozeni napdjeciho kabelu nebo
zdstrcky, vniknuti kapaliny ¢i objekti do zafizeni nebo pokud bylo
zafizeni vystaveno desti Ci vlhkosti, nefunguje standardnim zplsobem
Cispadlo nazem.

Pokud je vyrobek pfi dotyku studeny, miiZete po jeho zapnuti pozorovat
nepatrné blikani. Jde o normalni jev, vyrobek je v pofadku.

~
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Panel je vyrobek s moderni technologii rozlisenim dvou az 3esti milionli
pixel(i. Na panelu mlZete vidét drobné cerné nebo jasné barevné tecky
(Cervené, modré nebo zelené) velikosti 1 ppm. Nejednd se o zavadu a
neovliviiuje to vykon ani spolehlivost vyrobku.

Tento jev se vyskytuje také u vyrobki tietich stran a neni ddvodem pro
vyménu nebo vrdceni penéz.



Na zakladé pozice, ze které panel sledujete (vlevo/vpravo/nahoie/dole),

se miZe jas a barvy panelu lisit.
Tento jev je zplisoben povahou panelu. Nesouvisi s vjkonem vyrobku a
nejednd se o zdvadu.

Zobrazeni statického obrazu po delsi dobu mdze zplisobit vypaleni
obrazu. Nezobrazujte na obrazovce televizoru staticky obraz dlouho.

Vytvaieny zvuk

Praskani”: Praskant, ke kterému dochdzi pii sledovani nebo vypnuti
televizoru, vznika tepelnym smrstovanim plastu kvili teploté a
vihkosti. Tento zvuk je bézny u vyrobki, u kterych dochézi k tepelné
deformaci. Bzuceni elektrickych obvod/panelu: Tichy zvuk vznikd ve
vysokorychlostnim spinacim obvodu, ktery dodava velké mnozstvi
proudu pro provoz vyrobku. Lisi se v zdvislosti na vyrobku.

Tento vytvareny zvuk nema vliv na vykon ani spolehlivost vyrobku.

V blizkosti televizoru nepouzivejte elektrické spotfebice s vysokym
napétim (napf. elektrickou mucholapku). Miize dojit k poskozeni
produktu.

Sledovani 3D obrazu (Pouze 3D
modely)

A\ vAROVANI

Prostiedi pro sledovani

+ Doba sledovani
Pi sledovani 3D obsahu si kazdou hodinu udélejte prestavku
5-15 minut. Dlouhodobé sledovani 3D obrazu miize
zplisobovat bolesti hlavy, zavraté, malatnost nebo tnavu oci.

Lidé trpici fotosenzitivnimi zachvaty nebo
chronickou nemoci

« U nékterych uzivateld miize v pripadé vystaveni blikajicimu svétlu
nebo urcitému vzoru z 3D obsahu dojit k zachvatu nebo jingm
abnormalnim priznakdm.

« Nesledujte 3D videa v piipadé nevolnosti, téhotenstvi nebo
chronické nemoci jako epilepsie, srdecni choroby nebo problémii s
krevnim tlakem apod.

« 3D obsah neni doporucovén pro osoby neschopné prostorového
vidéni nebo s anomdlnim prostorovym vidénim. Miize dochazet k
dvojitému vidéni nebo nepfijemnym pocitlim pfi sledovani.

« Pokud trpite strabismem (Silhavosti), tupozrakosti (slabym zrakem)
nebo astigmatismem, mizete mit problém s vnimanim hloubky a
snadno se kvili dvojitému obrazu unavit. Doporucujeme, abyste

« Pokud mdte rozdil zraku mezi levym a pravym okem, pfed
sledovanim 3D obsahu provedte korekci zraku.

Pfiznaky, pf¥i kterych byste méli sledovani 3D
obsahu prerusit nebo se mu vyhnout

« Nesledujte 3D obsah, pokud jste unaveni kviili nedostatku spanku,
prepracovani nebo poZiti alkoholu.

+ Pokud takovymi pfiznaky trpite, prestarite 3D obsah pouZivat/
sledovat a dostatecné si odpocirite, nez pfiznaky odezni.

- Pokud pfiznaky prervévaji, poradte se s Iékafem. Mezi pfiznaky
mohou patfit bolesti hlavy, bolesti ocni bulvy, zdvraté, nevolnost,
buseni srdce, rozmazané vidéni, pocit nepohodli, dvojité vidéni,
potize s vidénim nebo tinava.




/\ UPOZORNENI

Prostiedi pro sledovani

« Vzdalenost pro sledovani
Pi sledovani 3D obsahu udrzujte vzdalenost odpovidajici
alespon dvojndsobku thlopiicky. Pokud je sledovani 3D
obsahu nepfijemné, presunte se déle od televizoru.

AIS3)

Vék pro sledovani

« Déti/Mladistvi

- Pouzivani/sledovani 3D obsahu détmi mladsimi 6 let je
zakdzano.

- Déti mlads3i 10 let mohou pfehnané reagovat a pfilis se vzrusit,
protoZe jejich zrak se stéle vyviji (napfiklad snaZit se dotknout
obrazovky nebo do ni skocit). Déti sledujici 3D obsah vyZzaduji
specidlni dozor a mimoradnou pozornost.

- Déti maji vétsi binokuldrni disproporci 3D prezentaci nez dospéli,
protoZe maji mensi vzdalenost mezi ocima. U stejného 3D obrazu
proto vnimaji vétsi stereoskopickou hloubku nez dospéli.

« Dospivajici

- Dospivajici ve véku do 19 let mohou citlivé reagovat kviili
stimulaci ze svétla ve 3D obsahu. Doporucte jim, aby v pfipadé
(inavy nesledovali 3D obsah pfilis dlouho.

« Starsilidé

- Starsilidé mohou ve srovnani s mladsimi vnimat men3i 3D efekt.

Nesedte blize k televizoru, nez je doporucend vzdélenost.

Upozornéni pro pouzivani 3D bryli

« Pouzivejte 3D bryle LG. Jinak nemusite 3D videa vidét spravné.
3D bryle nepouZivejte misto normalnich bryli, slunecnich bryli ani
ochrannych bryli.

Pouzivani upravenych 3D bryli miize namahat zrak nebo
zplisobovat zkresleni obrazu.

Nenechdvejte 3D bryle v prostfedi s mimofadné vysokymi nebo
nizkymi teplotami. Doslo by k jejich deformaci.

3D bryle jsou kiehké a snadno se poskrabou. K otirani skel bryli
vidy pouZivejte jemnou, ¢istou tkaninu. Nedotykejte se skel 3D
bryli ostrymi pfedméty a necistéte/neotirejte je chemickymi
pfipravky.

Priprava

@) PozNAMKA

« Pfi prvnim zapnuti televizoru po dodani z vyroby miize inicializace
televizoru trvat nékolik minut.

« Uvedeny obrazek se miize od vaseho televizoru lisit.

- Nabidka OSD (On Screen Display) vaseho televizoru se mize mimé
liSit od obrdzkii v této prirucce.

« Dostupnd menu a moznosti se mohou lisit od zdroje vstupu a
modelu vyrobku, ktery pouzivéte.

« Do tohoto televizoru mohou byt v budoucnu pfidany nové funkce.

« Televizor miize byt za ticelem Uspory elektrické energie uveden
do pohotovostniho rezimu. Pokud nebude televizor delsi dobu
pouzivan, mél by byt vypnut, coZ pfispéje ke snizeni spotieby
energie.

« SniZenim Urovné jasu obrazu Ize podstatné sniZit mnozstvi energie
spotiebované béhem pouzivani, coZ prispéje ke snizeni celkovych
provoznich nékladd.

« Polozky dodané se zafizenim se mohou v zavislosti na modelu it.

« Specifikace vyrobku nebo obsah tohoto navodu se mohou z dévodu
zlep3eni funkei vyrobku zménit bez predchoziho upozornéni.

« Pro optimélni pfipojeni pouzivejte kabely HDMI a zafizeni USB
s rameckem, ktery ma tloustku mensi nez 10 mm a $itku mensi
nez 18 mm. Pokud nelze kabel USB nebo pamétové zafizeni USB
pripojit k portu USB televizoru, pouZijte prodluZovaci kabel, ktery
podporuje protokol USB 2.0.

*A=10mm
*B=18mm

N

« Poutzijte certifikovany kabel s logem HDMI.

- Pokud nepouzijete certifikovany kabel HDMI, obrazovka nemusi
zobrazovat nebo miize dojit k chybé pripojeni. (Doporucené typy
kabelti HDMI)

- Vysokorychlostni kabel HDMI®/™ (3 m nebo kratsi)
- Vysokorychlostni kabel HDMI®/™ se siti Ethernet (3 m nebo
kratsi)

/\ UPOZORNENI

NepouZivejte jiné nez schvélené polozky, jinak neni zaruena
bezpecnost a Zivotnost vyrobku.

Zéruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni a zranéni zpiisobend
neschvalenymi polozkami.

Obrazovka nékterych modeld je opatfena tenkou folii, kterd se
nesmi odstranit.

Pfi pfipojovani televizoru ke stojanu polozte obrazovku licem doli
na stdil nebo rovnou plochu opatfenou mékkou podlozkou, abyste
obrazovku chranili pfed poskrédbanim.

Ujistéte se, Ze jsou Srouby spravné vlozeny a bezpecné utazeny.
(Pokud nejsou utaZeny dostatecné bezpecné, miize se televizor po
instalaci naklonit dopredu.) Neutahujte Srouby pilis velkou silou.
Mohlo by dojit k poskozeni a nespravnému utazeni Sroubd.



Dokupuje se zvlast

U samostatné dokupovanych polozek miize v zajmu zlepSeni kvality
dojit bez predchoziho upozornéni k Gipravam nebo zménam. Toto

zhozi mlizete zakoupit u svého prodejce. Tato zafizeni funguji pouze

s urcitymi modely. Nézev nebo technické feseni modelu se miize zménit
z diivodu zdokonaleni funkci produktd nebo zmény urcitych okolnosti
nebo uplatiiovanych zasad ze strany vyrobce.

(Zavisi na modelu)

AN-MR600
Délkovy ovladac Magic

AG_F***
3D bryle Cinema

ZVUK zafizeni LG

Udrzba

Cisténi televizoru
V zdjmu co nejlepsi funkénosti a prodlouzeni Zivotnosti televizor
pravidelné istéte.
« Nezapomeiite nejprve vypnout napdjeni a odpojit napdjeci kabel i
vsechny ostatni kabely.
« Pokud je televizor del3i dobu bez dohledu a nepouZivé se, odpojte
napajeci kabel z elektrické zasuvky, abyste zamezili poskozeni
bleskem nebo proudovym razem.

Obrazovka, ramecek, kryt a stojan

Chcete-li odstranit prach nebo drobné znedisténi, otfete povrch suchou,
Cistou a mékkou utérkou.

Chcete-li odstranit silné zneciSténi, otfete povrch mékkou utérkou
navlhcenou v Cisté vodé nebo v roztoku jemného saponatu. lhned po
otfeni osuste povrch suchou utérkou.

« Nikdy se nedotykejte obrazovky, aby nedoslo k jejimu poskozeni.

« Netlacte na povrch obrazovky, neprejizdéjte po ném ani do
néj netukejte nehtem nebo ostrym predmétem, jinak mohou
vzniknout $krbance a obraz bude zkresleny.

« Nepouzivejte chemickeé l&tky, které mohou vyrobek poskodit.

« Na povrch nestfikejte tekutinu. Pokud se do televizoru dostane
voda, miize dojit k pozaru, zranéni elektrickjm proudem neho
nespravné funkdi.

Napajeci kabel

Pravidelné odstrafujte prach nebo necistotu nahromadénou na
napéjecim kabelu.

Zvedani a premisténi
televizoru

Nez premistite nebo zvednete televizor, prostudujte si nasledujici
pokyny, abyste zabranili jeho poskrdbani nebo poskozeni a aby preprava
probéhla bezpecné bez ohledu na typ a velikost televizoru.

« Doporucuje se premistovat televizor v krabici nebo v obalovém
materidlu, ve kterém byl televizor piivodné dodan.
NeZ budete televizor premistovat nebo zvedat, odpojte napajeci
kabel i viechny ostatni kabely.
Kdyz drzite televizor, méla by obrazovka sméfovat doptedu, aby
nedoslo k poskozeni.

Uchopte pevné horni a dolni rdm televizoru. Dbejte, abyste se
nedotykali priihledné casti, reproduktoru nebo oblasti miizky

reproduktoru.
M <

Prepravu velkého televizoru by mély provadét nejméné 2 osoby.
Pfi manuaini preprave televizoru drzte televizor podle
nésledujiciho vyobrazeni.

- Pfi pfepravé televizor nevystavujte naraziim ani nadmérnému
tfeseni.

- PFi prepravé drzte televizor ve vzpfimené poloze, nenatacejte
televizor na stranu ani jej nenaklanéjte doleva nebo doprava.

« Snate se pfilis netlacit, aby nedoslo k ohnuti Sasi rdmu a tim
k poskozeni obrazovky.

« Pri manipulaci s televizorem dejte pozor, abyste neposkodili
vycnivajici tlacitko ovladace.

/\ UPOZORNENI

« Nikdy se nedotykejte obrazovky, aby nedoslo k jejimu poskozeni.

« Pri pfesunu televizor nedrzte za drzéky kabeld, protoze miize
dojit k jejich pretrZeni a naslednému zranéni osob a poskozeni
televizoru.
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Pouzivani tlacitka ovladace

(Uvedeny obrazek se mlze od vaseho televizoru lisit.)

Funkce TV miZzete jednoduse ovladat stisknutim nebo presunutim
tlacitka ovladace nahoru, dold, doleva nebo doprava.

Tlacitko ovladace

Zakladni funkce

Kdyz je TV vypnutd, umistéte prst na
tlacitko ovladace, jednou je stisknéte
a poté uvolnéte.

Zapnuti

Kdyz je TV zapnutd, umistéte prst na
tlacitko ovladace, jednou je stisknéte
pod dobu nékolika sekund a poté
uvolnéte. V3echny spusténé aplikace
budou ukonceny, a probihajici
nahrévani bude ukonéeno.

Vypnuti

Pokud umistite prst na tlacitko
ovladace a zatlacite je doleva
(i doprava, mliZete nastavit
pozadovanou Grover hlasitosti.

Ovladani
hlasitosti

Pokud umistite prst na tlacitko
ovladace a zatlacite je nahoru &i
dolti, miiZete prochdzet pozadované

Ovladani
programi

9804

uloZené programy.

Uprava nastaveni menu

Pokud TV zapnete, stisknéte jednou tlacitko ovladace.
MiZete upravit nastaveni polozek menu posunutim tlacitka ovladace
nahoru, dold, doleva nebo doprava.

& | Vypnéte telefon.

X Vymazéni zobrazeni na obrazovce a prechod zpét ke
sledovani televizoru.

@ |Zména vstupniho zdroje.

£ |Pristup k Rychlému nastaveni.

@ PozNAMKA

Pokud umistite prst na tlacitko ovladace a budete jej tlacit nahoru,
dol, vlevo nebo vpravo, dévejte pozor, abyste nestiskli tlacitko
ovladace. Pokud nejprve stisknéte tlacitko ovladace, nebudete moci
nastavit Uroven hlasitosti a ulozené programy.

Umisténi monitoru na stolek

(Uvedeny obrdzek se miiZe od vaseho televizoru lisit.)
1 Naklonénim zvednéte televizor do vzpfimené polohy na stolku.

+ Mezi monitorem a sténou musi byt volny prostor (miniméiné)
10 cm pro zajisténi spravného vétrani.

R ——

2 Zapojte napdjeci kabel do elektrické zasuvky.
/\ UPOZORNENI

+ Neumistujte televizor na zdroje tepla nebo do jejich blizkosti, aby
nedoslo k pozaru nebo jinému poskozeni.



Pouziti bezpec¢nostniho systému Montaz na sténu
Kensington

Pfipevnéte opatrné volitelny drzék pro montdZ na sténu na zadni stranu

(Tato funkce neni'k dispozici u viech model) televizoru a nainstalujte jej na pevnou sténu kolmou k podlaze. Pokud

+ Uvedeny obrazek se miiZe od vaseho televizoru IiSit. piipeviiujete televizor k jinym stavebnim materialiim, obratte se na
Konektor bezpecnostniho systému Kensington se nachazi na zadni kvalifikované pracovniky. Spole¢nost LG doporucuje svéit nasténnou
strané televizoru. Dalsi informace o instalaci a pouzivani naleznete montéz kvalifikovanému pracovnikovi. Doporucujeme pouzivat
v ndvodu pfilozeném k bezpecnostnimu systému Kensington nebo na drzak pro montaz na sténu od spolecnosti LG. Drzak pro montaz na
webové strance http://www.kensington.com. Lankem bezpecnostniho sténu od spolecnosti LG miizete presunout i s pipojenymi kabely.
systému Kensington spojte televizor a stolek. Pokud nebudete pouzivat drzak pro montaz na sténu od spolecnosti

LG, pouZijte takovy drZdk pro montdZ na sténu, kde je zafizeni
odpovidajicim zplsobem pfipevnéno na sténu a mé dostatek prostoru
pro piipojeni k externim zafizenim. Doporucujeme, abyste zapojli
vSechny kabely pred trvalym pfipevnénim nésténného drzaku.

Zajisténi televizoru na sténé

(Tato funkce neni k dispozici u viech model.)

Ovéite, zda Srouby a drzék pro montdz na sténu vyhovuiji standardu
VESA. Standardni rozméry sad pro montaZ na sténu jsou uvedeny
v nésledujici tabulce.

1 Zasufite a utahnéte Srouby s okem nebo televizni drzéky a Srouby na Samostatné prodéavana polozka (Drzak pro

zadni strané televizoru. montaz na sténu)

« Jsou-li v misté Sroubdi s okem zasunuté Srouby, nejprve je vyjméte. "~ -
2 Pripevnéte drzaky ke sténé pomoci Sroub. M <Ll ClLLEd

Poloha nasténného drzéku musi odpovidat poloze $roubi s okem na VESA (mm) (AxB) | 300x300 300x 300

zadni strané televizoru. Standardni Sroub M6 M6
3 Spojte $rouby s okem a nésténné drzaky pomoci pevného provazu. Pocet Sroubii 4 4

Dbejte, aby byl provaz natazen rovnobézné s vodorovnym povrchem. Drzak pro montaz LSW350B LSW3508
& UPOZORNENI nasténu MSW240

« Dbejte, aby déti nesplhaly nebo se nevésely na televizor.

p A

@ rPoznNAMKA 8

« Poutijte podlozku nebo skfifiku, kterd je dostatecné pevné a velkd,
aby unesla televizor.

« Konzole, Srouby a lanka nejsou soucdsti doddvky. MiiZete je ziskat u
svého lokaIniho prodejce.

11



AIS3)

/\ UPOZORNENI

Nejprve odpojte napdjeni a teprve poté piemistujte nebo instalujte
televizor. Jinak mize dojit k trazu elektrickym proudem.

Pred instalaci televizoru do ndsténného drZaku odstrarite stojan

— poufZijte obréceny postup nez pfi pfipojovani stojanu.

Pokud instalujete televizor na strop nebo naklonénou sténu, miize
spadnout a zplisobit vazné zranéni.

Pouzivejte schvéleny drzdk pro montaz na sténu od spolecnosti LG
a obratte se na mistniho prodejce nebo kvalifikované pracovniky.
Srouby neutahuite pfilis velkou silou, jinak se televizor poskodi

a zdruka pozbude platnost.

Poutijte Srouby a ndsténné drzaky, které vyhovuji standardu
VESA. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni a zranéni zplisobena
nesprévnym pouzitim nebo nevhodnym pfisludenstvim.

@ rPoznNAMKA

Poutijte Srouby uvedené ve specifikaci Sroubii podle standardu
VESA.

Sada pro montdZ na sténu obsahuje ndvod na instalaci a potiebné
soudsti.

Drzdk pro montdz na sténu je dopliikové piislusenstvi. Doplikové
pfisluSenstvi si miizete zakoupit od mistniho prodejce.

Délka Sroubdi se mize lisit v zavislosti na ndsténném dchytu.
Dbejte, abyste pouzili spravnou délku.

Dalsi informace naleznete v ndvodu pfilozeném k ndsténnému
drzaku.

Pripojeni (upozornéni)

K televizoru Ize pfipojit riiznd externi zafizeni a prepinanim rezimi
vstupli volit urcité externi zatizeni. Dal3i informace o pripojovani
externich zafizeni najdete v ndvodu konkrétniho zafizeni.

Dostupnd externi zafizeni jsou: pijimace HD, prehravace DVD,
videorekordéry, ZVUK systémy, zdznamovd zafizeni USB, pocitace, herni
zafizeni a dal3i externi zafizeni.

0 POZNAMKA

Pripojeni externich zafizeni se miize u riznych modeld lisit.
Externi zafizeni Ize pfipojovat k televizoru bez ohledu na pofadi
televizniho portu.

Kdyz nahrévéte televizni pofad do rekordéru DVD nebo
videorekordéru, pfipojte vstupni kabel televizniho signalu

k televizoru prostrednictvim rekordéru DVD nebo videorekordéru.
Dalsi informace o nahrévani najdete v ndvodu k pfipojenému
zafizeni.

Pokyny k pouzivani externiho zafizeni naleznete v pfislusném
ndvodu k pouZiti.

Kdyz k televizoru pfipojujete herni zafizeni, pouZijte kabel dodany
spolecné s hernim zafizenim.

V rezimu PC miize vznikat Sum v souvislosti s rozlisenim, svislym
vzorem, kontrastem nebo jasem. Pokud vznikd Sum, zménte vstup
PCna jiné rozliSeni, zménte obnovovaci frekvenci na jinou hodnotu
nebo upravte jas a kontrast v nabidce O0BRAZ, dokud se obraz
nevyjasni.

V rezimu PC nemusi néktera nastaveni rozlieni fungovat spravné
v z4vislosti na grafické karté.

Rozpoznat je mozné pouze pamétové zafizeni USB.

Pokud je na pocitaci prehravan obsah v rozliseni ULTRA HD, miize
dojit k docasnému naruseni videa nebo zvuku v zavislosti na
vykonu pocitace. (zavisi na modelu)

Pfipojeni antény

Pfipojte televizor k nasténné zésuvce antény pomoci kabelu RF (75 Q).

Jestlize budete pouZivat vice nez 2 televizory, pouZijte rozdélovac
signalu.

Jestlize mé obraz Spatnou kvalitu, nainstalujte spravnym
zplisobem zesilovac signélu, aby se kvalita zlepsila.

Pokud je kvalita obrazu s pfipojenou anténou $patnd, zkuste
anténu natocit spravnym smérem.

Kabel antény a pievadéc nejsou soucasti dodévky.

Podporované DTV ZVUK: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC

V piipadé polohy, kterd neni podporovéna vysilénim v rozliseni
ULTRA HD, nedokéze tento televizor pfijimat vysilani v rozlieni
ULTRA HD pfimo. (zavisi na modelu)



Piipojeni satelitni antény
(Pouze modely pro satelitni piijem)

Pfipojte televizor k satelitni anténé prostfednictvim zasuvky pro
satelitni pfijem a satelitniho kabelu RF (75 Q).

Piipojeni pies Euro Scart

(Zavisi na modelu)

Prendsi signal videa nebo zvuku z externiho zafizeni do televizoru.
Pripojte externi zafizeni k televizoru kabelem Euro Scart.

Typ vystupu
> yp vystup AV

Aktualni (VystupTV')
vstupni rezim
DigitaIni TV DigitaIni TV
Analogova TV, AV

Analogovd TV
HOMI

1 Vystup TV: vystup analogovych nebo digitalnich televiznich signald.
« Kabel Euro Scart musi byt vybaven stinénim signalu.
« Pokud sledujete televizi v 3D rezimu, poskytuje vystup televizoru
prostrednictvim kabelu SCART pouze signal 2D. (Pouze 3D modely)

Pfipojeni modul CI

(Zavisi na modelu)

Pro zobrazeni kédovanych (placenyich) vysilani v rezimu digitaIni
televize.

« Zkontrolujte, zda je modul Cl vlozen do slotu PCMCIA se sprévnou
orientaci. Pokud modul neni vlozen sprdvné, miize dojit k poskozeni
televizoru nebo slotu PCMCIA.

« Pokud televizor nemé obraz nebo zvuk pfi pfipojeni modulu Cl
+ CAM, kontaktujte provozovatele pozemniho/ kabelového/
satelitniho vysilani.

Pripojeni USB
(Zavisi na modelu)

Nékteré huby USB nemusi fungovat. Pokud neni zafizeni USB pfipojené
pomoci hubu USB rozpoznéno, pfipojte jej pfimo k portu USB na TV.

Nastaveni vystupu reproduktorii

SPEAKER OUT

Ovladaci port vystupu pro reproduktor é
% ZESILIT +

E ZESLABIT —— =
A

r

=a=l
e=i()l

@ PozNAMKA

- Nepfipojujte sluchdtka ani sluchétka do usi k portu pro pfipojeni
externiho reproduktoru.

« Pouzivejte pouze zafizeni s 3pélovym stereofonnim konektorem
Jack 3,5 mm.

Metoda ovladani hlasitosti pomoci portu

* Specifikace kabelu.

-qm:]:p Kaidy kolik Zesiit / Zeslabit je
/l\ pripojen pres 3,3V k CPU GPIO.

GND/ Z“”l" / Zleslabit CPU rozpozna prechod 23,3V

na nulu (kostra) a pouzije jej
pro ovladéni hlasitosti.

13
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Nastaveni Sité

Pripojeni k pevné siti

Televizor Ize pfipojit k serveru Pro:Centric prostfednictvim portu sité
LAN. Po provedeni fyzického piipojeni je tfeba televizor nastavit pro
sitovou komunikaci.

Pfipojte port sité LAN modemu nebo smérovace ze serveru Pro:Centric k
portu sité LAN televizoru.

v EEm

— - - Smérovac
Sirokopasmovy modem

EL L

Sirokopasmovy modem
| T

Serveru Pro:Centric

Serveru Pro:Centric

|

o Pfipojte port sité LAN modemu nebo smérovace k portu sité LAN
televizoru.

9 Pfipojte port sité LAN pocitace k portu sité AUX LAN televizoru.

/\ UPOZORNEN{

« Kportu sité LAN nepfipojujte modularni telefonni kabel.

« Vzhledem k tomu, Ze existuji riizné zplsoby pfipojeni, postupujte
podle pokynii telekomunikacni spolecnosti nebo poskytovatele
sluZeb sité Internet.

Dalsi pripojeni
Pripojte televizor k externim zafizenim. Pro dosazeni nejlepsi kvality

obrazu a zvuku propojte externi zafizeni a televizor pomoci kabelu
HDMI. Samostatny kabel neni soucasti dodavky.

EPASEE o T @ — Obraz—> HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- Zap. : Podporuje rozliseni 4K pfi 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Vypnuto : Podporuje rozlideni 4K pii 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Pokud zafizeni pfipojené k portu Vstup rozliseni ULTRA HD Deep
Colour také podporuje, obraz bude ziejmé zfeteln&jsi. Pokud viak
zafizeni toto rozlieni nepodporuje, nemusi pracovat sprdvné.V
takovém pripadé dané zafizeni pfipojte k jinému portu HDMI nebo
zménte nastaveni televizoru HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour na
moznost Vypnuto.
(Tato funkee je k dispozici pouze u urcitych modeld, které podporuji
rozlieni ULTRA HD Hluboké barvy. )

Dalkovy ovladac

Popisy v tomto ndvodu se tykaji tlacitek dalkového ovladace.
Prostudujte si pozorné tento ndvod a pouZivejte televizor spravnym
zplisobem. Pokud chcete provést vyménu baterii, oteviete kryt baterie,
vlozte baterie (1,5 V AAA) tak, aby koncovky @ a @ odpovidaly 3titku
umisténému uvnitf prostoru pro baterie, poté kryt baterii zavfete. Pfi
vyjimani baterii provedte stejny postup v opacném poradi.

/\ UPOZORNENI
« NepouZivejte soucasné staré a nové baterie, jinak se dalkovy

ovlada¢ mize poskodit.
« Dalkové ovladani nebude urceno pro v3echny trhy.

Délkovy ovladac musite namiit na Cidlo dalkového ovlddani na
televizoru.

(zavisi na modelu)
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ENERGY APP INPUT &/

c0®®

SAVING

ey Sy

+ SMART/\
a|EB| e

-0 -

— =

A

() (NAPAJENI) Zapnutf nebo vypnuti televizoru.

@CJENERGY SAVING (USPORA ENERGIE) Nastaveni jasu obrazovky
tak, aby se sniZila spoteba energie.

OAPP Zobrazuje predchozi historii.

-E)INPUT Zména vstupniho zdroje.

TV/RAD /=0 Vjbér kanalu pro rédio, TV a DTV.

Ciselna tlacitka Slouzi k zadavani cisel.

LIST Pristup k ulozenému seznamu programd.

LI (Spacja) Wstawienie spacji za pomoca klawiatury ekranowej.
Q.VIEW Navrat k dfive zobrazenému programu.

=+_~1— (prava tirovné hlasitosti.

SMART Zobrazeni nabidky DOMU menu.

RATIO Zména velikosti obrazu.

MUTE % Vypnuti viech zvuki.

NP\~ Prochdzeni ulozenymi programy nebo kanaly.
}PAGE} Prechod na predchozi nebo dalsi obrazovku.

PORTAL

@&HE

@owm| D

SOOE

C

GUIDE Zobrazi privodce pofady.

PORTAL Zobrazi nebo skryje interaktivni nabidku pro hotely.
INFO @ Zobrazi informace o aktudlnim pofadu a obrazovce.
Navigacni tlacitka (nahoru/dolii/doleva/doprava) Prochdzeni
nabidkami nebo moznostmi.

0K ® Vybér menu nebo moznosti a potvrzeni zadani.

SETTINGS Pistup k Rychlému nastaveni.

D (ZPET) Navrat na predchozi troven.

EXIT Vymazani zobrazeni na obrazovce a prechod zpét ke sledovéni
televizoru.

D

Barevna tlacitka V nékterych nabidkach maji zvlastni funkce.
(@D: Cervené, (s=): Zelené, (=): Zluté, (@&D): Modré)
Tlacitka teletextu (= TEXT/ T.OPT) Tato tlacitka se pouzivaji
pro teletext.

SUBTITLE V digitaInim rezimu zobrazi preferované titulky.
Ovladaci tlacitka (H, », 11, 4, W) Ovladani nabidek

s prémiovym obsahem, SmartShare nebo kompatibilnich zafizeni
SIMPLINK (USB nebo SIMPLINK).

3D/% Pouziva se pro sledovani videa ve 3D. (Zavisi na modelu)
DATA/% Vybér zdroje nabidky MHP televizoru. (Zavisi na modelu)
AD/ Stisknutim tlacitka AD se aktivuje funkce popisti zvuku. (Zavisi
na modelu)

ALARM/> Nastaveni funkce budiku. (Zavisi na modelu)

15



AIS3)

Licence

U rlznych modeld se podporované licence mohou lisit. Dalsi informace
o licencich naleznete na wehové strance www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Vyrobeno na zakladé licence poskytnuté spolecnosti Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby a symbol dvojitého D jsou ochranné zndmky spolecnosti Dolby
Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Pojmy HDMI a HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface a rovnéz
logo HDMI jsou ochranné zndmky nebo zapsané ochranné zndmky
spolecnosti HDMI Licensing, LLC ve Spojenych stétech a dal3ich zemich .

HD
Toto certifikované zafizeni DivX Certified® proslo pifisnym testovanim,
aby se ovéfilo, Ze prehrava video ve formétu DivX®.

Chcete-li prehravat zakoupené filmy ve formatu DivX ©, nejprve své
zafizeni zaregistrujte na webové strance vod.divx.com. Registracni kod
naleznete v ¢sti Divk VOD v nabidce nastaveni zafizeni.

Certifikované zafizeni DivX Certified® pro pehravani videa ve formatu
DivX® az do rozliseni HD 1080p, vcetné prémiového obsahu.

DivX®, DivX Certified® a souvisejici loga jsou ochranné znamky
spolecnosti DivX, LLCa jsou pouzivany na zakladé licence.

Podléhaji jednomu nebo vice z nésledujicich USA patentd:
7,295,673;7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Oznameni o softwaru open
source

Chcete-li ziskat zdrojovy kod na zakladé licence GPL, LGPL, MPL a
dalsich licenci k softwaru s otevienym zdrojovym kddem, ktery tento
vyrobek obsahuje, navstivte webovy server http://opensource.lge.com.

Kromé zdrojového kédu si Ize stdhnout viechny zmifiované licencni
podminky, vylouceni zaruky a upozornéni na autorskd prava.

Spolecnost LG Electronics poskytuje uZivatel(im otevfeny zdrojovy kdd
na disku CD-ROM za poplatek pokryvajici néklady na distribuci (napf.
cenu média, poplatky za manipulaci a dopravu), po vyzadani e-mailem
zaslanym adresu opensource@lge.com. Tato nabidka je platnd po dobu
tfi (3) let od data zakoupeni vyrobku.

Odstranovani potizi

Verzi softwaru je mozné aktualizovat a vylepsit tak jeho vykon.
Zakaznik si musi ovéfit kompatibilitu svého zafizeni se softwarem LGE.
V pfipadé potfeby se poradte se spolecnosti LGE a odeslete upravenou
verzi softwaru podle pokynii od spolecnosti LGE.

Televizor nelze ovladat délkovym ovladacem.

« Zkontrolujte Cidlo ddlkového ovladace a zkuste znovu.
« Zkontrolujte, zda se mezi vyrobkem a dalkovym ovladacem
nenachdzi prekdzka.
« Zkontrolujte stav baterii a zda jsou sprévné viozené (@D na @
HCLIO)
Nezobrazuje se zadny obraz a neni sly3et Zadny zvuk.
« Zkontrolujte, zda je vyrobek zapnuty.
« Zkontrolujte, zda je napajeci kabel pfipojen k elektrické zasuvce.
« Zkontrolujte, zda neni vadna elektricka zasuvka — pfipojte do ni
jind zafizeni.
Televizor se ndhle vypne.
« Zkontrolujte nastaveni napajeni. Mohlo dojit k vypadku napdjeni.
« Zkontrolujte, zda neni funkce Aut. pohot. rezim (Zavisi na
modelu) / Casovaé spanku / Vypnuti casovace aktivovana v
nastaveni Casovaée.
« Je-litelevizor zapnuty, ale bez signélu, vypne se televizor
automaticky po 15 minutdch necinnosti.
Pii pFipojen k pocitaci (HDMI) se zobrazi zprdva,Zadny signl” nebo
,Neplatny formét”.
« Vlypnéte/zapnéte televizor pomoci délkového ovladace.
« Piipojte kabel HDMI znovu.
« Zapnéte televizor a restartuje pocitac.



Technické udaje

Bezdratovy modul — technické udaje

« Protoze kandl pdsma pouzivany v dané zemi miize byt jiny, uZivatel nemdize provozni kmitocet ménit ani upravit a tento vyrobek je nastaven
podle regionalni tabulky frekvenci.

- Toto zafizeni by mélo byt instalovéno a pouzivano s minimalni vzdalenosti 20 cm mezi zafizenim a vasim télem. Tato fraze se tykd obecného
prohla3enf pro pfistup k uZivatelskému prostfedi.

Ce€01970

Bezdratovy modul (LGSBW41) — technické udaje

Bezdratové sité LAN Bluetooth
Standardni IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standardni Bluetooth verze 4.0
24004az2483,5 MHz
Frekvencni rozsah 51504z 5 250 MHz Frekvencnirozsah 2400az 2483,5MHz

5725 az5 850 MHz (Pro staty mimo EU)

802.11a:13dBm
802.11b:15 dBm
Vystupnivykon (max.) | 802.11g:14dBm Vystupnivykon (max.) | 10dBm nebo nizsi
802.11n-2,4GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm

Velikost modulu (I (Sitka x vyska x hloubka) 100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Provozni teplota 0°Caz40°C
Provozni vihkost Méné nez 80 %
Okolni podminky
Teplotni rozsah pro skladovani -20°Caz 60 °C
Vlhkost vzduchu pfi uskladnéni Méné nez 85 %
Digitalni TV Analogova TV
pvBTTZ" PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Televizni systém DVB-C SECAM LIV
DVB-S*/S2*
VHF: E2a2 E12,
Proaramové pokrvti VHF, UHF, UHF : E21 az E69,
9 pokry C-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: S14a2 520,
HYPER: S21az 547
Maximalni pocet programti, které Ize ulozit 6000 1500
Impedance externi antény 750

* Pouze modely s podporou DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Podporovany rezim HDMI-DTV

Podporovany rezim HDMI-PC

« PCaudio neni podporovano.

Rozliteni Horizontalni Vertikalni
frekvence (kHz) frekvence (Hz)

31,47 59,94

720480 31,50 60,00

720x576 31,25 50,00

44,96 59,94

1280x720 45,00 60,00

37,50 50,00

28,12 50,00

33,72 59,94

33,75 60,00

26,97 23,97

27,00 24,00

1920x 1080 3,71 2997

33,75 30,00

56,25 50,00

67,43 59,94

67,50 60,00

53,95 23,98

54,00 24,00

56,25 25,00

61,43 29,97

3840x2160 67,50 30,00
“""'1'12,5(5""'"""56,60'"'"

135,00 59,94

135,00 60,00

53,95 23,98

54,00 24,00

56,25 25,00

61,43 29,97

4096 x2 160 67,50 30,00
.EI""TQ,BG"". ......g(mo......

{ 135,00 59,94
Lo | 6000,

n: Pouze port HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2

Rozliceni Horizontalni Vertikalni
frekvence (kHz) frekvence (Hz)

640350 31,46 70,09
720 x 400 31,46 70,08
640 x480 31,46 59,94
800 x 600 37,87 60,31
1024x768 48,36 60,00
1152x 864 54,34 60,05
1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
1360x 768 47,1 60,01
1920x 1080 67,50 60,00
67,50 30,00
3840x2160 56,25 25,00
54,00 24,00
wora | % |5




Rezim podpory 3D (Pouze 3D modely)

« Video, jehoz vstupem je jeden z nize uvedenych typli obsahu, se automaticky prepina do 3D zobrazeni. Postup pro digitéIni vysilani 3D se mlize
lisit podle prostedi signélu. Pokud je video automaticky pfepnuto do 3D, provedte ru¢né zménu nastaveni na sledovani 3D obrazu. U modeli s
podporou funkce Miracast / Intel® WiDi miiZete nastavit rezim 3D.

Rezim podpory 3D automaticky
A Horizontalni Vertikalni . .
Vstup Signal kmitocet (kHz) | frekvence (Hz) Podporované formaty videa ve 3D
1280x720 37,50 50,00
RF 2D na 3D, Vedle sebe, Nahoie a dole
19201080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 Nahote a dole, Vedle sebel(Polowcn),
640 %430 59,94/ 60,00 Vedle sebe (celd)
62,93 /63,00 Komprimace snimkii, Prolinani fadkd
31,46 /31,50 Nahofe a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni), Vedle sebe (celd)
720x 480 59,94 /60,00
62,93 /63,00 Komprimace snimkd, Prolinani fadki
156 Nahofe a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni),
! Vedle sebe (celd), Komprimace snimkd,
720x376 31,25 50,00 Nahofe a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni), Vedle sebe (cela)
62,50 Komprimace snimkdi, Prolinani fadkd
37,50 50,00
Nahofe a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni), Vedle sebe (cela)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94/60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
Komprimace snimkd, Prolinani fadk{
89,91/90,00 59,94/60,00
HoMl 28,12 50,00
Nahofe a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni), Vedle sebe (cela)
33,72/33,75 59,94/60,00
56,25 50,00
Komprimace snimk
67,43/67,50 59,94/60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97 /24,00
28,12 25,00 Nahoie a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovicni), Vedle sebe (celd)
1920x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Komprimace snimkd, Prolinani fadk{
67,43/67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Nahofe a dole, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni)
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
USB 1080p 33,75 30,00 Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni), Nahote a dole, Sachovnice,
2 160[.) 6750 30,00 MPO(fotograﬁe), JPS(fOtOg raﬁe)
Signal Signal Podporované formaty videa ve 3D
DTV Kompatibilni se snimky Vedle sebe (Polovicni), Nahoie a dole
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Rezim podpory 3D ru¢né

Signal
Vstup Horizontdlni Vertikalni Podporované formaty videa ve 3D
szl kmitocet (kHz) frekvence (Hz)
DTV/ ATV D75 - -
(SCART) sD i i 2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni), Nahoie a dole
1024768 48,36
2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovicni), Nahote a dole
1360x768 47,11
60,00 .
2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovicni),
19201080 67,50 Nahoe a dole, Sachovnice, Prokladani fadke,
Prokladani sloupci
54,00 24,00
ik 3840%2160 56,25 25,00 DnadD,
67,50 30,00 Vedle sebe (Polovicni),
Nahofe a dole (Polovi¢ni)
4096x2160 54,00 24,00
2D na3D,
Jiné - - Vedle sebe (Polovi¢ni),
Nahofe a dole
720x 480 31,50 60,00
720x576 31,25 50,00 2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (PoIoviEn ’),
1500 6000 Nahofe a dole, Sachovnice, Prokladani fadka,
1280%720 . 4 Prokladani sloupci
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 ieni
1920 %1 080i 2Dna 3D,Vedl<g sebe (Polovicni),
28,12 50,00 Nahofe a dole
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00 .
2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovicni),
1920x1080p 33,75 30,00 Nahofe a dole, Sachovnice, Prokladani fadki,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Prokladani sloupci
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
3840x2160
40962160 61.43 idiad
67,50 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovicni),
135,00 60,00 Nahote a dole

[ED: Pouze port HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2




Rezim podpory 3D rucné

Signal
Vstup Rodlideni Horizontdlni Vertikalni Podporované formaty videa ve 3D
kmitocet (kHz) frekvence (Hz)
Méné nez
704480 ; ; 2Dna3d
Vice nez 704 x 480 -
Méné nez 1080p ) . 2D na3D, Vedl(é sebe (Polovicni),
! Nahofe a dole
interlaced
USB (film)
Vice nez 704 x 480 - 50.00 /60.00 2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovicni),
Méné nez 1080p Nahote a dole, Sachovnice, Proklddéni tadk®, Prokladani
progressive - Others sloupcii
Vice ne 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 20 na 3D, Vedle sebe (Plovicn,
Nahore a dole
USB Méné nez 320 x 240 - - 2Dna3D
(fotografie) Vice nez 320 x 240 - - 2D na 3D, Vedle sebe (Polovicni), Nahofte a dole
Miracast/
Intel® WiDi ; ; ; 2Dna3d
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Format fotografie Video kodek
Format | - ¢ mat Rozlisen Pripona Kodek
souboru
A neq i Minimélné: 64 x 64 Vid VC-1, profil Advanced (bez WMVA), VC-1,
3 P ?perg JPEG Maximalné: 15 360 (5) x8 640 (v) / of aeo profily Simple a Main
2 k Progresivni Typ: 1920 (3) x 1440 (v) wmv
k e Minimélné: 64 x 64 Zuk WN;A Stai']‘)dww\’e;;” '\?A W WIMA
g Maximalng: 5 760 (5) x 5 760 (v) peech), rofessiona
A DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6
M Iné: 64 x 64 ’ , , )
.bmp BMP Maxima’ll:é[-n1a9n2i) @ ); 1080 (v) _ Video | XViD(kromé 3 warppoint GMC), H.264/
(13 i divx AVC, Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
J JPS inimalné: avi
ps . 5:“'1'.'“3'"& 64x64 a | MPEG- Layer I, MPEG-1 Laer I
mpo MPO Maximalné: 15 360 (5) x 8 640 (v) (MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
6 - Pouze 30 reiim mp4 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mdv
mov Zvuk AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3)
Format audia .
3gp Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Format Oznateniing 392 vk AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
. Informace
souboru monitoru ) MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
Video VP9, HEVC
Pfenosova rychlost 32 Kb/saz 320 Kb/s ‘mkv 4
Vzorkovaci frekvence 16—48 kHz Zvuk Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer],
.mp3 I, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3), AAC
Podpora MPEG1, MPEG2 -
15 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Kandly mono, stereo
- - Arp MPEG-1 Layer |, Il, MPEG-1 Layer Il
Prenosovd rychlost - p Zvuk | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
Vzorkovaci frekvence ~384 kHz -mts AAC, PCM
e Podpora PCM mpg Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Kana’|y mono, stereo -mpeg MPEG-1 Layer I, 1l, MPEG-1 Layer I
4 dat Zvuk (MP3)
Prenosova rychlost 64 Kb/s az 500 Kb/s
Vzorkovaci frekvence 8 kHz az 48 kHz b Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
-099 ) Vo Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, I,
Podpora Vorbis Zvuk DVD-LPCM
Kandly mono, stereo Video RV30, RV40
Prenosovd rychlot 1,5 Mb/s m Ik | Realaudio(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
.wma Veorkovadifckvence 8ldizaz 192 ktz v « Tato funkce je k dispozici pouze v nékterych
Podpora WMA zemich.
Kandly az 6 kandli

« Pocet podporovanych programdi se mize lisit v zavislosti na
vzorkovaci frekvenci.
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Life's Good

Model a sériové cislo televizoru se nachézeji na zadni
strané televizoru
Poznameneijte si je niZe pro piipad, Ze by byl tfeba servis.

Model
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@ LG

Life's Good

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Sécurité et référence

LED TV*

* Le téléviseur LED de LG combine un écran
LCD et un rétroéclairage LED.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de mettre en service
votre produit et conservez-le afin de pouvoir vous y référer

ultérieurement.

www.lg.com
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Consignes de sécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité
avant d'utiliser le produit.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

N'installez pas [aTV et la télécommande dans les environnements
suivants :

« Un emplacement exposé a la lumiére directe du soleil ;

« Une zone fortement humide comme une salle de bain ;

« A proximité d’une source de chaleur comme une cuisiniére et tout
autre appareil produisant de la chaleur;

« A proximité d’un plan de travail de cuisine ou d’un humidificateur
ol elles pourraient facilement étre exposées a la vapeur ou a
I'huile ;

« Une zone exposée a la pluie et au vent ;

« A proximité de conteneurs d'eau comme des vases.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie, une
électrocution, un dysfonctionnement ou une déformation du produit.

o=

Iy
e ]
=

Ninstallez pas le produit dans un endroit exposé a la poussiére.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie.

Yrol,

G

)

(D))

(

La fiche secteur est I'€lément de déconnexion. La fiche doit étre
toujours accessible.

Ne touchez pas la fiche d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées. En
outre, si la fiche du cordon est mouillée ou couverte de poussiere,
séchez ou essuyez complétement le cordon d’alimentation.
L'humidité excessive peut provoquer des risques d*électrocution.

e ST

<

A

Veillez & raccorder le cable d'alimentation & une prise de terre. (Ne
s'applique pas aux appareils ne nécessitant pas une mise a la terre.)
Si ce n'est pas le cas, vous risquez d'étre électrocuté ou blessé.

e
((

Fixez correctement le céble d'alimentation. Si le cable d'alimentation
n'est pas correctement fixé, un incendie peut se déclarer.

N =
S—~
Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas en contact avec des
objets chauds comme un chauffage. Le non-respect de cette consigne
peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

Ne placez pas d'objets lourds, ou le produit lui-méme, sur les cables
d'alimentation. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un
incendie ou une électrocution.

Pliez le cable d'antenne entre le batiment intérieur et extérieur pour
empécher la pluie de sécouler a l'intérieur.
L'eau pourrait endommager le produit et provoquer une électrocution.

® 5

Lorsque vous fixez une TV au mur, veillez a ne pas 'accrocher a 'aide
des cables d'alimentation ou de signal situés a l'arriére.
Cela risque de provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

Ne branchez pas trop d'appareils électriques sur une seule multiprise
murale. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie
résultant d'une surchauffe.



Ne faites pas tomber le produit ou ne le laissez pas tomber lors du
branchement de périphériques externes.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures ou
endommager le produit.

Conservez le matériau d'emballage anti-moisissure ou I'emballage
en vinyle hors de portée des enfants. Le matériau anti-moisissure est
dangereux en cas d'ingestion. En cas d'ingestion par mégarde, faites
vomir la personne et rendez-vous a I'hdpital le plus proche. En outre,
I'emballage en vinyle peut entrainer une asphyxie. Conservez-le hors
de portée des enfants.

Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur la TV ou s'agripper dessus.
Dans le cas contraire, 1a TV risque de tomber, ce qui peut entrainer des
blessures graves.

Respectez les regles de sécurité lors de la mise au rebut des batteries
pour éviter qu'un enfant ne les avale. En cas d'ingestion, consultez
immédiatement un médecin.

Ninsérez pas de conducteur (comme une baguette métallique) dans
I'une des extrémités du cble d'alimentation si I'autre extrémité est
reliée au terminal d'entrée mural. En outre, ne touchez pas le cable

d'alimentation juste apres le raccordement au terminal d'entrée mural.

Vous pourriez vous électrocuter.(selon le modéle)

Veillez a ne pas placer ou conserver des substances inflammables a
proximité du produit. Une manipulation imprudente des substances
inflammables présente un risque d'explosion ou d'incendie.

Ne laissez pas tomber d'objets métalliques (piéces de monnaie,
épingles a cheveux, baguettes métalliques ou fils) ou d'objets
inflammables (papier et allumettes) dans le produit. Surveillez
particuliérement les enfants. Cela pourrait provoquer une
électrocution, un incendie ou des blessures. Si un corps étranger tombe
dans le produit, débranchez le cable d'alimentation et contactez le
centre de services.

Ne vaporisez pas d'eau sur le produit ou ne le frottez pas avec une
substance inflammable (diluant ou benzéne). Vous risqueriez de
provoquer une électrocution ou un incendie.

Evitez tout impact d'objets avec I'appareil ou toute chute d'objets sur
I'appareil, et ne laissez rien tomber sur €cran.
Vous risqueriez de vous blesser ou dendommager le produit.

<o

>

A -

(9)
>
©

N
Ne touchez jamais ce produit ou I'antenne en cas de tonnerre ou
d'orage.
Vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

Ne touchez jamais la prise murale lors d'une fuite de gaz; ouvrez les
fenétres et aérez la piece.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou des
briilures dues aux étincelles.

Ne démontez pas le produit, ne le réparez pas et n'y apportez aucune
modification. Vous risqueriez de provoquer une électrocution ou un
incendie. Contactez le centre de services pour les vérifications, les
calibrages et les réparations.

m
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Si vous étes confronté a I'une des situations suivantes, débranchez
immédiatement le produit et contactez votre centre de services local.
« Le produit a recu un choc
« Le produit a été endommagé
« Des corps étrangers sont entrés dans le produit
« Le produit dégage de la fumée ou une odeur étrange
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une
électrocution.

Si vous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une période prolongée,
débranchez le cable d'alimentation du produit. Une couche de poussiére
peut provoquer un incendie ; une détérioration de l'isolation peut
provoquer une fuite électrique, une électrocution ou un incendie.

===

n
N

b

-

N'exposez pas I'appareil a la pluie ni aux éclaboussures. Ne placez pas
d'objets contenant du liquide (tels qu'un vase) sur le produit.

N'installez pas le produit sur un mur ol il est susceptible d'étre exposé
ade I'huile ou a de la vapeur d’huile. Cela pourrait endommager le
produit et provoquer sa chute.

Si de I'eau ou une autre substance pénétre dans le produit (par
exemple I'adaptateur secteur, le cordon d'alimentation, le téléviseur),
débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et contactezimmédiatement le
centre de services. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un
incendie ou une électrocution.

Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur secteur et un cordon d'alimentation
approuvés par LG Electronics. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut
provoquer un incendie, une électrocution, un dysfonctionnement ou
une déformation du produit.

Ne démontez pas I'adaptateur secteur ou le cordon d'alimentation.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une
électrocution.

/\ ATTENTION
<>

5

Installez le produit a I'écart des ondes radio.

La distance entre une antenne extérieure et les lignes d'alimentation
doit étre suffisante pour éviter tout contact physique en cas de chute
de I'antenne. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une
électrocution.

Ninstallez pas le produit sur des étageres instables ou des surfaces
inclinées. Evitez également les endroits soumis  des vibrations ou ne
permettant pas de supporter correctement le produit.

Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber ou de se retourner, ce
qui peut provoquer des blessures ou endommager le produit.

Sivous installez la TV sur un support, veillez & empécher le produit de se
renverser. Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber, ce qui peut
entrainer des blessures.

Si vous essayez de monter le produit sur un mur, fixez une interface
de montage VESA standard (piéces en option) a I'arriére du produit.
Lorsque vous installez le poste a I'aide d’un support mural (piéces en
option), fixez-le solidement pour éviter qu'il ne tombe.

Utilisez uniquement des éléments de fixation/accessoires agréés par
le fabricant.

(

«
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Lors de l'installation de 'antenne, consultez un agent de maintenance
qualifié. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie
ou une électrocution.
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Nous vous recommandons de garder une distance équivalente a 2 a Ne mettez pas le produit sous/hors tension en branchant et en §
7 fois la diagonale de I'écran lorsque vous regardez la TV. débranchant le cordon d'alimentation de la prise. (N'utilisez pas le E
Regarder la TV de fagon prolongée peut provoquer des troubles de la cordon d'alimentation en tant qu'interrupteur.) Vous risqueriez de >
vue. provoquer une panne mécanique ou une électrocution. «

N\

VIR
Utilisez uniquement le type de piles spécifié. Le non-respect de cette Veuillez suivre les instructions d'installation ci-aprés pour empécher une
consigne peut endommager la télécommande. surchauffe du produit.

> - Ladistance entre le produit et le mur doit étre d'au moins 10 cm.
Q W‘ « Ninstallez pas le produit dans un endroit non aéré (par ex., dans
@ une bibliotheque ou dans un placard).
T4 « Niinstallez pas le produit sur un tapis ou un coussin.
« Assurez-vous que |'aération n'est pas obstruée par une nappe ou
un rideau.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer un incendie.

Nutilisez pas simultanément de nouvelles piles et des piles usagées.
Ceci pourrait provoquer la surchauffe des piles et une fuite de liquide.

N'exposez pas les piles a une température excessive (directement sous
les rayons du soleil, prés d'une cheminée ouverte ou d'un radiateur, par
exemple).

Evitez de toucher les ouvertures de ventilation lors de I'utilisation
N'utilisez pas des piles non-rechargeables dans le chargeur de I'appareil.  prolongée du téléviseur car elles peuvent surchauffer. Ceci n'affecte en
aucun cas le fonctionnement ou la performance du produit.
[ %)
e

W

=7 . Examinez régulierement le cordon de votre appareil et si vous détectez
d\l/v; = des signes d'endommagement ou de détérioration, débranchez-le.
B Cessez alors d'utiliser I'appareil et demandez a un prestataire de
Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet n'est placé entre la télécommande et son services autorisé de remplacer le cordon par une piéce identique.

capteur.

J“"%

La lumiére du soleil ou un éclairage puissant peut perturber le signal de Evitez de laisser la poussiére saccumuler sur les tiges de la fiche
la télécommande. Le cas échéant, assombrissez la piece. d'alimentation ou de la prise électrique. Le non-respect de cette
consigne peut provoquer un incendie.

I
J

Lorsque vous branchez des périphériques externes comme des consoles
de jeu vidéo, veillez a ce que les cables de raccordement soient assez
longs. Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber, ce qui peut
provoquer des blessures ou endommager le produit.

Protégez le cordon d'alimentation contre les mauvais traitements
physiques ou mécaniques, la torsion, la pliure, le pincement, et évitez
quiil ne puisse étre pris dans une porte ou que I'on puisse marcher
dessus. Vérifiez soigneusement les fiches, les prises murales et les points
de sortie du cordon de |'appareil.
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N‘appuyez pas avec force sur I'écran avec la main ou avec un objet
pointu, tel qu'un clou, un crayon ou un stylo afin d'éviter de le rayer.

Evitez de toucher Iécran ou de maintenir les doigts dessus de maniére
prolongée. Cela peut en effet provoquer des déformations provisoires
de limage.

Lors du nettoyage du produit et de ses composants, débranchez le
cordon d'alimentation et essuyez-les a I'aide d'un chiffon doux. Une
pression excessive peut provoquer des rayures ou une décoloration.

Ne vaporisez pas d'eau et n'utilisez pas de chiffon mouillé. N'utilisez
jamais de produit a vitre, de produit lustrant pour voiture ou industriel,
d'abrasifs ou de cire, de benzene, d'alcool, etc., qui risqueraient
d'endommager le produit et son écran.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une
électrocution, ou endommager le produit (déformation, corrosion ou
cassure).

Tant que I'unité est connectée a la prise murale de secteur, elle n'est pas
déconnectée de la source d'alimentation secteur, méme si vous avez
éteint I'unité a I'aide de I'INTERRUPTEUR.
g4

&

Pour débrancher le cable, tenez-le par la fiche. Siles fils dans le cable
d'alimentation sont déconnectés, cela peut provoquer un incendie.

=1

Veillez & mettre le produit hors tension lorsque vous le déplacez. Puis,
débranchez les cables d’alimentation, les cbles d’antenne et tous les
cables de raccordement.

LaTV ou le cordon d'alimentation peuvent étre endommagés, ce qui
peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

Vous devez étre deux pour déplacer ou déballer le produit car ce dernier
est lourd. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures.

Contactez le centre de services une fois par an pour nettoyer les
composants internes du produit.
Une accumulation de poussiére peut provoquer des pannes mécaniques.

Confiez 'ensemble des réparations a du personnel qualifié. Confiez les
réparations a du personnel qualifié dans les cas suivants : si la fiche
ou le cordon d'alimentation secteur est endommagé, si un liquide a
été renversé sur I'appareil ou si des objets sont tombés sur I'appareil,
si 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, si 'appareil ne
fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.

A,

Si le produit est froid au toucher, il pourra se produire un petit
«scintillement » & sa mise en marche. Ce phénomeéne est normal et le
produit n'est pas en cause.

(&)
(D

(

L'écran haute technologie se caractérise par une résolution de deux
millions a six millions de pixels. Il est possible que de minuscules points
noirs et/ou des points lumineux (rouge, bleu ou vert) de la taille d'un
ppm saffiche a I'écran. Cela n'indique pas un dysfonctionnement et
n'affecte pas les performances et la fiabilité du produit.

Ce phénomene survient également sur les produits tiers ; aucun
échange ou remboursement n'est possible.



Suivant votre position de visionnage (gauche/droite/haut/bas), la
luminosité et la couleur de I'€cran peuvent varier.

Ce phénomene résulte des caractéristiques de I'écran. Il n'a aucun
rapport avec les performances du produit et nindique pas un
dysfonctionnement.

L'affichage d'une image fixe pendant une période prolongée peut
provoquer une rémanence de image. Fvitez d‘afficher une image fixe a
I'écran pendant une période prolongée.

Sons générés

Bruit de craquement : un bruit de craquement, lorsque vous regardez
ou éteignez la TV, est généré par une contraction thermique plastique
liée a la température et a I'humidité. Ce bruit est usuel sur les produits
nécessitant une déformation thermique. Bourdonnement du circuit
électrique/de I'écran : bruit faible généré par un circuit de commutation
haute vitesse qui permet le fonctionnement du produit en fournissant
la majeure partie de I'alimentation. Il varie en fonction du produit.

(e son généré n'affecte ni les performances ni la fiabilité du produit.

Ne pas utiliser de produits électroniques a haute tension prés du
téléviseur (par ex. : tapette a mouche électrisée). Cela pourrait
endommager le produit.

Visionnage d'images 3D
(Uniquement modeéles 3D)

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Environnement de visionnage

« Durée de visionnage
- Lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, veillez a faire une pause de
5a 15 minutes toutes les heures. Le visionnage prolongé de
contenu 3D peut provoquer des maux de téte, des vertiges et
une fatigue générale ou oculaire.

Personnes sujettes a des convulsions liées a la
photosensibilité ou souffrant d’une maladie
chronique

« Certains utilisateurs peuvent étre victimes de crises dépilepsie

ou montrer des symptomes anormaux lorsqu'ils sont exposés a

une lumiére clignotante ou a un type d'image précis provenant de
contenu 3D.

Ne regardez pas de vidéos 3D si vous étes nauséeux, attendez

un enfant, souffrez d'une maladie chronique comme Iépilepsie,
présentez un trouble cardiaque, un probléme de tension, etc.

Le contenu 3D n'est pas recommandé aux personnes qui souffrent
d'une cécité stéréo ou d’une anomalie stéréo. Vous pourriez voir les
images en double ou éprouver une géne lors du visionnage.
Sivous souffrez d'un strabisme (yeux qui louchent), d'une
amblyopie (faiblesse de la vue) ou d'un astigmatisme, vous
pouvez rencontrer des problemes de détection de la profondeur et
éprouver facilement une fatigue visuelle résultant de la vision des
images en double. Il est recommandé de faire davantage de pauses
qu'un adulte ne présentant pas de géne.

Si votre vision varie d'un oeil a 'autre, contrdlez votre vue avant de
visionner du contenu 3D.

Symptoémes nécessitant d’arréter provisoirement
ou définitivement de visionner du contenu 3D

« Ne regardez pas du contenu 3D lorsque vous étes fatigué a cause
d’un manque de sommeil, d'une surcharge de travail ou d’une
surconsommation d‘alcool.

« Lorsque vous éprouvez ces symptomes, arrétez d'utiliser/visionner
du contenu 3D et reposez-vous jusqu'a leur disparition.

- (Consultez votre médecin si ces symptomes persistent.
Symptdmes possibles : maux de téte, douleurs des globes
oculaires, vertiges, nausée, palpitation, images floues, géne,
images en double, géne ou fatigue visuelle.
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/\ ATTENTION

Environnement de visionnage

« Distance de visionnage
- Lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, gardez une distance
équivalente au double de la diagonale de Icran. i vous
ressentez une géne lors du visionnage de contenu 3D,
éloignez-vous davantage de la TV.

Age pour le visionnage

« Bébés/Enfants

- Lutilisation/le visionnage de contenu 3D par des enfants de
moins de 6 ans est interdit.

- Lesenfants de moins de 10 ans peuvent réagir de maniére
excessive car leur vision est en cours de développement (ils
peuvent, par exemple, essayer de toucher [écran ou de sauter
dessus). Il est nécessaire d'apporter une surveillance spéciale
et une attention particuliére aux enfants qui visionnent du
contenu 3D.

- Lesenfants présentent une plus grande disparité binoculaire
des présentations en 3D que les adultes car la distance
entre leurs yeux est plus petite. En revanche, ils percoivent
davantage la profondeur stéréoscopique des images 3D que
les adultes.

« Adolescents

- Les adolescents de moins de 19 ans peuvent présenter une
plus grande sensibilité du fait de la stimulation résultant de la
luminosité du contenu 3D. Conseillez-leur de ne pas regarder
de contenu 3D de maniére prolongée lorsquils sont fatigués.

« Personnes dgées

- Les personnes agées percoivent moins les effets 3D que les
personnes jeunes. Ne vous asseyez pas plus prés de la TV que
[a distance recommandée.

Mise en garde lors de I'utilisation de lunettes 3D

« Veillez a utiliser des lunettes 3D LG. Dans le cas contraire, vous
risquez de ne pas voir les vidéos 3D correctement.

« Nutilisez pas les lunettes 3D comme lunettes de vue, lunettes de
soleil ou lunettes de protection.

« Lutilisation de lunettes 3D modifiées peut entrainer une fatigue
oculaire ou une distorsion de l'image.

« Gardez vos lunettes 3D & I'abri des températures extrémement
froides ou chaudes. Cela pourrait les déformer.

« Les lunettes 3D sont fragiles et se rayent facilement. Utilisez
toujours un chiffon doux et propre pour nettoyer les verres. Ne
rayez pas les verres des lunettes 3D avec un objet pointu et n'y
appliquez pas de produits chimiques.

Préparation

@) REMARQUE

Sile téléviseur est mis sous tension pour la premiére fois depuis son
expédition depuis I'usine, l'nitialisation peut prendre quelques minutes.
L'image ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur votre
téléviseur.

L'affichage a [écran de votre TV peut différer Iégérement de celui qui est
présenté dans ce manuel.

Les menus et options disponibles peuvent étre différents selon la source
dentrée ou le modéle de produit utilisé.

De nouvelles fonctionnalités pourront étre ajoutées ultérieurement a

ce téléviseur.

LaTV peut étre mise en mode veille pour réduire la consommation
d'électricité. Pour réduire la consommation dnergie, la TV doit étre
éteinte i personne ne la regarde pendant un certain temps.

La consommation dénergie pendant I'utilisation peut étre limitée de
fagon significative en réduisant la luminosité de I'mage. Cela aura pour
effet de réduire le coiit global de fonctionnement.

L'appareil doit étre raccordé a une prise électrique située a proximité

et facilement accessible. Sur certains appareils ne disposant pas de
bouton marche/arrét, la mise hors tension de 'appareil seffectue en
débranchant le cordon d'alimentation.

Les éléments fournis avec votre produit différent en fonction du modele
choisi.

Les caractéristiques des produits ou le contenu de ce manuel peuvent
étre modifiés sans préavis en cas de mise a jour des fonctions.

Pour une connexion optimale, les cables HDMI et les périphériques USB
doivent comporter des connecteurs d'une épaisseur inférieure a 10 mm
et d'une largeur inférieure a 18 mm. Utilisez une rallonge prenant en
charge USB 2.0ssi le cable USB ou la lé USB ne s'adapte pas au port
USBdelaTV.

Utilisez un cable certifié sur lequel est apposé le logo HDMI.
Sivous utilisez un cable non certifié HDMI, Iécran peut ne pas
s'afficher ou une erreur de connexion peut survenir. (Types de
cables HDMI recommandés)

- (able HDMI®/™ haute vitesse (max. 3 m)

- (able HDMI®/™ haute vitesse avec Ethernet (max. 3 m)

/\ ATTENTION

Afin d'optimiser la sécurité et la durée de vie du produit, n'utilisez pas
d‘éléments non agréés.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les blessures dus a
I'utilisation d'éléments non agréés.

Sur certains modeles, un film fin est appliqué sur Iécran et celui-ci ne
doit pas étre retiré.

Pour fixer le support au téléviseur, placez 'écran face vers le bas sur
une table ou sur une surface plane munie d’une protection pour
éviter de le rayer.

Assurez-vous que les vis sont placées et serrées correctement. (Siles
vis ne sont pas correctement serrées, le téléviseur peut siincliner apres
son installation.) Ne serrez pas les vis en forcant excessivement, sous
peine de les abimer et de finir par les desserrer.



Achat séparé

Des articles vendus séparément peuvent faire l'objet de remplacements
ou de modifications sans préavis dans le but d'améliorer la qualité du
produit.

Contactez votre revendeur pour vous procurer ces articles.

Ces périphériques fonctionnent uniquement avec certains modeéles.

Le nom ou le design du modéle peut changer en cas de mise a niveau
des fonctions du produit, des conditions de diffusion ou des politiques
de confidentialité du fabricant.

(Selon le modele)

AG-F*** AN-MR600
Lunettes de cinéma 3D Télécommande Magic Remote
Périphérique audio LG

Maintenance

Nettoyage de votre TV

Nettoyez régulierement votre TV pour conserver des performances
optimales et pour augmenter la durée de vie du produit.

« Avant toute chose, veillez a couper 'alimentation et a débrancher
le cordon d'alimentation et tous les autres cables.

« Lorsque vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le téléviseur pendant une
longue période, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise
murale afin d'éviter tout endommagement dii a une étincelle ou
une surtension.

Ecran, cadre, boitier et support

Pour éliminer la poussiére ou une saleté Iégére, essuyez la surface avec
un chiffon doux, propre et sec.

Pour retirer des taches importantes, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon
doux humecté d'eau propre ou d'un détergent doux dilué. Essuyez
ensuite immédiatement avec un chiffon sec.

« Fvitez toujours de toucher Iécran, car vous risqueriez de
I'endommager.

« Ne poussez pas, ne frottez pas ou ne cognez pas la surface de
I'écran avec I'ongle ou un objet contondant, car cela pourrait causer
des rayures et des déformations de I'image.

- Nutilisez pas de produits chimiques car cela pourrait endommager
le produit.

« Ne pulvérisez pas de liquide sur la surface. Si de I'eau pénétre dans
1aTV, cela peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution ou un
dysfonctionnement.

Cordon d’alimentation

Retirez réguliérement la poussiére ou les saletés accumulées sur le
cordon d'alimentation.

Soulever et déplacerlaTV

Lisez les consignes suivantes afin d‘éviter de rayer ou d'endommager
laTV en la déplacant, en la soulevant ou en la transportant, quels que
soient le type et les dimensions de 'appareil.

Nous vous recommandons de déplacer la TV dans sa boite ou son
emballage dorigine.

Avant de déplacer ou de soulever la TV, déconnectez le cordon
d'alimentation et tous les cables.

Lorsque vous soulevez la TV, orientez I'écran a l'opposé de vous
pour éviter de 'endommager.

Maintenez fermement la TV par le haut et le bas du cadre. Veillez a
ne pas la tenir par la partie transparente, le haut-parleur ou la zone

de la grille du haut-parleur.
4

Si votre téléviseur est volumineuy, faites-vous aider par une autre
personne.

Lorsque vous transportez la TV, tenez-la comme indiqué sur
lillustration suivante.

Lorsque vous transportez la TV, ne I'exposez pas a des secousses ou
a des vibrations excessives.

Lorsque vous transportez la TV, maintenez-la a la verticale, sans la
coucher sur le coté ni l'incliner vers la gauche ou la droite.

N'exercez pas une pression excessive qui pourrait plier le chassis car
cela pourrait endommager I'écran.

Lorsque vous manipulez le téléviseur, assurez-vous de ne pas
endommager le bouton du joystick.

/\ ATTENTION

« Evitez toujours de toucher Iécran, car vous risqueriez de
I'endommager.

« Ne déplacez pas le téléviseur en le tenant par le clip de gestion
des cables car ce dernier peut se briser et ainsi occasionner des
blessures ainsi que des dommages au téléviseur.
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Utilisation du bouton du
joystick

(Limage ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur votre téléviseur.)

Vous pouvez activer facilement les fonctions de la TV, en appuyant ou en

déplacant le bouton vers le haut, vers le bas, vers la gauche ou vers la droite.

Bouton du joystick

Fonctions de base

Lorsque votre téléviseur est éteint,
posez votre doigt et appuyez sur le
bouton du joystick, puis relachez-le.

Alimentation
activée

Lorsque votre téléviseur est allumé,
posez votre doigt et appuyez une fois
sur le bouton du joystick pendant
quelques secondes, puis relachez-le.
Toutes les applications en cours
dexécution fermeront, et tout
enregistrement en cours s'arrétera.

Alimentation
désactivée

Vous pouvez régler le volume au niveau

o4 -8

Contrdle du | souhaité en posant votre doigt sur le
volume bouton du joystick et en le déplacant
vers la gauche ou vers la droite.
Vous pouvez parcourir les chaines
] enregistrées et en sélectionner en
Réglage des )
posant votre doigt sur le bouton du
programmes

joystick et en le déplagant vers le
haut ou vers le bas.

Réglage du menu

Lorsque le téléviseur est allumé, appuyez une fois sur le bouton du joystick.
Vous pouvez régler les éléments du menu en déplagant le bouton du
joystick vers le haut, vers le bas, vers la gauche ou vers la droite.

(H | Permet d'éteindre le téléviseur.

X | Efface les informations affichées a Iécran et revient a l'affichage TV.

C® | Permet de changer la source d'entrée.

£¥ | Permet d'accéder aux parameétres rapides.

@ REMARQUE

« Lorsque vous déplacez le joystick vers le haut, vers le bas, vers la
droite ou vers la gauche, assurez-vous ne de pas appuyer sur le
bouton du joystick. Si vous appuyez d'abord sur le bouton du joystick,
vous ne pourrez plus régler le volume ni les programmes enregistrés.

Installation sur une table

(Limage ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur votre
téléviseur.)
1 Soulevez et positionnez la TV & la verticale sur une table.

« Laissez au moins 10 cm entre le mur et le moniteur pour assurer
une bonne ventilation.

2 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation sur une prise murale.
/\ ATTENTION

« Ne placez pas la TV a coté ou sur des sources de chaleur. Cela
pourrait provoquer un incendie ou d'autres dommages.




Utilisation du systéme de sécurité
Kensington

(Cette option n'est pas disponible sur tous les modéles.)

« Limage ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur votre
téléviseur.
Le connecteur du systeme de sécurité Kensington est situé a l'arriére
du téléviseur. Pour plus d'informations sur l'installation et I'utilisation,
reportez-vous au manuel fourni avec le systéme de sécurité Kensington
ou consultez le site http://www.kensington.com.

Reliez le cable du systéme de sécurité Kensington entre le téléviseur et
un meuble.

Fixation fiable de la TV au mur

(Cette option nest pas disponible sur tous les modéles.)

Fixation du support mural

Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour fixer le support mural en
option a l'arriére de la TV. Installez-le sur un mur solide perpendiculaire
au sol. Contactez un personnel qualifié pour fixer la TV sur d'autres
matériaux de construction. Pour l'installation murale, LG recommande
Iintervention de professionnels qualifiés. Nous vous recommandons
d'utiliser le support mural LG. Le support de montage mural LG est facile
a déplacer méme lorsque les cables sont branchés. Si vous n’utilisez pas
le support mural LG, veuillez utiliser un support mural permettant une
fixation solide de I'appareil au mur et offrant suffisamment d'espace
pour permettre la connexion de périphériques externes. Il est conseillé
de brancher tous les cables avant d'installer les supports muraux fixes.

Veillez a utiliser des vis et un support mural conformes aux normes
VESA. Les dimensions standard des kits de support mural sont indiquées
dans le tableau suivant.

Achat séparé (Support mural)

Modéle 49/55UX96** 60UX96**
1 Insérez et serrez les boulons a ceil, ou les supports et les boulons a
Iarriere de la TV. VESA (mm) (Ax B) 300x 300 300x 300
« Sides boulons sont insérés dans les trous des boulons a ceil, Vis standard M6 M6
dévissez d'abord ces boulons. Nombre de vis 4 4
2 Fixez les supports muraux avec les boulons sur le mur. LSW2408
Ajustez le support mural et les boulons a ceil a larriére de la TV. Support mural MSW240 LSW3508
3 Attachez les boulons a ceil et les supports muraux avec un cordon
solide. Le cordon doit rester en position horizontale par rapport a la
surface plane. A
Bl
/\ ATTENTION :
« Veillez a empécher les enfants de grimper surlaTV ou de s'y
suspendre.
@ REMARQUE

« Utilisez une plate-forme ou un meuble d’une largeur et d'une
résistance suffisantes pour soutenir en toute sécurité la TV.
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« Les supports, les boulons et les cordons ne sont pas fournis. Pour en
savoir plus sur les accessoires en option, contactez votre revendeur.
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/\ ATTENTION Connexions (notifications)

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant de déplacer ou
dinstaller laTV. Vous éviterez ainsi tout risque d*électrocution.
Procédez a l'inverse du processus de fixation pour retirer le support
avant d'installer [a TV sur un support mural.

Sivous fixez la TV au plafond ou sur un mur oblique, le produit
risque de tomber et de blesser quelqu’un.

Utilisez un support mural LG agréé et contactez votre revendeur
local ou une personne qualifiée.

Ne serrez pas trop les vis. Cela pourrait endommager la TV et
entrainer I'annulation de votre garantie.

Utilisez des vis et supports de fixation murale répondant aux
spécifications de la norme VESA. La garantie ne couvre pas les
dommages ou les blessures dus a une mauvaise utilisation ou a
I'utilisation d'accessoires non agréés.

0 REMARQUE

Connectez divers périphériques externes ala TV et changez de mode
de source d'entrée pour sélectionner un périphérique externe. Pour en
savoir plus sur le raccordement d'un périphérique externe, reportez-
vous au manuel fourni avec ce dernier.

Les périphériques externes disponibles sont les suivants : récepteurs
HD, lecteurs DVD, VCR, systémes audio, périphériques de stockage USB,
consoles de jeu et autres périphériques externes.

0 REMARQUE

« Leraccordement du périphérique externe peut différer du modéle.
« Connectez des périphériques externes a la TV sans tenir compte de
l'ordre du port TV.

Si vous enregistrez un programme TV sur un enregistreur de

DVD ou un magnétoscope, veillez a raccorder le cble de source
d'entrée du signal de laTV ala TV via un enregistreur de DVD ou un

« Nutilisez que des vis répondant aux spécifications de la norme
VESA.

« Lekit de support mural est fourni avec un manuel d'installation et
les pieces nécessaires a l'installation.

« Le support mural est proposé en option. Pour en savoir plus sur les
accessoires en option, contactez votre revendeur.

magnétoscope. Pour en savoir plus sur I'enregistrement, reportez-
vous au manuel fourni avec le périphérique connecté.

Veuillez consulter le manuel de I6quipement externe contenant les
instructions d'utilisation.

Si vous connectez une console de jeu ala TV, utilisez le cable fourni
avecla console de jeu.

« Lalongueur des vis dépend du modele de support mural. Vérifiez
leur longueur avant de procéder a l'installation.

« Pour plus dinformations, consultez le manuel fourni avec le
support mural.

En mode PC, un bruit peut étre associé a la résolution, au modeéle
vertical, au contraste ou a la luminosité. En présence de bruit,
changez la résolution de la sortie PC, changez le niveau du taux
de rafraichissement ou réglez la luminosité et le contraste dans le
menu IMAGE jusqua ce que Iimage soit nette.

En mode PG, certains réglages de la résolution peuvent ne pas
fonctionner correctement en fonction de la carte graphique utilisée.
Seuls les périphériques de stockage USB sont reconnus.

Lors de la lecture de contenu ULTRA HD sur votre PG, il se peut,
selon les performances de votre PC, que la lecture de contenus
vidéo ou audio soit altérée. (Selon le modeéle)

Connexion antenne

Connectez IaTV & une prise d'antenne murale avec un cable RF (75 Q).

Utilisez un séparateur de signaux pour utiliser plus de deux
téléviseurs.

Sila qualité d'image est mauvaise, installez correctement un
amplificateur de signaux pour I'améliorer.

Sivous utilisez une antenne et que la qualité d'image est mauvaise,
essayez de réaligner I'antenne dans la bonne direction.

Le cable et le convertisseur d'antenne ne sont pas fournis.
Technologies audio TNT prises en charge : MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

Si les émissions locales n integrent pas | "Ultra HD, ce téléviseur
ne peut pas recevoir de diffusion ULTRA HD directement. (Selon
le modele)



Connexion a une parabole satellite

(Seulement pour les modeles satellite)

Connectez la TV a une parabole satellite ou a une prise satellite a I'aide
d'un cable satellite RF (75 Q).

Connexion Euro scart

(Selon le modéle)

Transmet les signaux audio et vidéo d’un appareil externe au téléviseur.
Connectez le périphérique externe et le téléviseur avec le cable Euro
saart.

Type de sorti
ype de sortie AV

s (Sortie V')
d'entrée actuel
TV numérique TV numérique
TV analogique, AV

TV analogique
HOMI

1 Sortie TV : sortie de signaux en mode TV analogique ou en mode TV
numérique.
« Tous les cables Euro scart utilisés doivent étre des cables de signal
blindés.
+ Quand le mode 3D est sélectionné sur la TV numérique, seuls
les signaux de sortie 2D peuvent étre émis via le cable péritel.
(modéles 3D uniquement)

Connexion d’un module Cl

(Selon le modele)
Affichez les services cryptés (payants) en mode TV numérique.

« Vérifiez si le module Cl est inséré dans le bon sens dans la fente de
la carte PCMCIA. Si le module est mal inséré, la TV pourrait subir des
dommages ainsi que la fente de la carte PCMCIA.

« Sile téléviseur n'affiche aucune vidéo et n'émet aucun son lorsque
I'entrée Cl-+ CAM est connectée, contactez votre opérateur de
service terrestre/satellite/cable.

Connexion au réseau USB

(Selon le modéle)

Certains ports USB peuvent ne pas fonctionner. Si un appareil
USB branché sur un port USB n'est pas détecté alors connectez-le
directement au téléviseur.

Réglage de la sortie haut-parleur

~

G
VF DROITE

7 :I]j )
==

@ REMARQUE

e

« Ne branchez pas votre casque ou vos écouteurs audio au port de
connexion d'une enceinte externe.
« Autiliser uniquement avec le jack stéréo 3,5 mm 3 poles.

Bouton de commande du volume

* Carac téristiques du cable.

Chaque broche Haut/Bas opére en
3,3Vavec les broches GPIO du CPU.

/1\

GND/ H'rlaut/ Bas

La CPU détecte une transition de
3,3Vjusqu'au niveau GND pour le
contrdle du volume.
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SIVONVY4

Configuration du réseau

Connexion a un réseau filaire

(e téléviseur peut étre un serveur Pro:Centric via le port LAN. Une fois la
connexion physique établie, vous devez configurer le téléviseur pour les
communications en réseau.

Connectez le port LAN du modem ou du routeur depuis le serveur
Pro:Centric au port LAN du téléviseur.

@ Routeur

Modem haut débit
Serveur Pro:Centric
Byl =
Modem haut débit
Serveur Pro:Centric

o Connectez le port LAN du modem ou du routeur au port LAN du
téléviseur.

9 Connectez le port LAN du PCau port AUX LAN du téléviseur.
/\ ATTENTION

« Ne branchez pas un céble de téléphone modulaire au port LAN.

- Sachant quiil existe différentes méthodes de connexion, respectez
les indications de votre opérateur de télécommunications ou de
votre fournisseur d'accés Internet.

Autres connexions

Connecter votre téléviseur a des périphériques externes. Pour une
qualité dimage et de son optimale, connectez le périphérique externe et
e téléviseur a I'aide du cable HDMI. Certains cables ne sont pas fournis.

S fo B o — Image — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep

Colour

- Activé : Prend en charge la 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)

- Désactivé : Prend en charge la 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Si le périphérique connecté au port Entrée prend également en charge
ULTRA HD Deep Colour, votre image pourra étre plus précise. Toutefois, i
le périphérique ne prend pas en charge ce paramétre, il se peut qu'il ne
fonctionne pas correctement. Dans ce cas, connectez le périphérique a
un autre port HDMI ou Désactivé le parameétre HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour du téléviseur.
(Cette fonction est disponible sur certains modeles prenant en charge le
paramétre ULTRA HD Deep Colour uniquement.)

Télécommande

Les descriptions contenues dans ce manuel font référence aux touches
de la télécommande. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et utiliser
correctement la TV. Pour changer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle et
remplacez-les (modéle : 1,5V AAA). Faites correspondre les poles (P et
(© avec les signes sur 'étiquette placée a lintérieur du compartiment,
puis refermez le couvercle. Pour retirer les piles, faites Iinverse de

la procédure l'installation. Les piles et batteries internes au produit

ou raccordées a celui-ci ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur
excessive telle que celle du soleil, d'un feu ou d’uneorigine similaire.

/\ ATTENTION

« N'associez pas des piles neuves avec des piles anciennes, car cela
pourrait endommager la télécommande.

+ La télécommande n'est pas fournie avec tous les modeles de
téléviseurs.

Veillez a orienter la télécommande vers le capteur situé sur laTV.

(Selon le modele)



©

ENERGY APP INPUT &/

@0

+ SMART

ey Sy

/\
a|EB| e

— =

-0 -

A

(') (MARCHE-ARRET) Permet d'allumer ou déteindre le téléviseur.
@LZJENERGY SAVING Permet de régler la luminosité de I'écran pour
réduire la consommation électrique.

OAPP Affiche I'historique précédent.

-] INPUT Permet de changer la source d'entrée.

TV/RAD /=0 Sélectionne le programme Radio, TV et TNT.
Touches numériques Permettent de saisir des chiffres.

LIST Permet d’accéder a la liste des programmes.

LI (Espace) Ouvre un espace vide sur le clavier de 'écran.

Q.VIEW Revient au programme précédemment visionné.

+_— Permet de régler le niveau du volume.
SMART Permet d'accéder au menu Accueil.

RATIO Redimensionne une image.

MUTE % Permet de mettre le son en sourdine.
\P~/ Permet de faire défiler les chaines mémorisées.

}PAGE}, Passe & 'écran précédent ou suivant.

PORTAL

@&HE

OoOm

SOOE

C

GUIDE Présente le guide de programmes.

PORTAL Affiche et supprime le menu interactif de I'hétel.

INFO @ Affiche les informations liées au programme actuel et a
Iécran.

Touches de navigation (haut/bas/gauche/droite) Permettent
de parcourir les menus ou options.

0K ® Permet de sélectionner les menus ou options et de confirmer
votre entrée.

SETTINGS Permet d'accéder aux paramétres rapides.

D (RETOUR) Permet de revenir au niveau précédent.

EXIT Efface les informations affichées a I'écran et revient a I'affichage
V.

D

Touches de couleur Ces touches permettent d'accéder a des
fonctions spéciales dans certains menus.

(@D: Rouge, (52): Vert, (&=): Jaune, (@2D: Bleu)

Touches télétexte (= TEXT/ T.OPT) Ces touches sont utilisées
pour le télétexte.

SUBTITLE Rappelle le sous-titrage de votre choix en mode
numérique.

Touches de commande (H, », 11, «, W) Contréle le contenu
Premium, SmartShare ou les périphériques SIMPLINK compatibles
(USB ou SIMPLINK).

3D/% Pour la lecture des vidéos en 3D. (Selon le modele)

DATA /% Sélectionne la source de menu TV de la plate-forme
domestique multimédia. (Selon le modele)

AD /> En maintenant le bouton AD appuyé, la fonction des
descriptions audio s'active. (Selon le modele)

ALARM /% Permet de régler I'alarme. (Selon le modéle)

15
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SIVONVY4

Licences

Les licences prises en charge peuvent varier d’'un modele a I'autre. Pour
plus dinformations sur les licences, consultez le site www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories.

Dolby et le symbole double-D sont des marques déposées de Dolby
Laboratories.

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Les termes HDMI et High-Definition Multimedia Interface et le logo
HDMI sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de
HDMI Licensing LLC aux Etats Unis et dans d'autres pays.

HD
Votre appareil a été certifié par DivX (DivX Certified®) apres avoir été

soumis a des tests rigoureux pour vous permettre de lire des vidéos
DivX.

Pour lire des films DivX que vous avez achetés, vous devez enregistrer
votre appareil sur vod.divx.com. Pour obtenir le code d'enregistrement,
accédez a la section DivX VOD du menu de réglage de I'appareil.

DivX Certified® pour la lecture des vidéos DivX® jusqu’a 1080 p en HD, y
compris le contenu Premium.

DivX®, DivX Certified® et leurs logos respectifs sont des marques
déposées de DivX, LLC et leur utilisation est régie par une licence.

Couverture par un ou plusieurs des brevets américains cités ci-dessous :
7295673,7460668,7 515710 et 7519 274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured Inférieure a
license from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and
the Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.

Informations sur les logiciels
libres

Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, la licence
publique générale limitée, la licence publique Mozilla ou les autres
licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur http://opensource.lge.com.

En plus du code source, tous les termes de la licence, ainsi que les
exclusions de responsabilité et les droits d'auteur, sont disponibles au
téléchargement.

LG Electronics propose de vous fournir le code open source sur (D-ROM
en échange des colits couvrant cet envoi, notamment le codit du
support, des frais de port et de prise en charge, une fois la demande
recue par LG Electronics a 'adresse suivante : opensource@lge.com. La
validité de cette offre est de trois (3) ans a partir de la date d'achat du
produit.

Dépannage

La version logicielle peut étre mise a jour afin d'optimiser les
performances. Le client doit s'assurer de la compatibilité de son
I'équipement avec le logiciel LGE. Si besoin, contactez LGE et chargez
une version logicielle révisée selon les instructions fournies par LGE.

Impossible de commander la TV avec la télécommande.

« Vérifiez le capteur de la télécommande sur la TV et essayez de
nouveau.

« Vérifiez qu'aucun obstacle n'est placé entre laTV et la
télécommande.

« Vérifiez siles piles fonctionnent et si elles sont correctement

installées (B sur@®, O sur ).
Aucune image n'est affichée et aucun son n'est émis.

« Vérifiez si I'appareil est allumé.
- Vérifiez si le cordon d'alimentation est raccordé a la prise murale.
- Vérifiez la prise en branchant d'autres appareils.

LaTV s‘éteint de maniére soudaine.

« Vérifiez les paramétres de controle de I'alimentation. Il peut y avoir
une coupure de courant.

« Vérifiez si l'option Veille automatique (selon le modéle) /
Minuterie de Veille / Eteindre le minuteur est activée dans
les paramétres d'Minuteurs.

« Siaucun signal n'est présent quand la TV est allumée, la TV séteint
automatiquement apres 15 minutes d'inactivité.

Une fois que vous étes connecté au PC (HDMI), le message « Aucun
signal » ou « Format invalide » s'affiche.

« Allumez/éteignez le téléviseur a I'aide de |a télécommande.
« Reconnectez le cdble HDMI.
« Redémarrez le PCune fois le téléviseur allumé.



Spécifications

Spécifications du Module sans fil

« Comme le canal de bande utilisé varie d'un pays a I'autre, I'utilisateur ne peut pas modifier ou régler la fréquence de fonctionnement. Ce
produit est réglé conformément au tableau de fréquences régionales.

« Pourlinstallation et I'utilisation du périphérique, vous devez respecter une distance de 20 cm entre celui-ci et I'utilisateur. Le tout dans I'intérét
et le respect de I'utilisateur et de son environnement.

Ce€01970

Spécifications du Module sans fil(LGSBW41)
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Sans fil LAN Bluetooth
Norme IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Norme Version Bluetooth 4.0
2400a2483,5MHz
Plage defréquence | 5150a5 250 MHz Plage defréquence | 24004 2483,5MHz

572545 850 MHz (Hors Europe)

802.11a: 13 dBm
802.11b:15dBm
802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n-2,4GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm

Puissance en sortie
(max.)

Puissance en sortie

10 dBm oumoins
(max.)

Taille du module CI

(largeur x hauteur x profondeur) 100,0mm 35,0 mm 5,0 mm

Température de fonctionnement 0°Ca40°C
Conditions de Humidité de fonctionnement Inférieure 80 %
lenvironnement Température de stockage -20°Ca60°C
Humidité de stockage Inférieure 85 %
Téléviseur numérique Téléviseur analogique
pvBT/12* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Systeme de télévision DVB-C SECAM LI
DVB-$*/52*
VHF:E2aE12,
Couverture des chaines VH, UH, UHF - E213 £69,
(-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV:S14S20,

HYPER: S21a 547

Nombre maximal de chaines

N L. 6000 1500
pouvant étre mémorisées

Impédance de I'antenne externe 750

* Uniquement modéles prenant en charge DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Modes HDMI-TNT pris en charge

Modes HDMI-PC pris en charge

(3 : Uniquement port HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2

N i « PCaudio n'est pas pris en charge.
Résolution Fréquence Fréquence ; ;
horizontale (kHz) verticale (Hz) Résolution Fréquence Fréquence
horizontale (kHz) verticale (Hz)
720 x 480 ;: ::g Zg:gg 640x 350 31,46 70,09
720 %400 31,46 70,08
720x 576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3787 60,31
37,50 50,00 1024 x768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,71 60,01
1920 x 1080 g;:(;? ig:gg 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
53,95 23,98 40962160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
3840x 2160 6750 30,00
n""'1'12,56""'"""56,60'"'"
135,00 59,94
135,00 60,00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
4096 x 2160 67,50 30,00
n.....ﬁigd...........gdéo......
135,00 59,94
..... 13500 . )., 8000 ..




Mode 3D pris en charge (Uniquement modéles 3D)

« Les vidéos correspondant aux descriptions ci-dessous s'afficheront directement en 3D sur I'écran. La méthode de diffusion numérique 3D varie
selon I'environnement du signal. Si la vidéo n'est pas automatiquement convertie en 3D, modifiez manuellement les paramétres permettant de
visionner les images en 3D. Pour les modeles prenant en charge Miracast / Intel® WiDi, vous pouvez définir le mode 3D.

Mode 3D pris en charge automatiquement

Source i L Fréquence
e Signal horizontale .q Format vidéo 3D pris en charge
d'entrée verticale (Hz)
(kHz)
1280x720 37,50 50,00
RF 2D vers 3D, Cote a cdte, Compatible Haut et Bas
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 CompanbleAHalft eht Bas, C.ote,a cOte (moitié),
640 x 480 59,94/ 60,00 (ote a cote (plein écran)
62,93 /63,00 Mise en trame, Alternance de lignes
31,46 /31,50 Compatible Haut et Bas, Cdte a cote (moitié), Cote a cote (plein écran)
720x 480 59,94 /60,00
62,93 /63,00 Mise en trame, Alternance de lignes
Compatible Haut et Bas, Cote a cote (moitié),
15,62 NI L .
(dte a cote (plein écran), Mise en trame,
720x576 31,25 50,00 Compatible Haut et Bas, Cdte a cote (moitié), Cote a cote (plein écran)
62,50 Mise en trame, Alternance de lignes
37,50 50,00
Compatible Haut et Bas, Cote a cote (moitié), Cote a cdte (plein écran)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94 /60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
Mise en trame, Alternance de lignes
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
L2 28,12 50,00
Compatible Haut et Bas, Cote a cote (moitié), Cote a cdte (plein écran)
33,72/33,75 59,94 /60,00
56,25 50,00
Mise en trame
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97/24,00
28,12 25,00 Compatible Haut et Bas, Cote a cote (moitié), Cote a cote (plein écran)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97/30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Mise en trame, Alternance de lignes
67,43 /67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Compatible Haut et Bas, Cote a cote (moitié)
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
S 1080p 33,75 30,00 (ote a cdte (moitié), Compatible Haut et Bas, Damier, MPO(Photo),
2160p 67,50 30,00 JPS(Photo)
Signal Playable 3D video format
TNT Compatible avec le format Trame (6te a cote (moitié), Compatible Haut et Bas
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Mode 3D pris en charge manuellement

SIVONVY4

Signal
Source F tvidéo 3D pri h
dentrée Résolution Fréquence Fréquence ormat vidéo 3D pris en charge
horizontale (kHz) verticale (Hz)
NT/ ATV D75 - -
(SCART) 0 ] ) 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moiti€), Compatible Haut et Bas
1024x768 48,36
2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moitié), Compatible Haut et Bas
1360 x 768 47,11
60,00
2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moiti€),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Compatible Haut et Bas, Damier, Lignes entrelacées,
Colonnes entrelacées
54,00 24,00
sl 3840%2160 56,25 25,00 2Dvers 3D,
67,50 30,00 (bte a cote (moitié),
Compatible Haut et Bas(moitié)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2D vers 3D,
Autres - - (ote a cote (moitié),
Compatible Haut et Bas
720x 480 31,50 60,00
720x576 31,25 50,00 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moitié),
500 6000 Compatible Haut et Bas, Damier, Lignes entrelacées,
1280720 i 4 Colonnes entrelacées
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 dte 3 ¢ itié
1920 % 1080i 2D vers 3D, gotea cOte (moitié),
28,12 50,00 Compatible Haut et Bas
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00 A Lo
2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moiti€),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Compatible Haut et Bas, Damier, Lignes entrelacées,
HDMI-TNT 67,50 60,00 Colonnes entrelacées
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
5625 500 Compatil oute s (ol
3840 2160 b
4096 x 2160 61,43 297
67,50 30,00
&
112,50 50,00 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moiti€),
135,00 60,00 Compatible Haut et Bas

[ : Uniquement port HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2




Mode 3D pris en charge manuellement

Signal
LD Format vidéo 3D pris en charge
d'entrée Résolution Fréquence Fréquence P 9
horizontale (kHz) verticale (Hz)
Inférieure a
704 x 480 - - 2D vers 3D
Supérieure a
704 x 480 ) ) 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moiti€),
interlacée Compatible Haut et Bas
moins de 1080p
USB (vidéo) P
uperieure a - 50,00 /60,00 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moiti€),
704 x 480 . S .
foaressive Compatible Haut et Bas, Damier, Lignes entrelacées,
prog - Autres Colonnes entrelacées
moins de 1080p
. R ) 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moitié),
Supérieure a 2160p 24/25/30/50/60 Compatible Haut et Bas
Inférieure a
320x240 - - 2D vers 3D
USB (Photo) Sundrieure s
upérieure a ) ) A )
320 %240 2D vers 3D, Cote a cote (moitié), Compatible Haut et Bas
Miracast/
Intel* WiDi : : : 20 vers 30
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Format de photo

Codec vidéo

Format . .
defichier Format Résolution
§ o Minimum : 64 x 64
= e :pg' JPEG Maximum : 15 360 () x 8 640 (H) /
2 P type progressif : 1920 (I) x 1440 (H)
2 ) G Minimum : 64 64
g Maximum : 5 760 (1) x 5 760 (H)
Minimum : 64 x 64
0 bmp BMP Maximum : 1920 () x 1080 (H)
jps JPS Minimum : 64 x 64
.mpo MPO Maximum : 15 360 (1) x 8 640 (H)

3 : Uniquement mode 3D

Format audio
Format )
de Elément Infos
fichier
Débit binaire 324320 Kbit/s
.mp3 d’édFlraer?tliJIT:ri:age 16348 kHz
Prise en charge MPEG1, MPEG2
Canaux mono, stéréo
Débit binaire -
wav d’édFlraer?tliJIT:r:Eage ~384kHz
Prise en charge PCM
Canaux mono, stéréo
Débit binaire 64 a 500 Kbit/s
009 d’e’dFlraer?tliJIT:;:age Btz - 48 kiz
Prise en charge Vorbis
Canaux mono, stéréo
Débit binaire ~1,5 Mbit/s
wma d’édFlraer?tliJIT:ri:age 8a~192kHz
Prise en charge WMA
Canaux Jusqu'a 6 canaux

« Le nombre de programmes pris en charge peut varier en fonction
de la fréquence déchantillonnage.
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Extension Codec
- Profil avancé VC-1 (sauf WMVA), profil
Vidéo ) o
asf simple et profils principaux VC-1
wmv
Audio WMA Standard (sauf WMA v1/WMA
Speech), WMA 9 Professional
DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD
‘ Vidéo (sauf GMCa 3 points de distorsion),
divx H.264/AVC, Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
avi
Audio MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer I
(MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
.mp4 Vidéo H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.m4v .
mov Audio AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Ill (MP3)
3gp Vidéo H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
Vidéo MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
VP9, HEVC
.mkv
Audio Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |,
Il, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3), AAC
15 Vidéo H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Arp MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
Ip Audio | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
mts AAC, PCM
.mpg Vidéo MPEG-1, MPEG-2
-mpeg ) MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer I
dat Audio (MP3)
Vidéo MPEG-1, MPEG-2
vob ' Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, I,
Audio DVD-LPCM
Vidéo RV30, RvV40
.m Audio Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
.rmvh

« Cette fonctionnalité n'est disponible que dans
certains pays.
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Life's Good

Le nom du modele et le numéro de série de la TV sont
indiqués a l'arriére de la TV
Inscrivez-les ci-dessous pour référence ultérieure.

MODELE

NUMERO DE SERIE




@ LG

Life's Good

BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Sicherheitshinweise und
Referenzen

LED TV*

* LG LED TV verwendet LCD-Bildschirme mit
LED-Beleuchtung.

Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch aufmerksam durch, bevor
Sie Ihr Gerat zum ersten Mal verwenden und bewahren Sie

es zur spateren Verwendung auf.

www.lg.com
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Sicherheitshinweise

Bevor Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden,
lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise bitte
aufmerksam durch.

A\ WARNUNG

Stellen Sie das TV-Gerdt mit Fernsteuerung nicht in folgenden
Umgebungen auf:

« Unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
« In Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, wie z. B. einem
Badezimmer
« In der Nahe von Hitzequellen, wie z. B. Ofen und anderen
hitzeerzeugenden Gerdten
« In der Nahe von Kiichenzeilen oder Befeuchtern, wo das Gerat
leicht Dampf oder 01 ausgesetzt sein kann
« InBereichen, die Regen oder Wind ausgesetzt sind
« In der Nahe von Behaltern mit Wasser, wie z. B. Vasen
Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschldgen, Fehlfunktionen oder
Produktverformungen kommen.

Schiitzen Sie das Gerat vor Staub. Es besteht Brandgefahr.

Wio ks,
=

(L))

Wenn Sie das Gerat vom Stromnetz trennen mdchten, miissen Sie den
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen. Dieser Stecker muss jederzeit gut
zuganglich sein.

Beriihren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Handen. Wenn die
Kontaktstifte nass oder verstaubt sind, trocknen Sie den Netzstecker
vollsténdig ah, bzw. befreien Sie ihn von Staub. Feuchtigkeit erhdht die
Gefahr eines tadlichen Stromschlags.

o ST
,{;v

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Stromkabel geerdet ist. (AuBer bei Geréten,
die nicht geerdet sind.) Bei Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr von
Verletzungen oder eines todlichen Stromschlags.

Das Stromkabel muss vollsténdig in die Steckdose eingesteckt werden.
Ist das Stromkabel nicht fest in die Steckdose eingesteckt, besteht
Brandgefahr.

Das Stromkabel darf nicht mit heiBen Gegenstanden wie einem
Heizkdrper in Beriihrung kommen. Andernfalls bestehen Brandgefahr
und die Gefahr von Stromschlagen.

Stellen Sie keinen schweren Gegenstand oder das Gerét selbst auf
das Stromkabel. Andernfalls kann es zu Branden und Stromschldgen
kommen.

Platzieren Sie das Antennenkabel zwischen dem Innen- und
AuBenbereich des Gebaudes so, dass kein Regen hereinflieBen kann.
Etwaiger Wassereintritt kann zu Schdden am Gerét und Stromschlag
fiihren.
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Falls das TV-Gerat an der Wand montiert wird, darf es nicht an

den Strom- und Signalkabeln auf der Riickseite des TV-Gerates
aufgehdngt werden. Anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr von Branden oder
Stromschlagen.

£n__ O

SchlieBen Sie nicht zu viele Elektrogerate an einer einzelnen Steckdose
an. Andernfalls kann es aufgrund von Uberhitzung zu Brénden
kommen.



Lassen Sie das Gerat beim Anschluss eines externen Gerdtes nicht
fallen. Andernfalls kinnen Verletzungen verursacht oder das Gerat
beschadigt werden.

Bewahren Sie das Trockengranulat und die Vinyl-Verpackung auBerhalb
der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Trockengranulat ist bei Verschlucken
gesundheitsschadlich. Falls es verschluckt wurde, Erbrechen
herbeifiihren und die Person ins nachste Krankenhaus bringen.
AuBerdem besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch die Vinyl-Verpackung.
Bewahren Sie sie auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Kinder nicht an das TV-Gerét hdngen oder
daran hochklettern. Andernfalls kann das Gerat umfallen, wodurch
schwere Verletzungen hervorgerufen werden konnen.

Leere Batterien miissen sicher entsorgt werden, um zu verhindern, dass
Kinder sie verschlucken. Wenn ein Kind eine Batterie verschluckt hat,
sofort den Arzt aufsuchen.

Beriihren Sie das Ende des Netzkabels nicht mit einem leitenden
Gegenstand (wie einer Gabel), wahrend das Netzkabel mit der
Steckdose verbunden ist. Beriihren Sie das Netzkabel nicht, kurz
nachdem Sie es mit der Steckdose verbunden haben.

Es besteht die Gefahr eines tadlichen Stromschlags.

(Abh@ngig vom Modell)

Bringen Sie keine entflammbaren Stoffe in die Nahe des Gerdtes.
Bei unsachgemaBem Umgang mit entflammbaren Stoffen besteht
Explosionsgefahr.

Es diirfen keine Metallgegenstande wie Miinzen, Haarnadeln,

Besteck oder Draht bzw. entziindliche Gegenstédnde wie Papier oder
Streichhdlzer in das Gerdt gelangen. Achten Sie insbesondere auf
Kinder. Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlag, Brand oder Verletzung.
Wenn ein Gegenstand in das Gerat gelangt, ziehen Sie das Stromkabel,
und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Spriihen Sie kein Wasser auf das Produkt, und bringen Sie es nicht mit

entziindlichen Stoffen (Verdiinnungsmittel oder Benzol) in Verbindung.

Es besteht Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr.

Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen Schldgen und StoBen aus. Sorgen Sie

dafir, dass keine Gegensténde auf das Gerét oder den Bildschirm fallen.

Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr. AuBerdem kann das Produkt beschédigt
werden.

<o
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Beriihren Sie das Produkt oder die Antenne nicht wahrend eines
Gewitters. Es besteht die Gefahr eines todlichen Stromschlags.

Im Falle eines Gasaustritts beriihren Sie keinesfalls die Steckdose.
Offnen Sie zum Liiften die Fenster. Durch Funken kénnen ein Brand
oder Verbrennungen hervorgerufen werden.

Sie diirfen das Gerét nicht eigenméchtig auseinanderbauen, reparieren
oder verandern. Es besteht Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr. Wenden
Sie sich zur Uberpriifung, Kalibrierung oder Reparatur an den
Kundendienst.

(=]
m
(=
-
0w
(a)
==




HDS1n3a

Ziehen Sie in jedem der folgenden Falle sofort den Netzstecker, und
setzen Sie sich mit [hrem Kundendienst vor Ort in Verbindung.

« Das Gerdt wurde einer Erschiitterung ausgesetzt

« Das Gerdt wurde beschadigt

« Fremdkdrper sind in das Gerét gelangt

« Vom Gerdt sind Rauch oder ungewdhnliche Geriiche ausgegangen
Dies kann Brand oder Stromschlag verursachen.

5
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Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerat fiir
langere Zeit nicht verwendet wird. Wenn das Gert eingestaubt ist,
besteht Brandgefahr. Ein Verschleif der Isolation kann zu Kriechverlust,
Stromschlag oder Brand fiihren.
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Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Fliissigkeit auf das Gerat spritzt oder
tropft. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstande, die Fliissigkeiten enthalten (z. B.
Vasen), auf dem Gerit ab.

Installieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht an Winden, falls es dadurch Ol oder
Olnebel ausgesetzt werden konnte. Dies kann zu Schdden am Produkt
fiihren oder das Produkt konnte sich [6sen.

Wenn Wasser oder eine andere Substanz in das Produkt (z. B.
Netzadapter, Netzkabel, TV-Gerét) eindringen, unterbrechen Sie
zuerst die Stromzufuhr (Hauptsicherung), ziehen Sie anschlieBend das
Netzkabel ab und kontaktieren Sie unverziiglich den Kundendienst.
Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.

T

Verwenden Sie nur autorisierte Netzadapter und Netzkabel, die von
LG Electronics genehmigt wurden. Andernfalls kann es zu Branden,
Stromschldgen, Fehlfunktionen oder Produktverformungen kommen.

Nehmen Sie den Netzadapter und das Netzkabel nicht auseinander.
Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.

/\ VORSICHT

Der Abstand zwischen einer AuBenantenne und Stromleitungen muss
grof genug sein, um eine Beriihrung der beiden zu verhindern, selbst
wenn die Antenne herunterfallt. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von

Stromschlagen.
r 7
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Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf unstabilen Regalen oder geneigten
Oberflachen auf. Vermeiden Sie auBerdem Stellplétze, die vibrieren
oder auf denen das Produkt keinen sicheren Halt hat. Andernfalls
kann das Gerat herunter- oder umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen oder
Beschddigungen am Gerét verursacht werden konnen.

Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat auf einem Standful aufstellen, miissen Sie
durch vorbeugende Manahmen ein Umkippen verhindern. Andernfalls
kann das TV-Gerét umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen hervorgerufen
werden konnen.

Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat an der Wand montieren, befestigen Sie eine
VESA-Standardwandhalterung (optional) an der Riickseite des Gerates.
Wenn Sie das TV-Gerdt mit der optionalen Wandhalterung montieren
méchten, befestigen Sie diese sorgfaltig, um ein Herunterfallen zu
vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehor.

Konsultieren Sie bei der Installation der Antenne eine qualifizierte
Fachkraft. Andernfalls besteht Brandgefahr bzw. die Gefahr von
Stromschlagen.



Wir empfehlen einen Abstand vom Gerét, der mindestens dem 2- bis
7-Fachen der Bildschirmdiagonale entspricht. Das Fernsehen iiber einen
langen Zeitraum hinweg kann zu Seheintriibung fiihren.

T 15—

L
Verwenden Sie nur den angegebenen Batterietyp. Andernfalls konnte
die Fernbedienung beschadigt werden.

Alte und neue Batterien diirfen nicht zusammen verwendet werden.
Andernfalls konnten die Batterien tiberhitzen und auslaufen.

Batterien diirfen keiner extremen Hitze, etwa durch
Sonneneinstrahlung, offenes Feuer oder Heizstrahler, ausgesetzt
werden.

Laden Sie nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien NICHT mit einem Ladegerat
auf.

Es diirfen sich keine Gegenstande zwischen der Fernbedienung und
dem Sensor befinden.

Das Signal von der Fernbedienung kann durch Sonnenlicht oder andere
starke Lichteinstrahlung gestort werden. Verdunkeln Sie in diesem Fall
den Raum.

Achten Sie beim Anschluss von externen Geraten, wie z. B.
Videospielkonsolen, darauf, dass die Anschlusskabel lang genug sind.
Ansonsten kann das Gerat umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen oder
Beschadigungen am Gerat verursacht werden konnen.

D

Schalten Sie das Gerat niemals ein oder aus, indem Sie den Stecker aus
der Steckdose ziehen. (Verwenden Sie das Stromkabel nicht als Ein- und
Aus-Schalter.) Ein mechanischer Defekt oder Stromschlag konnen die
Folge sein.

Folgen Sie den unten stehenden Installationsanweisungen, um ein
Uberhitzen des Gerates zu verhindern.

« Der Abstand des Gerates zur Wand sollte mindestens 10 cm
betragen.

+ Montieren Sie das Gerdt nur an Orten mit ausreichender Beliiftung
(d. h. weder in einem Regal oder Schrank).

« Stellen Sie es nicht auf Kissen oder Teppichen ab.

« Achten Sie darauf, dass die Beliiftungsschlitze nicht durch eine
Tischdecke oder einen Vorhang verdeckt werden.

Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand kommen.

Beriihren Sie nicht die Liiftungsdffnungen, wenn das TV-Gerat iiber
ldngere Zeit lduft, da die Liiftungséffnungen hei werden kdnnen. Dies
hat keinen Einfluss auf den Betrieb oder die Leistung des Produkts.

Uberpriifen Sie das Kabel an Ihrem Gerat regelmaBig. Weist es
Anzeichen von Beschadigung oder Abnutzung auf, trennen Sie das
Stromkabel vom Netz, und verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht weiter. Lassen
Sie das Kabel durch einen autorisierten Servicepartner ersetzen.

’\ng
= q

Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Kontaktstifte und die Steckdose frei von Staub
sind. Es besteht Brandgefahr.

Schiitzen Sie das Netzkabel vor mechanischen Beschédigungen, wie

2. B. Verdrehen, Knicken, Eindriicken, Einklemmen in einer Tiir oder
Drauftreten. Achten Sie besonders auf die Stecker, Steckdosen und den
Bereich, an dem das Kabel aus dem Gerit tritt.
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Uben Sie keinen starken Druck mit der Hand oder einem spitzen
Gegenstand wie einem Nagel, Bleistift oder Kugelschreiber auf das
Gerdt aus. Verkratzen Sie das Gerat nicht.

Vermeiden Sie es, den Bildschirm zu beriihren oder mit den Fingern
langere Zeit auf den Bildschirm zu driicken. Dadurch kann es zu
voriibergehenden Verzerrungseffekten auf dem Bildschirm kommen.

Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung des Gerdtes den Netzstecker, und reinigen
Sie das Gerat mit einem weichen Tuch. UbermaBiger Druck kann Kratzer
oder Verfarbungen verursachen. Benutzen Sie weder Spriihflaschen
noch nasse Tiicher. Verwenden Sie vor allem keine Glasreiniger oder fiir
Autos oder in der Industrie verwendete Reinigungsmittel, aggressive
Mittel oder Wachs, Benzol, Alkohol usw. Diese Mittel kénnen das Gerat
und seinen Bildschirm beschadigen.

Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschlagen, Beschédigungen am
Gerdt (Verformung, Korrosion und Schaden) kommen.

Solange das Gerat an eine Wechselstrom-Steckdose angeschlossen ist,
bleibt es auch dann mit der Wechselstromquelle verbunden, wenn Sie
es mit dem Schalter ausschalten.

7

Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel immer am Stecker aus der Steckdose.
Wenn die Kabel im Inneren des Netzkabels vom Stecker getrennt
werden, kann dies einen Brand verursachen.

Schalten Sie das Gerdt aus, bevor Sie es bewegen. Ziehen Sie dann das
Stromkabel, Antennenkabel und alle anderen Anschlusskabel.
Andernfalls kann das TV-Gerét oder das Stromkabel beschadigt werden,
wodurch es zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen kann.

Das Gerat ist schwer und sollte stets mit zwei Personen bewegt oder
ausgepackt werden. Andernfalls kann es zu Verletzungen kommen.

Wenden Sie sich einmal im Jahr an den Kundendienst, damit die
innenliegenden Bauteile des Produkts fachgerecht gereinigt werden.
Angesammelter Staub kann mechanische Fehler verursachen.

Wenden Sie sich bei Problemen an einen qualifizierten
Kundendienstmitarbeiter. Bitte setzen Sie sich mit dem Kundendienst
in Verbindung, wenn das Gerdt in irgendeiner Weise beschadigt

wurde, z. B. wenn das Stromkabel oder der Stecker defekt sind, wenn
Fliissigkeit iiber das Gerdt gegossen wurde oder Gegensténde in das
Gerdt gelangt sind, wenn das Gerdt Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt
wurde, wenn das Gerét nicht ordnungsgemag funktioniert oder wenn
das Gerét fallen gelassen wurde.
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Wenn sich das Gerét kalt anfiihlt, kann es beim Einschalten zu einem
kurzen Flimmern kommen. Das ist normal und kein Fehler des Gerétes.

~
-

(3

(

Der Bildschirm ist ein hochentwickeltes Gerat mit einer Auflésung von
zwei bis sechs Millionen Pixel. Unter Umstanden sind winzige schwarze
Punkte und/oder bunte Punkte (rot, blau oder griin) von 1 ppm Gro3e
auf dem Bildschirm zu sehen. Dies deutet nicht auf eine Fehlfunktion
hin und beeintrachtigt nicht die Leistung und Zuverldssigkeit des
Gerdtes.

Diese Erscheinung tritt auch bei Geraten von Fremdanbietern auf und
wird nicht als Grund fiir Umtausch oder Riickerstattung anerkannt.



Je nach Ihrer Betrachtungsposition (von rechts, links, oben, unten)

sind Helligkeit und Farben auf dem Bildschirm mdglicherweise
unterschiedlich.

Diese Erscheinung ist auf die besonderen Eigenschaften des Bildschirms
zuriickzufiihren. Es steht in keinem Zusammenhang mit der Leistung
des Gerates, und es handelt sich hierbei nicht um eine Fehlfunktion.

Durch das Anzeigen eines Standbilds iiber einen langeren Zeitraum
kann das Bild einbrennen. Lassen Sie stehende Bilder daher nicht iiber
einen ldngeren Zeitraum auf dem Bildschirm anzeigen.

Erzeugtes Gerausch

,Knacken”: Das beim Fernsehen oder Ausschalten des Gerates zu
hdrende Knacken wird durch Warmeschrumpfung von Kunststoffen
aufgrund von Temperatur und Feuchtigkeit verursacht. Dieses
Gerdusch ist normal bei Geréten, bei denen die thermische Verformung
erforderlich ist. Stromkreisbrummeny/Bildschirmsummen: Der
Hochgeschwindigkeitsschaltkreis, der eine groBe Menge Strom fiir

den Betrieb des Gerdtes bereitstellt, gibt ein leises Gerdusch ab. Dieses
Gerdusch ist je nach Gerat anders.

Es hat keinen Einfluss auf die Leistung und Zuverldssigkeit des Gerétes.

Verwenden Sie in der Nahe des Fernsehgerats keine elektrischen Gerate
mit hoher Spannung (z. B. elektrische Fliegenklatschen).
Dies kann zu Fehlfunktionen fiihren.

Wiedergabe von 3D-Material (nur
3D-Modelle)

AWARNUNG

Betrachtungsumgebung

« Betrachtungszeit
- Unterbrechen Sie die Betrachtung von 3D-Inhalten jede Stunde
fiir 5 bis 15 Minuten. Das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten iiber einen
langeren Zeitraum kann Kopfschmerzen, Schwindelgefiihle,
Midigkeit oder Augenbelastungen verursachen.

Personen mit dem Risiko eines photosensiblen
Anfalls oder einer chronischen Erkrankung

- Einige Benutzer erleben Anfélle oder andere unnormale
Symptome, wenn sie Blitzlicht oder bestimmten Mustern von
3D-Inhalten ausgesetzt werden.

- Betrachten Sie keine 3D-Videos, wenn Sie Ubelkeit verspiiren,
schwanger sind oder an einer chronischen Krankheit, wie Epilepsie,
Herzstorungen, blutdruckbedingten Krankheiten usw., leiden.

« AuBerdem sollten 3D-Inhalte von Personen mit Stereoblindheit
oder Storungen des raumlichen Sehens gemieden werden. Diese
Personen sehen 3D-Bilder héufig als Doppelbilder oder fiihlen ein
Unbehagen beim Betrachten.

« Wenn Sie an Strabismus (Schielen), Amblyopie
(Schwachsichtigkeit) oder Astigmatismus (Hornhautverkriimmung)
leiden, haben Sie unter Umstanden Probleme bei der
Tiefenerkennung und fiihlen aufgrund der Doppelbilder eine
schnellere Ermiidung. In diesen Féllen wird empfohlen, héufigere
Pausen als durchschnittliche Erwachsene einzulegen.

« Wenn lhre Sehstérke auf beiden Augen unterschiedlich ist,
korrigieren Sie diese vor dem Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten.

Symptome, bei denen sie das Betrachten
von 3D-Inhalten abbrechen bzw. von ihrer
Betrachtung absehen sollten

« Betrachten Sie keine 3D-Inhalte, wenn Sie aufgrund von
Schlafmangel, Uberlastung oder Alkoholkonsum miide sind.

+ Wenn die folgenden Symptome auftreten, stellen Sie die
Betrachtung von 3D-Inhalten ein, und erholen Sie sich so lange, bis
die Symptome verklungen sind.

- Sprechen Sie mit lhrem Hausarzt, falls die Symptome nicht
nachlassen. Zu den Symptomen gehdren Kopfschmerzen,
schmerzende Augen, Schwindel, Ubelkeit, Herzklopfen,
verschwommene Wahmehmung, Benommenheit, Unbehagen,
Sehen von Doppelbildern, Sehmiidigkeit.
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Betrachtungsumgebung

« Betrachtungsabstand
- Wenn Sie die 3D-Funktion nutzen, halten Sie stets einen
Betrachtungsabstand ein, der mindestens dem 2-Fachen der
Bildschirmdiagonalen entspricht. Wenn das Betrachten von
3D-Inhalten Unwohlsein verursacht, vergroBern Sie hren
Abstand zum TV-Gerét.

Betrachtungsalter

.

Kleinkinder/Kinder

- Die Verwendung bzw. das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten ist fiir
Kinder unter 6 Jahren verboten.

- Kinder unter 10 Jahren kdnnen iiberreagieren und iibermagig
angeregt werden, da sich ihre Sehkraft noch in der Entwicklung
befindet (sie versuchen z. B. den Bildschirm zu beriihren oder
in den Bildschirm hineinzuspringen). Kinder sollten 3D-Inhalte
daher nur unter Aufsicht und unter Anwendung besonderer
Vorsicht betrachten.

- Kinder haben im Zusammenhang mit 3D-Darstellungen eine
groBere binokulare Disparitat als Erwachsene, da der Abstand
zwischen ihren Augen kleiner ist. Daher ist ihre Fahigkeit zur
stereoskopischen Tiefenerkennung bei der Betrachtung eines
3D-Bildes ausgeprégter als bei Erwachsenen.

Jugendliche

- Jugendliche unter 19 Jahren reagieren mdglicherweise sensibel
gegeniiber der Lichtstimulation bei 3D-Inhalten. Raten Sie
ihnen, bei Miidigkeit nicht iiber Idngere Zeitraume 3D-Inhalte
zu betrachten.

Altere Personen

- Altere Personen erkennen mdglicherweise einen geringeren
3D-Effekt als jiingere Personen. Sie halten zudem in der Regel
den empfohlenen Mindestabstand zum TV-Gerat ein.

.
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Vorsicht bei der Verwendung der 3D-Brille

« Verwenden Sie auf jeden Fall eine geeignete LG 3D-Brille.
Andernfalls konnen Sie die 3D-Videos mdglicherweise nicht richtig
sehen.

- Verwenden Sie die 3D-Brille nicht anstelle Ihrer normalen Brille,
Sonnenbrille oder Schutzbrille.

« Die Verwendung abgeanderter 3D-Brillen kann die Augen
iiberlasten oder eine Bildverzerrung zur Folge haben.

- Bewahren Sie die 3D-Brille nicht bei extrem hohen oder niedrigen
Temperaturen auf. Dadurch kann es zu Verformungen kommen.

« Die 3D-Brille ist zerbrechlich und kann leicht zerkratzen.
Verwenden Sie immer ein weiches, sauberes Tuch, wenn Sie die
Gléser séubern. Zerkratzen Sie die Oberfléche der 3D-Brille nicht
mit scharfen Objekten, und verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine
Chemikalien.

Vorbereitung

@ HiNnwEIS

« Wenn das Fernsehgerat nach der Auslieferung das erste Mal

eingeschaltet wird, kann die Initialisierung einige Minuten dauern.

« IhrTV-Gerét kann von der Abbildung méglicherweise leicht

abweichen.

+ Das 0SD-Menii (am Bildschirm angezeigtes Menii) lhres TV-Gerdtes

kann sich leicht von dem in diesem Handbuch unterscheiden.

« Die verfiigharen Meniis und Optionen knnen sich je nach

verwendeter Eingangsquelle bzw. je nach Modell unterscheiden.

« Kiinftig kdnnen diesem TV-Gerat neue Funktionen hinzugefiigt

werden.

« DasTV-Gerdt kann in den Standby-Modus gesetzt werden, um den

Stromverbrauch zu verringern. Wenn langere Zeit nicht ferngesehen
wird, sollte das Gerét ausgeschaltet werden, um Strom zu sparen.

« Der Stromverbrauch des eingeschalteten TV-Gerdtes kann erheblich

verringert werden, wenn die Helligkeit des Bildes vermindert wird.

« Dieim Lieferumfang enthaltenen Artikel sind modellabhangig.
« Anderungen an den Produktspezifikationen oder am Inhalt

dieses Handbuchs sind im Zuge von Aktualisierungen der
Produktfunktionen vorbehalten.

« Fiir eine optimale Verbindung sollte die Einfassung von HDMI-

Kabeln und USB-Gerdten hchstens 10 mm dick und 18 mm

breit sein. Verwenden Sie ein Verldngerungskabel, das USB 2.0
unterstiitzt, wenn das USB-Kabel oder der USB-Speicherstick nicht
in den USB-Anschluss Ihres TV-Gerdtes passt.

N

« Verwenden Sie ein zertifiziertes Kabel mit HDMI-Logo.
« Bei der Verwendung eines nicht-zertifizierten HDMI-Kabels

kommt es moglicherweise zu Darstellungsfehlern bzw.
Verbindungsabbriichen. (Empfohlene Typen von HDMI-Kabeln)
- High-Speed-HDMI®/™-Kabel (3 m oder kiirzer)

- High-Speed-HDMI®/™-Kabel mit Ethernet (3 m oder kiirzer)

/\ VORSICHT

- Um die Sicherheit und Lebensdauer des Produkts sicherzustellen,

verwenden Sie keine Falschungen.

« Durch Félschungen verursachte Beschadigungen sind nicht von der

Garantie abgedeckt.

« Bei einigen Modellen befindet sich ein diinner Film auf dem Bildschirm,

der nicht entfernt werden darf.

« Wenn Sie den Standful am Fernsehgerat anbringen, legen Sie den

Bildschirm nach unten gerichtet auf einen Tisch oder eine andere
flache Oberflache mit einer weichen Unterlage, um den Bildschirm vor
Verkratzen zu schiitzen.

« Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schrauben ordnungsgemaB eingesetzt und

fest angezogen sind. (Wenn sie nicht fest genug angezogen werden,
besteht die Gefahr, dass das TV-Gerat nach der Installation nach vorne
kippt.) Wenden Sie beim Festziehen der Schrauben keine Gewalt an, da
sie dadurch maglicherweise beschadigt werden und sich nicht richtig
befestigen lassen.



Separat erhaltlich

Separat zu erwerbende Artikel kdnnen zur Qualitdtsverbesserung
gedndert werden, ohne dass dies explizit mitgeteilt wird. Diese Artikel
kdnnen Sie Giber Ihren Fachhéndler beziehen. Diese Gerate sind nur mit
bestimmten Modellen kompatibel.

Produktbezeichnungen, Funktionalitdt und/oder Designs konnen

im Zuge einer Qualitatsverbesserung durch den Hersteller geandert
werden, ohne dass dies explizit mitgeteilt wird.

(Abhdngig vom Modell)

AG-F***
Cinema-3D-Brille

AN-MR600
Magic-Fernbedienung

LG Audiogerdt

Wartung

Reinigung des TV-Gerites

Reinigen Sie lhr TV-Gerét regelméBig fiir eine optimale Leistung und
eine verlangerte Produktlebensdauer.

- Achten Sie darauf, zuvor das Gerat auszuschalten und trennen
Sie das Netzkabel sowie alle anderen Kabel vom Gerdt bzw. der
Steckdose.

- Wenn das TV-Gerét {iber einen langeren Zeitraum unbeaufsichtigt
oder ungenutzt ist, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose und
trennen Sie alle Signalzufiihrungen, um magliche Schéden durch
Blitzschlag oder Spannungsspitzen zu vermeiden.

Bildschirm, Rahmen, Gehduse und Standfuf

Entfernen Sie Staub oder leichte Verschmutzungen mit einem
trockenen, sauberen und weichen Tuch.

Entfernen Sie groBere Verschmutzungen mit einem weichen Tuch.
Feuchten Sie das Tuch mit sauberem Wasser oder einem milden
Reinigungsmittel an. Wischen Sie das Gerat anschlieBend umgehend
mit einem trockenen Tuch trocken.

- Beriihren Sie nach Maglichkeit nicht den Bildschirm, da er dadurch
beschadigt werden kénnte.

« Die Oberflache darf weder gedriickt, gerieben, noch mit dem
Fingernagel oder einem spitzen Gegenstand gestoBen werden, da
dies Kratzer und Bildverzerrungen verursachen kann.

- Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien, da diese das Gerdt beschadigen
kénnen.

« Spriihen Sie keine Fliissigkeit auf die Oberfléche. Wenn Wasser in
das TV-Gerdt eindringt, kann dies zu Feuer, elektrischem Schlag
oder Fehlfunktionen fiihren.

Netzkabel

Entfernen Sie angesammelten Staub oder Schmutz regelméRig vom
Netzkabel.

Anheben und bewegen des
TV-Gerates

Lesen Sie folgende Hinweise, bevor Sie das TV-Gerét bewegen oder anheben,
um Kratzer oder Beschadigungen am TV-Gerét zu verhindern und um einen
reibungslosen Transport unabhangig von Typ und GroBe zu gewahrleisten.

Es wird empfohlen, das TV-Gerat im Originalkarton oder in der
Originalverpackung zu bewegen bzw. zu transportieren.
Trennen Sie das Netzkabel und alle weiteren Kabel, bevor Sie das
TV-Gerdt bewegen oder anheben.

Halten Sie das TV-Gerat so, dass sein Bildschirm von Ihnen
abgewendet ist, um Beschddigungen zu vermeiden.

Halten Sie das TV-Gerét oben und unten am Rahmen qut fest.
Halten Sie ihn nicht am transparenten Teil, am Lautsprecher oder

am Lautsprechergrill fest.
4
\Hjﬂ;b \)(L%

GroBe TV-Gerate sollten stets von mindestens 2 Personen
transportiert werden.

Wenn das TV-Gerat von Hand transportiert wird, halten Sie es wie
in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt.

« Setzen Sie das TV-Gerdt wahrend des Transports keinen ruckartigen
Bewegungen oder starken Erschiitterungen aus.

« Halten Sie das TV-Gerét beim Transport aufrecht, drehen Sie es
niemals auf die Seite, und kippen Sie es nicht nach links oder rechts.

« Uben Sie keinen {ibermaBigen Druck auf den Gehduserahmen aus,
da dies zur Beschadigung des Bildschirms fiihren kann.

« Achten Sie beim Bewegen und Bedienen des TV-Gerats darauf, dass
die hervorstehende Joysticktaste nicht beschadigt wird.

/\ VORSICHT

« Beriihren Sie nach Mdglichkeit nicht den Bildschirm, da er dadurch
beschadigt werden konnte.

« Halten Sie das TV-Gerét beim Transport nicht an den Kabelhaltern
fest, da diese brechen und Verletzungen sowie Beschadigungen am
TV-Gerét verursachen kdnnen.
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Verwendung der Joystick-Taste

(Ihr TV-Gerét kann von der Abbildung mdglicherweise leicht
abweichen.)

Sie konnen die TV-Funktionen verwenden, indem Sie die Joystick-Taste
driicken und nach oben, unten, rechts oder links bewegen.

Joystick-Taste

Grundfunktionen

Driicken Sie bei ausgeschaltetem
Fernsehgerét einmal kurz auf die
Joystick-Taste und lassen Sie sie
dann wieder los.

Einschalten

Driicken Sie bei eingeschaltetem
Fernsehgerét fiir ein paar
Sekunden einmal auf die
Joystick-Taste und lassen Sie sie
dann wieder los. Alle aktiven Apps
werden geschlossen, und alle
laufenden Aufnahmen angehalten.

Ausschalten

Sie konnen die Lautstérke regeln,
indem Sie die Joystick-Taste nach
rechts oder links bewegen.

Lautstérkeregelung

Sie konnen durch die
gespeicherten Programme
navigieren, indem Sie die Joystick-
Taste nach oben oder unten

Programmauswahl

98-8 4

bewegen.

Einstellen des Meniis

Driicken Sie bei eingeschaltetem Fernsehgerat die Joystick-Taste einmal.
Sie kénnen die Meniipunkte einstellen, indem Sie die Joystick-Taste
nach oben, unten, rechts oder links bewegen.

& |Schaltet das Gerat aus.

X (Blendet die Bildschirmmeniis aus und kehren zum TV-Bild zuriick.

@ |Andert die Fingangsquelle.

ol

Offnet die Schnelleinstellungen.

@ HiNnwEIs

« Achten Sie darauf, die Joystick-Taste nicht zu driicken, wenn Sie
diese nach oben, unten, links oder rechts bewegen. Wenn Sie die
Joystick-Taste zuerst driicken, konnen Sie die Lautstérke und die
gespeicherten Programme nicht mehr anpassen.

Montage auf einem Tisch

(Ihr TV-Gerét kann von der Abbildung mdglicherweise leicht
abweichen.)

1 Heben Sie das TV-Gerdt an, und kippen Sie es auf einem Tisch in die
aufrechte Position.

« Lassen Sie (mindestens) 10 cm Platz zur Wand, um eine gute
Beliiftung zu gewdhrleisten.

2 SchlieBen Sie das Stromkabel an eine Steckdose an.
/\ VORSICHT

« Stellen Sie das TV-Gerét nicht in die Nahe von Warmequellen, da
dies einen Brand oder Beschadigungen verursachen konnte.



Verwenden des Kensington- Wandmontage

Sicherheitssystems
Befestigen Sie an der Riickseite des TV-Gerdtes sorgféltig eine

(Diese Funktion steht nicht bei allen Modellen zur Verfii gung.) optionale Wandhalterung, und montieren Sie die Wandhalterung an

« Ihr TV-Gerat kann von der Abbildung mdglicherweise leicht einer stabilen Wand, die senkrecht zum FuBboden steht. Wenn Sie =4

abweichen. das TV-Gerét an anderen Baustoffen befestigen méchten, fragen Sie =

Der Anschluss des Kensington-Sicherheitssystems befindet sich an zundchst bei einer qualifizierten Fachkraft nach. LG empfiehlt, dass die },q
der Riickseite des TV-Gerats. Weitere Informationen zur Installation Wandmontage von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchgefiihrt wird. B
und Verwendung finden Sie im Handbuch, das im Lieferumfang des Es wird empfohlen, eine Wandmontagehalterung von LG zu verwenden.
Kensington-Sicherheitssystems enthalten ist, oder auf der Website Die Wandhalterung von LG ist leicht zu bewegen, wenn die Kabel
unter http://www.kensington.com. SchlieBen Sie das Kabel des angeschlossen sind. Falls Sie eine andere Wandmontagehalterung als
Kensington-Sicherheitssystems am TV-Gerat und an einem Tisch an. die von LG verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerdt ordnungsgemaf

an der Wand befestigt ist und geniigend Abstand besteht, um externe
Gerate anzuschlieBen. Es wird empfohlen, alle Kabel anzuschlieBen,
bevor Wandhalterungen angebracht werden.

Befestigen des TV-Gerites an einer
Wand

(Diese Funktion der Kippsicherung steht nicht bei allen Modellen zur
Verfiigung.)

Verwenden Sie unbedingt Schrauben und Wandhalterungen, die der
VESA-Norm entsprechen. Die StandardmaBe der Wandmontagesatze
kdnnen der folgenden Tabelle entnommen werden.

Separat zu beziehen (Wandmontagehalterung)

Modell 49/55UX96** 60UX96**
1 Setzen Sie die Ringschrauben oder TV-Halterungen und Schrauben

an der Riickseite des TV-Gerdtes ein, und befestigen Sie sie. VESA (mm) (AXB) | 300x300 300300
« Wenn an den Ringschraubenpositionen Schrauben eingesetzt sind,

B ) Standardschraube | M6 M6
entfernen Sie zundchst die Schrauben.

2 Montieren Sie die Wandhalterungen mit den Schrauben an der Anzahl Schrauben | 4 4

Wand. Stimmen Sie die Position der Wandhalterung auf die Wandmontagehal- | LSW240B LSW3508

Ringschrauben an der Riickseite des TV-Gerétes ab. terung MSW240
3 Verbinden Sie die Ringschrauben und Wandhalterungen fest mit einem

stabilen Seil. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Seil horizontal verlauft.

A

/\ VORSICHT 5

- Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht auf das TV-Gerat klettern oder
sich daran héngen.

@ HinwErs

« Verwenden Sie eine Haltevorrichtung oder einen Schrank, der
stabil und groB genug ist, um das TV-Gerét sicher abzustiitzen.

« Halterungen, Seile und anderes Befestigungsmaterial gehdren
nicht zum Lieferumfang des Gerétes. Bitte wenden Sie sich zum
Erwerb von geeignetem Zubehdr an Ihren Fachhéndler.

11
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/\ VORSICHT

« Trennen Sie erst das Netzkabel, bevor Sie das TV-Gerdt bewegen
oder installieren. Ansonsten besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

- Entfernen Sie den Stander, bevor Sie das TV-Gerat an einer
Wandhalterung befestigen, indem Sie ihn in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge, wie bei der Montage, abmontieren.

« Wenn Sie das TV-Gerdt an einer Decke oder Wandschrage montieren,
kann es herunterfallen und zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.
Verwenden Sie eine zugelassene Wandhalterung von LG, und wenden
Sie sich an Ihren Handler vor Ort oder an qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.

« Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an, da dies Beschadigungen am
TV-Gerat hervorrufen und zum Erldschen Ihrer Garantie fiihren konnte.

« Verwenden Sie die Schrauben und Wandhalterungen, die der
VESA-Norm entsprechen. Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch
unsachgemafBe Nutzung oder die Verwendung von ungeeignetem
Zubehor verursacht werden, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

@ HinwEs

.

Verwenden Sie die Schrauben, die unter den Spezifikationen der
VESA-Norm aufgefiihrt sind.

Der Wandmontagesatz beinhaltet eine Installationsanleitung und
die notwendigen Teile.

Die Wandhalterung ist optional. Zusétzliches Zubehdr erhalten Sie
bei lhrem Elektrohandler.

Die Schraubenldnge hangt von der Wandbefestigung ab.
Verwenden Sie unbedingt Schrauben der richtigen Lange.
Weitere Informationen kdnnen Sie dem im Lieferumfang der
Wandhalterung enthaltenen Handbuch entnehmen.

.

.

.

.

Verbindungen
(Benachrichtigungen)

Verbinden Sie mehrere externe Gerate mit dem TV-Gerdt, und wechseln
Sie die Eingangsmodi, um ein externes Gerdt auszuwdhlen. Weitere
Informationen zum Anschluss von externen Geraten entnehmen Sie
bitte dem Handbuch des jeweiligen Gerdtes.

Verfiigbare externe Geréte sind: HD-Receiver, DVD-Player,
Videorekorder, Audiosysteme, USB-Speichergerate, PCs, Spielkonsolen
und weitere externe Gerdte.

0 HINWEIS

« Der Anschluss fiir externe Gerate kann von Modell zu Modell
unterschiedlich sein.

Verbinden Sie externe Gerdte unabhéngig von der Reihenfolge der
Anschliisse mit dem TV-Gerat.

Wenn Sie eine Fernsehsendung iiber DVD-Player oder
Videorekorder aufnehmen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass das TV-Gerét
iiber das Eingangskabel fiir das TV-Signal mit dem DVD-Player oder
Videorekorder verbunden ist. Weitere Informationen zu Aufnahmen
entnehmen Sie bitte dem Handbuch des verbundenen Gerétes.
Anweisungen zum Betrieb finden Sie im Handbuch des externen
Gerdtes.

Wenn Sie eine Spielekonsole mit dem TV-Gerat verbinden,
verwenden Sie das mit der Konsole mitgelieferte Kabel.

Im PC-Modus kann es hinsichtlich Aufldsung, vertikalem Muster,
Kontrast oder Helligkeit zu Rauschen kommen. Wenn Rauschen
auftritt, stellen Sie den PCauf eine andere Auflosung ein, &ndern
Sie die Bildwiederholrate, oder passen Sie Helligkeit und Kontrast
im Menii, BILD" an, bis das Bild optimal ist.

Abhéangig von der Grafikkarte funktionieren im PC-Modus einige
Aufldsungseinstellungen méglicherweise nicht ordnungsgemag.
Es kann nur ein USB-Speichergerat erkannt werden.

Wenn Sie ULTRA-HD-Inhalte auf Ihrem PC abspielen, kann die
Video- oder Audioqualitat je nach Leistung Ihres PCs zeitweise
gestort sein. (abhéngig vom Modell)

Antennenanschluss

SchlieBen Sie das TV-Gerat mit einem HF-Kabel (75 Q) an eine
Wandantennenbuchse an.

Bei Verwendung von mehr als 2 TV-Geréten verwenden Sie einen
Signalsplitter.

Ist das Bild schlecht, installieren Sie einen Signalverstérker, um die
Bildqualitat zu verbessern.

Wenn die Bildqualitdt bei angeschlossener Antenne schlecht ist,
richten Sie die Antenne richtig aus.

Antennenkabel und Wandler sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.
Unterstiitzter DTV-Ton: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC

An Standorten, an denen ULTRA-HD-Ubertragungen

nicht unterstiitzt werden, kann dieses TV-Gerdt ULTRA-
HDUbertragungen nicht direkt empfangen. (abhangig vom Modell)



Anschluss fiir Satellitenschiissel

(Nur Satellitenmodelle)

SchlieBen Sie das TV-Gerat mit einem Satelliten-HF-Kabel (75 Q) an
eine Satellitenschiissel oder an eine Satellitenbuchse an.

Euro-Scart-Anschluss

(Abhdngig vom Modell)

Ubertragt Video- und Audiosignale von einem externen Gerét an das
TV-Gerdt. Verbinden Sie das externe Gerat mit dem TV-Gerét mithilfe
des Euro-Scart-Kabels.

Ausgangst
gangstyp AV
A}(tueller (TV-Ausgang')
Eingangsmodus
Digital-TV Digital-TV
Analog-TV, AV
Analog-TV
HOMI

1 TV-Ausgang: Ausgang fiir analoge und digitale Fernsehsignale.
« Das Euro-Scart-Kabel muss signaltechnisch abgeschirmt sein.
« Bei digitalem Fernsehen im 3D-Modus kdnnen nur
2D-Ausgangssignale iiber ein SCART-Kabel ausgegeben werden.
(Nur 3D-Modelle)

Anschlieen des CI-Moduls
(abhéngig vom Modell)

Zeigen Sie verschliisselte Dienste (Bezahldienste) im digitalen TV-
Modus an.

« Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Cl-Modul richtig herum in den PCMCIA-
Kartensteckplatz gesteckt wurde. Falls das Modul nicht korrekt
eingesetzt wurde, konnen TV-Gerat und PCMCIA-Kartensteckplatz
beschédigt werden.

« Wenn das Fernsehgerat keine Videos oder Audio-Dateien abspielt,
wahrend es mit der Cl+ CAM verbunden ist, wenden Sie sich an
den Serviceanbieter fiir Terrestrik / Kabel / Satellit.

AnschlieBen des USB

(abhéngig vom Modell)
Einige USB-Hubs funktionieren vielleicht nicht. Falls ein Giber einen

USB-Hub verbundenes USB-Gerat nicht gefunden wird, verbinden Sie es

direkt mit dem USB-Anschluss am TV-Gerat.

Einrichten des
Lautsprecherausgangs

SPEAKER OUT

Steueranschluss fiir Lautsprecherausgang é

OBEN +
| UNTEN -

i

r

G

\'; LGIN KS

/‘/:RE(”H"TS:[Q)» |
s —(|» J

@ HinwEIs

« SchlieBen Sie keine Kopfhérer oder Ohrhdrer an den Port fiir
externe Lautsprecher an.
« Nur mit der 3-poligen 3,5-mm-Stereo-Buchse verwenden.

Funktionsweise des Lautstarke-
Steueranschlusses

* Kabelspezifikation.

ﬂ:IIID:D Jeder Up/ Down-Stecker wird mit

/l\ CPU GPIO auf 3,3V eingestellt.

GND/Oben/ Unten e oy nytz den Ubergang von

3,3V auf GND-Stufe fiir Lautstark-
eregelung.

13
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Netzwerkeinrichtung

Kabelgebundene Netzwerkverbindung

Dieser TV kann iber den LAN-Anschluss mit einem Pro:Centric-Server
verbunden werden. Nach dem Herstellen der physischen Verbindung
muss das TV-Gerét fiir die Netzwerkkommunikation eingerichtet
werden.

Verbinden Sie den LAN-Anschluss des Modems oder Routers von
Pro:Centric-Server mit dem LAN-Anschluss des TV-Gerats.

v EEm

Breitbandmodem

Router

KB

|

Pro:Centric-Server ‘
Breitbandmodem

Pro:Centric-Server

o Verbinden Sie den LAN-Anschluss des Modems oder Routers mit
dem LAN-Anschluss des TV-Gerats.

9 Verbinden Sie den LAN-Anschluss des PCs mit dem AUX LAN-
Anschluss des TV-Gerts.

/\ VORSICHT

« SchlieBen Sie an den LAN-Port kein modulares Telefonkabel an.

« Damehrere Verbindungsmethoden mdglich sind, sollten Sie
sich an die Spezifikationen Ihres Telekommunikations- oder
Internetdienstanbieters halten.

Weitere Anschliisse

Verbinden Sie Ihr Fernsehgerét mit externen Geraten. Um beste

Bild- und Tonqualitdt zu erhalten, verbinden Sie das externe Gerat mit
dem TV-Gerat mithilfe des HDMI-Kabels. Es wird kein separates Kabel
mitgeliefert.

EPASEE o B @© — Bild— HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour
- Ein: Unterstiitzt 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Aus : Unterstiitzt 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Wenn das iiber Eingang angeschlossene Gerdt ULTRA HD Deep
Colour unterstiitzt, erhalten Sie unter Umstanden ein besseres
Bild. Unterstiitzt das Gerét die Technologie nicht, funktioniert es
maglicherweise nicht ordnungsgemag. SchlieBen Sie das Gerat in
diesem Fall an einen anderen HDMI-Anschluss an, oder Aus Sie die
Einstellung, HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour fiir Ihr TV-Gerit.

(Diese Funktion ist nur bei bestimmten Modellen verfiigbar, die von
ULTRA HD Deep Colour unterstiitzt werden.)

Fernbedienung

Die Beschreibungen in diesem Handbuch beziehen sich auf die Tasten
der Fernbedienung. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch bitte aufmerksam
durch, und verwenden Sie das TV-Gerat bestimmungsgemaB. Um die
Batterien zu wechseln, 6ffnen Sie das Batteriefach, wechseln Sie die
Batterien (1,5V, AAA), legen Sie die@- und @-Enden entsprechend
der Kennzeichnung im Fach ein, und schlieBen Sie das Batteriefach.
Gehen Sie zum Herausnehmen der Batterien in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge vor.

/\ VORSICHT

- Verwenden Sie niemals alte zusammen mit neuen Batterien, da
dies Schéden an der Fernbedienung hervorrufen kann.

« Abhéngig vom Absatzmarkt ist die Fernbedienung mdglicherweise
nicht enthalten.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Fernbedienung auf den Sensor am TV-Gerat
gerichtet ist.

(abhdngig vom Modell)



ENERGY APP INPUT &/

c0®®

SAVING

+ SMART/\
a|EB| e

-0 -

— =

A

(D(EIN/AUS) Ein- oder Ausschalten des TV-Geréites.

©LJENERGY SAVING Passt die Bildschirmhelligkeit an, um den
Stromverbrauch zu senken.

OAPP Zeigt den aktuellen Verlauf an.

-B)INPUT Andert die Eingangsquelle.

TV/RAD B8)/E0) Wihlt Radio-, TV- und DTV-Programme.
Ziffertasten Dienen zur Eingabe von Zahlen.

LIST Zum Zugriff auf die Liste der gespeicherten Programme.

LI (Leerzeichen) Gibt ein Leerzeichen auf der Bildschirmtastatur
wieder.

Q.VIEW Kehrt zuriick zum vorherigen Programm.

+_— Regelt die Lautstirke.
SMART Offnet das Home-Menii.
RATIO Andert die BildgroRe.
MUTE % Stellt den Ton aus.

NP\~ Navigiert durch die gespeicherten Programme oder Kanale.

}PAGE} Wechselt zum vorherigen oder néchsten Bildschirm.

PORTAL

@&HE

@oo|[—D

SOOE

C

GUIDE 0ffnet den Programmfiihrer,
PORTAL Zeigt das interaktive Hotelmenii an, oder entfernt es.

INFO@ Anzeige von Informationen zum aktuellen Programm und
Bildschirm.

Navigationstasten (nach oben/nach unten/nach links/nach
rechts) Navigiert durch Meniis und Einstellungen.

0K ® Wihlt Meniis oder Finstellungen und speichert Ihre Eingabe.
SETTINGS Offnet die Schnelleinstellungen.

O (RUCKTASTE) Zuriick zur vorherigen Ebene.

EXIT Ausblenden der Bildschirmmeniis und Zuriickkehren zum
TV-Bild.

D

Farbtasten Offnen Sonderfunktionen in manchen Meniis.

(@D: Rot, (52): Griin, (C&): Gelb, @2D: Blau)

Teletext-Tasten (=] TEXT/ T.OPT) Diese Tasten werden fiir
Teletext verwendet.

SUBTITLE Ruft den bevorzugten Untertitel im digitalen Modus auf.
Steuerungstasten (H, >, 11, €, W) Steuerung von Premium-
Inhalten, SmartShare-Meniis oder der SIMPLINK-kompatiblen Gerate
(USB oder SIMPLINK).

3D /% Wird zur Ansicht von 3D-Videos verwendet. (Abhangig vom
Modell)

DATA /% Wahlen Sie die Meniiquelle fiir MHP TV. (Abhéngig vom
Modell)

AD /% Durch Driicken der AD-Taste wird die Audiobeschreibung
aktiviert. (Abhdngig vom Modell)

ALARM /3 Stellt die Weckfunktion ein. (Abhéngig vom Modell)
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Lizenzen

Die unterstiitzten Lizenzen sind von Modell zu Modell verschieden.
Weitere Informationen zu den Lizenzen erhalten Sie unter www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

In Lizenz von Dolby Lahoratories gefertigt. Dolby und das Doppel-D-
Symbol sind Warenzeichen von Dolby Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Die Begriffe HDMI und HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface
sowie das HDMI-Logo sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von
HDMI Licensing, LLCin den Vereinigten Staaten und anderen Landern.

HD

Dieses DivX Certified®-Gerat hat zahlreiche Tests durchlaufen, um die
Wiedergabe von DivX®-Videos zu gewdhrleisten.

Wenn Sie gekaufte DivX-Filme abspielen mdchten, registrieren Sie Ihr
Gerat zuerst unter vod.divx.com. Ihren Registrierungscode finden Sie im
Einstellungsmenii Ihres Gerdtes im Abschnitt DivX VOD.

DivX Certified® zur Wiedergabe von DivX®-Videos bis zu HD 1080p,
einschlieBlich Premium-Inhalte.

DivX®, DivX Certified® sowie die entsprechenden Logos sind Marken von
DivX, LLC und werden unter Lizenz verwendet.

Abgedeckt durch mindestens eins der folgenden US-Patente:
7295673; 7460668; 7515710; 7519274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Information: Hinweis
beziiglich Open-Source-
Software

Den Quellcode unter GPL, LGPL, MPL sowie weitere Open-Source-
Lizenzen, die in diesem Produkt enthalten sind, konnen Sie unter
http://opensource.lge.com herunterladen.

Neben dem Quellcode stehen dort noch alle Lizenzbedingungen, auf
die verwiesen wird, Garantieausschliisse sowie Urheberrechtshinweise
zum Download bereit.

LG Electronics stellt Ihnen gegen eine Gebiihr (fiir Distribution, Medien,
Versand und Verwaltung) auch den Quellcode auf CD-ROM bereit.
Wenden Sie sich per E-Mail an LG Electronics: opensource@lge.com.
Dieses Angebot ist drei (3) Jahre ab Kaufdatum des Produkts giiltig.

Fehlerbehebung

Die Software-Version kann zur Leistungsoptimierung aktualisiert
werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Geréte mit der LGE-Software
kompatibel sind. Wenden Sie sich andernfalls an LGE und laden Sie die
liberarbeitete Software-Version nach den Vorgaben von LGE herunter.

Das TV-Gerét reagiert nicht auf die Fernbedienung.

« Priifen Sie den Sensor der Fernbedienung, und versuchen Sie es
erneut.
« Priifen Sie, ob sich zwischen dem Produkt und der Fernbedienung
ein Hindernis befindet.
« Priifen Sie, ob die Batterien noch geladen sind und
ordnungsgemaB eingesetzt wurden (@ auf @, @ auf @).
Weder Bild noch Ton wird ausgegeben.

« Priifen Sie, ob das Gerdt eingeschaltet ist.
« Priifen Sie, ob das Netzkabel in der Steckdose steckt.
« Priifen Sie, ob die Steckdose ordnungsgema8 funktioniert, indem
Sie andere Gerate einstecken.
Das TV-Gerat schaltet sich pldtzlich ab.

« Uberpriifen Sie die Steuerungseinstellungen der Stromversorgung.
Die Stromversorgung ist mdglicherweise unterbrochen.

« Priifen Sie, ob die Funktionen Automat. Standby (Abhéngig vom
Modell) / Schlummerfunktion / Ausschalt-Timer unter Timer
aktiviert sind.

« Wenn kein Signal besteht, obwohl das TV-Gerét eingeschaltet ist,
schaltet sich das Gerét nach 15 Minuten automatisch ab.

Beim AnschlieBen an den PC (HDMI) wird entweder ,Kein Signal” oder
,Ungiiltiges Format” angezeigt.

« Schalten Sie das Fernsehgerat mit der Fernbedienung aus und
dann erneut ein.

« SchlieBen Sie das HDMI-Kabel erneut an.

« Starten Sie den PC bei eingeschaltetem Fernsehgerat erneut.



Technische Daten

WLAN-Modul Spezifikationen

« Da der Frequenzkanal je nach Land variieren kann, kann die Betriebsfrequenz nicht durch die Benutzer gedndert oder angepasst werden. Dieses
Gerdt ist entsprechend der regionalen Frequenztabelle eingestellt.

« Dieses Gerat sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen Gerét und Korper installiert und verwendet werden. Dieser Satz dient als
allgemeine Erklarung zur Beriicksichtigung der Benutzerumgebung.

Ce€01970

WLAN-Modul (LGSBW41) Spezifikationen
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WLAN Bluetooth
Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth-Version 4.0
2.400 bis 2.483,5 MHz
Frequenzbereich 5.150 bis 5.250 MHz Frequenzbereich 2,400 bis 2.483,5 MHz

5.725bis 5.850 MHz (Filr Nicht-EU-Lénder)

802.11a: 13 dBm
802.11b:15dBm
Ausgangsleistung (Max.)  |802.11g: 14 dBm Ausgangsleistung (Max.) |10 dBm oder niedriger
802.11n- 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm

CI-Modulabmessungen (Breite x Hohe x Tiefe) 100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Betriebstemperatur 0°Chis 40 °C
Betriebs-Luftfeuchtigkeit Unter 80 %
Umgebungshedingungen Temperatur bei Lagerung -20 °Cbis 60 °C
Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Unter 85 %
Lagerung
Digital-TV Analog-TV
pvBT/I2* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Fernsehnorm DVB-C SECAM LU !
DVB-5*/S2*
VHF: E2 bis E12,
Programmabdeckun VHF, UHF, UHF: E21 bis E69,
- : (-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: 51 bis 520,

HYPER: S21 bis S47

Maximale Anzahl speicherbarer

6.000 1.500
Programme

Externe Antennenimpedanz 75Q

* Nur Modelle mit DVB-T2/C/S/S2-Unterstiitzung.
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HDMI-DTV-unterstiitzter Modus

HDMI-PC-unterstiitzter Modus

n: Nur HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2- Anschluss.

N N « PC-Audio nicht unterstiitzt.
Auflésun Horizontale Vertikale
9 Frequenz (kHz) Frequenz (Hz) Aufléisun Horizontale Vertikale
9 Frequenz (kHz) Frequenz (Hz)
31,47 59,94
720 x 480 3150 60,00 640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720x 400 31,46 70,08
720x576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3787 60,31
37,50 50,00 1024x768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280 x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,71 60,01
27,00 24,00
1920 x 1080 371 2997 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
53,95 23,98 40962160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
3840x 2160 6143 2,97
R Y R SLRLE T SRR
135,00 59,94
135,00 60,00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
4096 x 2160 61,43 2,91
135,00 59,94 b
135,00 60,00 b




Unterstiitzte 3D-Modi (Nur 3D-Modelle)

« Videos, zugespielt iiber den unten aufgefiihrten Eingangen, werden automatisch in 3D wiedergegeben. Die Ubertragungsmethoden von
3D-Inhalten konnen sich von Sender zu Sender unterscheiden. Sollte das Video nicht automatisch in 3D angezeigt werden, so wahlen Sie bitte
manuell die passende 3D-Einstellung. Fiir Modelle, welche Miracast / Intel® WiDi unterstiitzen, konnen Sie den 3D-Modus wahlen.

o
m
c
Unterstiitzte 3D-Modi (automatisch) §
=
. . Horizontale Vertikale " .
Eingang Signal Frequenz (kHz) | Frequenz (Hz) Unterstiitzte 3D-Videoformate
1280x720 37,50 50,00
RF 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander, Oben & Unten
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 Oben & Unten, Nebenelnander (Halb),
640 x 480 59'94/ 60,00 Nebeneinander (V0||)
62,93 /63,00 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
31,46 /31,50 Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb), Nebeneinander (Voll)
720 x 480 59,94/ 60,00
62,93 /63,00 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
156 Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb),
' Nebeneinander (Voll), Frame Packing,
720x576 31,25 50,00 Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb), Nebeneinander (Voll)
62,50 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
37,50 50,00
Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb), Nebeneinander (Voll)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94 /60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
Frame Packing, Line Alternative
89,91/90,00 59,94/ 60,00
Homi 28,12 50,00
0Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb), Nebeneinander (Voll)
33,72/33,75 59,94 /60,00
56,25 50,00
Frame Packing
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97 /24,00
28,12 25,00 Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb), Nebeneinander (Voll)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
67,43 /67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Oben & Unten, Nebeneinander (Halb)
67,43 /67,50 59,94/ 60,00
55 1080p 33,75 30,00 Nebeneinander (Halb), Oben & Unten, Schachbrett, MPO(Foto),
2160p 67,50 30,00 JPS(Foto)
Signal Unterstiitzte 3D-Videoformate
DTV Frame Compatible Nebeneinander (Halb), Oben & Unten
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Unterstiitzte 3D-Modi (manuell)

Signal
Eingang Horizontale Vertikale Unterstiitzte 3D-Videoformate
Auflosung
Frequenz (kHz) Frequenz (Hz)
DTV/ ATV 10/ - -
(SCART) 0 _ ] 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb), Oben & Unten
1024x768 48,36
2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb), Oben & Unten
1360x 768 47,1
60,00
2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Oben & Unten, Schachbrett, Reihe Interleaving,
Saule Interleaving
54,00 24,00
Aadhos 3840 %2160 56,25 25,00 D,
67,50 30,00 Nebeneinander (Halb),
Oben & Unten (Halb)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2D zu 3D,
Andere - - Nebeneinander (Halb),
Oben & Unten
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720% 576 31,25 50,00 2Dzu 3D, Nebeneinandgr (Halb), )
1500 6000 Oben & Unten, Schachbrett, Reihe Interleaving,
1280720 . ' Saule Interleaving
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 i
1920 x 10801 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
28,12 50,00 Oben & Unten
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00 .
2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Oben & Unten, Schachbrett, Reihe Interleaving,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Saule Interleaving
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
56,25 25,00
38402160 Oben & Unten (Halb)
4096 2160 61,43 297
67,50 n 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
3500} 6000 Oben & Unten

(D : Nur HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2- Anschluss.




Unterstiitzte 3D-Modi (manuell)

Signal
Eingang Horizontale Vertikale Unterstiitzte 3D-Videoformate
Auflosung
Frequenz (kHz) Frequenz (Hz)
Unter 704 x 480 - - 2Dzu3D
Ub.er 704x480 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
interlaced - - Oben & Unten
unter 1080p
USB (Film) Uber 704 x 480 - 50,00 /60,00 2D 7u 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
progressive Oben & Unten, Schachbrett, Reihe Interleaving, Sdule
unter 1080p - Andere Interleaving
o 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb),
Uber 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 Oben & Unten
Unter 320 x 240 - - 2Dzu3D
USB (Foto) —
Uber 320 x 240 - - 2D zu 3D, Nebeneinander (Halb), Oben & Unten
Miracast/
Intel° WiDi ’ ’ ; 20730
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Fotoformat Video-Codec
Dateiformat | Format Auflésung Endung Codec
ineq. i Minimum: 64 x 64 VC-1 Erweitertes Profil (WMVA
PELPG N gpeG | Maximum: 15360 8)x8.640 () / Video ausgenommen), VC-1
» Progressive: 1.920 (B) x 1.440 (H) asf Einfaches Profil und Hauptprofile
wmy
n PNG Minimum: 64 x 64 Audio WMA Standard (WMA v1/WMA Sprache
g Maximum: 5.760 (B) x 5.760 (H) ausgenommen), WMA 9 Professional
bmp BMP Minimum: 64 x 64 DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD
n ’ Maximum: 1.920 (B) x 1.080 (H) i Video | (auBer3 warp-point GMC), H.264/AVC,
- divx ) :
Jps JPS Minimum: 64 x 64 avi Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
.mpo MPO Maximum: 15.360 (B) x 8.640 (H) Audio MPEG-1 Layer |, Il, MPEG-1 Layer Il
(MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
(6D : Nur 30-Modus mp4 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mév
. Audi AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3
Audioformat mov v ayer ll (MP3)
3gp Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Dateiformat Element Info 392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
Bitrate 32 kbit/s bis 320 kbit/s ) MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
Video VP9, HEVC
; Abtastfrequenz 16 KHz bis 48 KHz mkv ’
.m : .
p Support MPEGT, MPEG2 Audio Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |,
I, MPEG-1 Layer Ill (MP3), AAC
Kandle mono, stereo -
1s Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Bitrate -
- Arp MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
v Abtastfrequenz Bis 384 kHz 1 Audio | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
' Support PCM mts AAC, PCM
Kanale mono, stereo .mpg Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Bitrate 64 kbit/s bis 500 kbit/s ‘mpeg Audi MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer III
: dat udio (MP3)
Abtastfrequenz 8 kHz bis 48 kHz
-099 ) Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Support Vorbis b
N Y ) Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, II,
K‘:anale n.10n0, stereo Audio DVD-LPCM
Bitrate Bis 1,5 mbit/s Video RV30, RV40
Al kHz bis 192 kH
wma btastirequenz 8 iz bis 192 kiz m Audio | Realaudio6(cook), AACLC, HE-AAC
Support WA mvb « Diese Funktion ist nur in bestimmten Landern
Kandle Bis zu 6 Kandle verfiigbar.

« Die Anzahl der unterstiitzten Programme kann je nach
Abtastfrequenz variieren.
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Life's Good

Modell- und Seriennummer des TV-Gerdtes befinden sich auf
der Riickseite

Notieren Sie diese Angaben unten (fiir den Fall einer
Reparatur).

MODELL

SERIENNUMMER
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Life's Good

EMXEIPIAIO XPHXTH

Ac@aAeia Kal avagpopa

LED TV*
*H tnAedpaon LED 1ng LG d1aB£Tel 006vn
LCD pe @wtiopo LED.

Mpiv B€ceTe O€ AciToupyia T oUOKeUr, dIaBACTE

TTPOCEKTIKA TO TTAPOV EYXEIPIOIO KAl QUAALTE TO O€

A0@AAEG HEPOG YIa HEAAOVTIKA avagopd.

www.lg.com
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Odnyieg OXETIKA e
™V ac@aleia

MpoToU XpnoiponoloeTe T ouokeur, dlapdote
TIPOOEKTIKA TIC 00NYiEC OXETIKA pe TNV ao@dhela.

A\ NPOEIAONOIHEH

Mnv TomoBeteite TV TN\EOPAON KAt TO TNAEXEIPLOTIPLO 0TA TAPAKATW
nepiaovta:

« Xe Béon exteberpévn oe Apeoo nMako Qug
« Xemeploxn pe uPnAi vypacia, oW 0To PMAvio
« Kovtd o€ omotadnmote mnyn Oeppotntac, onwg Beppdotpeg i AMeg
0UOKEVEC TToL Tapdyouv Beppotnta
« Kovtd o€ mdykoug koudivag 1y uypomointéc, omou undpyel o
Kivouvog ékBeong oe atpd f Addt
« Yemeploxn ekteBeipévn otn Bpoxi 1y 0Tov dvepo
« Kovtd o¢ doyeia vepou, omug pala
Aagopetika, umapyet kivduvog mpokAnang mupkaytdg, nektpomnéia,
Suahertoupyiag 1y mapapdpWong Tou MPoToVToC.

Mnv tomoBeteite To Mpoidv o€ XwPoUg e oKOVN. Ydpxel Kivouvog

TupKayldg.
% A~

% 4

(D))

To gi¢ eivai n ddtaén amoolvdeong. H mpéoBacn ato ¢i¢ mpémet va
eivat qvem.

Mnv ayyilete To @I¢ Tpogodoaiag pe uypd xépta. Emméov, av o
aKPOSEKTNG TOU KaAwdiou €ivat uypog i} KOVIOEVOC, 0TEYWWOTE
ToV TENElWC ) oKouMioTe Tn oKV avTioTolya. Ymdpyel Kivouvog
nhektpomAngiag, Aoyw umepBoNiknc uypasia.

o ST
,{;v

BeBaiwbeite 0Tt éxeTe ouvdéoel To Kahwdlo Tpopodoaiag o€ yelwpiévn
mpica. (Ektég amd ouokevég ot omoieg dev Slabétouv yeiwon.) Yndpyel
kivouvog nhektpomngiag i TpaupaTIopoU.

e

(

Yuvbéote owotd To Kahwdio Tpogodoaiag. AvTo kahadio Tpo@odoaiag
dev ouvdebei owatd, umapyel Kivduvog mupkaytdg.

BeBawbeite 611 0 kahwdio Tpogodoaiag dev Epxetal e emagn pe
Beppd avtikeipeva, omug To kahopipép. Ymdpyet kivouvog mupkayldg 1
nAektpomingiac.

Mnv tomoBeteite endvw ota kaadia Tpogodosiac fapid avikeipeva
11 70 1610 T0 Mpoidv. AlapopeTikd, UTApXEL Kivouvog TupKayldg i
nhektpomingiac.

Nvyiote To Kahwdlo TNG Kepaiag 0T oNicio 16650V TOL OTO KTipLo,
yla va anotpéPete v elopor vepol Tg Bpoxric. To vepd auto Ba
pmopouoe va €16£\BeL 6TO E0WTEPIKG TOU TIPOIOVTOE Kal va TPOKAAEaEL
BAGPN kat pmopei va amoteléoel attia nAektpomngia.

SN
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Katd tnv emtoiyia tomoBétnon pag tnhedpaon, ppovtiote va
pnv Kpépovral Ta kahwdia Tpo@odosiag kat orpatog miow and tmy
Aedpaon. Ymdpyet kivouvog mupkaylag kat nhektpominéiac.

Mnv ouvdéete peydho apiBo nAekTpikwv uokevav o€ éva moAumpl{o.
Yndpyel kivouvog mpokAnong mupkayldg Aoyw umepBéppavong.



Mpoaé€te va pnv piete KdTw T MPOTGV Kal PNV T0 APROETE va TEEL
Katd Tn 00vEeon E§WTEPIKWY OUOKEUWY. L€ Jia TETOLA TEPITTWON),
umdpyel kivouvog Tpaupatiopou i mpokAneng {nuidg ato mpoiov.

Mnv agrivete To apuypaviké péo  Ta mMAAoTIKA UAIKG GuoKevaoiag
o€ pépn omou €xouv mpéoBaon madid. To aguypavTiko péao eivat
empBhapéc o€ mepimwon kardmoong. Av katamoBei katd AdBog,
TIPOKANEOTE EpLETO Kat peTapeite oTo mnatéatepo voookoyieio. Emiong,
Ta UNIKG ouokevaoiag pmopei va mpokahéoouv acpuéia. Mnv ta
aQrivete o€ pépn omou €ouv mpooPaon matdid.

Mnv agrivete Ta maibid oag va okap@arwvouy 1y va Kpépovtal amé my
Aedpaon. H tAedpaon pmopei va méoel Kat va mpokaréoel ooPapd
TPAUATIONO.

Na amoppimtete Ti¢ xpnotpomoinpéveg pnatapieg pe acpdlela, yia va
amo@UYETE Tov Kivouvo Katamoon¢ Toug and ta matdid. Xe mepimwon
katdmoong pmatapiag, avalntiote apéowg t cupBouly ylatpoo.

Mnv elodyete aywyipa vMikd (0mwg petaMika aviikeipeva) otn pia
dxpn Tov kahwdiov Tpogodoaiag, dtav n dAA dkpn eivat cuvdedepévn
otnv mpia mapoyr¢ nAekTpikol pevpatog. Emméov, pnv ayyiéete

70 kaAwdto Tpo@odoaiag, poNig To cuvdéoete otny mpila. Yrdpyet
kivduvog nextpomingiac. (Avahoya pie To poviého)

Mnv tomoBeteite kat pnv amoBnkeveTe EVPAEKTEC OUBIEC KOVTE OTO
mpoiov. Ymdpyet kivouvog ékpnéne 1y mupkayldg, Aoyw AavBaopévng
XPONG TwV EVQAEKTWY OUTLWV.

Mnv pixvete petalhikd avikeipieva, Omwg képpata, HETaANKG
Toipumddkia, o0ppata, f e0pekta uikd, dmug xapTi kat omipta,
péoa aTo mpoidv. Ta madia mpémet va eivat idiaitepa mpooeKTIKA.
Mnopei va mpokAnBei n\ektpomAnSia, mupkayid i tpaupatiopdc. Edv
KATMmolo avTIKEijievo méoEL péaa aTo POidy, amoouvdéaTe To KaAwdio
TPOY0BOGiaC Kal EMKOWWVAOTE JIE TO KEVTPO TEKVIKNC ESUTMPETNONG.

Mnv pekddete vepd oTo mPoidv Kat pnv To TPiBete jie E0PAEKTE OUTiEC
(StahuTikd 1y Bevdivn). Yrdpyel kivduvog mupkayids i nhektpominéiag.

Mnv mpokaAeite 16Xupol¢ kPAdATHOUG 0TO TPOTOV Kal NV APrVeTe
QVTIKEipeva va mépTouy mave Tou. Emiong, pnv piyvete avtikeipeva
enavw otnv 08ovn. Evdéxetalva tpaupatioteite i va umootei (npua
T0 TIPOIOV.

Y mepimtwon kepauvou 1 katatyidag, pnv ayyiete oute To mpoiov oute
v Kepaia. Ymapyet kivduvog nhektpominéiac.

e

e mepimtwon dlappori¢ agpiov, pnv ayyi¢ete my mpia. Avoite
0 MapdBupo Kat agpioTe To Xwpo. Ymdpyel kivouvog mupkayldg i
eyKavpatog amd omvenpa.

Mnv amocuvappioloynoete, unv EMOKEVAGETE Kal iV TPOMOTOL0ETE
o mpoidv pe Sk oag mpwtoBoudia. Ymapyel kivduvog mupkayidg iy
nektpomAnéiac. Na tov é\eyyo, T abpovounon i Ty emokevr g
000vnG, EMKOWWVNOTE 1€ TO KEVTPO TEKVIKNG E§UMMpETNONG.
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e mepimtwon mov el KTt amd Ta mapaxdTw, amoouvoEaTE aéow T0 MPOioV
and T mpida Kau EMKOWWVATE € TO TOMKO KEVTPO TEVIKIG §ummpétnong.

To mpoidv £yl dexBei KpouaTiki Suvapn

To mpoi6v et umootei {nuud

Zéva avikeipeva éxouv E10ENBEL 0TO E0WTEPIKO TOU TIPOTOVTOC
Kamvoc 1y mapd€evn pupwéia mpoépyetat amo o mpoiov

Yndpyel kivbuvog mupkaytdg n nhektpominéiac.

Av dev oKomeUETE val PN OLHOTOIGETE TO POIOV Y1a peydho XpoviKd
d1dotnpa, amoouvdéate To Kahwdio Tpopodoaiac amd v mpila.

H ouaowpevpévn okovn pmopei va mpokahéoel mupkayld, eved Tuyov
@Bappévo kahwdio pmopei va mpokahéaet Stappor NAEKTpIKOD
pevpatog, nAektpomngia f mupkaytd.

N

Kln
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Amo@UyeTe Ta pépn 6mou 1) 6uoKeLN pmopei va épBel o€ emagn pe vypd

Kal pnv TomoBeTeite mAvw 0T OUOKELR AVTIKEjEVa yepdta pe vypo,
omwg Bada.

N
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Mnv tomoBeteite To mpoidv oe Toixo av umapyet kivouvo ékBeong o€
\ddia 1y avaBupidoeic hadtov. Evdéyetat va mpokAnBei BAdBn kat mwon
TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

e mepimtwon mou vepd 1y kdmota aMn ouoia €16é\0et aTo mpoidv
(tpogodotiké AC, kahwdio Tpogodoaiag, TnAedpaon), amoovvdéoTe To
Kahwd10 TPoPosoaiag Katl EMKOWWVIOTE AHETA LIE TO KEVTPO EMOKEUWV.
Nagopetika, unapyet kivduvog mupkayidg 1y nAektpomingia.

Na xpnatpomoteite Tpogodotiko AC kat kahadio Tpopodoaiag mou eivat
€ykekpipévo and v LG Electronics. Aagopetikd, umdpyel kivéuvog mpdkAnong
mupkaylac, nhextpomingiac, Suoertoupyiag i mapapdpwang o mpoidvrog.

Mnv amocuvappohoyeite To Tpogodotikd AC 1 To kahwdio Tpogodoaiag.
Yndpye! kivbuvog mupkaytdg i nhektpominSiac.

/\ MPOZOXH

Oa mpémel va aroeTe apkeT amdotaon petadh e ESwTEPIKAG Kepaiag
Kal TWV Ypapp@y nAeKTpodoTneng, wote n kepaia va pnv €pBet oe
EMAQ HE TIC YPARPEG AKOHN KAl O€ TIEPITTLON TTOU TIEOEL.

Yndpyel kivbuvoc nhektpominéiac.
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Mnv tomoBeteite To mpoidv oe pépn omwg aotadn pagia iy kekhpéveg
em@avelec. AmogUyeTe emiong Ta pépn 6mou umapyouv Kpadaopoi i
dmou dev eivat Suvati n mipng 6T PIEN Tou TPoidvToC.

MagopeTikd, To mpoidv pmopei va méeL 1y va avatparnei, pe anoté\eopa
TV mpoKAnan Tpavpatiopol 1y {nptdg oto mpoiov.

Edv eykataotioete Tnv TnAedpaon o Pdon, Ba mpémet va Napete pétpa
TIPOKEIHEVOU Va AMOTPEPETE TNV AVATPOTT TOU TIPOIOVTOG. AlapopeTIKd,
T0 TIPOIOV HMOPE( va MEGEL KAl Vl IPOKANEGEL TPAUHATIONO.

Av okomeleTe va TomoBeTiiaeTe T0 MPOIdV G€ TOiY0, MPOCAPUOOTE TV
Tumikn pdon otpiéng VESA (mpoaipetika §aptipata) otnv miow
mheupd Tou mpoidvtog. Otav ypnaotpomoleite Ty emroixia fdong
oTAPIENG (MpoatpeTIkd E§apTAPATa) yia TV YKATAOTAON TNG GUOKEUNC,
OTEPEWOTE TNV TIPOOEKTIKA, Y10 VA PNV TEOEL.

Na xpnotonoteite povo Ta e§aptripata mou opifel 0 KATAOKEVAOTAC.

Katd v eykardotaon g kepaiag, oupBouleuteite évav appodio
nA\ektpoldyo. Ymdpyel Kivduvog mupkaytdg i nhektpomingiag.



Yuviotaral va dtatnpeite andotacn TouhdyioTov 2 £w¢ 7 Qopéq T
dlaywvia draotaon e 0Bovng otav mapakohoubeite T\edpaon.
H mapakohovBnon mhedpaonc yia peydaho xpoviko didotnpa pmopei va

mpokahéoel Bohi opaon.
T 15—
L

Na xpnotpomoteite povo Tov kaBopiopévo Tomo pmatapiag.
Nagopetika, umdpyet kivduvog BAABnG oto TAexelploTipLo.

B\
s

Mnv ypnotpomolite kavopyleg pmatapieg Tavtoxpova pe maMé.
Yndpyel kivbuvog umepBéppavong Twv Prataptwv Kat Slappon.

Ot pmatapieg dev mpémet va extifetal og umepPolikiy Beppotna, omug
€(va 1o ¢ Tou HMov, TCaKia Kat NAEKTPIKEG BepudoTpeg.

MHN tomoBeteite pn emavagopti{opeves umatapie 6To GopTIoTH.
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BeBaiwbeite 611 dev umapyouy avtikeipeva petall Tou TAexelplotpiov
Kat Tov awoBnpa.

To 0rja ToU THAEXEIPLOTIPLOV HTopei va aMolwBei amd To Pw¢ Tou
fi\ov i} AN Suvath myR QTeC. LTV MEPIMTWON QuTH, HEWOTE TO
QWTIOWO 0T0 dwpdrlo.

Katd t o0vdeon e€wTepIK®V 0UOKEV®Y, OWE KOVOONEC
Bwteomayvidiwv, ppovtiote Ta KaAwSIA GOVEEGNG va EXOLY EMAPKEC
KOG, AlaQopeTIKd, To TPOIOV pmopei va méaeL, e amoTéNeopa TV
TpokAnon Tpavpatiopou 1y {npide oTo mPoToV.

D

Mnv evepyoroeite/amevepyomoleite To mpoiov ouvdéovtag

1} amoouvdéovtag To QI¢ Tou kahwdiou amé v mpia. (Mnv
XpnotpomoleiTe To Ig peupaTog we dtakomm).) Ymapyet kivéuvog
nipokAnang pnxavikic BAGBNG i nAektpominSiac.

el
N\

Na mpeite Ti¢ mapakdtw odnyie¢ e§agptopiou, yia va amotpépete Ty
umepBéppavon Tov mpoiovtog.

+ Hanéotaon petay tov mpoidvtog kat Tou Toiyou Ba mpémet va eivat
peyahutepn amd 10 ex.

+ Mnv tomoBeteite To mpoidv o pépog xwpic e€aeptopd (m.y. o€ pdept
BiBMoBAKNG 1 o€ vTouhdm).

+ Mnv tomoBeeite To mpoidv emdvw o xahi 1y pagidpt.

« OpovrtioTe Ta avoiypata e§agptopol va pnv anogpdsoovtal and
Tpame(opdvTina 1y KoUpTIVEC.

Magopetikd, umdpyet kivouvog mupkayldc.

Mnv ayyiCete ta avoiypata e€aepiopol katd v mapakoholbnon
TAedpaon yia peydaho xpovikd Sidotnpa, kabwg evoéyetat va éxel
avarrtuyBei Beppotnta. To yeyovdg autd dev emnpeddel T Aertoupyia i
v anddoon Tov MPoiovToC.

Na e\éyyete TakTIKA T0 KaAWSI0 TNG GUaKeUNC. Av SlamoTaoeTe Tt
éxeLkataoTpagei 1) pBapei, amoouvdéate To amod v mpida, SlakoyTe
™ XPON TE UOKEVIG KAl avTIKATAOTAOTE T0 KAA@SL0 e KataMnAo
avtaMAaKTIKO TTou propeite va mpopnBeuteite and e§ovatodotnpévo
avimpdowo.

A
Mnv agrivete T okovn va 6ugewpevETal oTiC akideg Tou Boopatog
Tpoodoaiag 1y otnv mpila. Ymdpyel kivouvog mupkayldg.

Mpootatéyte 1o kahwdlo TPoPososiag amd TGV QUG 1 HNXAVIKN
KakopeTayeipion, Omwg omeipwya, oTpaBwpa, TPOMNHA, HAyKwHa

iy mdtnpa. Na ioTe 181aitepa MPOGEKTIKOI e Ta @Ig, TI¢ MPileq Kat To
onueio e§6dou Tou kahwdiov amd T cUKELN.
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Mnv méCete pe Sovapn Ty emgavela g 086vng e T xépt 6a¢ 1 pe
oKAnpd Kat atypnpd avtikeipeva, omwe kapetd, poAopia 1y 6Tulo, Kat
Jnv mpokaheite ypat{ouviéc.

Anoglyete va ayyilete Ty 0B6vn kat pnv T akoupndre pe ta daytuhd
00 Yla TapaTeTapévo poviko Siaotnpa. Kati tétoto pmopei va
TIPOKANEOELTTPOOWPIVI) TAPAHOPPWON TWV EIKOVWV TTou poBdNhovtal
otnv 0Bovn.

Katd tov kaBaptopd Tou mpoiovTog Kal Twv e§aptnudtwy Tou,
AmooLVETTE MPWTA TO TPOTOV MO TO PEVA KAl GKOUTIIOTE TO i€ €val
Haaké mavi. H doknon umepBoliki¢ miong pmopei va mpokahéoel
ypat{ouviéc i amoypwpatiopd. Mnv Yekddete vepo kai pnv okoumiete
N OUOKEUN pe Lypod mavi. Moté pnv xpnotpomoteite kaBapLoTIKG

yia ta t{dpa, yuaMoTiké autokiviitou i Blopnxavikd yuahoTiko,
\etavTikd mpoidvra i kepi, BevCivn, ovomvevpa k.., Ta omoia pmopei
va pokahéoouv {niid oTo mpoiov kai oty 06ovn Tou. e avtifetn
TiepimTwon, umdpyel kivouvog mpoKkAnang mupkayldg, nhektpomingiag i
{nidc oto mpoidv (mapapdpewon, S1appwon 1y omdotyo).

Otav n povada eivat ouvdedepévn e mpia, n mapoyr pebpatog dev
SIaKOMTETAL AKON KL AV AMEVEPYOMOIROETE T {ovada amd To Slakdmm
ettoupyiac.

7§

Katd v amoatvéeon tov kahwdiou, va o mavete amd o QI¢.
Edv ot aywyoi 010 £0wTEpIKO TOU KaAwdiou Komolv, pmopei va mpokAnBei
Tupkayld.

Kata m petakivnon tou mpoidvTog, ppovTioTe mpwta va 10
amevepyonounoete. Emerta, amoouvdéote Ta kahwdia Tpopodoaiag, Ta
Kkahwdia kepaiag kat OAa Ta kahwdia avvdeong. Mmopei va mpoknBei
(na otnv tedpaon 1y aTo kahwdio Tpogodoaiac, je amotéeapa Ty
Omapén kwvduvou mupkayidg i nhektpomngiac.

Katd t petagopd 1y Thv agaipeon touv mpoiovtog amé T ouokevasia
o, {note ™ BonBeta devtepou atopov, yiati To mpoiov eivat fapy.
Nagopetikd, umapyet kivduvog Tpavpatiopoy.

Tia Tov KaBapiopo To EGWTEPIKOD TOU TTPOIOVTOC, EMIKOWWVEITE JiE TO
KEVTPO TEXVIKI| E§ummpétnong pia popd to Xpovo. H cuaswpeupévn
KoV pmopei va mpokahéaet pnyavikiy BAAN.

X2
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la T amapaitnteg pyacieg, ameuBuvBeite oe ee1dikevpévo
npoowiko. Ot epyaciec ouVTAPNONG €ival amapaitnTeg 6Tav n Guokevy
napovolalet omotadrmote BAAPN. Ma mapddelypa, av €xel KATAOTPAPED
10 KaAwS10 TPOPodoaiag I To YIg, av éxel YuBEi uypd 1 €xouy méael
QVTIKEIEVa PEGQ 0TN GUOKEVI, AV N OUOKEUT €xel exteBei oe Bpoy i
uypacia, dev AeTovpyei KavovIKa f €yel MEoeL

ap,

b

‘Otav ayyilete To mpoidv Kat ivat kpoo, HMopei va eppavioTei ehappo
“Tpepdmatypa” 6tav To evepyomoloete. AuTo ivat Quatohoyiko kat dev
opeihetal o€ uohertoupyia Tov mpoiovTOC.

~
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H 0Bvn eivai éva mpoiov upnAig texvoloyiag pe avaluon oo
EKATOPMOPLA éwC €L ekatoppdpta pixel. Mmopei va mapatnproete
HIKPOOKOMIKEC PalPEC KOUKIOEC 1}/Kal KOUKIDES jie €vovo Xpwpa
(kOKKIveg, pmhe 1y mpdotvec) oe péyeBog 1 ppm atnv 086vn. Ot koukideg
autég bev amoteholv évelén duahettoupyiag kat Sev empedlouv T
an6doon kat T alomotia Tov mPoiovToc. To GaVOpEVO QuTO pmopei
€Miong va MpoKUYEL o€ PoidvVTa AMWY KATAOKEVAOTWY Kal dev mapéxel
SIkaiwpa avtikataotaong i anolnuiwong.



Mmopei va mapatnprogte 5lagopd 0Tn YUTEWOTNTA KAL TO XPWUA TS

0Bovng, avaoya pe T Béon Aebéaonc (aplotepd/Seida/endvw/kdTw).

To @awopevo auté opeiletar oTa xapaktnpLoTikd Tng 0Bovng. Aev éxel
oyéon e TV amédoon Tou moiovTog kat ev amotehei duahertoupyia.

HmpoBoAn pag oTaTiKAG EIKOVAC yla TapATETAEVO XPOVIKO idoTna
evdéyetat va mpokahéoel maywpa TG elkovag. Amoglyete TV mpoBoli
0TaBep@v €1KOVWV 0TV 086vN TG TAedpaon yia peyaho Xpoviko
didoTnpa.

MNapayopevog RXog

06puBoc “tpi€ipatoc”: 0 B0pupog Tpi€ipatog mov mapdyetat kard Ty
napakoholBnon i v amevepyonoinon e TNAedpacng mpoépyetal
and t Beppikn ouotohn MacTikod Aoyw Tng Beppokpaciag Kat

NG vypasiag. 0 BGpuBog aVTHC ival BuYVOC o€ TPoidVTa 0Ta omoia
anmarteitat Beppikn mapapop@wen ya m Aerroupyia toug. Bountd

T0U nhekTpIKoD KuKAwpatoc/Boppog te 0Bovng: Odpupoc xapnhig
0Td0ung mapdyetat amd To KOKAwpa petaywyng uYnAng TaxuTntag, o
ormoio TPoodoTE( peyahn MoooTNTA PEUPATOC yia TN AetToupyia TOV
npoiovroc. Alagéper avahoya pe To mpoidv. 0 fixog autog dev empealet
TV anddoon Kat Tv a&lomatia Tou mpoiovToC.

Mnv xpnotpomoleite nAektpika mpoiovta uynAig Taong kovid TV
nAedpaon (.. NAEKTPIKN «HUYOOKOTWOTPaA»). YTdpyel Kivduvog
duahertoupyiag Tou mpoiovToG.

NapakoAoUOnon sikévwy 3D (pévo
o€ povtéla 3D)

A\ nroEironoiHsH

MepiBaidov mpoBoAig

« Xpovog mpoBohri¢
- Koré v mapakohouBnon mepiexopévou 3D, kavte SlaMeipiata
5-15 hemtayv kaBe wpa. H mapakolouBnon mepieyopévou 3D yia
Heyaho Xpovikd B1aoTna pmopei va pokaNéael movoképalo,
(aAdda, koUpaon fy movo oTal pdria.

ATopa pE KPIGEIG pwToEVAIoONGiag i Xpovieg
madnoeig

« Optopiévol xprioTec pmopei va mapouatdoouv kpion i dAha agioika
OUPTTWHATA, 6Tav eKTIBEVTAL 0€ PWC Tou avaBooprvel Iy o€
GUYKeKpIyEva poTiPa meptexopévou 3D.

« Mnv napakohouBeite Bivteo 3D, edv vindete vavTia, gioTe £ykuog
fi/ka1 maoyete amod xpovia appwoTia, omwe emAnpia, Kapdlakeg
Slatapayég i uméptaon K.AT.

+ Tomepteydpevo 3D dev ouviatarat yia doug mdoyouv amo
OTEPEOTKOMIKI} TUQAGTNTA 1} GTEPEOTKOMIKI avwpaia.

Mmopei va deite dimhd eidwha i va vikoete Suogpopia katd my
napakohodOnon.

- Edv mdoyete amd otpapiopd, apfluwmia (acBevi 6paon) i
aoTIypatiopd, propei va éxete mpoPAnpa oty avtidnyn faboug kat
va KoupaoTeite e0koha Aoyw Stmav E18mAwY. ZuvioTdTal va Kavete
ouyvoTtepa dlaMeipata amd 6,7t o péoog evihikag.

« Edvn 0paon oag Stagépet petagl tou de€lol kat Tou aplotepol
o@Balyov, eNéyéte T Opaor oag mpotol mapakohoubroete
meplexopevo 3D.

JUMMTTWHATA Yia TA OTToia amatteital Stakomn i
amoyn amé TNV mMapaKkoAoUOnon MeEPLEXOUEVOU
3D

« Mnv napakohouBeite mepieyopevo 3D, 6tav viwBete koupaopévol
Noyw abnviag, umepBoNiki¢ epyaciag i katavdAwong ahkooA.

« Otav vioBete Ta supmtwpata autd, Slakoyte ™ xprion/
napakohodBnon meptexopévou 3D Kat EekoupaoTeite apkeTd, £wg
0TOU TO CUMITTWHATA UTIOKWPHOOULV.

- ZupPouleuTeite T0 yIaTpO 00 EQV TAl CUPMTWATA EMpEVOLV. Tal
oupMTWHaTa pmopel va mephapBavouy movokégalo, ovo ota
paria, (ahada, vauria, aioBna mahudy, ouskdtion, Suagopia,
BIm\6 €ibwho, omTikr evoxhnan i kobpaon.
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NepiBailov mpofoAig

« Anootaon mpoBoig
- ‘Otav mapakohouBeite mepiexopevo 3D, va dlatnpeite amdotaon
TouNdytoTov Sumidata amo To dlaywvio prikog T 0Bovng. Edv
VIWOETE JUaQOpia Katd Ty mapakohovBnon meptexopévou 3D,
amopakpuvBeite meploodTepo and Ty TAeopaon.

HAia mapakoAoubnong

« Nijma/naidia

- Amayopebetar n xprion/mapaxkohoiBnon mepteyopévou 3D oe

madid pIKpoTEPA TWV 6 ETAV.

- Nadid kdtw Twv 10 16V propei va avtidpdoouv umepBoikd
Kat va mapouetdoouv umepdiéyepan, eneidn n 6pacr Toug
avantyooetal (yia mapddetypa: mpoomabouv va ayyi§ouv Ty
0086vn 1 emyelpolv va mdigouv péoa atnv 086vn). Xpeidletal
€01k mapakohovBnon Kat 1aitepn mpogoyr, 6tav Ta maidid
napakohovBolv meptexopevo 3D.

Tamaidid mapovatalouy peyahitepn 516pBahun avopoldtnTa o€
napouotdoelc 3D an’ 0,1t ot evijikeg, emeidn n andotaon petagl
TWV PATIWV €ivat pkpoTePN amd 6, Tt 6TOUG EVANIKES. LUVEMGC,
avtihapBdvovtat peyahiTepo oTepeoakomiké fabog amd 6,Ti ol
evihike yia v idla eéva 3D.
+ Egnpot
- Enpot kdtw Twv 19 €10V pmopei va emdeiouv evaiobnoia
Moyw Siéyepanc amé To pug o meptexopevo 3D. TupPouhéyte
Toug va inv mapakohouBobv meptexdpevo 3D yia peydho xpovikd
dldoTnpa 6Tav €ival Koupaspévol.
« Hhikiwpévor
- Otnhikiwpévot pmopei va avtiingBouv o€ pikpdtepo Pabyo Ta
(¢ 3D o€ alykplon pe Toug véoug. Mnv kdBeote mo kovtd oTnv
TAebpaoN amo T GUVIOTWHEVN amdaTaon.

MNpo@ula&eig kata Ty xprion yvahiwv 3D

« Opovriote va xpnotpomoteite yuahid 3D g LG. Alagopetikd, dev
Ba pmopeite va mapakohouBroete 6wotd Bivreo 3D.

« Mnv xpnotpormoteite yvahid 3D avti yia Ta kavovikd oag yvaNid, Ta
yuahid nhiou 1y TpoaTatevTIKA yuaNid.

« Hyprion tpomomotnpévwy yuahiwv 3D pmopei va koupdoel ta patia
1} va TpapopeWogL TV EKova.

« Mnv guhdre ta yvahid 3D og pépog omou avamtiooovtat eSaIPETIKa
vPnéc 1y xapnhég Beppokpaoie. Mmopei va mapapop@wBoiv.

« Tayvahid 3D €ivar bBpavota kat ypat{ouvi{ovtat eOkoha.
Xpnoworoteite mdvta éva pahakd, kaBapo Koppdtt mavi yia to
OKOUIOpA TV GaKeV. Mnv ypat{ouvdrte Toug akolg Twv yuahwv
3D pie aixpnpd avTikeipeva kat pnv Toug kabapiCete/okoumilete e
XNHIKEC OUGIEC.

Mpostolpaocia

@ zHmEIQZH

« Evbéxetai va Xpelaotolv PepIka NemTd yla Ty mpeyTn evepyomoinon

NG TNAEOPAONG HETd TV mapahaBii T¢ amd To Epyoatdato.

« Hewova pmopei va dlagépet and v mhedpaot oag.
« Ouevoeigeic 0SD (On Screen Display) atnv 0Bovn ¢ TAedpaoric oag

evbéxetat va Slagépovy ENapa; amd autég mou eppavifovtal og
auTo To €yyelpidto.

« Ta dl0Béotpa pevou kat ot emhoyég evéxetar va Slagépouy, avaloya

e TV TIyN} 100600 1 T0 LOVTENO TIPOIOVTOG TIOU XPNOLHOTOLELTE.

« 210 péMov, evdéxetat va mpoateBoly véeg Nettoupyieg o auth TV

hAeopaon.

« Hn\edpaon pmopei va tebei o katdotacn avapoviig, yia va pelwbei

1) katavahwon evépyetac. H tedpaon mpémet va amevepyomoleital,
€Qv Oev mpokertat va xpnotpomotnBei yia peydho xpovikd didotnpa,
yia v €§0IKoVONoN evépyelag.

« Hevépyeia mou katavahavetat katd T xpron pmopei va ehattwbei

ONUAVTIKG, QV HEIDOETE TO EMMEGD PWTEWITNTAG TG 080VNG, HE
QAMOTENEGLA VAl PELGOETE Kal Ta uVoNIKd £§oda Aettoupyiag.

+ Ta e§aptipata mov mapéyovtat padi pe To mpoidv evdéxetat va

Slapépouy, avahoya pe To povtého.

« Ta Tegvika oTolyeia Tou MPOT6VTOC 1 Ta TTEPLEKOpEVA AUTOD TOU

€yyelp1oiov evoéxetat va alagouv ywpic mpogidomoinan, o€
epimwon avafdbiong Twv AETOUPYIRV TOU TIPOTOVTO.

« Ta v kautepn duvati oovdeon, Ta fuopata Twv Kahwdiwv HDMI

Kat Twv ouokevav USB mpémet va éxouv mdyog pikpdtepo amd 10
X\ kat mhdTog pikpétepo and 18 xiA. Xpnatpomoujote pia néktaon
kahwdiov mou umootnpidet USB 2.0, v o kahwdio USB 1y o USB
memory stick dev Taiptddet ot B0pa USB ¢ Aedpaonc oag.

T
NS /\\‘§> *B=18yA

« Xpnotomouiote motomoinjévo KaAwsLo ov épel To hoyotumo

HDMI.

« Av dev xpnoponotoete motomoinpévo kahwdio HDMI, n oBovn

evdéyetat va pnv mpoPahet eiova i gmopei va mpokUel opdapa
00véeang. (Zuviotwpevot tomot kahwdiov HDMI)

- Kahwdio HDMI®/™ vgnhii¢ Tayintag (péxpt 3 pétpa)

- Kahodto HDMI®/™ ugnhig Taybnag pe Ethernet (uéxpt 3 pétpa)

/\ NPOZOXH

« Tia Myouc aopaleiag kat yia va dtatnpnbei n didpketa {wig Twv

TIPOTOVTWY, NV XPNOIHOMOLE(TE PN eyKekpipéva e§apTipata.

« Ot{nuiéc 1y oL pavpatiopoi mou o@eilovtat atn Xpron pn

EYKeKpIpEvwY e§aptnpdTwy dev KahomTovtal amd v eyyonon.

« Oplopéva povtéla éxouv oty 086vn pia Aemn pepBpavn mou dev

npémelva agaipebei.

« ‘Otav Balete mv pdon otnv edpaon, Tomobeteiote TV o€ o€ éva

Tpanédt pe pahakn emévouon 1y o€ kamota AN enimedn emedvela
e pahakn emévduon, pe v 0B6vR MPog Ta KATw yia va Ty
TIPOOTATEWETE MmO TUXOV YPATOOUVIE.

« BeBaiwbeite ot o1 Bideg £xovv TomoBetnBei owatd Kat eivat

Kkahd o@typéve. (Edv dev eival kahd o@ypéveg, n TnAedpaon
UmopEi va YOPEL PO Ta EUMPOG HETA TV eykataotaoh Tng.) Mnv
xpnotponotoete moAd divapn yia va o@igete umepPohikd Tig Bidec,
KaBw¢ Pmopei va KataoTpagolVv Kal va pnv ogiyyouy 6wotd.



MpoaipeTika e§aptripata

Tia T BeXtiwon ¢ mowdTnTag, Ta mpoalpeTika §apTrpata evoéyetal va
aMdgouv 1y va pomomroinBolv xwpic mpogtdomoinon. Ma va ayopaoete
aUTd Ta ESAPTAHATA, EMKOWWVIOTE € TOV avTImPoownd oag. Ot
OUOKEVEC AUTEC AEITOUPYOUV POVO e OUYKeKpIpéva HovTéNd. To Ovopa
11 70 0y£610 ToU povtélou evdéxetal va aNdSet Aoyw avaBadpiong Twv
\eLToUpYIQV TOU TIPOTOVTOG i alaywv oTIC GUVOIKEC 1 TIC MONITIKEG TOU
KATAOKEVAOTH.

(Avahoya e To povtéo)
AG-F*** AN-MR600
Tvald Cinema 3D hexelplotripto Magic

Tuokeun nyou LG

Zuvtnpnon

KaBapiopdg tng tnAedpaong

KaBapiCete Taktika my tAedpaon yia T Statiipnon e BéNtioTng
anddoong kat T eméktaon e Sidpkelag {wng Tou mpoiovTog.

« Beaiwbeite o1t éyete amevepyomotoel v TnAebpaon Kat Exete
amoouvdéoel 10 Kahwdio Tpopodoaiac kat Gha ta dMa kahadia.

« Otav dev xpnatpomoteite TV TNAedpaon yia peydho xpoviko
d1dotnpa, amoouvdéete To kahwdio Tpogodosiag amé Ty mpila yia
TV amouyR mpokAnang {npidg amd kepauvoug 1 AUEOHEIROELS TG
NAEKTPIKAG TAONG.

0006vn, mAaioto, émmAo Kat faon

Ta va amopakpOveTe T 6KOVN 1} TOUG PUTIOUE, OKOUTT{OTE TNV EMpAvELd
e éva oTeyvo, kabapo Kat pahakd mavi.

Ta va amopakplvete Ty évtovn Bpwyitd, oKoumioTe T em@dvela pe
éva pahako mavi, To omoio éxete PpéSel ehappwg e kabapo vepd 1y fimo
kaBapioikd Siahvpa. 2Tn ouvéxela, oKouTioTe apéowg T Em@dvela e
éva 0TEYVO mavi.

« Mnv ayyiete Tv 0B6vn, kaBa evdéxetar va mpokAnBei (npid
oty oBovn.

Mnv méete, TpiBete i xTumdte TV em@dveia g 080vng pe

Ta VOyla 606 1 Pe atyunpd avTikeipeva, kabwg evoéyetat va
TipokAnBouY ypat{ouvIéC Kal TAPapopYWOELS TNG EIKOVAC.

Mn xpnotpomoteite Xnuikd, ylati evoéyetat va mpokahéoouv pBopd
070 TIPOTOV.

Mnv exalete vypd oty eme@aveia e mAedpaon. Av eloéNdel
VEPO 0TO E0WTEPIKO TG TNAEGPaONC, evoéxeTat va mpokAnBei
nupkayld, n\ektpomnéia 1j Suoertoupyia.

.
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KaAwdio tpogodoaciag

AMOpaKPUVETE TAKTIKG TN 0UGOWPEVHEVN OKOVN 1} Bpwpid amd To
Kkahwdio Tpopodoaiag.

AvOywon Kat peTakivnon
™G ThAEdpPACNG

Mpw and ™ petakivnon  my avipwon e edpaong, Slapdote Tic
akoovBe¢ 0dnyieg yia Thv amoguyr mpokAnang ypataouviwy i BAABng
0TV TNAEOPATN Kat yia TV acpar HeTagopd TnG, aveSapThTwE Timou
Kat peyéBoug ouoKeuN.

TuvioTdTal n peTapopa T Aedpacng oty apxiki e
OUOKEVAOi.

Mpwv and  petakivnon n my aviypwon e edpaong,
anoouvdéote 1o kahadlo Tpo@odooiac kat 6Aa Ta kahwdia.
Katd T petagopd g Aedpacnc, n 0Bovn mpénetva eivat
oTpappévn mpog TV avtietn kateuBuven amé £0ag yia va pnv
mpokAnOei (nuud.

Kpatrote a1abepd o emdve Kai 1o KATw pépog Tou malgiov e
Aedpaonc. Mnv Kpatdte To Slagavég Turpa, To neio 1 To Méypa

ToU nyeiov.
Lz =F

lia ™ petagopd peydAwv Tnheopdoewy, anartodvtal TouhdyloTov
2 dropa.

Av petagépete Ty Aedpaon pie Ta xépla, KpATioTE T ONw
(paivetal 0TV Mapakdtw ekova.

« AmogUyeTe Toug KpadaopoU Kat Ti LoXupé GoViaels Katd T
petagopd e TnAedpaong.

« Katd ™ petapopd e Aedpaong, Kpatiote T o€ Katakopuen
B¢on, Unv T yupvATE TOTE TO ML KAl NV TN YEPVETE apLOTEPG
1) 6€1d.

« Mnv aokeite umepBoliki mieon oo mhaioto Tou okeAeTol Kabwg
evoéyetal va mpokahéoete {npid otnv 086vn.

« Katd o xe1piopo g hedpaon, mpooé&te pnv mpokahéoete
BAdBn ato koupmi joystick mou mpoegéyel.

/\ MPOZOXH

« Mnv ayyiCete Tv 0B6vn, kaBa evdéxetar va mpokAnBei {npd
oTnV 086vn.

« Mnv petakveite Ty tAedpaon kpatavtag 1 Sepatikd kahwdiwy,
kaBw evoéyetat va omdoet Kat va mpokAnOei tpaupatiopdg i {npid
0TV TAedpaon.
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Xpnron tou Koupumov joystick

(H ewova pmopei va Slagépet amé Ty tedpaon oag.)

Mnopeite va ypnotpomouoete Tig Aettoupyieg e mAedpaong matwvtac i
peTakv@vtag ama To Koupni joystick mpog Ta emdva, katw, aplotepd 1 Og€1d.

Koupmi joystick

Baoikég Aertoupyieg

0tav n Tedpaon eivat amevepyomoinpévn,
TomoBetrote To ddyTuld 0ag oTo Koupmi
joystick katmatrote To pia gopd kau
Katomv agrote To.

Evepyomoinon

Orav n TAedpaon eivat evepyormoinpiév,
TomoBemate o dKTUAG 00 0TO Koupmi
joystick kat matAoTe To pia popd yia Aiya
deutepohemra kal katomy agrote To. OAeg
oL €Qappoyéc mou extehodvtal Ba kheioouy,
Kat kdBe eyypagn o€ e¢eNiEn Ba Slakomei.

Anevepyomoinon

TomoBetijote o ddyTuAd oag mavw amo
0 Koupi joystick kat méote To mpog
Ta aplotepd/dedid, yia va pubpioete 10
eninedo évtaong fiyou mou BéNete.

EAeyyoc évtaong

TomoBerote To TN G0 Mavw amd
Eeyyoc 70 koupni joystick katméote To mpog Ta
TpoypaypdTay | endvw/kdtw, yia va nepiynBeite ota

9804

anoBnkeupiéva mpoypdppata mov Béhete.

PUOpIoN TOU pEVOU

‘Otav n Aedpaon €ivat evepyomotnpévn, mathoTe To koupn joystick pia
@opd. Mmopeite va puBpiceTe Ta oTolxE TOU HEVOD PETAKIVWVTAC TO
Kkoupni joystick mpog Ta endvw, kdtw, aplotepd i dedid.

& |Anevepyormoinon GUOKeurC.

x Niaypagn Twv evleifewv mou eppavifovtat ot 0Bovn Kat
EMOTPOQI) TNV KAVOVIKT) mpoBoli TnAedpaong.

@ | AMayr ¢ myn¢ €065ov.

¥ | NpooPaon ot emhoyr ypriyopwv puBpioEwy.

@ zHmEIQZH

« ‘Otav mepvdre 1o SAKTUNG oag mdvw amd To koupmi joystick kat o
KateuBOveTE MPOG Ta MAvw, KATw, aploTepd 1 e€id, mpoaesTe va
v matoete To koupn joystick. Av mponyoupévwg éxete matroet
70 Koupni joystick, dev Ba pmopéaete va mpooappdoeTe To eminedo
NG évtaon fxou Kat ta amoBnkeupéva mpoypappata.

Emtpané{ia tomoOétnon

(H eova pmopei va Slagépel amd v mAedpaon oag.)

1 INKWOTE Kat TomoBeToTe Ty TAedpaon o€ Katakopuen Béon
endvw og éva TpamédL.

« Agnote anéotaon (touhdytotov) 10 €K. amd Tov Toixo yia mapkn
e§agplopo.

u 10 &k 7

2 Yuvdéote 0 kahwdio Tpogodoaiag o€ pia mpia.

/\ NPOXOXH

+ Mnv tomoBeteite Thv TAedpaon kovtd iy endve oe myég
Beppotntac, kaBog evdéxetat va mpokAnOei mupkayid 1j dMn
BAapn.



Xpron Tou CUCTAHATOG AGPalEiag
Kensington

(H Aerroupyia autr dev eivat Stabéopun o€ OAa ta povtéha.)

« Hewova pmopei va Slagépet amd v tAedpaot oag.
H umodoy1j Tou ouotipatoc aopaleiag Kensington Bpioketat oto miow
€pog TG TNAEOpaong. Na meploodTepes MNPOPopPIEC OXETIKA He TV
€yKatdoTaon Kat T xprion Tou 6UOTAHATOC, avatpéSTe 01O yXelpidlo
IOV TapéxeTal e To o0oTnpa aopaleiag Kensington r emokepteite
T dievBuvon http://www.kensington.com. Tuvdéate 1o kahwdlo Tou
ouotrpatog aspaheiac Kensington otny tedpaon Kat o€ éva tpamél.

Zrepéwon TG TNAEGPAONG GE TOiXO

(H Aerroupyia autr dev eivat Stabéopun o€ Oha ta povtéda.)

1 TomoBetrote kat 0@i€Te TOUC KpiKoug avapTnong i Ta umooTnpiypata
Kau Ti¢ Pidec oo miow pépog Tg Aedpaong.

« Av éxouv TomoBetnBei Bidec otn Béon Twv Kpikwv avdptnong,
agaipéote mpwra Tig Bideg.

2 TepewoTe e TIC Pideg Ta umoaTnpiypata otov Toixo.
EvBuypappiote T B¢0n T emroiyiag Bdong kat Twv Kpikwv
avdptnong oTo miow pépog TG TNAEGpaONG.

3 Tuvbéote Kahd Tou¢ Kpikoug avaptnang Kai Ta umooTnpiypata Toiyou
Je éva avBekTIko okowi. BeBaiwBeite 611 T0 oyowi Ppioketal o€
opt{ovtia Béon mpog Ty enimedn emedvela.

/\ NPOXOXH

« BePaiwbeite 611 Ta matdid dev pmopouv va okapparwaeowy fj va
KpepaaTolv amd v mAedpaon.

@ zHmEIOEH
« Xpnotomotqote pia Bdon athping i éva émmho mou €ivat apketd
peydho kat avBekTikd yia Tv acgali Tomodétnon e tnAedpaong.

« Ymootnpiypata, Kpikol kat 6xotvid dev mapéyoval. Mmopeite va
amoKToeTe emméov a&eooudp amé Tov TomKo mpopnBeutr.

Emroixia tomoB@étnon

JUVO£0TE IPOGEKTIKG |ULa MPOAIPETIK eMmToixta Bdon oTRPIENG 0T0 Miow
Jépog TNE THAEOPATNG KAl EYKATAOTAOTE TNV EMToiyla Bdon oTrpi§ng oe
évav 0Tepe0 Toixo KdBeta mpog To ddmedo. Av Béhete va TomoBeTroeTe
TV tAedpaon o€ AMa dopkd uAikd, ameuBuvBeite o€ e€eidikeupévo
mipoowmiko. H LG ouviotd, 0Tt n eykatdotaon g emroiylag Tomodétnong
mipémelva yivetat amo e€eidikevpévo emayyehpatia. Zuviotdrain xpron
e emroiylag Bdong otipi§ng T LG. H emroiyia fdon otipi§ng g

LG €ivar e0kohn o petakivnon pe ouvdedepéva ta kahadia. Otav dev
Xpnotponoleite Ty emoiyia fdon otipi§ng e LG, xpnotpomoleite pa
emroiyta faon otipténg n omoia emtpémel v KatdAAnAn oTepéwon

NG OUOKEVI|G GTOV TOiYO Kat aprvel EMAPKN XWPO yla Tn oUvdeon
€§WTEPIKMV OUOKEV®V. LUVIOTATaL va ouvdéeTe Oha Ta Kahwdia mpwv amd
v TomoBétnon pag emroixiag Bdong otipigng.

Xpnowomoteite Pidec kar emroiyiec faoeig atApIEn mov mnpouv o
mipdtumo VESA. Ot kavovikég S1aoTdoeig Twv KIT emroiyiag oTpigng
TieplypdpovTal 0ToV MAPAKATW TTiVaKa.

MNpoaipetika e§aptipata (Emroixia Bdon
otipiEnc)

Movtého 49/55UX96** 60UX96**
VESA (x1A) (Ax B) 300x 300 300x 300
Kavoviki ida M6 M6
Ap18pd¢ Bréwv 4 4
Emroixia fdon LSW3508
ompiéng MSW240 LoW3508

A
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/\ NPOXOXH

Anoouvdéate mpwta To Kahwdlo TPoPYodoaiag Kat, 0T GUVEXELD,
HETAKIVOTE 1 €yKATAOTAOTE TV TAedpacn. AlapopeTikd, umapyel
kivouvog nhektpomngia.

Mpotol eykataoTioete v TNAOPaON o€ pia emToiyia faon otipiEng,
agaipéote T Paon extehvTac avtiotpopa ta Pripata TomoBéTong.
Av eykataothoete T TAEOPacn oty 0po@r 1} o€ EMKAIVI Toixo,
UMApXEL KivOLVOC Val TEOEL Kat va poKahéoel 0oBapo Tpaupatiopo.
Xpnotomounote pia eykexptpévn emroixia faon otipiéng e LG kat
EMKOWWVIIOTE 1€ TOV TOTIKO QVTUTPOOWTIO 1} i€ ECEBIKEVHEVO TIPOTWITIKO.
Mnv ogiyyete umepBohikd Tic Bidec. Evdéxetat va mpokAnOei {nuid
0TV TNAEOPAON Kat va akupwei n eyyonon.

« Xpnowomoujote Pideg kat emroixiec Paael othpIEng mou tkavomotovy

10 mpotumo VESA. H eyyinon dev kahimel {npiég i Tpaupatiopolg mov
ogeihovrat o€ Kaki xpron 1 0T Xpron akataMnAwy e§aptnudTwv.

@ zHMEIOEH

Xpnotpomowqote Ti¢ Bidec mov avagépovial aTig mpodlaypagéc
Bréwv Tou mpotimou VESA.

To kit emroixlac otipiéng mepthapPdvet éva eyxelpidio
€yKatdoTaong kal Ta anapaitnta e§aptipata.

H emoixta faon otipiéng eivar mpoapetiki. Mmopeite va
ayopdoete mpdaBeta e§aptripata amd Tov TomKO avtimpocwo.
To priko¢ Twv BIdwv evdéxetar va Slagépet, avahoya pe TV
emoiyta faon otipiéng. BePaiwbeite ot xpnotpomoteite Bideg pe
0 KaTdMnAo prikoc.

lla meploadtepeg mMnpopopicg, avatpégte aTo eyxelpidio mou
napéxetat pe Ty emtoiyia fdon otipigng.

Tuvdéoelg (e1domoinoelg)

Tava em\é€ete pua e§wtepiki Guokeur, ouvOEaTe SLAPOPES EEWTEPIKES
OUOKEVEC 0TV TNAEGpacn Kat aldgte Aettoupyieg e60d0v. MNa
TEPLO0OTEPEC TANPOPOPIES OXETIKA e TN 0UVEDN eEWTEPIKWV
OUOKEVWY, QVaTPESTE 0TO Eyyelpiblo mov mapéxetal pe kae ouokeun.

01 d1abéonpie efwtepikéc ouokevég mephapBavouv dékteg HD, ouokevég
avamapaywync DVD, VCR, nyosuatripata, 6uokevég amobrikevang USB,
UTIOAOYIOTEC, TTLXVISOUNXAVES Kal GAEC EEWTEPIKEG GUOKEVEC.

OZHMEIQZH

H avvdeon e€wtepikav ouokevav evéxetat va dlagépet avdoya
L€ TO povTéNo.

Mmopeite va ouvdéoete e€wTeplkéC GUOKEVEC 0TV THAEGpPaON,
ave§aptnta am6 ) oelpd e BUpag T¢ TnAedpaong.

T va eyypayete éva TNAEOMTIKG POYPANLA O€ LA OUOKEVR
€yypagric DVD i VCR, Befatwbeite 6Tt éxete ouvdéoel To kahwdio
€10060V TNA€OTTIKOU OnpaTOC 0T ouokevr gyypagric DVD i VCR.
T meploodTepeq MNPOPOPIEC OXETIKA HE TNV EyYpaP, avaTpESTE
070 EYelPidlo Mou MapéxeTal e Tn ouvdedepévn GUOKELN.

la 0dnyiec Aerroupyiag, avatpégTe oTo eyelpidio Tou e€wtepikod
eSomioplov.

la va ouvdéaete pa mayvidopnyavi otnv thedpaon,
Xpnotpomotote To kahwdlo mou mapéyetat pe T matyvidopnxave.
Y Aettoupyia PG, evdéyetat va umapyet Bpupoc Myw

¢ avaluong, Tou kaBetou miéypatog, TG avtibeong i g
Qurewotntac. Edv umdpyet 8pupoc, alaéte T avahuon ot
ettoupyia PC 1 To pubpo avavéwong 1y pubpiote T pwtewoTTA
Kkat v avtifeon oto pevou EIKONA, péxptva eiva kabapi n elkova.
e Nertoupyia PC, opiopéveg puBpiogic avahuong eviexopévwg va
NV A&tToupyolv 660Td, avaloya e TV KAPTa ypaQIKwy.
Avayvwpilovtat pévo uokevég amobrkevong USB.

Av yivetat avamapaywyn mepiexopévou ULTRA HD oo PC oag, To
Bivteo 1} 0 fo¢ pmopei va dlakomrovtat ava diaotipata, avdloya
pe v amddoon tou PC. (Avahoya pe To povtého)

Tovdeon Kepaiag

Yuvbéote TV Tnhedpaon o¢ pia umodoy 1 kepaiag aTov Toixo e Eva
kahwdio RF (75 Q).

Xpnotpormotqote éva Siaywploth orpatog yia m xpron
TEPIOOOTEPWY aMo 2 TNAEOPATEWV.

Av n moi6tnTa TG ekdvag dev eivat Kalr, eykataoTioTe évav
EVIOYUTH ONpaToC yla T PeNtiwon T moldTnTag elkovag.

Av n moi6tnTa TG e1kdvag dev eivat Kahi petd T olvdeon e
kepaiag, dokipdote va aMddete Tov mposavatoMopd T kepaiag
0Tn 06woTH katevBuvon.

Aev mapéyetat kahwdlo kepaiag Kat petatpoméag.
Ymootnpi6pevog ixoc DTV: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital
Plus, HE-AAC

la pa B¢on mov dev umootnpietar pe petddoon ULTRA HD, avtr
n Aedpaon dev pmopei va AaPet ameuBeiag petadooeic ULTRA HD.
(Avdhoya pe To povtého)



TUvdeon S0puPOPIKNC KEpaiag

(Mdvo o€ opugoptkd povtéla)
Yuvbéote Ty TAedpaon o ia SopUPOpPIKN Kepaia, Péow piag
dopupoptkic umodoxic He Sopueopikd Kahwdio (75 Q).

X0vdeon Euro Scart

(Avdhoya pie To povtého)

Metadidel Ta ofpata elkOvag Kat fYou amd pia e§wTepIKr OUOKEUN 0Ty
Aedpaon. LuvdéaTe T eSWTEPIKI GUOKEVR Kal TV ThAedpaoN e To
Kkah@dio euro scart.

Tumog £§060v
AV
Tpéxouca (E€080c TV")
Aettoupyia €10660v
Yneiakn mhedpaon Wnoaxn tAedpaon
Avahoyikn Tnhedpaon, AV
Lo Avahoyiki Tnhedpaon

1 'E€0doc TV : E§odot avahoyikol onjpatog thedpaonc i Yngtakol
orjpatog TAedpaong.
« Kabe kahadio Euro scart mov xpnotpomnoteitat mpénet va Stabétet
Bwpdkion ofjparog.
« Otav mapakolouBeite Yn@iakn tAedpaon otn Aettovpyia
ametkoviong 3D, povo ta orjpata e§0dov 2D petadidovtal péow tou
Kkahwdiov SCART. (Mdvo oe povtéha 3D)

Xyvdéeon povada Cl

(Avdhoya pie To povtého)
NapakohovBroTe kpumoypagnpéves (oUVSPOUNTIKES) uTNpEaies
otn Aettoupyia Ynetakng mAedpacnc. Auth n Aertoupyia dev eivat
SlaBotpn o€ OAeC TIC XWPEC.
« ENéy€re av n povada Cl éxet tomoBenBei otnv eaoy1i kdptag PCMCIA
pe ™ owoth kateuBuvon. Av Sev éxel tomoBetnBei owatd, pmopei va

mipokahéaet {npid oy Aedpaon kat oty umodoyn kdptac PCMCIA.

« Avn mAedpaon dev umootnpilel eidva kat Yo Katd T obvdeon
(14 CAM, emkovwvnoTe pe Tov poyo emiyelwv/kahwdilakwv/
80PUPOPIKWV UTTNPEGLOV.

Tovdéeon USB

(Avahoya pie To povtého)

Opiopévol dravopieic USB evdéxetat va pnv Aetroupyouv. Edv bev
€ivat duvatn n avixvevon pag ovokeuric USB mou éxel ouvdedei
éow lavopéa USB, auvdéate Ty amevBeiac oty umodoyr USB g
Aedpaong.

PUOion e§660v nyeiov

SPEAKER OUT

00pa eNéyyou yia Ty £§0d0 neiwv

i

-

i

|—— EMANQ
KATQ

\
TEIQZH
AE IA
‘ \‘;APIZTEPA
FEIQSH
. J
@ zHmEIOEH

« Mnv ouvoéete Ta akoUaTIKA KEQAARG I} Ta EVOKTIA AKOUOTIKA 0TN

B0pa ya ™ o0veon §wtepikoy

« Navyivetat xpron povo e oTepeo@wviko Buopa 3,5 mm 3 emagwv

(3 Pole).

nxeiov.

MéBo8o¢ BUpag eAéyxou évtaong

*[Ipodiaypagéc kahwdiou

/1\

KdBe akpodéktne Emdvw/ Kdtw
£yeLtaon péxptkat 3,3V, pe
GPI0 g CPU.

TEIQXH / EMANQ / KATQ

H CPU aviyvelel t petapaon
amd ta 3,3V oo emimedo GND,

Y1 éNeyX0 TG £vTaong Tou ryou.
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PuBpion diktuou

Evouppatn cUvdeon Siktoou

H ouykekpipévn Aeopaon pmopei va ouvdedei o€ SlakoptoTr
Pro:Centric péow g Bopac LAN. Aol ohokAnpwBei n advdeon, mpénet
va puBpotei n 00voeon Siktiou TG TNAEOpaONC.

Yuvdéote T B0pa LAN Tou povtep 1y Tou dpopooyntr amd to
Slakopioth Pro:Centric otn 80pa LAN ¢ tnAedpaong.

® EEm

Evpulwviké povtep

|

Eupulwviké povtep

Apopohoyntrig

Makoptot Pro:Centric

|

Makoptotn Pro:Centric

O swscone T B0pa LAN tou povtep i tou Spopohoyntr otn Bupa
LAN ¢ TAedpaong.

O swicote T B0pa LAN tou umodoytoti ot Bpa AUX LAN tn¢
Aedpaong.

/\ NPOXOXH

+ Mnv ouvdéete apBpwto kahwdio tnhegwvou otn Bupa LAN.

« Emeidn umapyou Siagopeg péBodot alvdeang, TpRoTe Tig
TIpodlaypagéq TG ETaIpEiac TNAEMKOWWVIWV 1} TOV Tapoxéa
UMNPEOIAV SladikThou.

ANAEC OUVOEDELC

Yuvoéate TV TAeOpaon oag pe EWTEPIKEG GUOKEVEC. Na Ty kahuTtepn
duvati moIdTNTa €1KOVAC Kal 10U, CUVOEOTE TNV EWTEPIKT OUOKEUN Kat
v TAedpaon pe 1o kahwdio HDMI. Aev mapéyetat exwptoté kahwdto.

B e @© — Ewéva— HDMI ULTRA HD Deep

Colour
- Evepyomoinon : Ymootpién 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Angvepyomoinen : Yrootipién 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)

Edv n ouokeun mov éxel ouvdebei otn BUpa Eioodog umootnpilel

Kkat ULTRA HD Deep Colour, n €1kéva evoéyetal va eivat o

KkaBapn. Qoto00, £Gv 1) GUOKEVR dev T UMOOTNPICEL, 1) EKTENEDN

NG Aettoupyiag evoexeTal va pnv &ivat 6woT. Ze autiv Ty

TIEPIMTWON, GUVHETTE T OUOKEUN O€ L dlagopeTiki) Bopa HDMI

1| Amevepyomoinon pubpion HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour tng

Aedpaong.

(Aut n duvatotnta eiva SlaBéotpn povo o€ ouyKekppéva povtéha

mov umoatnpi{ouy T Aettoupyia ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)

TnAexepriotnplo

01meplypagéc o auto To eyxelpidlo aoiCovtal ota Koupma Tou
Aexelplotpiov. AlaBaote MPOOEKTIKA AUTO TO eyXelpiio Kal
XPNotpomolnote 6wotd Ty TAedpaon. Na va avTikaTaoThoETe TI¢
pmatapieg, avoi€te 10 KANUPA TN pmatapiac, aVTIKATAOTAOTE TIG
umatapieg (1,5V AAA) avtioToty@vtag Ta dkpa @ Kat @ pe v
ETIKETA 0TO E0WTEPIKO TG OKNG Ka KAeioTe To KAAupa TG Pmatapiag.
Tia va agatpéoete TI pmatapieg, ektehéote Ta Pripata TomoBETong e
v avtifetn ogipd.

/\ NPOZOXH

+ Mnv ouvéuddete mahiég kat kawoupyte pmatapiec, kabwg umdpyel
Kivouvog BAGBNG aTo TAeelpLoTrpto.

+ To mAexeiplotipto dev mepthapPavetar og OAe TI ayopég.
BeBawbeite 011 éxete oTpappévo To TAEXELPLOTIPLO TIPOG TOV
aeBnTipa TAeyepopol e TAdpaong.

(Avahoya pie To povtého)
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ENERGY APP INPUT &/

c0®®

SAVING

ey Sy

+ SMART/\
a|EB| e

-0 -

— =

A

0} (AEITOYPTIA) Evepyomoinon i amevepyomoinon g Tnhedpaong.
E©ZJENERGY SAVING Mpooappddel T gwrewotnta Te 006vng, £tot
(OTE Va €E0IKOVOIEITaL EVEPYEL.

O APP Epgavilel To mponyoljievo 10TOpIKG.

= INPUT AMayn t¢ myig eloodov.

TV/RAD /=0 Ayvatomnta mihoyig mpoypappatog pasdiogavou,
hedpaon, DTV.

Ap1Bpntikd miktpa Mnktpohdynan apiBpwv.

LIST Mpdapaon ot Niota amoBnkeupévav mpoypappdtov.

LI (Kevo draotnpa) Agrivel éva kevo S1dotnpa 0o mnKTpodylo
G 08vng.

Q.VIEW Emotpogrj oTo mponyolpevo mpdypappa.

+ 1= PiBpion tov emméSou évraong Tou fxov.

SMART MpooPacn 610 apyika pevou.

RATIO ANadet to péyebog uag ekovag.

MUTE R Yiyaon 6Mwv Twv fiywv.

NP~/ KiNon ota amoBnkevpéva mpoypdupata 1y kavahia.
}PAGE} Metaxivnon otnv mponyolpievn f Ty enopiev 0Bovn.

PORTAL

@&HE

@oo|[—D

SOOE

C

GUIDE Epgdvion Tou 0dnyol mpoypdppatog.

PORTAL EppaviCel kat kpiBet 1o aMAnAemdpacTiko pevol
Eevodoyeiov.

INFO @ MMpoBolrj Twv TANPo@OPLAV T TEKOVTOG TTPOYPApMATOG
Kai g 0Bovng.

Koupma mhofiynong (emdvw/kdrtw/apiotepd/deid) Kohon ota
pevou 1 Tig mhoyég.

0K ® Evepyomoinon evod i emhoycv kat empeBaiwon Twv
KATAaYWPrOEWV.

SETTINGS MpdoBaon otnv emhoyr ypriyopwv pubpiogwv.

O (ENIZTPOO'H) Ematpogn oTo mponyodpevo enimedo.

EXIT Aaypagnr OAwv Twv evoeifewv mou epgaviCovtat atnv 080vn Kat
EMOTPOPI) 6TV KAVOVIKT MpoBolr THAedpaong.

D

‘Eyxpwpa Kovpmid Xpnolponolodvtat yia my mpdopaon oe e1Iké
\ettoupyie opLopévwy pevou.

(@D: Kokkwo, C==): Mpdawo, C&): Kitpwo, @@&D): Mmhe)
Koupma teletext (= TEXT/ T.OPT) Autd ta koupmid
XPnotpomolobvTal yia To teletext.

SUBTITLE Emavagopd twv unétithwv mov mpoTIpdTe aTnv Yn@lan
\ettoupyia.

Koupma ehéyyou (H, D>, 11, €4, W) E\eyyoq Twv meplexopévav
Premium, Twv pevol SmartShare 1y Twv oupBatwy GuoKevwy
SIMPLINK (USB 1y SIMPLINK).

3D/%x Xpnoworoteitat yia mpoolr Biveo 3D. (Avdhoya pie T0
povtého)

DATA /% Emhoyr T mpoéheuang Tou pevov MHP TV. (Avdhoya e To
povtéo)

AD /% Natwvrag To koupmi AD, evepyomoteital n Aettoupyia
meplypagic fxou. (Avahoya pe To povtélo)

ALARM /% PuByiCet ™ Nertoupyia agomviong. (Avahoya pe 1
povtéo)
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Adziec Xpiong

Otumootnpi{opeves ddetec xprong evdéxetat va Slagépouy, avahoya pe
0 povtého. Na meploodTepes MNPOPOPIES GXETIKA He TIC ASELEC XproNG,
emokepOeite T dievBuvan www.lg.com.

[I] DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS
Anpiovpynnke pie adeta amd v Dolby Laboratories.

To Dolby kat 10 oupBoAo Stmhob D amoteholv epmopikd orfpata e
Dolby Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Ot dpot HDMI kat HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, kaBc
kai o hoydtumo HDMI eivar epmopikd orpata i ofjpata katateBévta g
HDMI Licensing, LLC oti¢ Hvwpéveg MoNiteie kat o€ GAEC XwPE.

HD ”
Auti n ouokeun DivX Certified® éxet umoBAnOei o auatnpoug eNéyxoug,
©ote va eéaopahiotei n duvatdtntd g va avamapayel Biveo Divke®.

Na va deite Tawieg DivX mou éxete ayopdael, mpémel va Kataywprioete
N ovokeun oag 0to vod.divx.com. 0 KwdIko¢ kataywpnong Bpioketat
otnv evotnta Divk VOD 6To pevou piBtong T¢ 6UoKEVRE 6ac.
Yuokeun pe motonoinon DivX (DivX Certified®) yia v avanapaywyn
Bivteo DivX® éwq kat HD 1080p, cupmepihapBavopévou Tou
TIEPLEXOEVOU JIE XPEWOT).

Ot ovopaaie DivX®, DivX Certified® kat Ta oyetikd Aoydtuma amoteholv
epmopika onpata g DivX, LLC kat xpnotpomotolvat katomy adeia.

Kahomtetal amd éva iy meploodtepa amd Ta akoouba dimwpata
evpeatteyviac Twv H.N.A.:
7.295.673,7.460.668, 7.515.710,7.519.274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

MAnpowopieg onpeiwong
yla TO AOYIGHIKO aVOIKTOU
KWaika

Tia T Mjyn Tou myaiov Kadika mou Siémetat amd Tiq ddeteg xpriong
GPL, LGPL, MPL ka1 dMeg adeteg xpriong avotxtol Kwdika, o omoiog
nephapBdvetar oTo mpoidv, emokepteite T SievBuvon http://
opensource.lge.com.

Extoc and Tov myaio kwdtka, dtatiBevrat mpog Aqyn dXot ot
ava@ePOpEVoL Opot adelwv XprionG, ot AMOTOLNOELC EYYUiGEWV Kal 0L
ONUEIWOELC TIVEUPOTIKOV SIKAIWPATWY.

H LG Electronics mapéxet emiong Tov avotyto kwdika o (D-ROM évavti
avtitipou mou KaAUMTel To KOaToG TG Slavopnc (6w To K6oTog ToU
péoou eyypagric, TV amooToAr Kat Ty mapddoon) katomy umoBoAi¢
arrpatog péow e-mail otn diebBuvon opensource@lge.com. Auti

1) TPOGPOPa oY Ve yia mepiodo TPIQV (3) ETeV amd TV nuepopnvia
ayopdg Tou TPOi6VTOC.

AvTtipeTwmon npofAnpdatwy

H ékdoon Tou Noytopiko pmopei va evnpepwBei yia va etiobei
1 anddoon. O mehdtng mpémet va BePaiwbei mw 0 e§omhiopdg mov
xpnotpomotei eivat oupBatdg pe To Aoyiopikd LGE. Av xpetaotei,
ouppoulevteite T LGE kat petagpoptwote avabewpnpévn ékdoon
oylopko o0p@wva pie Tig odnyie¢ mou AdBate amd tnv LGE.
Dev givat Suvatd o YEIPLOpOC TG TANEOPAONC HE TO THAEKEIPLOTHPLO.
« ENéyéte Tov atoBnTrpa TnAeyetpiopol Tou mpoivTog Kat
npoomabrote avd.
« ENéyéte av umdpyouy epmodia peta&h Tov mpoidvTog kat Tou
Aeyelplotnpiov.
« ENéyéte TV KatdoTaon Twv pratapiav Kat av éxou TomoBetnBei
0woTd (@ pe®, O pe).
DNev epgavietat eikdva kat Sev akodyeTat fyog.
« EAéy&re av To mpoidv eivar evepyomoinpiévo.
« EAéy&re av To kahwdio Tpogodoaiag givat ouvdedepévo oty mpida.
« Xuvbéote aMa mpoidvta, yia va ehéyete av éxet mpoBAnua n mpida.
Hn\edpaon amevepyoroleital agvika.

« ENéy&re i pubpioeig tpogodooiag. Evdéyetat va Slakomke n
Tpogodooia.

« ENéyére edv ta otoiyeia Autopatn avapovi (Avaloya
L€ T0 povTélo) / Xpovompoypappatiopoc adpaverag /
Amevepyomoinon XpovOPETPOU &ival evepyomoinpéva oTig
puBpiceic Xpovodiakomreg.

« Av dev umdpyel onpa eve ivar evepyomotnpévn n heopaon, n
Aedpaon Ba amevepyomoinbei autopata émerta ané 15 Aemta
adpdvela.

Katd t ovvdeon o umoloyiotri (HDMI), mpoBaMetar n évdeiln “Aev
urdpyer orjpa”f “Mn éykupn popen”.

- Evepyomoinon/anevepyomoinon tn T\edpaong pe Xprion Tov
Aexelplotnpiov.

- Enavaolvoeon tou kahwdiov HDMI.

- Emavekkivnon tou umoloytoTi pe Ty TAedpacn evepyomotnpévn.



Mpodiaypageg

Mpodiaypagéc Acuppatng Movadag

« Emeidn 1o kavaht {evng mou xpnotpomoteital oTn xwpa pmopei va dlagépel, o xprotng dev pmopei va aldel i va pubpicel T suyvotnta
\ettoupyiac, Auto To poiov el PUBIOTET YL TOV VKA TOTTIKWY OURVOTHTOV.

« Auti n ouokeun mpémet va eykadioTatal Kat va Aettoupyei TouhdytoTov o€ amootaon 20 EKaTooTAV amod To 6wWHa oag. AUTH | mpotaon agopd T
yevikn dnhwon evnuépwong yia to mepiBahlov xprotn.

Ce01970

Npodiaypagéc Aouppatng Movddag (LGSBW41)
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Aclppatov LAN Bluetooth
Npétumo IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Mpétumo Bluetooth éxboon 4.0
2.400 £ 2.483,5 MHz
Eopogouyvoritwv | 5.150 éwg 5.250 MHz Eopog ouyvotitwy | 2400 éw¢ 2.483,5 MHz

5.725 €w¢ 5.850 MHz (Ta ywpe extoc E.E.)

802.11a:13 dBm
802.11b: 15dBm
loxug e€odou (éy.) 802.11g: 14dBm loyuce€odou (péy.) | Ewq10dBm
802.11n- 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n- 5 GHz: 16 dBm

Méye0o¢ povadag CI (Mdrog x Ypog x Babocg) 100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Osppokpacia Aertovpyiag 0°Céwg40°C
SuvBiiKeg Yypagia Aertoupyiag Kdtw amé 80 %
nigpiBallovrog O£ppoKpacia amoBiKevonC -20°C éw¢ 60 °C
Yypaocia amoBiKevong Kdtw amo6 85 %
Ynetaki tnheopaon Avaloyiki) TnAedpaon
DvBTI" PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Lvotnpa TAEdpacng DVB-C SECAM LI !
DVB-5*/52*
VHF: 2 éwg E12,
N e VHF, UHF, UHF: E21 éw¢ E69,
b0 mpoypapy C-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: $1 £0¢ 520,

HYPER: S21 éwc S47

MéyioTog apiBpog mpoypappdtrwv

. : 6.000 1.500
TIOU ITopoUY va amoBnkeuTouv

LovBen avriotaon e§wTePIKig

. 750
Kepaiag

* Mévo og povtéha mou unootnpiCouv T Aertovpyia DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Ynootnpi{opevn Aertovpyia HDMI-  Ymootnpi{opevn Aettoupyia HDMI-PC

DTV « 'Hyog PC ev umootnpiletar.
. R . Optlovria Kataképuepn
i Opi{ovtia Kataképuepn Avdhuon i i
m
; Avdhvon ougvéTTa (kHz) ouyvétnTa (Hz) ouyvotnta (kHz) ouyvotnta (Hz)
E 640x 350 31,46 70,09
= 31,47 59,94
x r ’
3 720x 480 31,50 60,00 720 x 400 31,46 70,08
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
720x 576 31,25 50,00
800 x 600 37,87 60,31
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 1024x768 4836 60,00
37,50 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
2812 50,00 1280 1024 63,98 60,02
33,72 59,94
1375 60,00 1360 x 768 4, 60,01
26,97 3,97 1920 1080 67,50 60,00
1920 x 1080 g'(;? ;g'gg 67,50 30,00
' ' 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
375 3000 54,00 24,00
56,25 50,00 . .
67,43 59,94 4096 x 2160 53,95 23,97
67,50 60,00 54,00 24,00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
B SN O SO 1 N
n 112,50 50,00 3
135,00 59,94 1
e 13500, 8000
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
4096 x 2160 6143 29
n......:I...............:.......
135,00 59,94
e300 ) 0000

n :Movo og B0pa HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2



Ynootnpi{opevn Aettoupyia 3D (Movo o€ povtéla 3D)

« Edv 1o Bivteo mpoépyetal amd Ti¢ mapakdtw £16680u¢, Ta meplexopeva mohvpéowv alalouy autopata otnv 086vn 3D. H pébodog yia petadoon
netakwv mpoypappdtev 3D pmopei va Slapépet avahoya pe To mepiBaNhov onpatog. Av dev yivel autopatn evalayr tou Bivteo o€ 3D,
HETaTpEYTE TIC puBpioelq pun autdpata, yia mpoBolr eikovwv 3D. Na Ta povréda mou umootnpiouv o Miracast / Intel® WiDi, pmopeite va opioete

m
T Nettoupyia 3D. ;
=
=
Avtépata umosTnpi{opevn Aettoupyia 3D ;
, , Opilovnia Kavakopuepn . ) .
Eicodog Ipa ougrémralkiz) | ougwima(Hz) Mopeni ivreo 3D pe duvardtnra avamapaywyng
o 1280x720 37,50 50,00 06630,00 , e o ,
o€ 3D, Opi{ovia aToiyion Kapé, Kdbem atoiyion kapé
1920x 1080 28,13 50,00 P xonia fomoien e
Kadetn otoiyion kapé, Optlovtia atoixion kapé (uad),
31,46/31,50 , . P
640 x 480 59,94/ 60,00 OpiZ6vria otoiyion Kapé (mfpec)
62,93 /63,00 Yuoowpevon kapé, Evalhayn ypappov
KaBetn otoiyion kapé, Opilovtia atoiyion kapé (pad), Opiloviia
31,46/31,50 : R
720430 59,94/60,00 otoixion kapé (mhjpec)
62,93 /63,00 Yuoowpevon kapé, Evalhayn ypappov
KaBetn otoiyion kapé, Opt{6vtia atoiyion kapé (pad),
15,62 ) ) Ly . .
Opévia otoixion kapé (Mpec), Luoowpeuon Kapé,
720x 576 3125 50,00 KaBet otoiyion kapé, Opilovtia atoiyion kapé (pad), Opiloviia
' aoixlon kapé (mMrpeg)
62,50 Yuoowpevon kapé, Evalhayn ypappov
37,50 50,00 KaBet otoiyton kapé, Optlovtia atoiyion kapé (pad), Opiloviia
44,96/ 45,00 59,94 /60,00 otoixion kapé (mhjpec)
1280x 720
75,00 50,00
HOMI Yuoowpevon kapé, Evalhayn ypappov
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
28,12 50,00 KaBem ooiion kapé, Opilovtia oToixion Kapé (ioo), Opiovtia
33,72/33,75 59,94/60,00 atoixion kapé (mhipec)
56,25 50,00
2U00WpELON Kapé
67,43/67,50 59,94/ 60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97/24,00
8,12 25,00 KaBetn otoiyion |<(1pr,T (:{)):E,onerfpzr((;mo‘l :)aps (oo), Opiovtia
120x7080 | 3371/3375 | 29,97/30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Yuoowpevon kapé, Evalhayn ypappov
67,43 /67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
KdBetn otoiyton kapé, Opilovtia atoiyion kapé (piad)
67,43 /67,50 59,94/ 60,00
USB 1080p 3,75 30,00 Opévia otoixton Kapé (uioo), Kabetn otoixion kapé, Zkakiépa,
2160p 67,50 30,00 MPO (Owtoypagia), JPS (Dwtoypagia)
Inpa Mopeii Bivreo 3D pe duvatdtnra avamapaywyig
DTV YupBatd kapé Opévia otoixion kapé (ioo), Kabetn otoixion kapé
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Mn avtopara unootnpi{opevn Aettovpyia 3D

Ifpa
Eicodo s Mopeon Bivreo 3D pe duvarétnra Avaluon
< . Opt{ovtia Kataképuen avanapaywync
Avdluon ) .
ouyvotta (kHz) ouyvotnta (Hz)
HD/SD - -
DTV/ATV 2D o¢ 3D, Opt{ovia otoiyion kapé (piad), Kadet
(SCART) D R R oToixion kapé
1024x768 48,36 2D 0¢ 3D, Opt{ovria oToiyion Kapé (uia6), Kabem
1360768 47, Otoixton kape
60,00 , . o
2D o¢ 3D, Opt{6vTia aToiyion kapé (pad),
1920 x 1080 67,50 KdBetn otoixton kapé, Zkakiépa, Aepmhoki ypappav,
Aepmoxkiy oTnAwv
54,00 24,00
Aadhos 3840x2160 56,25 25,00 D030,
67,50 30,00 Opt{dvia oToixion Kapé (o),
KdBetn otoixion kapé (uoo)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2D o€ 3D,
ANec - - 0pévia oToixton Kapé (oo),
KdBetn otoixion kapé
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720576 31,25 50,00 s 2D €30, Opl((")v;la OTP[XIUE Kap;’ (u!oé), '
(0€tn oToixion Kapé, Zkakiépa, Aepmlokr ypappay,
1280720 45,00 60,00 Aiepmhokn oTnAGv
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 5 i ¢ (1106
1920 % 1080i 2D 0g 3D, Opl(ovna oroiyton kapé (od),
28,12 50,00 KaBetn atoixion kapé
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00 , , A
2D o¢ 3D, Opt{ovtia oToiyion kapé (pad),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 KaBetn otoiyion kapé, Tkakiépa, Mepm\oki ypappay,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Aiepmhokn) oTnAev
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
38402160 fl orofton Kap
4096 x2160 6148 297
67,50 Qo 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D o¢ 3D, Opt{6vTia oToiyion kapé (pad),
135,00 60,00 Kadetn otoiyion kapé

n :Mavo oe B0pa HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2




Mn avtopata vmootnei{opevn Aettoupyia 3D

Ifpa
Eicod w Mopepn Bivreo 3D pe duvardtnra Avaiuon
(LTS i Opt{ovria Katakopuen avanapaywync
Avdhuon . ,
ovyvotnta (kHz) | ocuxvotnta (Hz)
Kdtw and 704 x 480 - - 2D 0e3D
I'Iav;(;r;\zvﬁ)gl: 450 . . 2D og 3D, 0pil6via oToiyion Kapé (pied),
K a6 1080p KaBen otoixion kapé
USB (Tawia) | nye and 704 x 480 - 50,00 /60,00 2D o 3D, Opt{ovTia oToiion Kapé (Hao),
TPOOSEVTIKR Kadetn otoixion kapé, Zkakiépa, Apmlokn ypappay,
Katw and 1080p - Al Depmoki) oAV
Mdve a6 2160p . 24/25/30/50/60 2D o€ 3D, Opidvria otoiyion kapé (od),
KaBen atoixion kapé
ust Kdtw amé 320 x 240 - - 2D 0e3D
(Owroypagia) | Mave ané 320 x 240 . . 2D o€ 3D, Opt{ovtia oroiylon kapé (oo), Kdbetn
oToiy10n Kapé
Miracast/
Intel® Wibi ) ; ; 23D
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Mopoen pwTtoypagiag

Kwdikomointng Bivreo

Mopeiy Mopeii Avahuon Enéxtaon KwSkomomi¢
apyeiov
m . R Mponypévo mpo@i VC-1 (e§aipeital
> . . ENdxioto: 64 x 64 ’ , , ,
; .Jpeg, :pg, IPEG Méytoro: 15.360 (1) x8.640 (Y) / o Bivteo 10 WMVA), Amho r)r\pvocqn])\ Kat Baciko
§ P Mpoodevtikdg Tomog: 1.920 () x 1.440 (Y) wmv TIPOQU V-
> ; , WMA Standard (eapovvtar ta WMA
ENdy1o7o: 64 x 64 Hyog )
.png PNG Méyioto: 5.760 () x 5.760 (Y) v1/WMA Speech), WMA 9 Professional
. DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6,
EN : 64 x 64 , 4 . 2
.bmp BMP M ,GXIUTO I'I X % Bivieo | XViD(extoc GMC3 warp-point), H.264/
(1] fyoto: 1920 0)x1.080 1) divx AV, Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
j s — avi : :
L  Exdyoro:64x64 toc | MPEG-T Layerl, I MPEG-1 Layer
mpo | MPO Méyoto: 15.360 (T x 8.640 (1) X2 1" (MP3), Dolby igital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
& - Movo herroupyia 3D mp4 Bivteo H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mév
Mo  fvo mov Hyog AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3)
v
PPN NX 3gp Bivteo H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
i 392 | | i
Mopqu Troueio Minpogopicc g Hyo¢ AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
CEEY Birzo | MPEG2, MPEG-4, H64/AVC, VPS,
PuBpdc bit 32 Kbps - 320 Kbps ) VP9, HEVC
.mkv
Tugvotta ) , Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |,
mp3 | dewuarohnyiag 16Ktz - 48 kiz Hyoc 1l MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3), AAC
Ymootpién MPEG1, MPEG2 1s Bivteo H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Kavaha HOVOQWVIKG, OTEPEOPWVIKA trp MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
4 , iqi iqi
PuBoC bit ~ .m[t)s Hyog (MP3), Dolby Dﬂ?li’g\)"lby Digital Plus,
Tuyvétnta - :
wa | Seypeoqying 384 kHz mpg Biveo MPEG-1, MPEG-2
. .mpe . .
Yrootipién PCM .dl:\tg Hyoc MPEG-1 Layer I(’;\/I|I|’)2A)PEG 1 Layer Il
Kavaha HOVOQWVIKG, OTEPEOPWVIKA ” MPEG.1 MPEG.2
ivteo -1, -
Pue“f)( bit 64Kbps -500 Kbps vob Hioc Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer, Il
. Zuxvo;\nra’ 8 kHz - 48 kHz DVD-LPCM
ogg | CvharolnviaS Bivreo RV30, RV40
YrooTrpt Vorbis
‘ ’I'I)\P il - - .m ‘Hxog Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
avaha OVOPWVIKG, GTEPEOPWVIKA
— Hovo® pecw mvb « Auti n Aerroupyia givat Sabéatpn povo oe
PuBpdc bit ~1,5Mbps OUYKEKPILEVEC YIOPEC.
zupvoua 8 kHz-192 khz
wma detypatohnyiag
Yrootpién WMA
Kavahia £wqKal 6 Kav.

« 0 apiBpd¢ Twv umootnpI(OpEvwY MPOypappdTwWY evoEyETal va
dlapépet avahoya pe Tn ouxvotnTa detypatohnyiac.
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@ LG

Life's Good

To povTtého Kat 0 aptBpdC oelpAG TG TNAEOPACNS
avaypdeovtal oTo Tow PEPOG TNG

ZNUEIOTE AUTO TOV APIOUO, OE TIEPIMTTWON TTOU N GUOKEUN
XPELALETAL ETTIOKEUN.

MONTEAO

APIOMOXZ XEIPAX




@ LG

Life's Good

MANUALE UTENTE

Sicurezza e informazioni
di riferimento

LED TV*

*TV LED LG include uno schermo LCD con
retroilluminazione LED.

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare
l'apparecchio e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.

www.lg.com



Indicazioni specifiche e avvertenze per I'utilizzo di occhiali 3D in ambito
domestico

« Lutilizzo degli occhiali 3D & controindicato per i bambini al di sotto dei 6 anni di eta.

« Lutilizzo continuativo degli occhiali 3D deve in ogni caso essere limitato a un tempo massimo orientativamente pari a quello della durata di uno
spettacolo cinematografico.

« Lutilizzo degli occhiali 3D deve essere limitato esclusivamente alla visione di contenuti in 3D.

« Gliocchiali 3D devono essere utilizzati contestualmente agli strumenti correttivi della visione (ad es., occhiali da vista/lenti a contatto), qualora
abitualmente utilizati dall'utente.

- E'opportuno interrompere immediatamente la visione in 3D in caso di comparsa di disturbi agli occhi o di malessere generale e, nell'eventualita
di persistenza degli stessi, consultare un medico.

« Gliocchiali 3D devono essere tenuti fuori dalla portata dei bambini qualora vi sia la presenza di piccole parti mobili ingeribili.

« Lapulizia degli occhiali 3D deve essere fatta utilizzando un panno morbido, avendo cura di rimuovere eventuale polvere prima di utilizzare il
panno. Non utilizzare strumenti appuntiti, materiali abrasivi o detergere le lenti con solventi chimici o aggressivi. Per gli occhiali 3D alimentati a
batteria si raccomanda, altresi, di non utilizzare prodotti a base di acqua in quanto potrebbero danneggiare le componenti elettroniche.

« Nel caso si rendesse necessario procedere alla disinfezione degli occhiali, si raccomanda di procedere, quantomeno, ad un accurato lavaggio con
detergenti e con disinfettanti che abbiano azione dimostrata sui microbi patogeni, anche attraverso, a titolo eseplificativo, I'utilizzo di salviette
imbibite con i piti comuni disinfettanti che non presentino controindicazioni per I'occhio ed i relativi annessi. Per gli occhiali 3D alimentati a
batteria, data la presenza di componenti elettroniche che potrebbero essere danneggiate dalle operazioni di disinfezione, si raccomanda di non
procedere con le medesime sull'occhiale. E, pertanto, controindicato I'uso promiscuo di tali occhiali 3D in caso di infezioni oculari o altre affezioni
trasmissibili per contatto (a titolo meramente esemplificativo: congiuntivite, infestazioni del capo ecc....) fino alla completa scomparsa
dell'infezione stessa.
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Le presenti indicazioni sono da intendersi quale aggiornamento dei manuali d'uso dei prodotti “LG" a tecnologia 3D fruibile tramite occhiali,
come applicabile, e ne costituiscono parte integrante e sostanziale.




Istruzioni di sicurezza

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni di sicurezza
prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

A\ Avviso

Non collocare il televisore e il telecomando nei sequenti ambienti:

« Inun luogo esposto alla luce diretta del sole
« Inunluogo dove & presente un elevato livello di umidita, ad
esempio in bagno
- Vicino a fonti di calore, ad esempio stufe o altri dispositivi che
producono calore
- Vicino a piani cottura o umidificatori, dove ¢ facilmente esposto a
vapore o schizzi di olio
« Inun‘area esposta alla pioggia o al vento
« Vicino a contenitori d'acqua, ad esempio vasi
(io potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche,
malfunzionamento o deformazione del prodotto.
(N
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Non posizionare il prodotto in un luogo soggetto alla polvere. Cio
potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio.
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La presa di rete rappresenta il dispositivo di scollegamento. La presa
deve essere facilmente raggiungibile.

Non toccare la presa con le mani bagnate. Inoltre, se il terminale del
cavo € bagnato o ricoperto di polvere, asciugarlo completamente

o rimuovere la polvere. Leccesso di umidita pud provocare scosse
elettriche.
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Accertarsi di collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla messa a terra. (Ad
eccezione dei dispositivi privi di messa a terra.) Si potrebbero subire
scosse elettriche o lesioni.
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Inserire completamente il cavo di alimentazione. Se il cavo di
alimentazione non viene inserito completamente, si potrebbe verificare
un incendio.

g
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Accertarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non venga a contatto con

oggetti caldi, ad esempio un radiatore. Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di
incendio o di scosse elettriche.

Non posizionare oggetti pesanti, o il prodotto stesso, sui cavi di
alimentazione. Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di scosse elettriche o
incendio.

Piegare il cavo dell'antenna tra l'interno e I'esterno dell'edificio per
impedire 'ingresso di gocce di pioggia. Lacqua puo danneggiare il
prodotto e provocare scosse elettriche.

Quando si monta il televisore sulla parete, assicurarsi di non far passare
il cavo di alimentazione e quello dell'antenna dietro al televisore.
(io potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

Non collegare troppi dispositivi elettrici a una singola presa multipla.
(io potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi dovuti a surriscaldamento.
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Attenzione a non far cadere il prodotto quando si collegano dispositivi
esterni. io potrebbe causare lesioni alle persone o danni al prodotto.

Tenere il materiale anti-umidita o vinilico dell'imballaggio fuori dalla
portata dei bambini. Il materiale antiumidita & nocivo, se ingerito. Se
accidentalmente ingerito, far vomitare il paziente e portarlo al it
vicino pronto soccorso. Inoltre il materiale vinilico dell'imballaggio pud
provocare soffocamento. Tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Impedire ai bambini di arrampicarsi o appendersi al televisore.
I prodotto potrebbe cadere e provocare gravi lesioni.
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Smaltire le batterie usate in modo appropriato per evitare che i bambini
possano ingerirle. In caso di ingestione delle batterie, rivolgersi
immediatamente a un medico.

Non inserire un conduttore (ad esempio un bastoncino metallico) su
una delle estremita del cavo di alimentazione mentre I'altra estremita e
inserita nella presa a muro. Inoltre, non toccare il cavo di alimentazione
subito dopo averlo inserito nella presa a muro. Si potrebbero subire
scosse elettriche. (in base al modello)

Non collocare o conservare sostanze infiammabili vicino al prodotto.
L'incauta manipolazione di sostanze infiammabili puo causare
esplosioni o incendi.

Non lasciare cadere nel prodotto oggetti metallici quali monete,
mollette per capelli, bastoncini o fil di ferro né oggetti infiammabili
quali carta e fiammiferi. Prestare particolare attenzione ai bambini.
Possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, incendi o lesioni fisiche alle
persone. Se un oggetto cade all'interno del prodotto, scollegare il cavo
di alimentazione e contattare il centro di assistenza.

Non spruzzare acqua sul prodotto né pulirlo con prodotti infiammabili
(solventi o benzene). Possono verificarsi incendi o scosse elettriche.
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Evitare impatti d'urto sul prodotto o di far cadere oggetti all'interno
del prodotto e sullo schermo. Vi & il rischio di lesioni alle persone o
danneggiamenti al prodotto stesso.

Non toccare mai il prodotto o I'antenna durante un temporale. Si
potrebbero subire scosse elettriche.
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In caso di perdita di gas, non toccare la presa a muro, aprire le finestre e
ventilare. Una scintilla potrebbe provocare un incendio o ustioni.
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Non disassemblare, riparare o modificare il prodotto a propria discrezione.
Vi &l rischio di provocare incendi o scosse elettriche. Rivolgersi al centro
di assistenza per effettuare il controllo, |a taratura o le riparazioni del
Q@so.



Se siverifica una delle seguenti circostanze, scollegare immediatamente
il prodotto dall'alimentazione e contattare il centro di assistenza di zona.
« Il prodotto ha subito un urto
« Il prodotto é stato danneggiato
« Oggetti estranei sono caduti dentro il prodotto
« Il prodotto produce fumo o odori strani
Vi &l rischio di scosse elettriche o incendio.

Se si prevede di non utilizzare il prodotto per un lungo periodo,
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dal prodotto. | depositi di polvere
possono provocare incendi, mentre I'usura dellisolamento pud
provocare perdite di elettricita, scosse elettriche o incendi.
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L'apparecchio non deve essere esposto a gocce o spruzzi di acqua;
oggetti contenenti liquidi, quali vasi, non devono essere posizionati
sull'apparecchio.

Non installare il prodotto a una parete se quest’ultima é esposta a olio o
paraffina liquida. Il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi o cadere.

In caso di contatto con acqua oppure oggetti estranei (con un adattatore
(A, un cavo di alimentazione, unTV), scollegare il cavo e contattare
subito il Centro Assistenza. In caso contrario, cio potrebbe costituire
rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

Utilizzare solo un adattatore CA e un cavo di alimentazione autorizzati
da LG Electronics. Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi, scosse
elettriche, malfunzionamento o deformazione del prodotto.

Non disassemblare mai I'adattatore CA o il cavo di alimentazione. Cio
potrebbe provocare incendi o scosse elettriche.

/\ ATTENZIONE
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Tra un‘antenna esterna e le linee elettriche deve esserci una distanza
sufficiente a impedire che la prima tocchi le seconde anche in caso di
caduta dell'antenna. per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche.

Non installare il prodotto in luoghi quali mensole instabili o superfici
inclinate. Evitare inoltre luoghi soggetti a vibrazione o in cui il prodotto
non sia sostenuto appieno. In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe cadere
o capovolgersi, con il rischio di lesioni gravi o danneggiamento del
prodotto stesso.

Se siinstalla il televisore su un supporto, usare delle precauzioni per
evitare che possa rovesciarsi. In caso contrario, il prodotto potrebbe
cadere e provocare lesioni alle persone.

Se si intende montare il prodotto su una parete, collegare l'interfaccia
di montaggio VESA standard (parti opzionali) al retro del prodotto.
Quando si installa il set per utilizzare la staffa per montaggio a parete
(parti opzionali), fissarlo accuratamente in modo che non possa cadere.

Utilizzare solo gli accessori specificati dal produttore.

Per I'installazione dell’antenna, rivolgersi a personale qualificato.
Tale operazione puo comportare il rischio di incendio o di scosse
elettriche.



ONVITVLI

Quando si guarda la televisione, si raccomanda di mantenere una
distanza di almeno 2 - 7 volte la lunghezza della diagonale dello
schermo. Guardando la TV per periodi prolungati si puo avere un effetto
di visione sfocata.
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Utilizzare solo il tipo di batterie indicato. In caso contrario, il
telecomando potrebbe subire danneggiamenti.

Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente.
Cio potrebbe causare il surriscaldamento e la perdita di liquido dalle
stesse.

Non esporre le batterie a calore eccessivo, quindi tenerle lontano dalla
luce diretta del sole, camini aperti e stufe elettriche.

NON inserire batterie non ricaricabili nel dispositivo di ricarica.

La luce del sole e altre fonti [uminose intense possono interferire con il
segnale del telecomando. Se cio si verifica, oscurare la stanza.

Quando si collegano dispositivi esterni come console per videogiochi,
verificare che i cavi di collegamento siano sufficientemente lunghi.

In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe cadere con il rischio di lesioni alle
persone o danneggiamento del prodotto stesso.

Evitare di spegnere il prodotto scollegando il cavo dalla presa a muro.
(Non usare la spina come interruttore.) Potrebbero verificarsi errori
meccanici o scosse elettriche.
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Sequire le istruzioni di installazione riportate di sequito per evitare il
surriscaldamento del prodotto.

« Collocare il prodotto a una distanza minima di 10 cm dalla parete.
« Non installare il prodotto in luoghi privi di ventilazione (ad
esempio su una mensola o all'interno di un mobile).
« Non installare il prodotto su un tappeto o su un cuscino.
« Controllare che la ventola dell'aria non sia bloccata da una tovaglia
0 da una tenda.
In caso contrario, si rischia un incendio.

Dopo aver guardato a lungo il televisore, evitare di toccare le aperture
per la ventilazione poiché potrebbero essersi surriscaldate. Questo
comportamento non influisce sul funzionamento o sulle prestazioni
del prodotto.

Esaminare periodicamente il cavo dell'apparecchio e se sono visibili
danni o segni di usura, scollegarlo, interrompere I'uso dell'apparecchio
e sostituire il cavo con I'esatto componente di ricambio presso un centro
servizi autorizzato.
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Evitare che la polvere si depositi sui terminali del cavo di alimentazione
o sulla presa. Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio.

Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione da possibili danni fisici o meccanidi,
evitando che venga intrecciato, annodato, schiacciato, incastrato in una
porta o calpestato. Prestare particolare attenzione alle prese, alle prese
amuro e al punto in cuiil cavo esce dall’apparecchio.



Non premere con forza sul pannello con la mano od oggetti affilati, ad
esempio unghie, matite o penne e non graffiarlo.

Evitare di toccare lo schermo o di premere su di esso con le dita troppo a
lungo. Questa operazione potrebbe provocare alcuni effetti temporanei
di distorsione sullo schermo.

Quando si pulisce il prodotto e i suoi componenti, scollegare prima il
cavo di alimentazione e utilizzare un panno morbido. Non applicare
eccessiva forza per evitare di graffiare o scolorire lo schermo. Non
spruzzare acqua né utilizzare panni bagnati. Non utilizzare mai
detergenti per vetri, lucidanti per automobili o industriali, abrasivi
o cere, benzene, alcol e prodotti simili che possono danneggiare

il prodotto e il suo pannello. Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio
diincendio, scosse elettriche o danneggiamento del prodotto
(deformazione, corrosione o rottura).

Finché I'unita & collegata alla presa elettrica, non & scollegata dalla
sorgente di alimentazione nemmeno se viene spenta utilizzando
Interruttore.

Per scollegare il cavo, afferrare la spina e tirare.
Se siscollegano i fili all'interno del cavo di alimentazione, potrebbe
svilupparsi un incendio.

Quando si sposta il prodotto, accertarsi che sia stato spento. Quindi,
scollegare i cavi dell'alimentazione, dell'antenna e tutti i cavi di
collegamento.

In caso contrario, vi & il rischio di danneggiare il televisore o il cavo di
alimentazione, con il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

A causa del peso dell'apparecchio, si raccomanda di spostarlo o
rimuoverlo dal suo imballaggio in due persone. In caso contrario, si
possono subire lesioni.

Contattare il centro servizi una volta 'anno per pulire le parti interne
del prodotto.
La polvere accumulata puo causare danni meccanici.

Per l'assistenza, rivolgersi a personale qualificato. E necessario rivolgersi
all'assistenza se I'apparecchio & in qualsiasi modo danneggiato, ad
esempio in caso di danni al cavo o alla spina di alimentazione elettrica,
liquidi o oggetti caduti accidentalmente all'interno dell'apparecchio,
esposizione a pioggia o umidita, funzionamento non regolare o cadute.
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Se il prodotto risulta freddo al tatto, si potrebbe verificare un leggero
“tremolio” all'accensione. Si tratta di un effetto normale, che non indica
un malfunzionamento del prodotto.
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Il pannello & un prodotto ad alta tecnologia con risoluzione da due a sei
milioni di pixel. E possibile vedere sul pannello minuscoli puntini neri
e/o altri puntini dai colori vivaci (rosso, blu o verde) delle dimensioni

di 1 ppm. Cio non indica un malfunzionamento e non incide sulle
prestazioni e |'affidabilita del prodotto.

Questo fenomeno si verifica anche in prodotti di terze parti e non da
diritto alla sostituzione del prodotto o a risarcimenti.
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La luminosita e il colore del pannello possono differire a seconda della
posizione di visione (sinistra/destra/alto/basso).

I fenomeno ¢ dovuto alle caratteristiche del pannello. Non ha

nulla a che vedere con le prestazioni del prodotto e non indica
malfunzionamento.

La visualizzazione di unimmagine fissa per un periodo di tempo
prolungato potrebbe causare la persistenza delle immagini.

Evitare di visualizzare immagini fisse sullo schermo del televisore per un
periodo di tempo prolungato.

Suoni e rumori prodotti dal televisore

“Crack”: il crack che si avverte quando si guarda o si spegne il televisore
& generato dalla contrazione termica della plastica causata dalla
temperatura e dall'umidita. Questo rumore & comune nei prodotti

che prevedono la deformazione dovuta ad agenti termici. Ronzio del
pannello o dei circuiti elettrici: il circuito di commutazione ad alta
velocita produce un leggero rumore dovuto al passaggio di una grande
quantita di energia elettrica necessaria per il funzionamento del
prodotto. Il rumore varia a seconda del prodotto.

Il suono generato non incide sulle prestazioni e I'affidabilita del
prodotto.

Non utilizzare dispositivi elettrici ad alta tensione accanto al TV (ad
esempio Dissuasore elettrico antizanzare).
(io puo provocare un malfunzionamento del prodotto.

Visione di immagini 3D (solo
modelli 3D)

A Avviso

Ambiente di visione

« Tempo divisione
- Quando si guardano contenuti 3D, fare una pausa di 5-15
minuti ogni ora, La visione prolungata di contenuti 3D
puo causare mal di testa, vertigini, senso di stanchezza o
affaticamento degli occhi.

Persone con crisi convulsive da
fotosensibilizzazione o malattia cronica

Alcuni utenti possono essere soggetti a crisi o altri sintomi anomali
quando sono esposti a luci lampeggianti o motivi particolari
presenti nei contenuti 3D.

Evitare di guardare video 3D se si avverte nausea, in gravidanza
e/ se si soffre di una malattia cronica come I'epilessia, un disturbo
cardiaco o della pressione sanquigna, ecc.

La visione di contenuti 3D & sconsigliata se i soffre di cecita
stereoscopica 0 anomalia stereoscopica. In questi casi, le immagini
possono apparire doppie e la visione puo risultare fastidiosa.

Se si soffre di strabismo, ambliopia (vista debole) o astigmatismo,
e possibile che si abbia qualche difficolta a percepire la profondita
e che i si senta facilmente affaticati per le immagini doppie.

E consigliabile fare delle pause pidl frequenti rispetto a quelle
normalmente prescritte a un adulto normale.

Se la vista & diversa tra i due occhi, fare un esame degli occhi prima
di guardare contenuti 3D.

Sintomi per i quali la visione di contenuti 3D &
sconsigliata o richiede frequenti pause

- Evitare di guardare contenuti 3D se i si sente stanchi per mancanza
di sonno, lavoro eccessivo o per aver bevuto alcolici.
« Sesiavverte stanchezza, interrompere 'uso o la visione di
contenuti 3D e riposarsi finché i sintomi scompaiono.
- Seisintomi persistono, consultare il medico. | sintomi
includono mal di testa, dolore agli occhi, nausea, palpitazioni,
vista sfocata, fastidio, sdoppiamento delle immagini, problemi
divisione o affaticamento.
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Ambiente di visione

Distanza di visione
- Quando si guardano contenuti 3D, mantenere una
distanza pari almeno al doppio della lunghezza diagonale
dello schermo. Se la visione dei contenuti 3D non risulta
confortevole, allontanarsi ulteriormente dal televisore.

Eta di visione

.
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Bambini

- Peribambini di etainferiore a 6 anni, I'uso o la visione di
contenuti 3D € proibita.

- I bambini di eta inferiore a 10 anni possono manifestare segni
diiperattivita e sovreccitazione poiché le loro funzioni visive
sono ancora in fase di sviluppo (ad esempio possono provare
atoccare o schermo o a saltarvi dentro). Prestare particolare
attenzione ai bambini quando guardano contenuti 3D e non
[asciarli soli.

- I bambini hanno una disparita binoculare (che crea le
immagini 3D) maggiore rispetto agli adulti poiché la distanza
trailoro occhi & minore di quella di un adulto. Pertanto essi
percepiscono per la stessaimmagine 3D una profondita
stereoscopica maggiore in confronto a un adulto.

Ragazzi

- Iragazzi di eta inferiore a 19 anni possono reagire in modo
sensibile a causa della stimolazione luminosa dei contenuti
3D. Avvertirli di non guardare contenuti 3D a lungo quando
sono stanchi.

Persone anziane

- Le persone anziane possono percepire meno leffetto 3D
rispetto alle persone giovani. Non sedere pit vicino al
televisore di quanto consigliato.

Precauzioni nell’'uso degli occhiali 3D

Usare solo occhiali 3D LG. In caso contrario, potrebbe non essere
possibile vedere i video 3D correttamente.

Non usare occhiali 3D in sostituzione di occhiali comuni, da sole o
protettivi.

L'uso di occhiali 3D modificati puo causare affaticamento degli
occhi o distorsione delle immagini.

Non tenere gli occhiali 3D in ambienti con temperature molto basse
0 molto alte per evitare che possano deformarsi.

Gli occhiali 3D sono fragili e si graffiano facilmente. Utilizzare
sempre un panno morbido e pulito per detergere e lenti. Non
utilizzare oggetti appuntiti sulle lenti degli occhiali 3D per evitare
di graffiarle e non utilizzare sostanze chimiche per pulirle.

Preparazione

@nora

- Seil televisore viene acceso per la prima volta dopo essere stato

spedito dalla fabbrica, l'inizializzazione potrebbe richiedere alcuni
minuti.

« Il televisore raffigurato nellimmagine puo essere diverso da quello

in uso.

« Ilmenu 0SD (On Screen Display) del TV potrebbe risultare

leggermente diverso da quello mostrato in questo manuale.

« I menu e le opzioni disponibili possono essere diversi a seconda

della sorgente in ingresso o del modello del prodotto utilizzati.

« Infuturo possono essere aggiunte nuove funzioni al televisore.

Il televisore puo essere posto in modalita standby per ridurre il
consumo energetico. Spegnere il televisore se si prevede di non
guardarlo per un periodo prolungato. In tal modo si risparmiera
energia elettrica.

E possibile ridurre NOTA volmente il consumo energetico riducendo
il livello di luminosita dellimmagine. In tal modo si riducono anche
i costi complessivi di funzionamento.

« Gli elementi forniti con il prodotto potrebbero variare in base al

modello.

« Le specifiche del prodotto o il contenuto del presente

manuale possono subire modifiche senza preavviso in caso di
aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto.

Per un collegamento ottimale, le periferiche USB e i cavi HDMI
devono essere dotati di cornici di spessore inferiore a 10 mm e
larghezza inferiore a 18 mm. Se il cavo USB o la memory stick USB
non sono compatibili con la porta USB del televisore, usare un cavo
di estensione che supporta I'USB 2.0.

*A=10mm

A YV 8= 18mm

- Utilizzare un cavo certificato con il logo HDMI.
« In caso contrario, lo schermo potrebbe non funzionare o potrebbe

verificarsi un problema di collegamento. (Tipi di cavi HDMI

consigliati)

- Cavo HDMI®/™ ad alta velocita (lunghezza uguale o inferiore a3 m)

- (Cavo HDMI®/™ ad alta velocita con Ethernet (lunghezza uguale
oinferiorea3 m)
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« Per garantire la sicurezza e la durata del prodotto, non utilizzare

prodotti pirata.
I'danni o lesioni provocati da prodotti pirata non sono coperti dalla
garanzia.

« Alcuni modelli presentano una sottile pellicola sullo schermo che

non deve essere rimossa.

Quando si collega il supporto al TV, posizionare lo schermo rivolto
verso il basso su una superficie piatta per proteggerlo da eventuali
graffi.

- Verificare che le viti siano inserite correttamente e ben serrate. (Se

le viti non sono serrate a sufficienza, il TV potrebbe inclinarsi in
avanti dopo l'installazione.) Non serrare le viti applicando eccessiva
forza, in quanto potrebbero danneggiarsi e allentarsi.
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Acquisto separato

Gli elementi acquistati separatamente possono subire cambiamenti o
modifiche senza preavviso ai fini del miglioramento della qualita.
Per acquistare questi articoli, contattare il proprio rivenditore.

| dispositivi funzionano solo con alcuni modelli. Il nome del modello
0l design puo cambiare in base all'aggiornamento delle funzioni del
prodotto, al produttore e alle politiche.

(In base al modello)

AG-F*** AN-MR600

Occhiali 3D Cinema Telecomando magico

Dispositivo audio LG
Manutenzione

Pulizia del televisore

Pulire regolarmente il televisore per mantenerne le prestazioni ottimali
e per estenderne la durata nel tempo.

« Innanzitutto, accertarsi di spegnere e discollegare il cavo di
alimentazione e tutti gli altri cavi.

« Quando il televisore viene lasciato incustodito e non in uso per un
lungo periodo, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa a
muro per evitare possibili danni derivanti da fulmini e sovratensioni
elettriche.

Schermo, cornice, telaio e supporto

Per rimuovere la polvere o o sporco leggero, pulire la superficie con un
panno morhido, asciutto e pulito.

Per rimuovere lo sporco maggiore, pulire la superficie con un panno
morbido inumidito con acqua pulita o un detergente delicato diluito.
Quindi, passare immediatamente un panno asciutto.

- Evitare di toccare continuamente lo schermo per non danneggiarlo.

« Non premere, strofinare o colpire la superficie dello schermo
con le unghie o con oggetti affilati per non graffiarlo e provocare
distorsioni delle immagini.

- Non utilizzare agenti chimici perché potrebbero danneggiare il
prodotto.

« Non nebulizzare del liquido sulla superficie. In caso di penetrazione
di acqua nel televisore, potrebbero verificarsi incendi, scosse
elettriche o malfunzionamenti.

Cavo di alimentazione

Rimuovere regolarmente la polvere o lo sporco che si accumula sul cavo
di alimentazione.

Sollevamento e
spostamento del TV

Prima di sollevare o spostare il televisore, leggere le seguenti indicazioni
per evitare di graffiare o danneggiare I'apparecchio e per un trasporto
sicuro a prescindere dal tipo e dalle dimensioni.

Si consiglia di spostare il televisore nella scatola o con il materiale
di imballaggio originale.

Prima di sollevare o spostare il televisore, scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione e tutti i cavi.

Quando si afferra il televisore, lo schermo deve essere rivolto
dall'altro lato per evitare danni.

Afferrare saldamente la parte superiore ed inferiore della cornice
del televisore. Fare attenzione a non afferrare la parte trasparente,
I'altoparlante o la griglia dell'altoparlante.

Per trasportare un televisore di grandi dimensioni occorrono 2 o
3 persone.

Durante il trasporto, tenere il televisore come mostrato
nell’illustrazione di sequito.

Durante il trasporto, non esporre il televisore a oscillazioni o
eccessive vibrazioni.

Durante il trasporto, tenere il televisore diritto, non ruotarlo su un
lato o inclinarlo in avanti o verso destra o sinistra.

Evitare di esercitare una pressione eccessiva poiché si potrebbe
piegare/incurvare il telaio e, di conseguenza, danneggiare lo
schermo.

Durante I'utilizzo del TV, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare il
pulsante joystick sporgente.

/\ ATTENZIONE

- Evitare di toccare continuamente lo schermo per non rischiare di
danneggiarlo.

« Alfine di evitare che le fascette per cavi possano rompersi e causare
lesioni e danni al TV, non spostare il TV afferrandolo dalle fascette.



Uso del pulsante joystick

(II'televisore raffigurato nellimmagine puo essere diverso da quello

in uso.)

E possibile attivare le funzioni del TV, premendo o spostando il pulsante
joystick verso I'alto, verso il basso, a destra o sinistra.

Pulsante joystick

Funzioni di base

Quando il TV & spento, posizionare il
dito sul pulsante joystick, premere
una volta, quindi rilasciare il pulsante.

Accensione

Quando il TV & acceso, posizionare
il dito sul pulsante joystick e tenere
premuto per alcuni secondi, quindi
rilasciare il pulsante. Tutte le app
in esecuzione verranno chiuse, ed
eventuali processi di registrazione
verranno interrotti.

Spegnimento

Se si posiziona il dito sopra il
pulsante joystick, & possibile regolare
il livello del volume spostandolo
verso sinistra o desta.

Controllo
volume

Se si posiziona il dito sopra il
pulsante joystick, & possibile scorrere
fra i programmi salvati spostandolo
verso |'alto o verso il basso.

Controllo
programmi

o8 00

Regolazione del menu

Quando il Tv & acceso, premere una volta il pulsante joystick.
E possibile regolare gli elementi del Menu spostando il pulsante joystick
verso I'alto, vero il basso, a destra o a sinistra.

& | Consente di spegnere il TV.

Consente di eliminare dalla visualizzazione le schermate e di

x ripristinare la modalita TV.

« | Consente di modificare la sorgente in ingresso.

£¥ | Consente di accedere alle Impostazioni rapide.

@O nota

« Sesitiene il dito sul pulsante joystick e si preme verso I'altro, il
basso, destra o sinistra, fare attenzione a non premere il pulsante
joystick. Se si preme prima il pulsante joystick, non & possibile
regolare il volume e i programmi salvati.

Montaggio su un tavolo

(Il televisore raffigurato nellimmagine puo essere diverso da quello
in uso.)

1 Sollevare ed inclinare il televisore in posizione verticale su un tavolo.

« Lasciare uno spazio (minimo) di 10 cm dalla parete per assicurare
una ventilazione adeguata.

2 (Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa a muro.
/\ ATTENZIONE

« Non posizionare il televisore vicino a fonti di calore, in quanto cio
potrebbe causare un incendio o danni.

11

=
=
>
2
S




3
=
5
=
(S

Utilizzo del sistema di sicurezza
Kensington

(Funzione non disponibile su tutti i modelli.)

« Il televisore raffigurato nellimmagine puo essere diverso da quello
in uso.
Il connettore del sistema di sicurezza Kensington é situato sul retro
del televisore. Per ulteriori informazioni sull'installazione e I'utilizzo,
consultare il manuale fornito in dotazione con il sistema di sicurezza
Kensington o visitare il sito http://www.kensington.com. Collegare il
cavo del sistema di sicurezza Kensington tra il televisore ed un tavolo.

Fissaggio della TV alla parete

(Funzione non disponibile su tutti i modelli.)

1 Inserire e fissare i bulloni a occhiello o le staffe del televisore e i
bulloni sul retro del televisore.

« Se i sono bulloni inseriti nella posizione dei bulloni a occhiello,
rimuoverli.
2 Montare le staffe con le viti sulla parete.
Far corrispondere la posizione della staffa e dei bulloni a occhiello sul
retro del televisore.

3 Legare strettamente i bulloni a occhiello alle staffe con una corda
robusta.
Assicurarsi di mantenere la corda orizzontale con la superficie piatta.

/\ ATTENZIONE

« Impedire ai bambini di arrampicarsi o aggrapparsi al televisore.

@ norta

- Utilizzare un piano o un mobile sufficientemente grandi e robusti
da sostenere correttamente il televisore.

« Staffe, bulloni e corde non sono forniti. E possibile acquistare gli
accessori opzionali presso il rivenditore locale di fiducia.

Montaggio a parete

Montare attentamente la staffa per il montaggio a parete opzionale sul
retro del televisore e fissare la staffa su una parete solida perpendicolare
al pavimento. Per fissare il televisore su altri materiali da costruzione,
contattare il personale qualificato. LG consiglia di far esequire il
montaggio a parete da un installatore qualificato esperto. Si consiglia
di utilizzare la staffa per il montaggio a parete di LG. La staffa LG per

il montaggio a parete & facile da spostare anche quando i cavi sono
collegati. Se la staffa per montaggio a parete di LG non viene utilizzata,
servirsi di una staffa per montaggio a parete che consenta una corretta
installazione del dispositivo alla parete, lasciando lo spazio adeguato
per il collegamento a dispositivi esterni. Si consiglia di collegare tuttii
cavi prima di installare e fissare i supporti a parete.

Accertarsi di utilizzare viti e staffe per il montaggio a parete conformi
agli standard VESA. Le dimensioni standard per i kit di montaggio a
parete sono descritti nella seguente tabella.

Acquisto separato (Staffa per montaggio a
parete)

Modello 49/55UX96** 60UX96**
VESA (mm) (AxB) | 300x300 300x300
Vite standard M6 M6
Numero di viti 4 4

Staffa per LSW3508

montaggio a parete | MSW240 LSW3508

of




/\ ATTENZIONE

Scollegare I'alimentazione prima di spostare o installare il
televisore. In caso contrario, si rischiano scosse elettriche.
Rimuovere il sostegno prima di fissare il TV a un supporto di
montaggio a parete, esequendo al contrario la procedura di
collegamento del supporto.

Sesiinstallail TV al soffitto 0 su una a parete inclinata, potrebbe
cadere e causare gravi lesioni.

Utilizzare un supporto per montaggio a parete autorizzato da LG e
contattare il rivenditore locale o il personale qualificato.

Non serrare eccessivamente le viti per evitare danni al televisore e
rendere nulla la garanzia.

Utilizzare le viti e i supporti a parete conformi agli standard VESA.
Gli eventuali danni o lesioni causati dall'uso errato o dall'utilizzo di
un accessorio non compatibile non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

@nota

Utilizzare le viti elencate nelle specifiche delle viti conformi agli
standard VESA.

Il kit per il montaggio a parete include un manuale di installazione
e i componenti necessari.

La staffa per montaggio a parete & un accessorio opzionale. E
possibile acquistare gli accessori opzionali presso il rivenditore
locale di fiducia.

La lunghezza delle viti pud variare in base alla staffa di montaggio
a parete. Accertarsi di utilizzare la lunghezza appropriata.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il manuale fornito con la
staffa di montaggio a parete.

Collegamenti (notifiche)

Collegare diversi dispositivi esterni al televisore e modificare la
modalita di ingresso per selezionare un dispositivo esterno. Per ulteriori
informazioni sul collegamento di un dispositivo esterno, consultare il
manuale fornito in dotazione con ciascun dispositivo.

E possibile collegare i sequenti dispositivi esterni: ricevitori HD, lettori
DVD, VR, sistemi audio, periferiche di archiviazione USB, PC, console
per videogiochi e altri dispositivi esterni.

0 NOTA

+ Il collegamento del dispositivo esterno pud variare in base al
modello.

Collegare i dispositivi esterni al televisore a prescindere dall'ordine
della porta del televisore.

Se siregistra un programma TV su un registratore DVD o V(R,
accertarsi di collegare il cavo di ingresso del segnale al televisore
attraverso un registratore DVD o VCR. Per ulteriori informazioni
sulla registrazione, consultare il manuale fornito in dotazione con il
dispositivo collegato.

Consultare il manuale dell'apparecchiatura esterna per le istruzioni
operative.

Se si collega una console per videogiochi alla TV, utilizzare il cavo
fornito con il dispositivo.

In modalita PC, possono essere presenti interferenze relative

alla risoluzione, schemi verticali, contrasto o luminosita. In caso
diinterferenze, modificare la modalita PCimpostando un‘altra
risoluzione 0 modificando la frequenza di aggiornamento oppure
regolare luminosita e contrasto sul menu IMMAGINE finché non si
ottiene unimmagine nitida.

A seconda della scheda grafica utilizzata, alcune impostazioni di
risoluzione potrebbero non essere adatte alla modalita PC.

Puo essere riconosciuta una sola periferica di archiviazione USB.

Se i contenuti ULTRA HD vengono riprodotti sul PG, il video o 'audio
potrebbero interrompersi a seconda delle prestazioni del PCin uso.
(In base al modello)

Connessione Antenna

Collegare il televisore all'antenna centralizzata con un cavo RF (75 Q).

Utilizzare uno sdoppiatore del segnale per usare pitl di 2 televisori.
Se la qualita dellimmagine € scarsa, installare correttamente un
amplificatore del segnale per migliorarla.

Se la qualita dellimmagine € scarsa con un‘antenna collegata,
provare a riallineare I'antenna nella direzione corretta.

Il cavo e il convertitore dell'antenna non sono in dotazione.

Audio DTV supportato: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC

Per zone in cui non c'& copertura del segnale televisivo ULTRA HD, il
TV non pud ricevere programmi in ULTRA HD. (In base al modello)
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Connessione Antenna Satellitare

(Solo modelli satellitari)

Collegare la TV a un‘antenna satellitare e a una presa satellitare con un
cavo RF satellitare (75 Q).

Connessione Euro scart

(In base al modello)

Consente la trasmissione dei segnali audio e video da un dispositivo
esterno al televisore. Collegare il dispositivo esterno il TV con il cavo
Euro Scart.

Tipo di uscita

Modalita AV
diingresso (UscitaTV?)
corrente
TV digitale TV digitale
TV analogica, AV

TV analogica
HDMI

1 Uscita TV : Uscite segnali TV analogica o TV digitale.

« | cavi Euro Scart devono essere schermati.

« Quando si guarda il TV digitale in modalita immagini 3D, solo i
segnali di uscita 2D possono passare attraverso il cavo SCART. (Solo
modelli 3D)

Collegamento modulo CI

(In base al modello)

Consente la visione dei servizi codificati (a pagamento) in modalita TV
digitale.

« Verificare che il modulo Cl sia inserito nello slot della scheda
PCMCIA nel verso corretto. Se il modulo non & inserito nel modo
corretto, possono verificarsi danni alla TV e allo slot stesso.

« Seil TV non visualizza o riproduce alcun contenuto video e
audio quando é collegata la funzione CAM (modulo di accesso
condizionale) con Cl+ (Interfaccia comune plus), contattare
I'operatore del servizio terrestre/via cavo/satellitare.

Connessione USB

(Inbase al modello)

Alcuni hub USB potrebbero non funzionare. Se una periferica
USB collegata tramite un hub USB non viene rilevata, collegarla
direttamente alla porta USB della TV.

Configurazione dell’uscita
altoparlanti

Porta di controllo per I'uscita degli altoparlanti

i

I

GND
‘/—/ DESTRA
SINISTRA
ND

i

~
J

;

G

r
.

@ nota

« Non collegare le cuffie o gli auricolari alla porta per il collegamento
a un altoparlante esterno.
« Usare solo con il jack stereo 3 poli da 3,5 mm.

Funzionamento della porta di controllo del
volume

* Spec.cavi

Ogni spinotto superiore e inferiore

ﬂIIDID\ viene inserito in una presada 3,3V

/l con CPU GPIO.

GND/ Slu / Gliu La CPU rileva il passaggio da 3,3
Val livello GND per il controllo del

volume.




Impostazione della rete

Connessione della rete cablata

Questo televisore puo essere collegato a un server Pro:Centric tramite
la porta LAN. Dopo aver eseguito il collegamento fisico, & necessario
impostare il televisore per la comunicazione in rete.

Collegare la porta LAN del modem o del router dal server Pro:Centric
alla porta LAN del TV.

i LD
Router
Modem a banda larga

Server Pro:Centric

|

Modem a banda larga

Server Pro:Centric
(1) Collegare la porta LAN del modem o del router alla porta LAN
del TV.
(2] Collegare la porta LAN del PCalla porta AUX LANdel TV.

/\ ATTENZIONE

« Non collegare un cavo telefonico modulare alla porta LAN.

« Poiché sono disponibili vari metodi di connessione, attenersi alle
specifiche del proprio fornitore di telecomunicazioni o provider di
servizi Internet.

Altri collegamenti

Collegare il TV ai dispositivi esterni. Per una migliore qualita audio e
delle immagini, collegare il dispositivo esterno e il TV utilizzando il cavo
HDMI. Alcuni cavi separati non sono forniti con il prodotto.

- 4ar— $% — @ — Immagine — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- Attiva: Supporto 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Disattiva : Supporto 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Se il dispositivo collegato alla porta Ingresso supporta anche
ULTRA HD Deep Colour, l'immagine sara piti chiara. Tuttavia, se
la funzionalita non & supportata, il dispositivo potrebbe non
funzionare correttamente. In tal caso, collegare il dispositivo a una
porta HDMI diversa o modificare impostazione HDMI ULTRA HD
Deep Colour della TV su Disattiva.
(Questa funzione & disponibile su alcuni modelli che supportano
solo ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)
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Telecomando

Le descrizioni nel presente manuale si basano sui pulsanti del
telecomando. Leggere attentamente il presente manuale e utilizzare
correttamente il televisore. Per sostituire le batterie, aprire il coperchio
del vano batterie, inserire le batterie (AAA da 1,5 V) rispettando le
polarita @ e @ come indicato dall’etichetta all'interno del vano e
chiudere il coperchio. Per rimuovere le batterie, eseguire la procedura di
installazione all'inverso.

/\ ATTENZIONE

« Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente; cio
potrebbe causare danni al telecomando.
« Il'telecomando non & incluso per tutti i mercati.

Accertarsi di puntare il telecomando verso il sensore sul televisore.

(In base al modello)

15
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ENERGY APP INPUT @/

SAVING

.m

() (ACCENSIONE) Consente di accendere o spegnere laTV.
EZJENERGY SAVING Consente di regolare la luminosita dello
schermo per ridurre il consumo di energia.

OAPP (onsente di visualizzare la cronologia precedente.

) INPUT Consente di modificare la sorgente in ingresso.
TV/RAD /E0) Consente di selezionare il programma Radio, TV e
DTV.

Pulsanti numerici Per inserire i numeri.

LIST Consente di accedere all'elenco programmi salvato.

LI (Spazio) Inserisce uno spazio vuoto sulla tastiera a schermo.
Q.VIEW Consente di tornare al programma precedente.

A

+_— (onsente di regolare il livello del volume.
SMART Consente di accedere al menu (asa.

RATIO Consente di ridimensionare un'immagine.

MUTE % Consente di disattivare tutti i suoni.

/NP~ (onsente di scorrere i programmi salvati o i canali.
}PAGE} Consente di spostarsi alla schermata precedente o
successiva.

PORTAL

@oam|—D

DEED

C

GUIDE Mostra la Guida al programma.

PORTAL Visualizza e rimuove il menu hotel interattivo.

INFO @ Consente di visualizzare le informazioni del programma e
della schermata correnti.

Pulsanti di navigazione (su/giu/sinistra/destra) Consentono di
scorrere i menu e le opzioni.

OK® Consente di selezionare menu e opzioni e confermare le scelte
effettuate.

SETTINGS Consente di accedere alle Impostazioni rapide.

D (INDIETRO) Consente di tornare al livello precedente.

EXIT Consente di eliminare dalla visualizzazione le schermate e di
ripristinare la modalita TV.

D

Pulsanti colorati Consentono di accedere a funzioni speciali in alcuni
menu.(CZD): Rosso, (=) Verde, (S Giallo, (32D Blu)

Tasti teletext (= TEXT/ T.OPT) Questi pulsanti vengono utilizzati
per il teletext.

SUBTITLE Consente di visualizzare i sottotitoli preferiti in modalita
digitale.

Pulsanti di controllo (H, D, 1, 4(, W) Consentono di
controllare i contenuti Premium, i menu SmartShare oppure i
dispositivi SIMPLINK compatibili (USB oppure SIMPLINK).

3D/% Consente di vedere video 3D. (In base al modello)

DATA /% Consente di selezionare la sorgente di menu MHPTV. (In
base al modello)

AD /% Premendo il pulsante AD, viene attivata la funzione di descrizione
audio. (In base al modello)

ALARM /% Consente di attivare la funzione di sveglia. (In base al
modello)



Licenze

Le licenze supportate possono variare da un modello all‘altro. Per
ulteriori informazioni sulle licenze, visitare il sito www./g.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Prodotto su licenza di Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby e il simbolo della doppia D sono marchi di Dolby Laboratories.

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

| termini HDMI e HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface e il logo
HDMI sono marchi commerciali o marchi commerciali registrati negli
Stati Uniti e in altri paesi di HDMI Licensing, LLC.

HD
II dispositivo DivX Certified® ha superato rigorosi test per garantire una
corretta riproduzione di video DivX®.

Per riprodurre film in formato DivX acquistati, registrare innanzitutto
il dispositivo sul sito vod.divx.com. Cercare il proprio codice di
registrazione nella relativa sezione DivX del menu di configurazione
del dispositivo.

DivX Certified® consente di riprodurre video DivX® in alta definizione
fino a 1080p, compresi i contenuti premium.

DivX®, DivX Certified® e i logo associati sono marchi di DivX, LLC e sono
utilizzati dietro concessione di licenza.

Coperto da uno o pit dei sequenti brevetti degli Stati Uniti:
7.295.673;7.460.668; 7.515.710; 7.519.274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Informazioni avviso
software Open Source

Per ottenere il codice sorgente contenuto in questo prodotto secondo
quanto consentito dalle licenze GPL, LGPL, MPL e altre licenze Open
Source, visitare http://opensource.lge.com.

In aggiunta al codice sorgente, sono disponibili per il download tutti
i termini di licenza, le esclusioni di responsabilita e le relative note di
copyright.

LG Electronics fornisce anche il codice Open Source su CD-ROM a fronte
del pagamento di una cifra a copertura dei costi che tale distribuzione
comporta (come il costo del supporto, di spedizione e gestione) in
sequito a richiesta inviata via e-mail a: opensource@lge.com. Questa
offerta é valida per tre (3) anni a partire dalla data di acquisto del
prodotto.

Risoluzione dei problemi

E possibile aggiornare la versione del software per prestazioni migliori.
E necessario assicurarsi che I'apparecchiatura del cliente sia compatibile
con il software LGE. Se necessario, consultarsi con il personale LGE

e caricare la versione rivista del software sequendo le linee guida
indicate.

Impossibile controllare la TV con il telecomando.

- Controllare il sensore del telecomando sul prodotto e riprovare.
« Verificare la presenza di eventuali ostacoli tra il televisore e il
telecomando.
« (Controllare che le batterie siano ancora cariche e correttamente
inserite (D su@, O su@).
Non viene visualizzata alcuna immagine e non & prodotto alcun suono.
« (Controllare che la TV sia accesa.
« Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato ad una presa
amuro.
« Verificare se esiste un problema nella presa a muro collegando
altri prodotti.
LaTV si spegne improvvisamente.

« Controllare le impostazioni di controllo dell'alimentazione.
L'alimentazione potrebbe essere stata interrotta.

« Verificare se nelle impostazioni Timer ¢ attivata la funzione
Standby automatico (in base al modello) / Timer
Spegnimento / Spegnimento timer.

« In mancanza del segnale, il televisore si spegne automaticamente
dopo 15 minuti di inattivita.

Durante il collegamento al PC (HDMI), viene visualizzato il messaggio
“Nessun segnale” o “Formato non valido”.

« Spegnere/accendere la TV utilizzando il telecomando.
« Ricollegare il cavo HDMI.
« Riavviare il PCcon la TV accesa.
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Specifiche tecniche

Specifiche del modulo wireless

« Poiché il canale della banda utilizzato dal paese potrebbe essere diverso, I'utente non puo modificare o regolare la frequenza operativa; il
prodotto viene impostato in base alla tabella di frequenza regionale.

« Questo dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza minima di 20 cm dal corpo. Inoltre, questa frase & concepita come
dichiarazione generale per considerazioni sul'ambiente di utilizzo.

Ce01970
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Specifiche del modulo wireless (LGSBW41)
LAN wireless Bluetooth
Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth Versione 4.0
Da2.400a2.483,5 MHz
Gammadifrequenza | Da5.150a5.250 MHz Gammadifrequenza | Da2.400a2.483,5MHz
Da 5.725a 5.850 MHz (Fuori dall'UE)
802.11a: 13dBm
A 802.11h: 15 dBm L
Poterzﬁ;: ;J EaiE 802.11g: 14dBm Poterzﬁs)r: ;J EaiE 10 dBm o inferiore
i 802.11n- 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm i
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm
Dimensione modulo Cl
(larghezza x altezza x profondita) 100,0mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Temperatura di funzionamento Da0°Ca40°C
Condizioni Umidita di funzionamento Inferiore all'80 %
ambientali Temperatura di stoccaggio Da-20°Ca 60°C
Umidita di stoccaggio Inferiore all'85 %
TV digitale TV analogica
ovBTIZ* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Sistema televisivo DVB-C SECAM LI
DVB-S*/52*
VHF:E2-E12,
e me— VHF, UHF, UHF: E21 - E69,
pertiraprog (-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: $1-520,
HYPER: S21- 547
Numero massimo di programmi 6.000 1500
memorizzabili
Impedenza antenna esterna 75Q

* Solo modelli che supportano DVB-T2/C/S/S2.



Modalita HDMI-DTV supportata

Modalita HDMI-PC supportata

n :Solo porta HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2

« Audio del PCnon supportato.
Risoluzione Frequenza Frequenza
orizzontale (kHz) verticale (Hz) Risoluzione Frequenza Frequenza
orizzontale (kHz) verticale (Hz)
720 x 480 ;1 :gg gggg 640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720 %400 31,46 70,08
720x 576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3181 6031
37,50 50,00 1024 x 768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,11 60,01
1920 x 1080 g:g? igigg 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
53,95 2,98 40962160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
PO e g
112,50 ;| 4
135,00 59,94 b
e B350 8000,
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
4096 x 2160 67,50 Y
n.....ﬁz.lgd.............,.......E
135,00 59,94 9
e 3500, 8000,
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Modalita 3D supportata (Solo modelli 3D)

« lvideo con il formato dei sequenti contenuti multimediali vengono trasmessi automaticamente allo schermo 3D. Il metodo per la trasmissione
digitale 3D puo variare a seconda del segnale. Se il video non passa automaticamente alla modalita 3D, modificare manualmente le impostazioni
per la visualizzazione delle immagini 3D. Per i modelli che supportano Miracast/Intel® WiDi, & possibile impostare la modalita 3D.

3
=
Jz> Modalita 3D supportata automaticamente
(]
Frequenza Frequenza . . -
Ingresso Segnale orizontale (kHz) |  verticale (H2) Formato video 3D riproducibili
1280x 720 37,50 50,00
RF Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato, Superiore e inferiore
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta),
640 %430 59,94/ 60,00 Affiancato (completo)
62,93 /63,00 Frame Packing, Linee alternate
31,46 /31,50 Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta), Affiancato (completo)
720x 480 59,94 /60,00
62,93 /63,00 Frame Packing, Linee alternate
1562 Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta),
! Affiancato (completo), Frame Packing,
720%576 31,25 50,00 Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta), Affiancato (completo)
62,50 Frame Packing, Linee alternate
37,50 50,00
Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta), Affiancato (completo)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94 /60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
Frame Packing, Linee alternate
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
HDMI 28,12 50,00
Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta), Affiancato (completo)
33,72/33,75 59,94 /60,00
56,25 50,00
Frame Packing
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97 /24,00
28,12 25,00 Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta), Affiancato (completo)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Frame Packing, Linee alternate
67,43/67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Superiore e inferiore, Affiancato (meta)
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
USB 1080p 3,75 30,00 Affiancato (meta), Superiore e inferiore, Scacchiera, MPO (foto),
2160p 67,50 30,00 JPS (foto)
Segnale Formato video 3D riproducibili
DTV Compatibile con Frame Affiancato (meta), Superiore e inferiore
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Modalita 3D supportata manualmente
Segnale
Ingresso Risoluzione Frequenza Frequenza Formato video 3D riproducibili _
orizzontale (kHz) verticale (Hz) ':T:'
DTV/ ATV HD/5D - - 2
3), Superiore e inferi o
(SCART) 0 ] ] Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta), Superiore e inferiore
1024x768 48,36
Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta), Superiore e inferiore
1360 x 768 47,11
60,00
Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Superiore e inferiore, Scacchiera, Righe interlacciate,
Colonne interlacciate
54,00 24,00
el 3840%2160 56,25 25,00 Da 203D,
67,50 30,00 Affiancato (meta),
Superiore e inferiore (meta)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
Da2Da3D,
Altro - - Affiancato (meta),
Superiore e inferiore
720x 480 31,50 60,00
720x576 31,25 50,00 Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta),
1500 5000 Superiore e inferiore, Scacchiera, Righe interlacciate,
1280720 . 4 Colonne interlacciate
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 3
1920 1080i Da2Da BDf Afﬁapcatq (meta),
28,12 50,00 Superiore e inferiore
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00 R
Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Superiore e inferiore, Scacchiera, Righe interlacciate,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Colonne interlacciate
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
5625 500 g
38402160 b
4096 x 2160 61,43 2997
67,50 30,00
@
112,50 50,00 Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta),
3500 f 6 .0,-09 ----- Superiore e inferiore

ﬂ :Solo porta HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2
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Modalita 3D supportata manualmente

Segnale
Ingresso Frequenza Frequenza Formato video 3D riproducibili
Risoluzione : q
orizzontale (kHz) verticale (Hz)
Meno di 704 x 480p - - Da2Da3D
P“fd' 704)f480p Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta),
interlacciato ) ) Superiore e inferiore
inferiore a 1080p P
USB (film) Piit di 704 x 480p - 50,00 /60,00 Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (met),
progressivo Superiore e inferiore, Scacchiera, Righe interlacciate,
inferiore a 1080p - Altro Colonne interlacciate
Pil di 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 Pa2h2 3D, Afancato (met)
uperiore e inferiore
Meno di 320 x 240 - - Da2Da3D
USB (foto)
Piti di 320 x 240 - - Da 2D a 3D, Affiancato (meta), Superiore e inferiore
Miracast/
Intel® WiDi ’ ’ ’ ba2ba3d




Formato foto Codec video

F:?:Ia:o Formato Risoluzione Estensione Codec
i0eg, Jo Minima: 64 x 64 Video Profilo avanzato VC-1 (WMVA escluso), E
. 'lé 4 JPEG Massima: 15.360 (W) x 8.640 (H)/ asf profili VC-1 semplice e principale E
P Tipo progressivo: 1.920 (W) x 1.440 (H) wmv g
o ) WMA Standard (WMA v1/WMA Speech
.png PNG ) Minima: 64 x 64 Audio escluso), WMA 9 Professional
Massima: 5.760 (W) x 5.760 (H)
. DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD
.bmp BMP Massimgl'“1n Ign;z (?;;( X614 080 (H) _ Video (ad eccezione di GMCa 3 warp point),
(1 - ; divk H.264/AVC, Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
Jps Jps Minima: 64 x 64 vl
. ' ) MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer lll
mpo MPO Massima: 15.360 (W) x 8.640 (H) Audio | \1p3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
D : solo modalita 30 .mp4 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mdv
‘mov | Audio AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Ill (MP3)
Formato audio ,
3gp Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Formato | Indicatori info 392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
difile | delloschermo Video | MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H64/AVC, VP,
Velocita in bit 32 Kbps - 320 Kbps ) VP9, HEVC
.mkv
Frequenza di ) . Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |,
mp3 campionamento 16kHz - 48 kiz Audio Il, MPEG-1 Layer lll (MP3), AAC
Supporto MPEG1, MPEG2 1s Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Canali mono, stereo trp MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
Velocita in bit B Ip Audio (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
. p mts AAC, PCM
requenza di . -
way | campionamento 384 kHz mpg Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
.mpei - .
Supporto PCM .dr;tg Audio MPEG-1 Layer I(,'\;II,)QI)\PEG 1 Layer Il
Canali mono, stereo vid MPEG.1 MPEG.2
ideo -1, -
Velocita in bit 64 Kbps - 500 Kbps —
- vob Audio Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, II,
Frequenza di 8 kHz - 48 kHz DVD-LPCM
.0gg | campionamento id RV30.RVA0
ideo ,
Supporto Vorbis m - -
Gl . mvb Audio Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
anali mono, stereo :
Ve b T5Mb « Questa funzione & disponibile solo per alcuni Paesi.
elocita in bit ~1,5Mbps
Frequenza di 8KHz- 192 kHz
wma | @@mpionamento
Supporto WMA
Canali fino a6 canali

« Il numero di programmi supportati puo variare in base alla
frequenza di campionamento.
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@ LG

| numeri del modello e di serie del televisore sono
situati sul retro del televisore.

Trascriverli in basso qualora fosse necessario
contattare l'assistenza.

MODELLO

N. DI SERIE

Life's Good

Dichiarazione di conformita
La societa LG Electronics Italia S.p.A. dichiara che il
televisore a colori LG

49UX960H-ZA  55UX960H-ZA  60UX960H-ZA

& fabbricato in conformita alle prescrizioni del D.M.
n°548 del 28/08/95, pubblicato sulla G.U.

n°301 del 28/12/95 ed in particolare & conforme

a quanto indicato nellart. 2, comma 1 dello stesso
decreto.

Questo apparecchio & fabbricato nella C.E.E nel
rispetto delle disposizioni di cui al D.M. 26/03/92ed
in particolare & conforme alle prescrizioni del Art. 1
dello stesso decreto ministeriale.



@ LG

Life's Good

INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

Zasady bezpieczenstwa i
informacje dodatkowe

LED TV*

* W telewizorze LED firmy LG zastosowano ekran
LCD z podswietleniem LED.

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie
przeczytac instrukcje obstugi. Po przeczytaniu warto ja
zachowac do dalszego wykorzystania.

www.lg.com
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Instrukcje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z produktu nalezy
doktadnie zapoznac si z zasadami bezpieczeristwa.

A\ OSTRZEZENIE

Nie wolno umieszczac telewizora ani pilota w nastepujacych typach
miejsc:
« Miejsca narazone na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych
« Miejsca o wysokiej wilgotnosdi, np. fazienka
« W poblizu Zrodet ciepta, takich jak piece lub inne urzadzenia
wytwarzajace ciepto
« W poblizu blatéw kuchennych lub nawilzaczy powietrza, gdzie
urzadzenie bedzie narazone na dziatanie pary lub ttuszczow;
« Miejsca narazone na dziatanie deszczu lub wiatru
« W poblizu pojemnikéw z woda, np. wazonéw
Nieprzestrzeganie tych zalecen grozi pozarem, porazeniem pradem,
awarig lub znieksztatceniem produktu.

Nie nalezy umieszczac produktu w miejscu, w ktérym moze by¢
narazony na kontakt z pytem. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze
spowodowac zagrozenie pozarowe.

2ok,
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Wtyczka przewodu zasilajacego jest urzadzeniem odfaczajacym
produkt od sieci. Wtyczka musi by¢ tatwo dostepna.

Nie wolno dotyka¢ przewodu zasilajacego mokrymi rekoma. Jesli
styki sa mokre lub pokryte kurzem, nalezy je doktadnie wysuszy¢
lub wytrzec z nich kurz. Nadmierna wilgo¢ moze doprowadzi¢ do
$miertelnego porazenia pradem.

o ST
,{;v

Przewdd zasilajacy musi by¢ podtaczony do gniazdka ze stykiem
ochronnym. (Nie dotyczy urzadzen niewymagajacych stosowania styku
ochronnego). Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia grozi $miertelnym
porazeniem pradem lub wystapieniem innych obrazen.
NS
~
((

Przewdd zasilajacy nalezy dokfadnie podfaczy¢ do gniazda i urzadzenia.
Niedokfadne wiozenie wtyczki przewodu zasilajacego grozi pozarem.

Nalezy dopilnowac, by przewdd zasilajacy nie stykat sie z goracymi
przedmiotami, np. grzejnikami. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze
spowodowac pozar lub porazenie pradem elektrycznym.

Nie wolno kfas¢ ciezkich przedmiotéw lub samego urzadzenia na
przewodach zasilajacych. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze
spowodowac pozar lub porazenie pradem elektrycznym.

Nalezy zagia¢ doprowadzony do budynku z zewnatrz przewdd
antenowy, aby uniemozliwi¢ sptywanie do srodka wody deszczowej.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia moze spowodowac uszkodzenie
przez wode wnetrza urzadzenia lub porazenie elektryczne.

SN
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Podczas montazu telewizora na scianie nalezy uwazac, aby przewdd
zasilajacy i przewody sygnatowe nie znajdowaty sie z tytu telewizora.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia moze spowodowac pozar lub
porazenie pradem.

Nie wolno podtaczac zbyt wielu urzadzen elektrycznych do jednego
gniazdka sieciowego z wieloma wejsciami. Niezastosowanie sie do tego
zalecenia moze spowodowac przegrzanie gniazdka, a w konsekwencji
pozar.



Produktu nie wolno upuscic ani przewrdcic podczas podtaczania
urzadzen zewnetrznych. Moze to spowodowac obrazenia ciata lub
uszkodzenie produktu.

Materiaty chroniace przed wilgocia oraz winylowe opakowania nalezy
przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.

Materiat chroniacy przed wilgocia jest szkodliwy w przypadku spozycia.
W razie przypadkowego spozycia nalezy wymusi¢ wymioty i udac

sie do najblizszego szpitala. Poza tym opakowania winylowe moga
spowodowac uduszenie, dlatego nalezy przechowywac je w miejscu
niedostepnym dla dzieci.

Nalezy dopilnowac, aby telewizor byt zamontowany w sposéb
bezpieczny dla dziedi, a w szczegdlnosci uniemozliwiajacy jego
przewrdcenie, badz préby wspinania sie na niego przez dziecko.
W przypadku nieprzestrzegania tego zalecenia telewizor moze
przewrdcic sie i spowodowac powazne obrazenia.

Po wyjeciu zuzytych baterii z urzadzenia nalezy uwazac, aby nie
zostaty one zjedzone przez dzieci. W przypadku zjedzenia baterii nalezy
natychmiast udac sie do lekarza.

Nie wolno wktadac przedmiotéw przewodzacych prad (np. metalowych
pretéw) w koricéwke przewodu zasilajacego, gdy drugi koniec jest
podfaczony do gniazdka elektrycznego. Poza tym nie wolno dotykac
przewodu zasilajacego bezposrednio po podtaczeniu go do gniazdka.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia grozi Smiertelnym porazeniem
pradem. (zaleznie od modelu)

W poblizu produktu nie wolno przechowywac zadnych tatwopalnych
substandj. Istnieje ryzyko wybuchu lub pozaru spowodowanego
lekkomysInym przechowywaniem fatwopalnych substangji.

Wy =

Nie wolno wrzuca¢ do wnetrza produktu metalowych przedmiotéw,
takich jak monety, spinki do wioséw, prety lub druty, a takze
fatwopalnych przedmiotéw, takich jak papier czy zapatki. Nalezy
zwrdcic szczeg6Ing uwage, by zapobiec takiemu postepowaniu dzieci.
Takie postepowanie grozi porazeniem pradem, pozarem lub
uszkodzeniem ciata. W przypadku wrzucenia jakiegokolwiek
przedmiotu do wnetrza produktu nalezy odtaczy¢ przewéd zasilajacy i
skontaktowac sie z centrum obstugi.

Nie nalezy spryskiwac produktu woda ani przecierac go tatwopalnymi
substancjami (np. rozciericzalnikiem lub benzenem). Niezastosowanie
sie do tego zalecenia grozi pozarem lub porazeniem pradem.

Nalezy unika¢ uderzania produktu lub upuszczania innych obiektéw na
produkt oraz obijania ekranu. Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia
grozi uszkodzeniem ciata i uszkodzeniem produktu.
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Nie wolno dotykac produktu ani anteny podczas wytadowan
atmosferycznych i burzy. Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia grozi
$miertelnym porazeniem pradem.

Nie wolno dotykac gniazdka w przypadku ulatniania sie gazu. W
takim przypadku nalezy najpierw otworzy¢ okna w celu wywietrzenia
pomieszczenia. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze spowodowac
powstanie iskier, a w konsekwencji pozar lub poparzenie.

Nie nalezy samodzielnie rozmontowywac, naprawiac ani modyfikowac
urzadzenia. Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia grozi pozarem

lub porazeniem pradem. W celu kontroli, kalibragji lub naprawy
urzadzenia nalezy skontaktowac sie z serwisem.
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W przypadku wystapienia ktdrejkolwiek z opisanych nizej sytuacji nalezy
natychmiast odtaczy¢ produkt i skontaktowac sie z najblizszym centrum
serwisowym.

« Produkt zostat uderzony

« Produkt jest uszkodzony

« Do wnetrza produktu dostaty sie jakie$ przedmioty

« Produkt wydzielat dym lub dziwny zapach
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze spowodowac pozar lub
porazenie pradem elektrycznym.

Jesli urzadzenie ma nie by¢ przez dtuzszy czas uzywane, nalezy odtaczyc
przewdd zasilajacy produktu. Osadzajacy sie kurz moze spowodowac
pozar, a przepalenie izolacji moze spowodowac nieszczelnos¢
przewoddw elektrycznych, porazenie pradem lub pozar.

@ l’( il

N
%

B

=
Nie nalezy narazac urzadzenia na kontakt z wilgocia ani kapiaca lub

rozlang woda. Nie wolno stawiac na nim jakichkolwiek przedmiotéw
wypetnionych ptynami, np. wazonow.

Produktu nie nalezy instalowac w miejscach, gdzie bedzie narazony na
dziafanie ttuszczow lub mgty olejowej. poniewaz moze to spowodowac
uszkodzenie produktu i jego upadek.

Jesli do produktu (np. do zasilacza sieciowego, przewodu zasilajacego
lub telewizora) przedostana sie woda lub inne substancje, nalezy
odtaczy¢ kabel zasilajacy i natychmiast skontaktowac sie z centrum
serwisowym. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze skutkowac
pozarem lub porazeniem pradem elektrycznym.

Nalezy stosowac wyfacznie zasilacz sieciowy i przewdd zasilajacy
zatwierdzony przez firme LG Electronics. Nieprzestrzeganie tych zalecen
grozi pozarem, porazeniem pradem, awarig lub znieksztatceniem produktu.

Nie nalezy rozmontowywac zasilacza sieciowego ani przewodu
zasilajacego. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze skutkowac pozarem
lub porazeniem pradem elektrycznym.
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Produkt nalezy ustawi¢ w miejscu, w ktérym nie wystepuja zaktdcenia
spowodowane falami radiowymi.

Nalezy zapewni¢ wystarczajaca ilos¢ miejsca miedzy anteng zewnetrzng
a liniami zasilania, aby zapobiec ich zetknieciu w razie upadku anteny.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia grozi porazeniem pradem
elektrycznym.

Urzadzenia nie wolno instalowac w miejscach, z ktérych mogthy
spas¢, takich jak niestabilne pétki lub powierzchnie pochyte. Nalezy
unikac takze miejsc, gdzie wystepuja drgania lub podtrzymanie catosci
produktu jest niemozliwe.

W przeciwnym razie produkt moze spas¢ lub przewrdcic sie, co grozi
obrazeniami ciata lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia.

W przypadku zainstalowania telewizora na podstawie nalezy
zabezpieczy¢ go przed ryzykiem przewrdcenia sie. W przeciwnym
wypadku produkt moze przewrdcic sie i spowodowac obrazenia.

W przypadku montazu produktu na Scianie nalezy przykrecic uchwyt
montazowy zgodny ze standardem VESA (opcjonalny) do tytu obudowy.
W trakcie instalacji urzadzenia za pomocg uchwytu $ciennego
(opcjonalnego) nalezy je doktadnie przymocowac, aby nie spadto.

Korzysta¢ mozna jedynie z wyposazenia dodatkowego i akcesoriow
zalecanych przez producenta.

N~
B,
=/

<
K

A

g

Podczas instalacji anteny nalezy skorzystac z pomocy
wykwalifikowanego personelu serwisowego.

Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze spowodowac zagrozenie
pozarowe lub ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym.
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Zalecamy ogladanie telewizji z zachowaniem odlegtosci od ekranu co Nie wolno wicza¢/wytacza¢ urzadzenia przez whozenie wtyczki
najmniej 27 razy wiekszej niz dtugosc przekatnej ekranu. do gniazdka lub wyciagniecie jej. (Nie wolno uzywac wtyczki jako
Ogladanie telewizji przez zbyt dtugi czas moze spowodowac problemy whacznika). Moze to spowodowac awarie produktu lub porazenie
z ostroscig widzenia. pradem.
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Nalezy uzywac baterii tylko okreslonego typu.

Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze spowodowac uszkodzenie pilota
zdalnego sterowania. « Odlegtos¢ pomiedzy urzadzeniem a $ciang powinna by¢ wieksza

. niz 10 cm.

) W‘ « Produktu nie nalezy instalowac w miejscu pozbawionym
ﬂ wentylacji (np. na pétce biblioteczki lub w szafce).
@ « Produktu nie nalezy umieszcza¢ na dywanie czy poduszce.
« Nie wolno blokowac otworu wentylacyjnego (np. obrusem lub

Nie wolno mieszac nowych baterii ze starymi. firang).
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze spowodowac przegrzanie sie Niestosowanie sie do tych zalecen grozi pozarem.
baterii i wyciek elektrolitu.

Prosimy przestrzegac ponizszych instrukgji instalacji, aby zapobiec
przegrzaniu sie produktu.

Baterii nie wolno wystawia¢ na dziatanie wysokiej temperatury,
np. poprzez wystawienie na bezposrednie dziatanie swiatta
stonecznego, umieszczenie w poblizu otwartego kominka lub grzejnika W przypadku diugiego ogladania telewizji nalezy unika¢ dotykania
elektrycznego. otworéw wentylacyjnych telewizora, poniewaz moga one sig silnie
nagrzewac. Nie wptywa to na prawidtowe dziatanie i jakos¢ pracy
produktu.

Baterii jednorazowego uzytku NIE wolno umieszcza¢ w fadowarce.
W) ; ) , ) .
o _;\; - Nalezy regula'rnle sprawdzac przgwod urzqd;enla. JeS|I,WId0CZ!l€
: d\l/ ) s uszkodzenia lub przepalone miejsca, nalezy odtaczy¢ przewdéd
s i przerwac korzystanie z urzadzenia az do momentu, gdy zuzyty
element zostanie wymieniony przez autoryzowany punkt serwisowy na

Miedzy pilotem a czujnikiem nie powinno by¢ zadnych obiektow. odpowiedni nowy przewdd

i 3 N
Promienie stoneczne lub silne Swiatto innego rodzaju moga zaktdcac
sygnat pilota zdalnego sterowania. W takim przypadku nalezy
zmniejszy¢ poziom jasnosci w pomieszczeniu.
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Nie wolno dopusci¢ do gromadzenia sie kurzu na wtyczce lub gniazdku.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze spowodowac zagrozenie
pozarowe.

W przypadku podtaczania urzadzen zewnetrznych, takich jak konsole
do gier wideo, nalezy dopilnowac, aby dtugos¢ przewodéw byta
wystarczajaca. W przeciwnym razie produkt moze spasc, co grozi
obrazeniami ciata lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia.

Przewdd zasilajacy nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed fizycznymi przecigzeniami
i uszkodzeniem mechanicznym (t]. skreceniem, zagieciem, zaciskaniem,
przytrzaskiwaniem drzwiami i podeptaniem). Nalezy zwracac
szczeg6Ing uwage na wtyczki, gniazdka oraz miejsce, w ktérym
przewdd faczy sie z urzadzeniem.
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Nie nalezy mocno naciskac na panel rekoma ani ostrymi przedmiotami,
np. gwozdziami, paznokciami, pilnikiem, otéwkiem lub dtugopisem,
oraz nalezy unikac zadrapania panelu.

Nalezy unikac dotykania ekranu lub naciskania go palcami przez dtuzszy
czas. Moze to spowodowac tymczasowe znieksztatcenie obrazu na
ekranie.

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia produktu i jego czesci nalezy
odtaczy¢ go od Zrédta zasilania. Produkt nalezy przetrzec miekka
szmatka. Uzywanie nadmiernej sity moze spowodowac porysowanie lub
odbarwienie powierzchni. Nie wolno uzywac preparatow aerozolowych
na bazie wody ani wilgotnej szmatki. W zadnym wypadku nie wolno
uzywac Srodkow czyszczacych do szyb, nablyszczaczy samochodowych
lub przemystowych, substancji zracych, woskow, benzenu, alkoholu itp,
poniewaz grozi to uszkodzeniem produktu i jego panelu.
Nieprzestrzeganie tych zaleceni grozi pozarem, porazeniem pradem lub
uszkodzeniem produktu (znieksztatceniem, korozja lub peknieciem).

Jesli urzadzenie jest podtaczone do gniazdka elektrycznego, wytaczenie
urzadzenia za pomoca wytacznika nie spowoduje odfaczenia go od
Zrédta zasilania.

Aby odtaczy¢ przewdd, nalezy chwyci¢ wtyczke i wyciagnac ja.
Roztaczenie przewodéw wewnatrz przewodu zasilajacego moze
spowodowac pozar.

W przypadku przenoszenia produktu nalezy najpierw wytaczy¢
zasilanie. Nastepnie nalezy odtaczy¢ przewody zasilajace, antenowe i
inne przewody podfaczeniowe.

Uszkodzenie telewizora lub przewodu zasilajacego moze spowodowac
pozar lub porazenie pradem.

Czynnosci zwiazane z przenoszeniem i rozpakowywaniem produktu
powinny wykonywac dwie osoby, poniewaz jest on ciezki.
Niestosowanie sie do tego zalecenia grozi obrazeniami ciata.

Raz w roku nalezy skontaktowac sie z centrum serwisowym w celu
oczyszczenia wewnetrznych elementéw produktu.
Nagromadzony kurz moze spowodowac uszkodzenie mechaniczne.

X2
=%

Czynnosci serwisowe powinny by¢ wykonywane przez
wykwalifikowany personel. Sa one konieczne, jesli urzadzenie zostato
uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposb, np. poprzez uszkodzenie wtyczki lub
przewodu zasilajacego, oblanie ciecza, upuszczenie jakiegos przedmiotu
do wnetrza urzadzenia lub wystawienie urzadzenia na dziafanie
deszczu lub wilgoi, a takze w przypadku gdy produkt nie dziata
prawidtowo lub zostat upuszczony.
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Jesli urzadzenie jest zimne, podczas wiczania moze wystapic
niewielkie migotanie obrazu. Jest to zjawisko normalne i nie Swiadczy o
nieprawidtowym dziataniu.

~
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Panel jest zaawansowanym technologicznie produktem o rozdzielczosci
od dwach do szesciu milionéw pikseli. Na panelu moga by¢ widoczne
czame i/lub jasne, kolorowe punkty (czerwone, niebieskie lub zielone)
o wielkosci 1 ppm. Nie oznaczaja one uszkodzenia ani nie wptywaja na
jakos¢ i niezawodnos¢ dziatania produktu.

To zjawisko wystepuje réwniez w produktach innych firm i nie moze by¢
podstawa do wymiany produktu lub zwrotu pieniedzy.



Jasnos¢i kolor panelu moga wydawac sie rézne w zaleznosci od pozycji
ogladajaceqgo (kata ogladania).

Zjawisko to ma zwiazek z charakterystyka panelu. Nie ma ono zwiazku z

jakoscia produktu i nie jest usterka.

Wyswietlanie przez dtugi czas nieruchomego obrazu moze powodowac

pojawienie sie na ekranie pozostatosci nieruchomego obrazu.
Dlatego nalezy unikac wyswietlania przez dtuzszy czas nieruchomego
obrazu na ekranie telewizora.

Dzwieki

Odgtos trzaskania: odgtos trzaskania wystepujacy podczas ogladania
lub wytaczania telewizora jest wynikiem termicznego kurczenia

sie plastiku w zwigzku z temperaturg i wilgotnoscia. Ten odgtos

jest typowy dla produktéw wymagajacych deformacji termicznej.
Szumienie obwodu elektrycznego/bzyczenie panelu: cichy dzwigk
wytwarzany przez szybkie przetaczanie obwodu, ktdry dostarcza duze
ilosci pradu potrzebne do zasilania urzadzenia. Wystepowanie i skala
zjawiska réznia sie w zaleznosci od produktu.

Ten dzwiek nie wptywa na jakos¢ i niezawodnos¢ dziatania produktu.

W poblizu telewizora nie wolno uzywac produktéw elektrycznych o
wysokim napieciu (takich jak elektryczna fapka na komary). Moze to
spowodowac nieprawidfowe dziatanie urzadzenia.

Ogladanie obrazéw 3D (Tylko
modele 3D)

A\ OSTRZEZENIE

Warunki ogladania

« (zas ogladania
- Podczas ogladania programéw 3D nalezy co godzine robi¢
przerwy o dtugosci 5-15 minut. Ogladanie programéw 3D
przez dhugi czas moze powodowac héle gtowy, zawroty glowy,
zmeczenie lub nadwyrezenie oczu.
Osoby cierpigce na ataki epilepsji i przewlekte
chore

« Niektdre osoby moga doznac ataku epilepsji lub innych
nietypowych symptoméw w wyniku wystawienia na migotanie
$wiatfa lub szczeg6Ine efekty wizualne 3D.

« Nie nalezy ogladac filméw 3D w przypadku: odczuwania nudnosci,
ciazy i/lub choroby przewlektej, takiej jak epilepsja, choroby serca,
nieprawidtowe cisnienie krwi itp.

« Tresci 3D nie sq zalecane dla os6b cierpiacych na brak lub
zaburzenia widzenia obuocznego. Istnieje ryzyko wystapienia
widzenia podwdjnego lub dyskomfortu podczas ogladania.

+ 0soby z zezem, chore na amblyopie (,leniwe oko”) lub
astygmatyzm moga miec trudnosci w postrzeganiu gebi i szybko
odczuwac zmeczenie podczas ogladania podwdjnych obrazéw.

W takim przypadku zalecamy czestsze przerwy niz u przecietnej
osoby dorostej.

+ 0soby, u ktérych wystepuja réznice pomiedzy wzrokiem prawego
i lewego oka, powinny skorygowac te réznice przed ogladaniem
obrazow 3D.

Objawy, ktére moga wymagac zaprzestania lub
przerwania ogladania obrazéw 3D

« Nie nalezy ogladac programéw 3D w przypadku odczuwania
zmeczenia spowodowanego brakiem snu, przepracowaniem lub
spozyciem alkoholu.

« W przypadku wystapienia ponizszych objaw6w nalezy przesta¢
ogladac obraz 3D i odpoczac do czasu ustapienia objawow.

- Jesli objawy nie ustapia, nalezy skonsultuj sie z lekarzem.
Objawy moga obejmowac béle gtowy, béle oczu, zawroty gtowy,
nudnosci, kotatanie serca, rozmazanie widzenia, dyskomfort,
podwdjne widzenie, zmeczenie oczu lub ogélne zmeczenie.
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Warunki ogladania

« Odlegtos¢ od telewizora
- Podczas ogladania tresci 3D nalezy zachowac odlegtos¢ od

ekranu wynoszaca co najmniej dwukrotnos¢ dfugosci przekatnej.

W przypadku odczuwania dyskomfortu podczas ogladania tresci
3D nalezy odsunac sie od telewizora.

Wiek widzow

« Niemowleta/dzieci

- Niedozwolone jest ogladanie obrazu 3D przez dzieci do 6 roku

zycia.

- Dzieci w wieku do 10 lat moga wykazywac nadmierne reakgje i
ekscytacje, poniewaz ich zmyst wzroku dopiero sie rozwija (np.
moga prébowac dotykac obiektéw 3D, lub wchodzic w ekran
telewizora. Dlatego nalezy zwracac szczegdlng uwage na dzieci
ogladajace tresci 3D.

U dzieci wystepuja wieksze réznice w widzeniu materiatéw
3D dla obu oczu niz u 0s6b dorostych, poniewaz odlegtos¢
miedzy oczami u dzieci jest krétsza niz u dorostych. Dlatego
ich postrzeganie gfebi bedzie bardziej stereoskopowe niz u
dorostych ogladajacych ten sam obraz 3D.
« Mtodziez
- Mtodziez ponizej 19 roku zycia moze wykazywac nadwrazliwos¢
na stymulacje przez $wiatto w tresciach 3D. Mtodziez nie
powinna ogladac tresci 3D przez zbyt diugi czas, zwhaszcza w
stanie zmeczenia.
« 0Osoby starsze
- Osoby starsze moga dostrzegac efekt tréjwymiarowosci w
mniejszym stopniu niz osoby mtodsze. Nie nalezy siedzie¢ w
mniejszej odlegtosci od telewizora niz zalecana.

Zalecenia dotyczace korzystania z okularow 3D

- Nalezy uzywac okularéw 3D firmy LG. Niestosowanie sie do tego
zalecenia moze uniemozliwi¢ prawidtowe ogladanie obrazu 3D.

« Nie nalezy uzywac okularow 3D zamiast okularow tradycyjnych,
przeciwstonecznych lub ochronnych.

« Korzystanie ze zmodyfikowanych okularow 3D moze powodowac
zmeczenie oczu lub znieksztatcenie obrazu.

« Okularéw 3D nie nalezy przechowywac w miejscach bardzo
nagrzanych ani bardzo zimnych. Grozi to ich znieksztatceniem.

« Okulary 3D sq delikatne i tatwo je zarysowac. Do czyszczenia ich
soczewek nalezy uzywac czystej, miekkiej szmatki. Powierzchni
soczewek okularéw 3D nie wolno szorowac ostrymi narzedziami
ani czysci¢/wycierac za pomoca srodkéw chemicznych.

Przygotowanie

@ uwaca

« Po pierwszym uruchomieniu telewizora od jego dostarczenia z

fabryki inicjalizacja urzadzenia moze potrwac kilka minut.
Telewizor uzytkownika moze rézni¢ sie od pokazanego na ilustracji.

+ Menu ekranowe telewizora uzytkownika moze sie nieco réznic od

przedstawionego w tej instrukgji.

« Dostepne menu i opcje moga by¢ rozne w zaleznosci od

uzywanego Zrédta sygnatu wejsciowego i modelu produktu.

« W przysztosci funkcjonalnosc tego telewizora moze zostac

rozszerzona o nowe funkgje.

« Aby zmniejszy¢ zuzycie energii, mozna wiaczy¢ tryb czuwania

telewizora. Jesli telewizor ma nie by¢ uzywany przez diuzszy czas,
nalezy go wytaczyc, aby zmniejszy¢ zuzycie energii.

- Zuzycie energii podczas korzystania z telewizora mozna znaczaco

ograniczy¢, zmniejszajac jasnosc obrazu. Spowoduije to obnizenie
ogdlnych kosztow eksploatacji urzadzenia.

« Zawartos¢ opakowania z produktem moze by¢ rézna w zaleznosci

od modelu.

« W zwiazku z unowoczesnieniem funkcji dane techniczne produktu

i tres¢instrukeji obstugi moga ulec zmianie bez wezesniejszego
powiadomienia.

« W celu zapewnienia wygody potaczeni przewody HDMI i urzadzenia

USB powinny mie¢ korficowki o grubosci mniejszej niz 10 mm i
szerokosci mniejszej niz 18 mm. Jesli przewdd lub karta pamieci
USB nie pasuj do portu USB w telewizorze, uzyj przewodu
przedtuzajacego, ktdry obstuguje standard USB 2.0.

& %’ *A= 10mm

NS \/ *B=18mm

« Nalezy korzystac z certyfikowanego przewodu z logo HDMI.
« W przypadku uzywania niecertyfikowanego przewodu HDMI moze

wystapi¢ problem z wyswietlaniem obrazu lub btad potaczenia.

(Zalecane typy przewodu HDMI)

- Przewdd High-Speed HDMI®/™ (3 m lub mniej)

- Przewdd High-Speed HDMI®/™ z obstuga sieci Ethernet (3 m
lub mniej)
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« Aby zapewni¢ maksymalne bezpieczeristwo i dtugi czas

eksploatadji urzadzenia, nie nalezy podfaczac do niego zadnych
niezatwierdzonych akcesoriow.

Jakiekolwiek szkody i obrazenia ciata spowodowane stosowaniem
niezatwierdzonych akcesoridw nie s objete gwarancja.

« Niektére modele maja cienka folie zespolong z ekranem. Folii tej

nie wolno usuwac.

W trakcie przymocowywania podstawy do telewizora — telewizor
powinien by¢ pofozony ekranem w dét na miekkiej lub ptaskiej
powierzchni, aby zmniejszyc ryzyko jego zarysowania.

Wkrety powinny by¢ poprawnie wiozone i wystarczajaco mocno
dokrecone. (jesli nie zostana dokrecone wystarczajaco mocno,
telewizor moze przechylac sie do przodu po zamontowaniu.)
Wkretéw nie nalezy dokrecac zbyt mocno, aby ich nie uszkodzic.
Uszkodzenie wkretéw moze uniemozliwic ich odpowiednie
zamocowanie.



Elementy do nabycia osobno

Elementy nabywane osobno moga bez powiadomienia ulec zmianie
lub modyfikacji w celu poprawy jakosci. W celu nabycia tych akcesoriéw
nalezy skontaktowac sie z punktem zakupu urzadzenia. Wymienione
urzadzenia wspdtpracuja jedynie z niektorymi modelami. Nazwa i
wyglad modelu moga ulec zmianie po zmianie funkgji produktu lub na
skutek rozmaitych decyzji producenta.

(Zaleznie od modelu)

AG-F*** AN-MR600

Kinowe okulary 3D Pilot zdalnego sterowania Magic
Urzadzenie audio firmy LG

Konserwacja

Czyszczenie telewizora

Aby zapewni¢ najwyzszg jakos¢ pracy i dtuzszy okres eksploatacji
telewizora, nalezy go regularnie czyscic.

« Najpierw nalezy wyfaczy¢ urzadzenie oraz odtaczy¢ przewdd
zasilajacy i pozostate kable.

« Jesli telewizor ma pozostawac nieuzywany przez dtuzszy czas,
nalezy odtaczyc¢ przewdd zasilajacy od gniazdka sieciowego. To
pozwoli unikna¢ ewentualnych uszkodzen na skutek wytadowan
elektrycznych i wahari napiecia w sieci.

Ekran, ramka, obudowa i podstawa

Aby usunac kurz lub lekki brud z powierzchni, nalezy przetrze¢ja
migkka, sucha, czysta szmatka.

Aby usuna¢ mocniejsze zabrudzenia, najpierw nalezy przetrzec
powierzchnie miekka szmatka nawilzong czysta woda lub
rozciericzonym tagodnym detergentem. Nastepnie nalezy od razu
wytrze¢ powierzchnig suchg szmatka.

Nalezy unika¢ dotykania ekranu, poniewaz moze to doprowadzi¢
do jego uszkodzenia.

Nie wolno naciskac ani pocierac powierzchni ekranu, ani uderzac
0 nig paznokciami lub ostrymi przedmiotami, poniewaz moze to
spowodowac jej zarysowanie i znieksztatcenia obrazu.

Do czyszczenia powierzchni nie wolno stosowac zadnych srodkow
chemicznych, poniewaz moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie
produktu.

Nie wolno rozpyla¢ ptyndw na powierzchnie urzadzenia. Jesli woda
dostanie sie do jego wnetrza, moze spowodowac pozar, porazenie
pradem lub nieprawidtowe dziatanie.
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Przewdd zasilajacy

Kurz i brud gromadzace sie na przewodzie zasilajacym nalezy regularnie
usuwac.

Podnoszenie i przenoszenie
telewizora

Przed podjeciem proby przeniesienia lub podniesienia telewizora nalezy
przeczytac ponizsze informacje. Pomoga one uniknac jego porysowania
lub uszkodzenia, a takze zapewnic bezpieczny transport niezaleznie od
modelu i rozmiaréw.

Zaleca sie przenoszenie telewizora w oryginalnym kartonie lub
opakowaniu.

Przed uniesieniem lub przeniesieniem telewizora nalezy odtaczy¢
przewdd zasilajacy i wszystkie inne przewody.

Telewizor nalezy trzymac ekranem zwrdconym na zewnatrz, aby
zapobiec uszkodzeniom.

Telewizor nalezy chwyci¢ mocno u gory i u dotu ramy. Nie wolno go
trzymac za czesc przezroczysta, gtosnik ani kratke gtosnika.

Duzy telewizor powinny przenosi¢ przynajmniej 2 osoby.
Niosac telewizor, nalezy go trzymac w sposob pokazany na
ponizszej ilustracji.

« Podczas transportu telewizora nalezy chroni¢ go przed wstrzasami
i nadmiernymi drganiami.

« Podczas transportu telewizora nalezy go trzymac w pozycji
pionowej — nie wolno obracac go na bok ani pochyla¢ w lewo lub
W prawo.

« Nie nalezy uzywa¢ nadmiernej sity wobec obudowy, poniewaz jej
zginanie lub wyginanie moze spowodowac uszkodzenie ekranu.

« Podczas korzystania z telewizora nalezy uwazac, aby nie uszkodzi¢
wystajacego przycisku joysticka.

/\ PRZESTROGA

« Nalezy unika¢ dotykania ekranu, poniewaz moze to doprowadzi¢
do jego uszkodzenia.

« Podczas przenoszenia telewizora nie trzymaj za uchwyty do
przewodéw. Uchwyty moga peknag, a telewizor spas¢, powodujac
obrazenia ciata u 0s6b znajdujacych sie w poblizu i uszkodzenie
samego telewizora.



Korzystanie z przycisku

joysticka
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(Telewizor uzytkownika moze réznic sie od pokazanego na ilustracji.)

Naciskajac przycisk joysticka lub przesuwajac go w gére, w dét, w lewo
lub w prawo, mozna sterowac funkcjami telewizora.

Przycisk joysticka

Podstawowe funkcje

Wiaczanie

Gdy telewizor jest wytaczony, nacisnij
krétko przycisk joysticka jeden raz.

Wytaczanie

Gdy telewizor jest wtaczony, nacisnij

i przytrzymaj przez kilka sekund
przycisk joysticka. Spowoduje to
zamkniecie wszystkich aktualnie
otwartych aplikaji, oraz zatrzymanie
nagrywania.

Regulacja
gtosnosd

Aby dostosowac poziom gtosnosci,
nacisnij przycisk joysticka i przesur
go w lewo lub w prawo.

Przefczanie
programéw

o848

Aby przewijac liste
zaprogramowanych kanatéw, nacisnij
przycisk joysticka i przesuri go w gore
lub w dét.

Dostosowywanie ustawienn menu

Gdy telewizor jest wiaczony, nacisnij przycisk joysticka jeden raz.
Aby dostosowac ustawienia menu przesuwaj joystickiem w gore, w dot,
w lewo lub w prawo.

& | Wylaczanie zasilania.

X Zamkniecie menu ekranowych i powrdt do trybu ogladania
telewizj.

@ |7miana Zrddta sygnatu wejsciowego.

£¥ | Dostep do menu szybkich ustawien.

@ uwaca

« Umieszczajac palec na przycisku joysticka i przesuwajac przycisk w
gore, w dot, w lewo lub w prawo, nalezy uwazac, aby nie nacisna¢
przycisku. Jesli przycisk zostanie nacisniety przed przesunieciem, nie
mozna bedzie dostosowac poziomu gtosnosci i zapisanych programéw.

Montaz na ptaskiej
powierzchni

(Telewizor uzytkownika moze roznic sie od pokazanego na ilustracji.)

1 Podnies telewizor i ustaw go na pfaskiej powierzchni w pozycji
pionowe;.

« Pozostaw co najmniej 10-centymetrowy odstep od $ciany w celu
zapewnienia odpowiedniej wentylacji.

2 Podtacz przewdd zasilajacy do gniazdka sieciowego.

/\ PRZESTROGA

« Telewizora nie wolno umieszcza¢ w poblizu Zrédet ciepta ani na
nich, poniewaz grozi to pozarem lub uszkodzeniem telewizora.




Korzystanie z systemu
zabezpieczajacego kensington

(W niektorych modelach funkgja jest niedostepna.)

« Telewizor uzytkownika moze rézni¢ sie od pokazanego na ilustracji.

Itacze systemu zabezpieczajacego Kensington znajduje sie z

tytu obudowy telewizora. Wiecej informacji na temat montazu
zabezpieczenia i korzystania z niego mozna znalez¢ w dotaczonej do
niego instrukgji obstugi albo na stronie http.//www.kensington.com.
Za pomoca kabla systemu zabezpieczajacego Kensington pofacz
telewizor z powierzchnia, na ktdrej stoi.

Mocowanie telewizora do $ciany

(W niektérych modelach ta funkcja jest niedostepna.)

1 Wi6z i dokrec Sruby oczkowe lub uchwyty i Sruby z tytu telewizora.

« Jesliw miejscach, gdzie maja sie znalez¢ Sruby oczkowe, 53 juz
wkrecone inne Sruby, wykrec je.

2 Przymocuj uchwyty scienne do Sciany za pomocg $rub.
Potozenie uchwytow sciennych powinno odpowiadac pozycji Srub
oczkowych wkreconych z tytu telewizora.

3 Potacz Sruby oczkowe z uchwytami $ciennymi za pomoca napietej,
odpowiednio wytrzymatej linki Linka powinna biec réwnolegle do
podtogi.

/\ PRZESTROGA

- Nalezy dopilnowac, aby telewizor byt zamontowany w sposéb
bezpieczny dla dzieci, a w szczegdlnosci uniemozliwiajacy jego
przewrdcenie, badZ préby wspinania sie na niego przez dziecko.

@ vwaca

« Do zamontowania telewizora nalezy uzy¢ stolika lub pétki
wystarczajaco duzych i mocnych, aby pomiesci¢ urzadzenie i
wytrzymac jego ciezar.

« Sruby, uchwyty oraz linka nie s3 dofaczone do telewizora. W
sprawie zakupu dodatkowych akcesoriéw prosimy skontaktowac
sie z lokalnymi punktami sprzedazy.

Montaz na scianie

Uwaznie przymocuj opcjonalny uchwyt Scienny do tytu telewizora
oraz do mocnej sciany prostopadtej do podtogi. Jesli chcesz zawiesi¢
telewizor na stabszych $cianach lub innych elementach, skonsultuj sie
zwykwalifikowanym technikiem. Firma LG zaleca przeprowadzenie
montazu urzadzenia na Scianie przez wykwalifikowanego instalatora.
Zalecamy korzystanie z uchwytu Sciennego firmy LG. Uchwyt écienny
firmy LG pozwala na fatwe ustawianie pozycji telewizora wraz z
podtaczonymi przewodami. W przypadku korzystania z uchwytu
Sciennego producenta innego niz firma LG nalezy wybrac uchwyt
zapewniajacy odpowiednie zamocowanie urzadzenia do Sciany z
wystarczajaca iloscig miejsca umotzliwiajaca podtaczenie urzadzen
zewnetrznych. Zaleca sie podfaczenie wszystkich kabli przed
zamocowaniem uchwytu do Sciany.

Wolno uzywac wytacznie sciennego uchwytu montazowego i wkretéw
spetniajacych wymagania standardu VESA. W tabeli ponizej podano
standardowe wymiary zestawow do montazu $ciennego.

Elementy do nabycia osobno (Uchwyt $cienny)

Model 49/55U96** 60UX96**
VESA (mm) (Ax B) 300 x 300 300x 300
Typ wkretu M6 M6
Liczba wkretow 4 4

. LSW3508
Uchwyt $cienny MSW240 LSW3508

LA
8l

11
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/\ PRZESTROGA

« Przed rozpoczeciem przenoszenia lub montazu telewizora nalezy
odtaczy¢ go od zasilania. Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia
grozi porazeniem pradem.

Przed montazem telewizora na uchwycie Sciennym nalezy
zdemontowac podstawe, wykonujac instrukcje dotyczace jej
montazu w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

W przypadku montazu telewizora na suficie lub pochylonej

$cianie moze on spas¢, powodujac powazne obrazenia ciata u 0s6b
znajdujacych sie w poblizu. Do montazu nalezy uzy¢ uchwytu
Sciennego dopuszczonego przez firme LG do uzytku z danym
modelem urzadzenia. W razie potrzeby nalezy skonsultowac sie ze
sprzedawcg lub technikiem.

« Nie wolno zbyt mocno dokrecac wkretdw, poniewaz moze to
doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia telewizora, a w efekcie do utraty gwarangji.
Nalezy uzy¢ wytacznie éciennego uchwytu montazowego i wkretéw
spetniajacych wymagania standardu VESA. Szkody i obrazenia ciata
spowodowane niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem lub zastosowaniem
nieodpowiednich akcesoriéw nie s3 objete gwarangja.

@ vwaca

Nalezy uzywac wyfacznie wkretow wymienionych w specyfikacji
standardu VESA.

W skfad zestawu do montazu Sciennego wchodzi instrukgja obstugi
i niezhedne czesci.

Uchwyt $cienny jest wyposazeniem dodatkowym. Dodatkowe
akcesoria mozna naby¢ u lokalnego sprzedawcy.

Dtugos¢ wkretdw moze byc rézna w zaleznosci od modelu uchwytu
sciennego. Nalezy uzy¢ wkretéw o odpowiedniej dtugosci.

Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ w instrukgji dotaczonej do
zestawu do montazu $ciennego.

Podtaczanie urzadzen
(informacje)

Do telewizora mozna podtaczac rézne urzadzenia. Funkdja przetaczania
trybow sygnatu wejsciowego pozwala wybrac konkretne urzadzenie
zewnetrzne, ktdre bedzie uzywane w danym momencie. Wigcej informacji o
podtaczaniu urzadzen zewnetrznych mozna znalez¢ w ich instrukcjach obstugi.
Telewizor wspétpracuje miedzy innymi z nastepujacymi urzadzeniami
zewnetrznymi: odbiorniki sygnatu HD, odtwarzacze DVD, magnetowidy,
systemy audio, urzadzenia pamieci masowej USB, komputery, konsole do gier.

@ uwaca

Sposéb podtaczania urzadzenia zewnetrznego moze sie roznic w
zaleznosci od modelu.

Urzadzenia zewnetrzne mozna podiaczac do dowolnego odpowiedniego
gniazda w telewizorze.

+ W przypadku nagrywania programu telewizyjnego przy uzyciu

nagrywarki DVD lub magnetowidu wejsciowy przewéd sygnatu
telewizyjnego nalezy podtaczy¢ do telewizora za posrednictwem tego
urzadzenia. Wigcej informacji o nagrywaniu znajdziesz w instrukgji
podtaczonego urzadzenia.

« Informacje na temat obstugi urzadzenia zewnetrznego mozna znale¢ w

jego instrukgji obstugi.
Konsole do gier nalezy podtaczyc do telewizora za pomoca przewodu
dofaczonego do konsoli.

« W trybie PC moga pojawiac sie zaktdcenia przy niektdrych

rozdzielczosciach, pionowych wzorach lub ustawieniach kontrastu

i jasnosci. Nalezy wéwczas sprobowac ustawic dla trybu PCinng
rozdzielczos¢, zmienic czestotliwos¢ odswiezania obrazu lub wyregulowac
w menu OBRAZ jasnos¢ i kontrast, az obraz stanie sie czysty.

W trybie PC niektdre ustawienia rozdzielczosci moga nie dziatac
poprawnie w zaleznosci od karty graficznej.

+ Rozpoznawane 53 tylko urzadzenia typu pamie¢ masowa USB.
« W przypadku odtwarzania w komputerze materiatéw w jakosci

ULTRA HD obraz lub dZzwiek moga by¢ sporadycznie zaktécane w
zaleznosci od wydajnosci komputera. (Zaleznie od modelu)

Podtaczanie anteny

Telewizor nalezy podtaczy¢ do Sciennego gniazdka antenowego za
pomocg przewodu antenowego RF (75 Q).
« Aby korzystac z wiecej niz dwdch odbiornikow telewizyjnych,

nalezy uzyc rozdzielacza sygnatu antenowego.
Jezeli jakos¢ obrazu jest niska, nalezy zainstalowac odpowiedni
wzmacniacz sygnatu w celu jej poprawienia.

« Jezelijakos¢ obrazu jest niska podczas korzystania z anteny,

sprébuj dostosowac kierunek ustawienia anteny.
Przewdd antenowy i konwerter nie s3 dostarczane w zestawie.

« Obstuga dwieku telewizji cyfrowej: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby

Digital Plus, HE-AAC

« W przypadku lokalizagji, ktdra znajduje sie poza zasiegiem

transmisji ULTRA HD, telewizor nie moze odbiera¢ bezposredniej
transmisji ULTRA HD. (Zaleznie od modelu)



Podlaczanie anteny satelitarnej

(Tylko odbiorniki telewizji satelitarnej)
Telewizor nalezy podtaczy¢ do anteny satelitarnej, umieszczajac przewdd
RF anteny satelitarnej (75 Q) w gniezdzie anteny satelitarnej telewizora.

Podiaczanie Euro Scart

(Zaleznie od modelu)

To potaczenie umozliwia przesytanie sygnatéw audio i wideo
zurzadzenia zewnetrznego do telewizora. Podtacz urzadzenie
zewnetrzne do telewizora za pomocg przewodu Euro Scart.

Typ sygnatu
wyjsciowego AV
Aktualny (Wyjscie telewizyjne’)

sygnat wejsciowy

Telewizja cyfrowa Telewizja cyfrowa

Telewizja analogowa, AV
HDMI

Telewizja analogowa

1 Wyjscie telewizyjne: wysytanie sygnatu telewizji analogowej lub cyfrowej.
« Uzywany przewdd Euro Scart musi by¢ ekranowany.
« Podczas ogladania telewizji cyfrowej w trybie 3D za
posrednictwem przewodu SCART moze by¢ wysytany wytacznie
sygnat wyjsciowy 2D. (Tylko modele 3D)

Podtaczanie modut Ci

(Zaleznie od modelu)
Umozliwia ogladanie programéw kodowanych (ptatnych) w trybie
telewizji cyfrowej.

« Dopilnuj, aby modut CI byt prawidtowo umieszczony w gniezdzie
karty PCMCIA. Nieprawidtowe umieszczenie modutu moze by¢
przyczyna uszkodzenia telewizora i gniazda karty PCMCIA.

« Jedlitelewizor nie odtwarza obrazu ani dzwieku w przypadku
podtaczenia modutu Cl+CAM, nalezy skontaktowac sie z
operatorem ustugi transmisji naziemnej/kablowej/satelitarnej.

Podtlaczanie urzadzen USB

(Zaleznie od modelu)

Niektdre koncentratory USB moga nie by¢ obstugiwane. Jezeli
urzadzenie USB podtaczone za pomocg koncentratora USB nie zostanie
wykryte, podfacz je do portu USB telewizora.

Podtaczanie Glosnika

SPEAKER OUT

Port sterowania sygnatem wyjsciowym

i

wysytanym do gfosnika
% WGORE — -
W DOt —— =
s A 2
GND
/_/ PRAWY :I:ﬂ ) ) )
\'; LEWY
GND ) ) )
@ vwaca

« Nie wolno podfaczac stuchawek do wejscia przeznaczonego do
podtaczania gtosnika zewnetrznego.
- Nalezy korzysta¢ wytcznie z 3-biegunowych wtykow jack stereo

3,5mm.

Metoda sterowania gtosnoscig uzywana w

gniezdzie
* Parametry przewoddéw
Kazdy styk przesytajacy sygnat w
-jU:D:m gore/w dot jest wzmacniany do
3,3V przez modut GPI0 jednostki
centralnej.
GND /W gore /W ddt | Jednostka centralna
(I wykrywa przejécie od napiecia
3,3V do poziomu GND i na tej
podstawie ustawia gtosnosc.
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Konfiguracja Sieci

Podtaczanie do sieci przewodowej

Ten odbiornik TV umotzliwia podtaczenie do serwera Pro:Centric za
pomoca portu LAN. Po wykonaniu fizycznego podfaczenia odbiornik
TV wymaga skonfigurowania komunikacji sieciowej. Potacz port LAN
modemu lub routera serwera Pro:Centric z portem LAN odbiornika TV.

LAN

T L]

Modem szerokopasmowy
Serwer Pro:Centric
|

Modem szerokopasmowy
| T

Serwer Pro:Centric

Routera

o Potacz port LAN modemu lub routera z portem LAN odbiornika TV.
9 Potacz port LAN komputera z portem AUX LAN telewizora.

/\ PRZESTROGA

- Nie podtaczaj do portu LAN kabla telefonicznego.

- Zuwagi na zréznicowane warianty potaczen nalezy postepowac
zgodnie z zaleceniami okreslonymi przez ustugodawce
internetowego lub telekomunikacyjnego.

Podtaczanie innych urzadzen

Podtacz urzadzenie zewnetrzne do telewizora. Aby uzyskac jak
najlepsza jakos¢ obrazu i dzwieku, podfacz urzadzenie zewnetrzne
do telewizora, uzywajac przewodu HDMI. Zestaw nie zawiera
dodatkowego przewodu.

S O 6 — Obraz — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- W : obstuga formatu 4K — 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Wyt. : obstuga formatu 4K — 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Jesli urzadzenie podtaczone do portu Wejscie obstuguje réwniez
ULTRA HD Deep Colour, obraz moze by¢ wyrazniejszy. Jednak jesli
urzadzenie nie obstuguje tej opgji, moze nie dziata¢ prawidtowo.
W takim przypadku podtacz urzadzenie do innego portu HDMI lub
zmien ustawienia HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour odbiornika TV

na Wyt..
(Ta funkgja jest dostepna tylko w niektdrych modelach, ktdre
obstuguja standard ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)

Pilot zdalnego sterowania

Opisy zamieszczone w tej instrukgji dotycza przyciskéw dostepnych na
pilocie zdalnego sterowania. Zaleca sie uwaine przeczytanie instrukgjii
uzytkowanie telewizora w prawidtowy sposob. W celu wiozenia baterii
nalezy otworzy¢ pokrywe komory baterii, wozyc baterie (1,5 V AAA)
zgodnie z oznaczeniami @ i @ na etykiecie w komorze baterii, a
nastepnie zamkna¢ pokrywe komory baterii. W celu wyjecia baterii nalezy
wykona¢ czynnosci takie, jak przy ich wktadaniu, ale w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

/\ PRZESTROGA

« Nie wolno mieszac starych baterii z nowymi, poniewaz moze to
doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia pilota.

« Pilot zdalnego sterowania nie jest dotaczany do zestawu w
niektorych krajach.

Upewnij sie, iz pilot jest skierowany w strone czujnika zdalnego
sterowania w telewizorze.

(Zaleznie od modelu)



ENERGY APP INPUT &/

c0®®

SAVING

+ SMART/\
a|EB| e

-0 -

— =

A

) (ZASILANIE) Whczanie i wytaczanie telewizora.
@LZJENERGY SAVING Dostosowanie jasnosci ekranu w celu
zmniejszenia zuzycia energii.

OAPP Wyswietla dotychczasowa historie.

-] INPUT Zmiana 7rédta sygnatu wejsciowego.

TV/RAD /=0 Wyhdr funki radia, telewizji analogowej lub
cyfrowej.

Przyciski numeryczne Wprowadzanie cyfr.

LIST Dostep do listy zapisanych programéw.

LI (Spacja) Wstawienie spacji za pomoca klawiatury ekranowej.

Q.VIEW Powrét do poprzednio ogladanego programu.
B

+_— Regulacja glosnosci.

SMART Dostep do menu gtéwnego.

RATIO Zmiana proporcji obrazu.

MUTE 5 Wyciszenie wszystkich dzwigkow.

NP~/ Przewijanie zapisanych programow lub kanatéw.
}PAGE} Przejscie do poprzedniego lub nastepneqo ekranu.

PORTAL

@&HE

@oo|[—D

SOOE

C

GUIDE Wyswietlanie przewodnika po programach.
PORTAL Wyswietlanie i wytaczanie interaktywnego menu
hotelowego.

INFO @ Wyswietlanie informadji o aktualnym programie i
ustawieniach ekranu.

Przyciski nawigacji (w gore/w dét/w lewo/w prawo)
Przewijanie pozycji menu i ustawien.

0K ® Wybér menu i ustawier oraz zatwierdzanie wyboru.
SETTINGS Dostep do menu szybkich ustawien.

O (WSTECZ) Powrét do poprzedniego poziomu menu.
EXIT Zamkniecie menu ekranowych i powrdt do trybu ogladania
telewizji.

D

Kolorowe przyciski Dostep do specjalnych funkgji w niektérych
menu.

(@D: czerwony, (G=)): zielony, (): 26tty, @@2D): niebieski)
Przyciski teletekstu (S TEXT/ T.0PT) Te przyciski stuza do
obstugi teletekstu.

SUBTITLE Wyswietlanie napiséw w trybie cyfrowym zgodnie z
preferencjami.

Przyciski sterowania (H, D, Il, €(, W) Sterowanie
odtwarzaniem tresci Premium, menu SmartShare lub urzadzeniami
zgodnymi ze standardem SIMPLINK (urzadzenia USB, SIMPLINK).
3D/ Wyswietlanie obrazu w trybie 3D. (Zaleznie od modelu)
DATA /% Umozliwia wybér pozycji dostepnych w menu telewizji
MHP. (Zaleznie od modelu)

AD /> Nacisniecie przycisku AD powoduje wiaczenie funkgji opisu
dzwiekiem. (Zaleznie od modelu)

ALARM /% Ustawianie funkgji alarmu. (Zaleznie od modelu)
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Licencje

Dostepne licencje moga sie roznic w zaleznosci od modelu. Wiecej
informacji o licencjach zamieszczono na stronie www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Wyprodukowano na licencji Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby i symbol z podwéjnym D sa znakami towarowymi firmy Dolby
Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Terminy HDMI, HDMI High Definition Multimedia Interface oraz
logo HDMI sa znakami towarowymi lub zarejestrowanymi znakami
towarowymi HDMI Licensing , LLC w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych
krajach.

HD
To urzadzenie ma certyfikat DivX Certified®, ktory potwierdza, ze

zostato poddane rygorystycznym testom potwierdzajacym obstuge
odtwarzania materiatéw wideo w formacie DivX°®.

Aby odtwarzac zakupione filmy w formacie DivX, zarejestruj urzadzenie
na stronie vod.divx.com. Kod rejestracji znajduje sie w sekcji DivX VOD
menu ustawieri urzadzenia.

Certyfikowane urzadzenie Divk® umozliwiajace odtwarzanie plikéw
wideo w formacie DivX® do rozdzielczosci HD 1080p, w tym materiatéw
z kategorii premium.

DivX®, DivX Certified® oraz zwiazane z nimi logotypy s3 znakami
towarowymi firmy DivX, LLCi moga by¢ wykorzystywane jedynie na
podstawie udzielonej licendji.

Chronione jednym lub kilkoma sposréd nastepujacych amerykarskich
patentéw: 7 295 673; 7 460 668; 7 515 710; 7 519 274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Informacja dotyczaca
oprogramowania open
source

Zawarty w tym produkcie kod Zrdtowy podlegajacy licencjom GPL,
LGPL, MPLi innym licencjom open source mozna pobrac ze strony
internetowej http://opensource.lge.com.

Oprécz kodu Zrodtowego ze strony mozna pobrac warunki wszystkich
wymienionych licendji, zastrzezenia gwarancyjne i informacje o
prawach autorskich.

Firma LG Electronics moze udostepnic kod Zrédtowy na ptycie
(D-ROM za optata pokrywajaca koszty takiej dystrybugji (w tym
koszty nosnikdw, transportu i obstugi) na wniosek przestany na adres
opensource@lge.com. Oferta jest wazna przez okres trzech (3) lat

od daty zakupu produktu.

Rozwigzywanie problemow

Wersje oprogramowania mozna zaktualizowac w celu poprawy
dziatania produktu. Do obowiazkow klienta nalezy dopilnowanie
zgodnosci urzadzenia z oprogramowaniem firmy LGE. W razie
potrzeby nalezy skonsultowac sie z firma LGE i zgodnie z otrzymanymi
wskazowkami wczytac nowa wersje oprogramowania.

Nie mozna sterowac telewizorem przy uzyciu pilota zdalnego
sterowania.

« Sprawdz czujnik zdalnego sterowania na urzadzeniu i sprobuj
ponownie.

« Sprawdz, czy miedzy urzadzeniem a pilotem nie ma przeszkdd
blokujacych przesytanie sygnatu.

« Sprawdz, czy baterie s3 sprawne. i czy sa poprawnie wfozone (@
do@®, O doO).

Nie widac obrazu i nie stychac¢ dzwieku.

« Sprawdz, czy urzadzenie jest wiaczone.
« Sprawdz, czy przewdd zasilajacy jest podtaczony do gniazdka
elektrycznego.
« Sprawdz dziafanie gniazdka sieciowego, podfaczajac do niego inne
urzadzenia.
Telewizor nieoczekiwanie sie wytacza.

« Sprawd? ustawienia zasilania. By¢ moze nastapita przerwa w
zasilaniu.

« Sprawdz w ustawieniach opdji Timery, czy nie wiaczono funkgji
Automatyczne wylaczanie (zaleznie od modelu) / Drzemka /
Wylacz zasilanie timerem.

« Jesli wtaczony telewizor nie odbiera zadnego sygnatu przez 15
minut, zostaje automatycznie wyfaczony.

Podczas podfaczania do komputera (HDMI) wyswietlany jest komunikat
,No signal” (Brak sygnatu) lub ,Invalid Format” (Nieprawidtowy format).

« Wyfacz i wiacz telewizor za pomoca pilota.
« 0dfaczi ponownie podfacz przewdd HDMI.
« Ponownie uruchom komputer, gdy telewizor jest wiaczony.



Dane techniczne

Specyfikacja urzadzen bezprzewodowych

« Zuwagi na rézne kanaty pasma wykorzystywane w poszczegdlnych krajach uzytkownik nie ma mozliwosci zmiany ani requlacji czestotliwosci
pracy, a produkt zostat skonfigurowany zgodnie z tabela czestotliwosci dla danego regionu.

« Podczas montazu lub uzytkowania urzadzenia nie nalezy zblizac sie do niego na odlegtos¢ mniejsza niz 20 cm. Stwierdzenie to stanowi 0géing
uwage, ktdra nalezy uwzglednic w zalezno$ci od warunkdw pracy.

Ce€01970

Specyfikacja urzadzen bezprzewodowych (LGSBW41)

Karta sieciowa wi-fi Bluetooth

Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth. wersja 4.0

2400-2483,5 MHz

5150-5250 MHz

57255850 MHz (Poza terytorium Unii
Europejskiej)

802.11a:13dBm
802.11b:15 dBm
Mocwyjsciowa (maks.) | 802.11g:14dBm Mocwyjéciowa (maks.) | 10dBm lub mniejsza
802.11n-2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm

Zakres czestotliwosc Zakres czestotliwosd | 2400-2483,5 MHz

Wymiary modutu Cl (szerokos¢ x wysokosc¢ x gtebokosc) 100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Temperatura robocza 0d 0°Cdo 40 °C
Wilgotnosc robocza Ponizej 80 %
$rodowisko Temperatura w miejscu 0d-20°C do 60°C
przechowywania
Wilgotnosc w miejscu przechow- Ponizej 85 %
ywania
Telewizja cyfrowa Telewizja analogowa
puBT* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
System telewizji DVB-C SECAM LI
DVB-$*/S2*
VHF:E2do E12,
Zakres odbieranych programow VH, UHF, UHF. E21 do EGS,
FERET (-Band, Ku-Band* CATV: $1do 520,
HYPER: S21 do S47
Maksymalna Ilczba’ zapisanych 6000 1500
programow
Impedancja anteny zewnetrznej 75Q

* Tylko modele obstugujace tryb DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Obstuga trybéw HDMI-DTV

Obstuga trybéw HDMI-PC

{0 : Tylko porcie HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2

L . « Brak obstugi audio PC.
Rozdzielczoéé Czestotliwos¢ Czestotliwos¢
pozioma (kHz) pionowa (Hz) Rozdzielczoéé Czestotliwos¢ Czestotliwos¢
pozioma (kHz) pionowa (Hz)
31,47 59,94
720 x 480 3150 60,00 640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720 %400 31,46 70,08
720x 576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280%720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3787 60,31
37,50 50,00 1024 x768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,1 60,01
27,00 24,00
1920 x 1080 33,71 2997 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
53,95 2,98 40962160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
38402160 6143 29
135,00 59,94
peeaad®0 .. 8000, ..
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
4096 x 2160 6143 29
135,00 59,94 b
e 180 8000,




Obstuga trybu 3D (Tylko modele 3D)

« Filmy w ponizszych formatach s3 automatycznie wyswietlane w trybie 3D. Sposéb nadawania cyfrowego sygnatu 3D moze by¢ rézny. Jesli
odtwarzanie filmu nie rozpocznie sie automatycznie w trybie 3D, nalezy recznie zmieni¢ ustawienia, aby ogladac obraz w trybie 3D. W modelach
obstugujacych pofaczenia Miracast / Intel® WiDi mozna ustawi tryb 3D.

Automatyczna obstuga trybu 3D

Irédto Czestotliwos¢ Czestotliwos¢ .
Vonan Sygnat pozioma (kikz) pionowa (Hz) Obstugiwany format obrazu 3D
1280x 720 37,50 50,00
RF 2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo, Gora — dét
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00

31.46/31.50 G6ra — dét, Prawo — lewo (potowa),

640 % 480 59,94/ 60,00 Prawo — lewo (petny ekran)
62,93 /63,00 Pakowanie klatek, Alternatywne linie
31,46 /31,50 G6ra — dét, Prawo — lewo (pofowa), Prawo — lewo (petny ekran)
720 x 480 59,94/ 60,00
62,93 /63,00 Pakowanie klatek, Alternatywne linie
156 G6ra — dét, Prawo — lewo (potowa),
! Prawo — lewo (petny ekran), Pakowanie klatek,
720x376 31,25 50,00 Gra — dét, Prawo — lewo (pofowa), Prawo — lewo (petny ekran)
62,50 Pakowanie klatek, Alternatywne linie
37,50 50,00

Gra — dét, Prawo — lewo (potowa), Prawo — lewo (petny ekran)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94/ 60,00

1280x720
75,00 50,00
Pakowanie klatek, Alternatywne linie
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
oMl 28,12 50,00
Gra — dét, Prawo — lewo (potowa), Prawo — lewo (petny ekran)
33,72/33,75 59,94 /60,00
56,25 50,00
Pakowanie klatek
67,43/67,50 59,94/60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97 /24,00
28,12 25,00 G6ra — dét, Prawo — lewo (pofowa), Prawo — lewo (petny ekran)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Pakowanie klatek, Alternatywne linie
67,43/67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Gora — dét, Prawo — lewo (potowa)
67,43 /67,50 59,94/ 60,00
USB 1080p 33,75 30,00 Prawo — lewo (potowa), Géra — dét, Szachownica, MPO (zdjecia),
2160p 67,50 30,00 JPS (zdjecia)
Sygnat Obstugiwany format obrazu 3D
DTV Kompatybilnos¢ klatkowa Prawo — lewo (potowa), Géra — dét
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Reczna obstuga trybu 3D

o Sygnat
rodto .
sygnatu . % Czestotliwos¢ Czestotliwos¢ Obstugiwany format obrazu 3D
Rozdzielczos¢ ) .
pozioma (kHz) pionowa (Hz)
DTV/ ATV H0/5D - -
(SCART) 0 _ ] 2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa), Gdra — dot
1024x768 48,36
2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa), Géra — dét
1360x 768 47,1
60,00
2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Gra — dot, Szachownica, Przeplatanie rzedéw,
Przeplatanie kolumn
54,00 24,00
Aadhos 3840x2160 56,25 25,00 2Dnas,
67,50 30,00 Prawo — lewo (potowa),
G6ra — dét (half)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2Dna3D,
Inne - - Prawo — lewo (potowa),
Géra — dét
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720% 576 31,25 50,00 2Dna 3D, Prawo — lewo (po’fowa),
G6ra — dét, Szachownica, Przeplatanie rzedéw,
1280720 45,00 60,00 Przeplatanie kolumn
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 _
1920 % 1080i 2D na3D, Prawo Ieyvo (potowa),
28,12 50,00 Gora — dot
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00
2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Gora — dét, Szachownica, Przeplatanie rzedéw,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Przeplatanie kolumn
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (pofowa),
%625 50 G6ra— 46t (potowa)
3840x 2160
4096 2160 61,43 297
67,50 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa),
135,00 60,00 Gora — dot

{3 : Tylko porcie HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2




Reczna obstuga trybu 3D
. Sygnat
Irédto & Obstugiwany format obrazu 3D
sygnatu e Czestotliwosé Czestotliwosé SR IELPARIIEIC T
pozioma (kHz) pionowa (Hz)
Ponizej 704 x 480 - - 2Dna3D
Powyzej 704 x 480 2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (pofowa),
zprzeplotem - - Gora—dot
ponizej 1080p
USB (filmy) Powyzej X - 50,00 /60,00 2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa),
704 x 480 w trybie ) X ) ) )
rogresywiym | Géra — dét, Szachownica, Przeplatanie rzedéw,
progres - nne Przeplatanie kolumn
ponizej 1080p
Powyiej 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 20na 3D, Prawo - lewo (pofowa),
Gora — dot
Ponizej 320 x 240 - - 2Dna3D
USB (zdjecia) - . i
Powyzej 320 x 240 - - 2D na 3D, Prawo — lewo (potowa), Géra — dét
Miracast/
Intel® Wibi ) : ; 20na3D
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Format zdje¢ Kodek wideo
Format Format Rozdzielczos¢ Rozszerzenie Kodek
plikow
eq i Minimalny: 64 x 64 ilm V(-1 Advanced Profile (bez WMVA), V(-1
ped, :pg, JPEG | Maksymalny: 15 360 (szer.) x 8640 (wys.) / asf profile Simple i Main
P Progresywny: 1920 (szer.) x 1440 (wys.) wmv T,
. . t
png PNG Minimalny: 64 64 Audio mov:n) ;;MEQ 9 Pro‘;egsional ez
) Maksymalny: 5760 (szer.) x 5760 (wys.) Y
- DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD
Minimalny: 64 x 64 ! ¢ ' ’
.bmp BMP Film | (oprécz 3-warp point GMC), H.264/AVC
Mak Iny: 1920 (szer.) x 1080 . i ! !
(1] A (57er) x 1080 (wys.) 'd'V?‘ Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
Ji JPS ini . avi
L o Minimalny: 64 64 sudio | MPEG-1 Layerl, I, MPEG-1 Layer
mpo | MO | Maksymalny: 15 360 (szer) x 8640 (wys.) (MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
B Tylkotryb 30 mp4 Film H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mdv
mov Audio AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Ill (MP3)
Format dzwieku ,
300 Film H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Format | Oznaczeniana . 392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
diwiek fu eki Informacje
iRy pancRuicxrany Fim MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
. Szy!’lf.";.‘t, 0d 32 kb/s do 320 kb/s kv VP9, HEVC
ransmisjt bitow audio | D0y Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |
; Czestotliwos¢ 0d 16 KHz do 48 KHz I, MPEG-T Layer Il (MP3), AAC
.m . .
P> | prébkowania 1 Film H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Obstuga MPEG1, MPEG2 p MPEG-1 Layer |, Il MPEG-1 Layer
Kanaty mono, stereo tp Audio | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
Saybkos¢ ] mts ARG, PCM
transmisji bitow .mpg Film MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Czestotliwos¢ -mpeg i MPEG-1 Layer |, Il, MPEG-1 Layer IlI
wav prébkowania Do 384 kHz dat Audio (MP3)
Obstuga PCM Film MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Kanaty mono, stereo ~vob . Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, II,
Audio DVD-LPCM
Szybkos¢ i
transmisji bitéw 0d 64Kb/s do 500 kb/s Film RV30, RV40
Caestotliwos¢ 048z do 48 ki r'r:]'“vb Audio | Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
.0 ‘ " :
% prébkowania - Tafunkdja jest dostepna tylko w niektorych krajach.
Obstuga Vorbis
Kanaty mono, stereo
Szyblose Do1,5mb/s
transmisji bitow !
Czestotliwosc
wma prébkowania 0d 8 kHz do 192 kHz
Obstuga WMA
Kanaty do 6 kanatow

« Liczba obstugiwanych programéw moze by¢ rézna w zaleznosci od
czestotliwosci prébkowania.




@ LG

Life's Good

Model i numer seryjny telewizora znajdujg sie na jego tylnym
panelu.

Warto zapisa¢ je ponizej na wypadek, gdyby nalezato odda¢
urzadzenie do naprawy.

MODELE

NUMER SERYJNY




@ LG

Life's Good

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

Seguranca e Referéncia

LED TV*

* ATV LG LED aplica luzes de fundo LED ao ecra LCD.

Leia este manual com atencao antes de utilizar o dispositivo e

guarde-o para futura referéncia.

www.lg.com



SINON.LY0d

Instrucdes de seguranca

Leia atentamente estas precauges de sequranca
antes de utilizar o produto.

A\ Aviso

Néo coloque a TV nem o controlo remoto nos sequintes ambientes:

« Um local exposto a luz directa do sol
« Um local com humidade elevada, como p. ex. uma casa de banho
« Préximo de fontes de calor como p. ex. fornos e outros aparelhos
que emitam calor
« Préximo de balcdes de cozinha ou humidificadores, onde possam
facilmente ficar expostos a vapor ou dleo
- Uma drea exposta a chuva ou ao vento
« Préximo de recipientes com dgua, como p. ex. jarras
(aso contrdrio, isto poderd provocar um incéndio, choque eléctrico,
avaria ou deformagdes no produto.

Néo coloque o produto onde possa ficar exposto ao p. Isto pode
provocar perigo de incéndio.

QQ:
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A tomada de parede é o dispositivo de desconexdo. A tomada tem de
estar sempre operacional e disponivel.

Néo toque na tomada com as maos molhadas. Além disso, se 0 pino

do cabo estiver himido ou coberto com poeira, seque a tomada por
completo ou limpe a poeira. Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico devido ao
excesso de humidade.

e ST

<
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Certifique-se de que liga o cabo de alimentagdo a corrente de terra.
(Excepto dispositivo que ndo estejam ligados a terra.)
Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico ou ferimentos.

e

(

Fixe totalmente o cabo de alimentacdo. Se o cabo de alimentacdo ndo
ficar totalmente fixo, isto podera provocar um incéndio.

N
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Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentacdo ndo entra em contacto com
objectos quentes, como p. ex. um aquecedor. Isto poderd provocar um
incéndio ou risco de choque eléctrico.

Néo coloque um objecto pesado ou o proprio produto em cima de cabos
de alimentagdo. Caso contrério, poderd provocar um incéndio ou um
choque eléctrico.

Dobre o cabo da antena dentro e fora do edificio para evitar a entrada
da chuva. Isto poderd resultar em danos provocados pela dgua dentro
do produto e pode provocar um choque eléctrico.

® 5

Ao montar uma TV na parede, ndo a instale pendurando cabos de
alimentacdo ou de sinal na parte de tras da TV. Isto poderd provocar
um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

Nao ligue demasiados aparelhos eléctricos num tnico bloco de
tomadas eléctricas. Caso contrario, isto poderd provocar um incéndio
devido ao sobreaquecimento.



Néo deixe cair o produto nem deixe que este caia acidentalmente ao
ligar aparelhos externos. Caso contrério, poderd provocar ferimentos ou
danos do produto.

Mantenha o material dissecador da embalagem ou a pelicula de vinil
fora do alcance das criancas. 0 material dissecador é nocivo se for
ingerido. Em caso de ingestdo acidental, deve-se forcar o paciente a
vomitar e, de sequida, dirigir-se ao hospital mais préximo. Além disso,
a pelicula de vinil pode provocar asfixia. Mantenha-a fora do alcance
das criangas.

Néo deixe os seus filhos treparem ou agarrarem-se a TV.
(aso contrdrio, a TV pode cair, provocando ferimentos graves.

Elimine as pilhas usadas com cuidado para evitar que uma crianga as
ingira. Se uma crianqa ingerir pilhas usadas, leve-a imediatamente a
um médico.

Nao insira um condutor (tal como uma vareta metdlica) numa das
extremidades do cabo de alimentacdo se a outra extremidade estiver
ligada ao terminal de entrada na parede. Nao deve também tocar

no cabo de alimentagéo depois de o ligar ao terminal de entrada na
parede. Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico. (Dependendo do modelo)

Né&o coloque nem guarde substancias inflaméveis perto do produto.
Existe um risco de explosao ou incéndio devido a um manuseamento
negligente das substancias inflamaveis.

Néo deixe cair objectos metdlicos como p. ex. moedas, ganchos de
cabelo, varetas ou arames para dentro do produto, nem objectos
inflamaveis como p. ex. papel ou fésforos. As criancas tém de prestar
uma atencdo especial. Existe o perigo de choque eléctrico, incéndio
ou ferimentos. Se deixar cair um objecto estranho dentro do produto,
desligue o cabo de alimentacdo e entre em contacto com o centro de
assisténdia.

Néo pulverize dgua no produto nem o esfreque com uma substancia
inflamével (diluente ou benzeno). Se o fizer, poderd dar origem a
incéndios ou choques eléctricos.

Evite que o produto sofra choques de impactos, a queda de objectos
para dentro do produto, nem bata no ecra com nada.
Pode sofrer ferimentos ou o produto pode ficar danificado.
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Nunca toque neste produto nem na antena durante um trovao ou
relimpagos. Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico.

Nunca toque na tomada da parede em caso de fuga de gds. Neste caso,
deve abrir as janelas e garantir uma ventilacdo suficiente. Uma faisca
pode dar origem a um inc&ndio ou queimaduras.

Né&o desmontar, reparar ou modificar o produto sem ajuda de um
especialista. Se o fizer, poderd dar origem a incéndios ou choques
eléctricos. Contacte o centro de assisténcia para qualquer verificacdo,
calibragdo ou reparacdo.

o
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Se ocorrer uma das seguintes situacdes, desligue o produto imediatamente
da tomada e entre em contacto com o seu servico de assisténcia local.

« 0 produto sofre um choque de impacto

« 0 produto ficou danificado

« Objectos estranhos entraram no produto

« 0 produto deita fumo ou tem um cheiro estranho
Isto poderd provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

2
>

NI

Se ndo utilizar o produto durante um longo periodo de tempo, desligue a ficha
da tomada. A acumulacdo de pd pode provocar um incéndio ou a deterioracao

doisolamento pode provocar fugas eléctricas, choques eléctricos ou incéndios.

N
I
[
=
0 aparelho ndo deve ser exposto a gotas ou salpicos e ndo devem ser
colocados objectos com liquidos, tal como vasos, em cima do aparelho.
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Néo instale o produto numa parede, caso corra o risco de ficar exposto
a 6leo, fumo ou vapores com gordura. Isto poderé danificar o produto e
provocar a respectiva queda.

Se entrar dgua ou qualquer outra substancia estranha no produto
(transformador CA, cabo de alimentacdo, TV), desligue o cabo de
alimentacdo e contacte de imediato o centro de assisténcia. Caso

Utilize apenas transformadores CA e cabos de alimentacao autorizados
e aprovados pela LG Electronics. Caso contrario, isto poderd provocar um
incéndio, choque eléctrico, avaria ou deformacdes no produto.

Nunca desmonte o transformador CA nem o cabo de alimentagao. Isto
poderd provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

/N ATENGAO

Deve garantir uma disténcia satisfatéria entre uma antena exterior e as

linhas eléctricas para evitar que a antena toque nestas, mesmo se cair.

Isto pode provocar um choque eléctrico.
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Nao instale o produto em locais como p. ex. prateleiras instaveis ou
superficies inclinadas. Deve evitar também locais sujeitos a vibracao ou
sem suporte suficiente. Caso contrdrio, o produto pode cair ou virar-se,
provocando ferimentos ou danos no produto.

Seinstalar a TV numa base, pode ter de tomar medidas para evitar
que o produto se vire. Caso contrério, o produto pode cair, provocando
ferimentos graves.

Se quiser montar o produto numa parede,

monte a interface de montagem VESA padrao (pegas opcionais) na
parte de trés do produto. Se instalar a TV com o suporte de montagem
da parede (pecas opcionais), deve fixa-lo cuidadosamente de modo a
nao cair.

Deve utilizar exclusivamente acessdrios /fixacdes especificados pelo
fabricante.

Consulte um técnico especializado para instalar a antena. Isto podera
provocar um incéndio ou risco de choque eléctrico.



Recomendamos manter uma distancia minima equivalente a 2-7x ao
tamanho diagonal do ecrd para ver TV. Se vir TV durante longos periodos
de tempo, a sua visao pode ficar desfocada.

B0

Utilize apenas os tipos de pilhas especificadas. Pode provocar danos no

controlo remoto.
6) E
@

Néo misture pilhas novas com usadas. Pode provocar sobreaquecimento
e fuga nas baterias.

As pilhas ndo devem ser expostas a um calor excessivo. Mantenha-as
longe da luz solar directa, lareiras e aquecedores eléctricos.

Néo coloque pilhas ndo recarregdveis no carregador.

FM
o
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Certifique-se de que ndo existem objectos entre o controlo remoto e o
respectivo sensor.

0sinal do controlo remoto pode sofre perturbacdes devido a luz do sol
ou outras fontes de luz fortes. Neste caso, escureca a divisdo.

Ao ligar dispositivos externos, como p. ex. consolas de jogos de video,
certifique-se de que os cabos de ligacdo tém comprimento suficiente.
(aso contrdrio, o produto pode cair, provocando ferimentos ou danos

no produto.

(e

Nao ligue/desligue o produto retirando/colocando a ficha da tomada.
(Nao utilize a ficha eléctrica como interruptor.) Isto poderd provocar
danos mecénicos ou choques eléctricos.

Siga as sequintes instrucdes de instalacdo para evitar o
sobreaquecimento do produto.

« Adistancia entre o produto e a parede deve ser superior a 10 cm.
+ Néo instale o produto num local sem ventilacdo (p. ex. numa
prateleira ou num armario).
« Nao instale o produto em cima de alcatifas ou almofadas.
« (Certifique-se de que ventilagdo ndo fica obstruida por uma toalha
ou uma cortina.
(aso contrdrio, isto podera provocar um incéndio.

Tenha cuidado para ndo tocar nas aberturas de ventilacdo quando
assistir a televisdo durante periodos prolongados, uma vez que estas
podem aquecer. Isto ndo afecta o funcionamento ou o desempenho do
produto.

Deve verificar periodicamente o cabo do seu aparelho. Se parecer estar
danificado ou deteriorado, deve desligd-lo, deixar de utilizar o aparelho
e dirigir-se a um técnico de assisténcia autorizado para o substituir por
um cabo idéntico.

~

|8
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Evite a acumulacdo de pd nos pinos da ficha ou na tomada. Isto pode
provocar perigo de incéndio.

Proteja o cabo de alimentaco contra danos fisicos ou mecénicos, como
ser torcido, dobrado, comprimido, entalado numa porta ou pisado.
Preste atendo as fichas, as tomadas eléctricas e ao ponto em que o
cabo sai do aparelho.

o
(©]
=
=
c
(1)
c
m
(%)




SINON.LY0d

Néo exerca uma pressao forte sobre o painel com uma méao ou um
objecto afiado, como p. ex. um prego, lapis ou caneta, nem faca riscos.

Evite tocar no ecrd ou manter os dedos em contacto com o ecrd durante
longos periodos de tempo. Ao fazé-lo pode produzir alguns efeitos de
distorcao tempordrios no ecra.

Quando limpar o produto e respectivos componentes, desligue primeiro
aficha da tomada e limpe-o com um pano suave. Se exercer uma
pressdo forte, pode riscar ou descolorar o aparelho. Nao pulverize

dgua nem limpe com um pano molhado. Nunca utilize limpa-vidros,
abrilhantadores industriais ou para automdveis, abrasivos ou cera,
benzeno, dlcool, etc., ou outros materiais que possam danificar o
produto e o respectivo painel. Caso contrério, isto podera provocar um
incéndio, choque eléctrico ou danos no produto (deformacdo, corrosao
ou fracturas).

Se 0 aparelho estiver ligado a tomada de parede, este ndo se desliga
da fonte de alimentacao CA mesmo que desligue o aparelho através do
interruptor.

Pegue na ficha para desligar o cabo.
Se os fios dentro do cabo de alimentagdo estiverem desligado, isto
podera provocar um incéndio.

Ao mudar o produto de sitio, deve desligar primeiro a alimentacdo.
Depois, desligue os cabos de alimentacdo, os cabos da antena e todos
os cabos de ligagao.

ATV ou o cabo de alimentagao podem ficar danificados, podendo
provocar um risco de incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

Ao desembalar ou mudar o produto de sitio, deve trabalhar em conjunto
com outra pessoa porque o produto é pesado. Caso contrdrio, podera
provocar ferimentos.

Contacte o centro de assisténcia uma vez por ano para limpar os
componentes internos do produto.
0 p6 acumulado pode provocar avarias mecanicas.

Para reparagdes, contacte a assisténcia técnica qualificada. £ necessaria
a reparacdo se o aparelho sofreu quaisquer danos, tais como danos no
cabo de alimentagdo ou na ficha de ligacdo, em caso de derrame de
liquidos ou queda de objectos sobre o aparelho, se este foi exposto a
chuva ou humidade, se nao funcionar correctamente ou se tiver caido
ao chdo.

Se verificar que 0 equipamento estd frio, pode ocorrer uma ligeira
oscilacdo quando for ligado. Isto é normal, ndo hd nada de errado com
0 equipamento.

~
—
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0 painel é um produto de alta tecnologia com uma resolugao de dois
milhdes a seis milhdes de pixéis. Poderd ver pequenos pontos pretos e/
ou pontos coloridos (vermelhos, azuis ou verdes) do tamanho de 1 ppm
no painel. Isto ndo significa que o produto esteja avariado nem afecta o
desempenho nem a fiabilidade do produto.

Este fendmeno também pode ocorrer em produtos de terceiros e ndo da
direito a uma troca ou a um reembolso.



0 painel pode apresentar uma luminosidade ou uma cor diferente em
funcdo da sua posicdo de visualizacdo (esquerda/direita/cima/baixo).
Este fendmeno deve-se as caracteristicas do painel. Ndo tem a ver com o
desempenho do produto nem significa uma avaria.

A apresentacdo de uma imagem fixa durante um periodo de tempo
prolongado pode causar fixacao de imagem. Evite a apresentacdo
de uma imagem fixa no ecra da TV durante um periodo de tempo
prolongado.

Som gerado

Estalidos: os estalidos que pode ouvir ao ver ou desligar a TV sao
gerados pela contraccao termopldstica, resultante da temperatura

e da humidade. Este ruido é comum em produtos que exijam uma
deformacdo térmica. Zumbido no circuito eléctrico/painel: um circuito
de comutacdo de alta velocidade, responsavel por fornecer uma grande
quantidade de corrente para colocar um produto em funcionamento,
gera um ruido de baixo nivel. Varia em funcao do produto.

0som que € gerado nao afecta o desempenho nem a fiabilidade do
produto.

Néo utilize aparelhos eléctricos de alta tensdo junto a TV (p. ex., um
mata-moscas elétrico). Isto poderd provocar avarias no produto.

Ver imagens em 3D (apenas para
modelos 3D)

A Aviso

Ambiente de visualizacao

« Duragdo de visualizacdo
- Ao ver contetidos 3D, deve fazer uma pausa de 5-15 minutos a
cada hora. A visualizagdo de contetdos 3D durante um longo
periodo de tempo pode provocar dores de cabega, fadiga ou
cansago dos olhos.

Pessoas com ataques de fotossensibilizacao ou
doencas crénicas

« Alguns utilizadores podem ter um ataque ou apresentar outros
sintomas anormais quando expostos a uma luz intermitente ou um
padrao particular dos contetidos 3D.

+ Nao veja videos 3D se sentir nduseas, estiver grévida e/ou tiver
uma doenca crénica como p. ex. epilepsia, problemas cardiacos,
hipertensdo/hipotensdo, etc.

« 0s contetidos 3D ndo sdo recomendados para pessoas que sofram
de“cequeira estéreo” ou “anomalia estéreo”. Podem ver imagens
duplas ou sentir desconforto na visualizagao.

« Se tiver estrabismo, ambliopia ou astigmatismo, pode ter
problemas em detectar a profundidade e ficar facilmente cansado
devido as imagens duplas. Aconselha-se fazer pausas mais
frequentes do que um adulto normal.

« Se asua visdo variar entre o seu olho direito e o seu olho esquerdo,
teste a sua visdo antes de ver contetidos 3D.

Sintomas que exigem interromper ou abster-se
de ver contetdos 3D

+ Nao veja contetidos 3D se se sentir cansado ou com falta de sono,
excesso de trabalho ou ébrio.

« Se tiver estes sintomas, pare de usar/ver contedidos 3D e descanse
até o sintoma passar.

- Consulte 0 seu médico se os sintomas continuarem. Os
sintomas podem incluir dores de cabega, dores no globo
ocular, tonturas, nduseas, palpitagoes, visio desfocada,
desconforto, imagem dupla, desconforto ou cansao visual.
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Ambiente de visualizacao

« Distancia de visualizagao
- Mantenha uma distdncia minima equivalente ao dobro do
tamanho diagonal do ecrd para ver contetdos 3D. Se sentir
desconforto ao ver contetidos 3D, afaste-se mais da TV.

SINON.LY0d

Idade de visualizacao

« Bebés/criancas

- Autilizagao/visualizacdo de contetido 3D por criangas de
idade inferior a 6 anos € proibida.

- Visto que a sua visdo ainda se encontra em desenvolvimento,
as criangas com idade inferior a 10 anos podem reagir com
exagero ou ficar demasiado excitadas (por exemplo, podem
tentar tocar no ecrd ou tentar entrar para dentro dele). £
necessario prestar uma atencdo especial a criangas que vejam
contetidos 3D, devendo ser sempre supervisionadas.

- Ascriangas tém uma maior disparidade binocular de
apresentagoes em 3D do que os adultos, visto que a
distancia entre os seus olhos € inferior a dos adultos. Por esta
razao, véem uma maior profundidade estereoscdpica em
comparagao com os adultos para a mesma imagem 3D.

« Adolescentes

- Os adolescentes com idade inferior a 19 anos podem ter uma
reaccdo sensivel devido a estimulagéo da luz dos contetidos
3D. Aconselhe-os a evitarem ver contetidos 3D durante
longos periodos de tempo se estiverem cansados.

« Idosos

- Em comparacao com os jovens, os idosos podem ver menos
o efeito 3D. Nao se devem aproximar mais da TV do que a
distancia recomendada.

Cuidados a ter com 6culos 3D

« Deve usar dculos 3D da LG. Caso contrdrio, poderd nao conseguir
ver videos 3D correctamente.

- Néo utilize os 6culos 3D em vez dos seus Gculos normais, de sol ou
de proteccdo.

« A utilizagdo de 6culos 3D modificados pode cansar os olhos ou
distorcer aimagem.

- Ndo mantenha os seus dculos 3D a temperaturas extremamente
altas ou baixas. Se o fizer, ficardo deformados.

« 0s 6culos 3D sao frageis e ficam com riscos facilmente. Utilize
sempre um pano macio e limpo para limpar as lentes. Nao risque
as lentes dos culos 3D com objectos afiados nem utilize produtos
quimicos para as limpar.

Preparacao

@Onora

SeaTV for ligada pela primeira vez apds o envio da fébrica, a
respectiva inicializagdo pode demorar alguns minutos.

Aimagem indicada pode diferir da sua TV.

A 0SD (On Screen Display - Visualizacao no ecrd) da sua TV pode ser
um pouco diferente da apresentada neste manual.

0s menus e opcdes disponiveis podem ser diferentes da fonte de
entrada ou do modelo de produto que estd a utilizar.

Poderao ser adicionadas novas funcionalidades a esta TV no futuro.
ATV pode ser colocada em modo de espera para reduzir o consumo
eléctrico. Se ndo vir televisdo durante algum tempo, 0 aparelho
deve ser desligado para reduzir o consumo de energia.

A energia consumida durante a utilizacdo pode ser
significativamente reduzida se o nivel de luminosidade da imagem
for reduzido, diminuindo assim o custo geral de funcionamento.

0s itens fornecidos com o produto podem ser diferentes consoante
0 modelo.

As especificagdes do produto ou os contetidos deste manual podem
ser alterados sem aviso prévio devido a actualizagdo das funcdes
do produto.

Para uma ligagdo optimizada, os cabos HDMI e os dispositivos USB
devem ter chanfraduras com menos de 10 mm de espessura e 18
mm de largura. Utilize um cabo de extensao que suporte USB 2.0
caso o cabo USB ou memory stick USB nao encaixe na porta USB
dasuaTV.

Utilize um cabo certificado com o logétipo HDMI incluido.

Se ndo utilizar um cabo HDMI certificado, o ecra pode ndo
aparecer ou pode ocorrer um erro de ligagao. (Tipos de cabo HDMI
recomendados)

- (Cabo HDMI®/™ de alta velocidade (3 m e poshté)

- (Cabo HDMI®/™ de alta velocidade com Ethernet (3 m e poshté)

/\ ATENGAO

Para garantir a seguranca e a vida util prolongada do aparelho, ndo
utilize nenhum item pirateado.

Quaisquer danos ou lesdes decorrentes da utilizago de itens
pirateados ndo estdo abrangidos pela garantia.

Alguns modelos incluem uma pelicula fina no ecré e esta nao deve
ser removida.

Ao fixaraTV no suporte, coloque o ecra virado para baixo sobre
uma mesa almofadada ou uma superficie plana, de forma a
proteger o ecrd contra riscos.

Certifique-se de que os parafusos estao correctamente inseridos e
devidamente apertados. (Se nao forem devidamente apertados,
aTV pode inclinar-se para a frente depois de instalada.) Nao
utilize demasiada forca nem aperte demasiado os parafusos. Caso
contrario, o parafuso pode danificar-se e ndo ficar correctamente
apertado.



Objectos adquiridos em
separado

Os itens vendidos separadamente podem ser alterados ou modificados
para melhorar a qualidade sem qualquer notificagdo prévia. Contacte o
seu revendedor para comprar estes objectos.

Estes aparelhos s6 funcionam com determinados modelos.

0 nome ou design do modelo podem ser alterados consoante a
actualizacdo das funcdes do produto, circunstancias do fabricante ou
politicas.

(Dependendo do modelo)

AG-F*** AN-MR600
Oculos de cinema 3D Comando Magic
Dispositivo dudio da LG
Manutencao
LimparaTV

Limpe regularmente a TV para manter o melhor desempenho e
prolongar a vida dtil do aparelho.

« Nao se esqueca de primeiro desligar a alimentacdo, e desligar o
cabo de alimentacdo da tomada eléctrica e todos os outros cabos.
+ Quando a TV ficar sem supervisdo ou ndo for utilizada durante
um longo periodo de tempo, desligue o cabo de alimentacdo da
tomada eléctrica para evitar possiveis danos devidos a reldmpagos
ou picos de corrente.

Ecra, estrutura, caixa e suporte

Para remover o pd ou sujidade ligeira, limpe a superficie com um pano
seco, limpo e macio.

Para remover a sujidade maior, limpe a superficie com um pano macio
humedecido com dgua limpa ou um detergente suave diluido. Em
sequida, limpe de imediato com um pano seco.

« Evite sempre tocar no ecra, uma vez que pode causar danos no
ecra.

« Néo pressione, esfregue nem arranhe a superficie do ecra com as
unhas ou algum objecto afiado, pois pode provocar riscos no ecrd e
distorcdes na imagem.

« Nao utilize produtos quimicos, pois podem danificar o produto.

« Néo pulverize liquidos na superficie. A entrada de dgua na TV
poderd resultar em incéndios, choques eléctricos ou avarias.

Cabo de alimentacao

Remova regularmente a acumulagdo de pd ou sujidade no cabo de
alimentacdo.

Levantar e deslocara TV

Quando deslocar ou levantar a TV, leia as sequintes instrugdes para
impedir que esta fique riscada ou danificada e para garantir um
transporte seguro independentemente do seu tipo ou tamanho.

Recomenda-se que, quando deslocar a TV, a coloque dentro de
uma caixa ou dentro da embalagem original.

Antes de deslocar ou levantar a TV, desligue o cabo de alimentacdo
e todos 0s outros cabos.

Quando pegar na TV, deve manter o ecra afastado de si para evitar
danos.

Segure nas partes superior e inferior da TV com firmeza. Certifique-
se de que ndo agarra na parte transparente, nas colunas ou na drea
da grelha das colunas.

L @

UmaTV de grandes dimensdes deve ser transportada, no minimo,
por 2 pessoas.

Quando transportar a TV a méo, segure-a conforme mostrado na
sequinte ilustrado.

« Quando transportar a TV, ndo a exponha a solavancos ou vibragao
excessiva.

« Quando transportar a TV, mantenha-a na vertical, nunca a vire de
lado nem a incline para a esquerda ou para a direita.

« Néo aplique pressdo excessiva que provoque dobras/curvaturas na
estrutura de enquadramento, ja que pode danificar o ecra.

« Ao manusear a TV, tenha cuidado para nao danificar o botao
joystick saliente.

/\ ATENGAO

« Evite sempre tocar no ecrd, uma vez que pode causar danos no
ecra.

« Néo desloque a TV agarrando pelo clipe de arrumacdo dos cabos,
pois este pode partir-se, provocar ferimentos e danificaraTV.
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Utilizar o botao Joystick

(Aimagem indicada pode diferir da suaTV.)

Pode utilizar as funes da TV de forma simples premindo para Ligar/
Desligar ou deslizando o dedo no botao joystick para cima, para baixo,
para a esquerda ou para a direita.

Botao Joystick

Fungoes basicas

Quando a TV esté desligada, coloque
o dedo no hotdo joystick, prima uma
vez e solte-o.

Ligar

Quando aTV estd ligada, coloque o
dedo no botdo joystick, prima uma vez
durante alguns segundos e solte-o.
Todas as aplicagdes em execugdo serdo
encerradas, e qualquer gravacao em
curso serd interrompida.

Desligar

Se colocar o dedo no botdo joystick
€0 empurrar para a esquerda ou
para a direita, pode ajustar o nivel do
volume como pretender.

Controlo do
Volume

Se colocar o dedo no botdo joystick
€0 empurrar para cima ou para
baixo, pode percorrer os programas

Controlo de
programas

o8-8+

gravados como pretender.

Ajustar o Menu

Com aTV ligada, prima o botdo joystick uma vez.. Pode ajustar os
itens do Menu movendo o botao joystick para cima, para baixo, para a
esquerda ou para a direita.

Desliga a alimentacdo.

Apaga as apresentagdes no ecrd e volta a visualizagao de TV.

Altera a fonte de entrada.

B3 @(X|C

Acede as Definicdes rapidas.

@ nota

Ao passar o dedo sobre o botao joystick e o empurrar para cima,
para baixo, para a esquerda ou para a direita, tenha cuidado para
nao premir o botdo joystick. Se premir o botdo joystick primeiro,
nao pode ajustar o nivel de volume e os programas guardados.

Montagem numa mesa

(Aimagem indicada pode diferir da suaTV.)
1 Levante eincline a TV até esta ficar na posi¢do vertical na mesa.

« Deixe um espaco livre de 10 cm (no minimo) em relacdo a parede
para uma ventilacdo adequada.

2 Ligue o cabo de alimentagdo a uma tomada eléctrica.

/\ ATENGAO

« Nao coloque a TV proxima ou sobre fontes de calor, pois isto pode
dar origem a um incéndio ou outros danos.



Utilizar o sistema de seguranca Montagem numa parede

Kensington

o Fixe cuidadosamente um suporte de montagem na parede opcional
(Esta funcdo ndo esta disponivel para todos os modelos.) P 9 P P

na parte de trés da TV e monte o suporte numa parede sélida o
- Aimagem indicada pode diferir da sua TV. perpendicular ao chao. Quando montar a TV noutros materiais de =
0 conector do sistema de seguranga Kensington estd localizado na construgdo, consulte pessoal qualificado. A LG recomenda que a E'
parte posterior da TV. Para mais informagdes sobre a sua instalagéo e montagem na parede seja executada por um profissional qualificado. =
utilizagao, consulte o manual fornecido com o sistema de sequranca Recomendamos a utilizacdo do suporte de montagem na parede da LG. o
Kensington ou visite http-//www.kensington.com. Ligue o cabo do 0 suporte de montagem na parede da LG & facil de mover com cabos
sistema de seguranca Kensington entre a TV e uma mesa. ligados. Se nao utilizar o suporte de montagem na parede da LG, utilize

um suporte de montagem na parede no qual o aparelho fique bem
seguro a parede, tendo espaco suficiente para permitir a ligagdo de
dispositivos externos. Recomenda-se a ligacdo de todos os cabos antes
de instalar suportes de montagem na parede fixos.

Fixar a TV numa parede

(Esta funcao ndo esta disponivel para todos os modelos.)

Certifique-se de que utiliza parafusos e suportes para a parede que
cumpram a norma VESA. As dimensdes padréo dos kits de montagem
na parede sdo descritas na tabela sequinte.

1 Introduza e aperte os parafusos com olhal ou os suportes e parafusos ~ Objectos adquiridos em separado (Suporte
daTV naparte detrasdaTV. de montagem na parede)
« Se estiverem introduzidos parafusos no lugar dos parafusos com

olhal, retire primeiro os parafusos.
2 Monte os suportes de parede com os parafusos na parede. Modelo 49/55UX96** 60UX96%**
Faca corresponder a localizacdo do suporte de parede com os
parafusos com olhal na parte de tras da TV. VESA (mm) (Ax B) 300%300 300%300
3 Aperte firmemente os parafusos com olhal aos suportes de parede Parafuso padréo M6 M6
com uma corda resistente. Mantenha a corda numa posicao -
. R . Nimero de
horizontal em relacdo a superficie plana. 4 4
parafusos
ATENGCAO
L HTENG o S P
- Nao deixe que as criangas trepem ou se pendurem naTV. 9 MSW240
parede
@nora
+ Utilize uma plataforma ou um armdrio suficientemente forte e A
grande para suportar adequadamente a TV. 8|

« Suporte, parafusos e cordéis ndo estao incluidos. Pode obter
acessorios adicionais através do seu fornecedor.

11
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Desligue primeiro a alimentacdo antes de deslocar ou instalara TV.
(aso contrdrio, pode ocorrer um choque eléctrico.

Remova a base, antes de colocar a televisao num suporte de
parede, efectuando de forma inversa como aparafusou a base.
Seinstalar aTV no tecto ou numa parede inclinada, o aparelho
poderd cair e provocar ferimentos graves.

Utilize um suporte de montagem na parede autorizado pela LG e
contacte o representante local ou pessoal qualificado.

Néo aperte demasiado os parafusos, pois isso pode danificaraTV e
anular a garantia.

Utilize parafusos e suportes de montagem na parede que cumpram
anorma VESA. Os danos materiais ou ferimentos causados por uma
ma utilizagdo ou pelo uso de um acessdrio inadequado ndo estao
cobertos pela garantia.

@nora

Utilize os parafusos indicados nas especificacdes para parafusos da
norma VESA.

0 kit de montagem na parede inclui um manual de instalago e as
pegas necessarias.

0 suporte de montagem na parede é opcional. Pode obter
acessorios adicionais através do seu fornecedor local.

0 comprimento dos parafusos pode ser diferente consoante o
suporte de montagem na parede. Certifique-se de que utiliza
parafusos com o comprimento correcto.

Para mais informagdes, consulte o manual fornecido com o suporte
de montagem na parede.

Ligac¢oes (notificacoes)

Ligue vérios dispositivos externos a TV e mude os modos de entrada
para seleccionar um dispositivo externo. Para mais informacdes sobre a
ligacdo de dispositivos externos, consulte o manual fornecido com cada
dispositivo.

0s dispositivos externos disponiveis sao: receptores HD, leitores de DVD,
videogravadores, sistemas de dudio, dispositivos de armazenamento
USB, dispositivos de jogos e outros dispositivos externos.

0 NOTA

« Aligacéo do dispositivo externo pode ser diferente da do modelo.

« Ligue dispositivos externos a TV independentemente da ordem da
portadaTV.

Se gravar um programa de televisdo num gravador de DVD ou num
videogravador, nao se esqueca de ligar o cabo do de entrada do
sinal de TV a TV através do gravador de DVD ou do videogravador.
Para mais informacdes sobre a gravacéo, consulte o manual
fornecido com o dispositivo ligado.

Consulte 0 manual do equipamento externo sobre instrucdes de
funcionamento.

Se ligar um dispositivo de jogos a TV, utilize o cabo fornecido com o
dispositivo de jogos.

No modo PC, podera ser produzido um ruido associado a resolucao,
padrao vertical, contraste ou luminosidade. Se se verificar ruido,
altere a saida do PC para outra resolugdo, altere a frequéncia de
actualizacdo para outra frequéncia ou ajuste a luminosidade e o
contraste no menu IMAGEM até aimagem ficar nitida.

No modo PC, algumas defini¢des de resolucdo podem ndo
funcionar correctamente, dependendo da placa gréfica.

Apenas um dispositivo de armazenamento USB € reconhecido.

Se reproduzir contetido em ULTRA HD no seu PC, podera haver
interrupgdes no video ou no &udio, dependendo do desempenho
do PC. (Dependendo do modelo)

Ligacao da antena

Ligue aTV a uma tomada de antena de parede com um cabo RF (75 Q).

Utilize um separador de sinal se quiser utilizar mais de 2 TVs.

Se a qualidade de imagem for fraca, instale um amplificador de
sinal para melhorar a qualidade de imagem.

Se a qualidade de imagem for fraca mesmo que tenha uma antena
ligada, tente orientar a antena para a direc¢do correcta.

0 cabo da antena e o conversor ndo sao fornecidos.

Audio DTV suportado: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC

Esta TV ndo consegue receber transmissdes ULTRA HD directamente
em localizagdes que ndo suportam transmissdes ULTRA HD.
(Dependendo do modelo)



Ligacao a antena parabdlica Configuracao da saida dos
(Apenas para modelos Satélite) altifalantes

Ligue a TV a uma antena parabdlica ou uma tomada de satélite com um
cabo RF para satélite (75 Q).

Ligacao Euro Scart
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(Dependendo do modelo)

Transmite os sinais de video e dudio de um dispositivo externo para a
TV. Ligue o dispositivo externo e a TV com o cabo Euro Scart.

Tipo de saida
AV

Modo de (SaidaTV)
entrada actual

TV Digital TV Digital
TV Analégica, AV

TV Analdgica

HDMI

1 SaidaTV: Sinais de Saida de TV Analdgica ou Digital.
« Qualquer cabo Euro scart utilizado terd de ser blindado.
« Quando estiver a ver TV digital no modo de imagem em 3D, apenas
os sinais de saida 2D poderdo ser emitidos através do cabo SCART.

(Apenas em modelos com 3D) )
GND
Ligacao do médulo CI / DIREITA :[q )))
(Dependendo do modelo) q:U:DmV
Visualizar os servicos encriptados (pagos) no modo de TV digital. NN ESQUERDA
« Verifique se o modulo Cl estd inserido na ranhura de cartao GND :[ﬂ ) ) )
PCMCIA no sentido correcto. Se o médulo ndo estiver inserido L J

correctamente, pode danificar a TV e a ranhura de cartdes PCMCIA.
« SeaTV ndo exibir qualquer video e dudio com o CAM Cl+ ligado,
contacte o Operador de Servicos de satélite/por cabo/ terrestres. 0 NOTA

« Nao ligue os seus auscultadores ou auriculares a porta para ligar

ngagao UsB um altifalante externo.

(Dependendo do modelo) « Utilize apenas com a ficha estéreo tripolar de 3,5 mm.
Alguns hubs USB poderao ndo funcionar. Se ndo for detectado um Método da porta de controlo de volume
dispositivo USB ligado através de um hub USB, ligue o dispositivo o

directamente a porta USB na TV. * Especificagdes do cabo

ﬂ:(ID::: Cada pino Cima/Baixo € puxado
/l\ para 3,3V com CPU GPI0.

GND/Cima/ Baixo (PU detecta transicao de 3,3V
para o nivel GND para controlar
o volume.
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Configuracao de rede

Ligacdo de rede com fios

(Dependendo do modelo)

Esta TV pode ser ligada a uma servidor Pro:Centric através da porta
LAN. Apds efectuar a ligacao fisica, a TV tem de ser configurada para
comunicagdo de rede. Ligue a porta LAN do modem ou router do
servidor Pro:Centrica porta LAN daTV.

CELLL] H
Router

Modem de banda larga

Servidor Pro:Centric ‘
Modem de banda larga

\Ti

Servidor Pro:Centric

|

0 Ligue a porta LAN do Modem ou Router a porta LAN da TV.
9 Ligue a porta LAN do PCa porta AUX LAN da TV.

/\ ATENGAO

« Néo ligue um cabo de telefone modular a porta LAN.

« Uma vez que existem vérios métodos de ligacdo, siga as
especificagdes do seu fornecedor de telecomunicagbes ou
fornecedor de servicos de Internet.

Outras ligacoes

Ligue aTV a dispositivos externos. Para a melhor qualidade de imagem
e dudio, ligue o dispositivo externo e a TV com o cabo HDMI. Alguns
cabos separados ndo sao fornecidos.

S O 6 — Imagem — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- Ligado : Suporte de 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Desligado : Suporte de 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Se o dispositivo ligado ao Entrada também suportar ULTRA HD
Deep Colour, aimagem podera ser mais nitida. No entanto, se o
dispositivo ndo o suportar, poderd ndo funcionar corretamente.
Nesse caso, ligue o dispositivo a uma outra entrada HDMI ou mude
a definicdo de HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour do televisor para
Desligado.
(Esta funcionalidade esta disponivel em alguns modelos que
suportam o modo ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)

Controlo remoto

As descricdes deste manual baseiam-se nos botdes do controlo remoto.
Leia cuidadosamente este manual e utilize correctamente a TV.

Para substituir as pilhas, abra a tampa do compartimento das pilhas,
substitua as pilhas (1,5V AAA) fazendo corresponder as extremidades
@ e (> comaetiqueta no interior do compartimento e feche a tampa
do compartimento das baterias. Para remover as pilhas, execute as
acgoes de instalacdo pela ordem inversa.

/\ ATENGAO

« Nao misture pilhas usadas com novas, pois isso pode danificar o
controlo remoto.

« 0 controlo remoto nao estard incluido em todos os mercados de
vendas.

Néo se esqueca de apontar o controlo remoto para o sensor do controlo
remoto daTV.

(Dependendo do modelo)
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ENERGY APP INPUT &/

@0

+ SMART

ey Sy

/\
p

— =

-0 -

A

() (ALIMENTACAO) Liga ou desligaaT.

@LZJENERGY SAVING Ajusta a luminosidade do ecré para reduzir o
consumo de energia.

O APP Apresenta os registos anteriores.

-] INPUT Altera a fonte de entrada.

TV/RAD /=0 Selecciona os canais de radio, televiso e programa.

Botdes numéricos Para introduzir nimeros.

LIST Acede a lista de programas gravados.

LI (Espaco) Abre um espaco vazio no teclado do ecra.
Q.VIEW Regressa ao canal visualizado anteriormente.

+_— Ajusta o nivel de volume.

SMART Acede aos menus Inicio.

RATIO Redimensiona uma imagem.

MUTE % Silencia todos os sons.

NP\~ Percorre os programas ou canais guardados.
}PAGE} Desloca-se para o ecrd anterior ou sequinte.

PORTAL

@&HE

OoOm

SOOE

C

GUIDE Mostra o manual do programa.

PORTAL Apresenta e remove o menu interactivo do hotel.
INFO @ Permite visualizar informacdes acerca do programa actual
eecra.

Botdes de navegacao (cima/baixo/esquerda/direita) Para
percorrer os menus ou as opcdes.

0K ® Selecciona menus ou opcdes e confirma as introduges do
utilizador.

SETTINGS Acede as Definicdes rapidas.

D (RETROCEDER) Regressa ao nivel anterior.

EXIT Apaga as apresentacdes no ecra e volta a visualizacao de TV.

D

Botdes coloridos Estes permitem aceder a fungdes especiais em
alguns dos menus.

(@D: Vermelho, Ceo): Verde, (&): Amarelo, @@2D): Azul)
Botdes de teletexto (=] TEXT/T.OPT) Estes botdes sao utilizados
para o teletexto.

SUBTITLE Remarca a legenda preferencial no modo digital.
Botoes de controlo (H, », 11, 4, W) Controla os menus de
contetido Premium, SmartShare ou os dispositivos compativeis com
SIMPLINK (USB ou SIMPLINK).

3D/ Utilizado para a visualizagdo de video 3D. (Dependendo do
modelo)

DATA /% Selecciona a fonte de menu de TV MHP. (Dependendo do
modelo)

AD /% Ao premir o botao AD, a fungao de descrigdes de audio é
activada. (Dependendo do modelo)

ALARM /% Define a fungao de alarme. (Dependendo do modelo)
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Licencas

As licengas suportadas podem ser diferentes consoante o modelo. Para
mais informacdes sobre as licengas, visite www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Fabricado sob licena da Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby e o simbolo duplo D sdo marcas registadas da Dolby Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

0s termos HDMI e High-Definition Multimedia Interface, e o Logo HDMI
a0 marcas ou marcas registradas da HDMI Licensing LLC nos Estados
Unidos e em outros paises.

HD

Este dispositivo DivX Certified® foi submetido a testes rigorosos para
assegurar a reproducdo de video DivX®.

Para reproduzir filmes em DivX, deve registar o seu dispositivo em vod.
divx.com. Pode encontrar o seu cdigo de registo na seccao DivX VOD no
menu de configuracdo do seu dispositivo.

DivX Certified® para reproduzir video DivX® em HD até 1080p, incluindo
conteddo premium.

DivX®, DivX Certified® e os logdtipos associados sdo marcas comerciais
da DivX, LLC e utilizados sob licenca.

Abrangido por uma ou mais das seguintes patentes dos EUA:
7.295.673;7.460.668; 7.515.710; 7.519.274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Nota de informacao sobre
software de codigo aberto

Para obter o cddigo fonte incluido neste produto ao abrigo da GPL,
LGPL, MPL e outras licencas de cddigo aberto visite http://opensource.
Ige.com.

Além do cddigo fonte, pode transferir todas as condicdes da licenga
referidas, rentincias de garantia e avisos de direitos de autor.

A LG Electronics também ird fornecer-lhe um cédigo aberto em CD-ROM
por um valor que cobre as despesas de distribuicao, como os custos

do suporte, envio e processamento, mediante pedido por e-mail para
opensource@lge.com. Esta oferta é vlida por 3 (trés) anos a partir da
data de aquisicao do produto.

Resolucao de problemas

Aversao do software podera ser actualizada para implementar
melhorias a nivel do desempenho. O cliente tem de se certificar de que
0 respectivo equipamento é compativel com o software da LGE.

Se necessario, por favor pela LGE e fazer o upload da versao do software
revisto de acordo com as orientacdes fornecidas pela LGE.

Néo é possivel controlar a TV com o controlo remoto.

« Verifique o sensor do controlo remoto no aparelho e tente
novamente.

« Verifique se hd algum obstaculo entre o aparelho e o controlo
remoto.

« Verifique se as pilhas ainda estao boas e correctamente instaladas

(@com @, @com @).
Néo € apresentada nenhuma imagem e ndo é ouvido nenhum som.

« Verifique se o produto estd ligado.

« Verifique se 0 cabo de alimentagéo estd ligado a uma tomada
eléctrica.

« Verifique se hd algum problema com a tomada eléctrica, ligando
outros dispositivos a esta.

ATV desliga-se repentinamente.

« Verifique as definicdes do controlo de alimentacdo. A alimentagdo
pode ter sido interrompida.

« Verifique se a fungdo Suspensao Autom. (Em fungao do
modelo)/Temporizador / Ativacdo Temporizada Desligada
esta activada nas definicdes de Temporizadores.

« SeaTV estiver ligada sem sinal, esta desliga-se automaticamente
apds 15 minutos de inactividade.

Ao ligar ao PC (HDMI), é apresentada a mensagem “Sem sinal” ou
“Formato invalido”.

« Desligue/ligue a TV com o controlo remoto.
« Volte aligar o cabo HDMI.
« Reinicie 0 PCcom a TV ligada.



Especificacoes

Especificagdes do Mddulo sem fios

« Como o canal de banda utilizado pelo pais pode ser diferente, o utilizador ndo pode alterar nem ajustar a frequéncia de funcionamento e este
produto estd configurado para a tabela de frequéncias regionais.

« Este dispositivo deve ser instalado e utilizado a uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre o dispositivo e o corpo. Esta frase serve de declaragdo
geral a ponderacdo do ambiente de utilizacdo.

Ce01970

Especificacoes do Mddulo sem fios (LGSBW41)
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LAN sem fios Bluetooth
Padréo IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Padrao Versao Bluetooth 4.0
24002 2483,5 MHz
l?rteec:l‘jzlr(l)ci(;e .’55;;(5) : gggg m:i (Para paises fora da Unido l?rgler(l)ciie 2400224835 MHz
Europeia)

802.11a:13 dBm
802.11b: 15 dBm
802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n- 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm

Poténcia de saida
(max.)

Poténcia de saida

(méx.) 10dBm ou inferior

Tamanho do Mddulo CI
(Largura x Altura x Profundidade) 10,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Temperatura de funcionamento 0°Ca40°C
Humidade de funcionamento Inferior a 80 %
Condigdes ambientais
Temperatura de armazenamento -20°Ca60°C
Humidade de armazenamento Inferior a 85 %
TV Digital TV Analdgica
DvBTI" PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Sistema de televisao DVB-C SECAM LU
DVB-S*/S2*
VHF:E2aE12,
Cobertura de programa VHF, UHF, UHF: E21a E69,
prog C-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: S1a 520,
HYPER: S21a 547
Nimero maximo t!e p.rogramas 6000 1500
armazenaveis
Impedancia de antena externa 750

* Apenas para modelos com o suporte DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Modo suportado HDMI-DTV

Modo suportado HDMI-PC

[0 : Apenas porta HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2

. . « Audio do PC nao é suportado.
Resolucio Frequéncia Frequéncia
§ horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz) Resolucio Frequéncia Frequéncia
¢ horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz)
31,47 59,94
720x 480 3150 60,00 640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720x 400 31,46 70,08
720x576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3787 60,31
37,50 50,00 1024 x768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,71 60,01
27,00 24,00
1920 x 1080 33,71 2997 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
5395 398 4096x2160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
38402160 6143 29
135,00 59,94
B0 00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
4096 x 2160 6143 2,91
135,00 59,94 b
e 180 8000,




Modo 3D suportado (Apenas para modelos 3D)

« Nas entradas de video abaixo, os contetidos multimédia sdo automaticamente apresentados em ecrd 3D. 0 método para transmissdo digital
3D pode ser diferente de acordo com 0 ambiente do sinal. Se o video ndo for automaticamente convertido para 3D, converta manualmente as
definicdes para ver imagens em 3D. Pode definir o modo 3D em modelos que suportam Miracast/Intel® WiDi.

Modo 3D suportado automaticamente

. Frequéncia Frequéncia . 5
Entrada Sinal horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz) Formato de video 3D reproduzivel
1280x720 37,50 50,00
RF 2D para 3D, Lado a lado, Superior e inferior
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade),
640 %430 59,94/ 60,00 Lado a ado (completo)
62,93 /63,00 Frame Packing, Alternativa de linha
31,46 /31,50 Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade), Lado a lado (completo)
720x 480 59,94/ 60,00
62,93 /63,00 Frame Packing, Alternativa de linha
156 Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade),
! Lado a lado (completo), Frame Packing,
720x376 31,25 50,00 Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade), Lado a lado (completo)
62,50 Frame Packing, Alternativa de linha
37,50 50,00
Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade), Lado a lado (completo)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94 /60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
Frame Packing, Alternativa de linha
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
oMl 28,12 50,00
Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade), Lado a lado (completo)
33,72/33,75 59,94 /60,00
56,25 50,00
Frame Packing
67,43/67,50 59,94/60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97 /24,00
28,12 25,00 Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade), Lado a lado (completo)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Frame Packing, Alternativa de linha
67,43/67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Superior e inferior, Lado a lado (metade)
67,43 /67,50 59,94/ 60,00
USB 1080p 33,75 30,00 Lado a lado (metade), Superior e inferior, Xadrez,
2160p 67,50 30100 MPO (Fotograﬁa), JPS (Fotograﬁa)
Sinal Formato de video 3D reproduzivel
DTV Compativel com frames Lado a lado (metade), Superior e inferior
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Modo 3D suportado manualmente

Sinal
Entrada Formato de video 3D
Resolugo Frequéndia Frequéndia Resolugéo reproduzivel
horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz)
DTV/ ATV H0/5D - -
(SCART) 0 _ ] 2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade), Superior e inferior
1024x768 48,36
2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade), Superior e inferior
1360x 768 47,1
60,00
2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Superior e inferior, Xadrez, Linha intercalada,
Coluna intercalada
54,00 24,00
Aadhos 3840x2160 56,25 25,00 20 para 30,
67,50 30,00 Lado a lado (metade),
Superior e inferior (metade)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2D para 3D,
Outros - - Lado a lado (metade),
Superior e inferior
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720% 576 31,25 50,00 2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade),
1500 6000 Superior e inferior, Xadrez, Linha intercalada,
1280720 . ' Coluna intercalada
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00
1920 % 1080i 2D para 3D, quo a_lado.(metade),
28,12 50,00 Superior e inferior
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00
2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Superior e inferior, Xadrez, Linha intercalada,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Coluna intercalada
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
38402160 P
4096 2160 61,43 297
67,50 n 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade),
135,00 60,00 Superior e inferior

[ : Apenas porta HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2




Modo 3D suportado manualmente

Sinal
Entrada Formato de video 3D
Resolucio Frequéncia Frequéncia Resolugao reproduzivel
¢ horizontal (kHz) |  vertical (Hz)
Abaixo de 704 x 480 - - 2D para3D
Adima de 704 480 2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade),
entrelaada ) ) Superior e inferior
inferior a 1080p P
USB (Filme) | Acima de 704 x 480 - 50,00 /60,00 2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade),
progressiva Superior e inferior, Xadrez, Linha intercalada, Coluna
inferior a 1080p - Outros intercalada
Acima de 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 2Dpara 53')' Ladoa lado (metade),
uperior e inferior
USB Abaixo de 320 x 240 - - 2D para 3D
(Fotografia) | Acima de 320x 240 - - 2D para 3D, Lado a lado (metade), Superior e inferior
Miracast/
Intel° WiDi ’ ’ ; 2Dpara3D
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Formato de fotografia

Codificador de video

Formato | @ ato Resolugio Extensio Codificador
= de ficheiro
,0:, eq i Minimo: 64 x 64 Video Perfil avancado VC-1 (WMVA excluido),
2 Jpeg, :pg, JPEG Maximo: 15360 (L) x 8640 (A) / asf Perfis simples e principal V(-1
g P Tipo progressivo: 1920 (L) x 1440 (A) wmv
& ) oG Minimo: 64 x 64 fudo | ™A ftzn?a\;\(,i,\;w? "}/ A oz
g Maximo: 5760 (L) x 5760 (A) exduica), rofessiona
. DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD
Minimo: 64 x 64 o T
.bmp BMP Ma’ximolzn1”9n2% ) 1 1080 (A) i Video | (excepto GMC3 warp point), H.264/AVC,
(1] ax Motion JPEG, MPEG-4
Jj JPS inimo: avi
L , Minimo: 64 x 64 i MPEG-1 Layer, Il MPEG-1 Layer I
mpo MPO Maximo: 15360 (L) x 8640 (A) U410 1 (Mp3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
6 : Apenas modo 30 mp4 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mdv )
mov Audio AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3)
Formato de audio :
3gp Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Formato . 392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
deficheiro Item Informagoes
Video MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
Vteloada.deﬁde 32 Kbps - 320 Kbps ke VP9, HEVC
fansmissao fudio | Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer,
Taxa de Il, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3), AAC
mp3 amostragem 16 kHz - 48 kHz
9 1s Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Suporte MPEG1, MPEG2 p MPEG-1 Layer |, Il MPEG-1 Layer i
Canais mono, estéreo tp Audio | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
Velocidade de i mts ARG, PCM
transmissao .mpg Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Taxa de -mpeg . MPEG-1 Layer |, Il, MPEG-1 Layer IIl
Wav amostragem 334 kHz dat Audio (MP3)
Suporte PCM Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
(Canais mono, estéreo vob fudio Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, II,
Velocidade de 64 Kbos - 500 Kbos DVD-LPCM
transmissao P P Video RV30, RV40
009 Taxta de 8 kHz - 48 kHz .rmb Audio Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
amostragem mv « Esta funcionalidade estd disponivel apenas em
Suporte Vorbis alguns paises.
(Canais mono, estéreo
Veloada.deﬁde ~1,5 Mbps
transmissao
Taxa de
wma amOStragem 8 kHz - 192 kHz
Suporte WMA
Canais até 6 canais

« 0 nlmero de programas suportados podera variar, dependendo da

frequéncia de amostragem.
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Life's Good

O modelo e os niimeros de série da TV estao localizados na
parte posterior do televisor
Registe-os abaixo, caso necessite de assisténcia.

MODELO

N.° DE SERIE




@ LG

Life's Good

PYKOBOACTBO lNOJIb3OBATENA

PykoBOACTBO MO TeXHUKe
6e3onacHoCTH

LED TV*

* B LED-TeneBusope LG yctaHoBneH
KK-gucnnen co ceetoanonHoM nNoaCcBETKON.

Mepen Ha4yanom akcnnyaTauumn ycTponcTea
BHMMAaTENbHO NPOoYTUTE HACTOSsILLIEE PYKOBOACTBO U
coxpaHuTe ero Ans 6yayLlero ncrnonb3oBaHus.

www.lg.com



UNNDDAd

NMpaBuna no TexHukKe
6e3onacHOCTU

Mpex e Yem nosb30BaTbCA YCTPOACTBOM,
BHUMATENbHO MPOYTUTE AAHHbIE UHCTPYKLWUY 10
TeXHiKe 6e3onacHocTu.

A\ NPEAYNPEXOEHVE!

He pa3meuyaiite Tenesu3op v nynst [1Y B Cneylowmux mectax:

« 10/ BO3/€IACTBIEM NPAMBIX CONHEYHbIX NyYer;

B MeCTax C N0BbILLEHHOI BNaXHOCTbI0, Hanpumep, B BaHHOI
KOMHare;

B6MI31 MCTOYHIKOB Tenna, Hanpumep, neyeit, oborpesateneit
nap.;

BOMN311 KyXOHHbIX CTOMOB NN YBRAXHUTENEIA, Te Ha HIIX NIEerKo
MOXeT NonacTb nap Ui Macno;

B MeCTaX, He 3aLLLLEHHbIX 0T AOXAA NN BETPa;

631 COCYAOB C BOZOI, HanpuMep, Ba3.

HecobniofieHvte yka3aHHbIX Mep NpefoCTOPOXXHOCTY MOXET NPUBECT
K BO3rOPaHIH0, NOPAKEHUI0 INEKTPUYECKIIM TOKOM, HeNCPaBHOCTH
WM ehopmaviu ycTpoiicTBa.

.

.

.

.

.

He pa3meLujaiiTe yCTpoiicTBO B MecTax, Iie OHO MOXeT NO/ABEPrHyTb(A
BO3/€MCTBINI0 MbIAN. ITO MOXKET NPUBECTU K MOXKapy.

N

=

)

(L))

(

(eTeBan BUIKA CNYXUT ANA OTKNKOYEHUA yCTpOVICTBa. Bunka nomkHa
0(TaBaTb(A I/ICI'IpaBHOI7I.

He npukacaiitech K Bunke MoKpbiMu pykamit. Kpome Toro, ecnm
LUHYP BNIXHbIiA AV MOKPBIT MbibHo, KaK CefiyeT MpoCyLLnTe BUNIKY
W COTPUTE CO LUHYPA Mbiib. /36bITOuHAA Bara MOXeT NpuBecTI K
TIOPAKEHMI0 SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
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Po3eTKa, K KOTOPOii MOAKIOYAETCA YCTPOIACTBO, AOMKHA ObiTb
3a3emieHa (Kpome He3a3eMnAembIX yCTPOicTB). B npoTuaHOM
Cyyae, BO3MOXHO NOpaeHie SNeKTPUYECKIM TOKOM WK HHaA
TpaBMma.

&
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[noTHo BCTaBNAiATe Kabesb NUTaHNA B pasbem. Ecnm kabenb nutaHmna
BCTaBJIEH HEMJIOTHO, MOXET BO3HUKHYTb NOXap.

Kabenb nutaHua He [L0JIXKeH conpuKkacaTbCa C TaKUMi npeameTamu,
KaK HarpeBatenn. 310 MOXeET NpUBECTU K NoXapy Uin nopaxeHnto
IMEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

He Cneayet CTaBUTb TAXKEble NPpeAMETbI UNK Cam TeNeBU30p Ha
LUHYp NUTaHKA. 370 MOXKeT NPUBECTI K NOXapy Uian nopakKeHno
IMEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Bo u3bexaHue nonagaHua oxzeBoii BoAbI N0 aHTEHHOMY Kaberto,
€r0 CNIeflyeT BBOAUTb CHAPYXKV 31aHINA B NOMELLEHNE CHU3Y BBEPX.
TonagaHve Bofbl BHYTPb YCTPOIACTBA MOXET MPUBECTI K €T0
MOBPEXEHNHO 1 MOPAXKEHNI0 INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
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Tpu MOHTaxXe TeneBI30pa Ha CreHy cneayet yoeauTbcs, uto
TeNeBI30p He BUCUT Ha kabene NUTaHNA 1 CUTHANbHbIX Kabensx.

370 MOMET CTaTb NPUYMHON NOKAPa WM NOPAKEHNA SNEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

He nogkntoyaiiTe CIMLIKOM MHOTO SNEKTPUYECKIX YCTPOTICTB K
01HO/ PO3€ETKE Ha HECKOMIbKO NOTpeGuTeneit. 310 MOXeT NpuBECTH K
BO3TOPAHMI0 10 NPUYYHE Neperpesa.



”pl/l NOAKNKYEHUN BHELLHNX y(Tp0I7ICTB CniepuTe 3a Tem, uTobbl
TENeBU30p He ynan Uin He ONpoKNHYNCA. 310 MOXET npuBecTn K
HaHEeCeHIo BamM TpaBMbl UNK NOBPEXAEHNIO TeNeBNU30pa.

[lepxuTe BaroHenpoHMLaemblii ynakoBOYHbIil MaTepuan 1
BUHINOBYIO YNaKOBKY B MeCTe, HefOCTYNHOM AnA fieTeil.
BraronornoualoLwwii MaTepuan MOXeT HaHeCT Bpes npu
npornarbiBaHu. Mpu CyyaitHoM nonagaHi Matepuana BHyTpb
OpraH13Ma, CeAyeT Bbi3BaTb Y NOCTPAAABLLEro PBOTY 1 06paTUTLCA
B Gmxaiiluee MepyupexzeHve. Kpome Toro, BUHUNOBAA ynakoBka
MOXET NPUBECTY K YAyLUEHIO. [lepxuTe ee B HeZOCTYNHOM ANA fieTeid
MecTe.

He paspeLuaiite AeTAM 3a61paTbCA UM AEpPXKATbCA 32 TENEBU30P.
TeneBu30p MOXET yNacTb, 4TO MOXKET MPUBECTH K TAXENbIM TPaBMaM.

YTunu3upyiite ucnonb3oBaHHble 6atapen JOMKHbIM 06paom 1
CnepiuTe 3a Tem, ytobbl et He npornoTvny ux. Ecin 310 npoun3owwno,
HeMeJiTIeHHO 06paTUTeCh 32 MeAULIMHCKOI MOMOLLbIO.

Korna kabenb nutaHua BCTaBreH B po3eTKy, He BCTaBAAiiTe
MPOBOAHYK (Hanpumep, MeTannueckyt CnuLly) B APYroii KoHely
kabens. Kpome Toro, He NpUKacaiiTech K Apyromy KoHLy kabens
TUTaHuA, KOrAa Kabenb BCTaBneH B po3eTky. Bo3amoxHo nopaxenue
INEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM.

He pa3meLuaiie 1 He XpaHuTe roplouvie BeLLECTBa OKOMO YCTPOICTBA.
113-3a HeoCTOPOXHOTO 06pALLIEHIA C FOPHUNMM BELLECTBAMM MOXKET
BO3HUKHYTb B3PbIB UM NOXap.

He poHsiiTe BHYTpb YCTPOIACTBA MeTannMyeckie NpeameTh

(MOHeTbI, 3aK0MKM A BONIOC, CMIMLbI, KYCKI NPOBOAA M T.1.), @

TaKXe NerkoBoCnIamMeHsloLLecs npegmeTbl (Hanpumep, bymary
uni cnuuki). Cnepyet BHUMATeNbHO C1eAUTD 3a A6TbMY, KOTZa

OHU HaXoAATCA BONA3Y YCTPOICTBA. BO3MOXHO nopaxeHue
3NIEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, NOXap W MHble TpaBMbl. Eciiv B ycTpoiicTBo
1I0nasn NoCTOPOHHMUIA NPeSMET, 0TCOeAMHNTE Kabesib NuTaHuA n
06paTiTeCh B CEPBUCHII LEHTP.

He pacnbinaiite Bogy Ha yCTPOCTBO 11 He OUMLLAIATE ero roplyMMu
BeljectBamu (6eH3uH unu pacteoputens). Boamoxkxo nopaxerue
3N1eKTPUYECKUM TOKOM WK Noxap.

He ﬂOI’IyCKaI?ITE yZiapoB no y(TpOI?I(TBy nnonagaHnA NOCTOPOHHUX
NpeamMeToB BHYTPb y(TpOVICTBa, He CTyyuTe N0 3KPaHy. HecobniogeHue
3TUX MeP NPeA0CTOPOXHOCTI MOXET NPUBECTU K HAHECEHUI0 Bam
TpaBMbl UK NOBPEXAEHUID yCTpOVICTBa.
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He ﬂpMKaCﬂﬁTer K yCTpOVI(TBy WN aHTEHHE BO BpeMA rpo3bl.
Bo3moxHo nopaXeHue 3N1eKTpUYeCKUM TOKOM.

R N

He npukacaiitech k CTeHHoli po3eTke B Clyyae yTeuku rasa. OTkpoiite
OKHa 1l NPOBETpUTE NoMeLLeHue. MIckpa MOXeT BbI3BaTb NoXap, 1 Bbl
MO>eTe MofyYUTh 0KOT.

<0

He cnenyet camocToATenbHo pasbupatb, peMOHTUPOBAT

1 MOANGULMPOBATH YCTPOICTBO. Bo3MOXHO Nopaxenue
3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM WA NoXap.

[Ina npoBepku, KanubpPOBKM AW PeMOHTa yCTPOIiCTBa 0bpaLualitech
B CEPBUCHDI LIEHTP.
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Ecnm npou3oiiget uto-nnbo U3 nepeuncneHHoro, HemezaneHHo OTKKuMTe
YCTPOVCTBO OT INEKTPOCETH 1 06PATUTECD B CEPBHCHDIT LIEHTP:

« YcTpoiAcTBO 6b1N10 NOABEPTHYTO 3NEKTPUYECKOMY Pa3pAAY.

« YcTpoiicTBo 6bIn0 NOBpeXaEHo.

« ByctpoiicTBo nonanu nocTopoHHue npeamerbl.

« W3 ycTpoilcTBa Wwen AbIM AN CTPAHHbIN 3anax.
370 MOXET NPUBECTY K NOXKAPY WAV NOPAXKEHHIO NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Ecnu Bbl He coﬁupaere(b N0Nb30BaTbCA YCTPOIICTBOM B TeYeHue
LNUTENIbHOTO BpeMeHN, 0TCOeANHUTE OT Hero Kabenb nuTaHua.
[Tbinb K BRara, MOTYT CTaTb NPUYMHON YTEYKY TOKA 11 HapyLLeHNnA
N30M1ALMN, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K NOXKapy U NopaKeHno
JNEKTPUYECKNM TOKOM.

Ha ycTpoiicTBO He JOMKHbI NONajaTh Kamn XUAKOCTY Wam 6pbi3rit.
Henb3A Take (TaBUTb Ha HETO NPeAMETbI, HaMOMHEHHbIE XUAKOCTbI
(Hanpumep, Ba3bl).

He ycTaHaBnwBaiite 310 yCTPOIACTBO Ha CTEHY, A€ OHO MOXKET BbiTb
MI0ABEPXKEHO BO3AEICTBINIO MACAAHDIX NAPOB (HaNPUMep, Ha KyxHe,
PALOM C NAUTON). ITO MOXET NOBPEANT YCTPOICTBO U NPUBECTH K €r0
nageHinio.

Ecnm B ycTpoiicTBO (Hanpumep, apanTep nepemeHHoro Toka, kabenb
TUTaHuS, TeNeBu30p) NonajeT BOAA UM APYroe BELLECTBO, OTKIHouUTe
kabenb NUTaHA 1 HemefneHHo 06paTUTeCh B CePBUCHI LieHTp. B
TIPOTUBHOM CTyyae 3T0 MOXeET MPUBECTU K OXapy Ui Mopaxeruio
INeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Jcnonb3yiite Tonbko 0p06peHHble komnatueii LG Electronics aganTep
nepeMeHHOro ToKa 1 Kabenb nuTaHuA. B npoTuBHOM criyyae 310
MOXET NPUBECTI K N0Kapy, NOPaXKeHMt0 NeKTPUYECKVM TOKOM,
MoBpeXeHIIo Uu edopmaLum yCTpoiicTaa.

Hukorza He pafupaiiTe afanep nepemeHHoro Toka v kabens
MUTaHUA. B NPOTUBHOM Ciyyae 3T0 MOXET NPUBECTU K NOXKapy Wi
TIOPAKEHIH0 INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

/\ BHUMAHUE!

YCTaHOBUTE YCTPOIICTBO B MECTE, A€ HET PAAMONOMeX.

Cnepyet obecneyntb JOCTATOYHOE PACCTOAHIE MEXAY HaPYKHOI
aHTEHHO 1 kabenem NuTaHNA Bo 36exaHue 1x ConpUKOCHOBEHNA
JLaxe B C1yuae nafieHns aHTEHHbI. IT0 MOXET MPUBECTI K NOpaXeHuto
3NEKTPUYECKNM TOKOM.

He ycTaHaBnvBaiiTe yCTPOIACTBO Ha HEYCTORYMBbIE NONKN UK
HaK/OHHble N0BepXHOCTH. TakxKe cnefyeT u3beraTb MecT, e
YCTPOIACTBO NOAABEPraeTcA BUOPALMAM, UK MECT C HENOHOIA OMOpOiA.
HecobniofeHne yka3aHHbIX Mep NpefoCTOPOXHOCTY MOXET NpUBeCTH
K TOMY, 4TO YCTPOIICTBO yNaZeT n nepeBepHeTca, YTo MoxeT
noBfieyb 3a 060/l HaHeCeHe Bam TPaBMbl WM MOBPEXeHIe
YCTpONiCTBA.

I'IpM YCTAHOBKE TeJIeBI30Pa Ha MOACTABKY HYXHO NPEANPUHATD MEpbI
N0 NpeaoTBpPALLEHNI0 €ro ONPOKNAbIBAHUA. I'IpM HecobnioeHnn
YKa3aHHbIX Mep NPeA0CTOPOXKHOCTI y(TpOVI(TBO MOXET ynactb, 4To
MOXET NPUBECTI K HAHECEHII0 BaM TPaBMbl.

Ecnn Tpebyetca 3akpenuTb YCTPOCTBO Ha CTeHe, YCTaHoBMUTe
ctangaptHoe VESA-KpenneHue 4nA MOHTaXa Ha CTeHe
(BononHuTeNbHbIe AeTanu) Ha ero 3agHeil naenu. lMpn ycraHoBke
YCTPOVCTBA Ha CTEHE C NOMOLLIbI0 KPOHLLTEIAHA ANA HACTEHHOTO
KpenneHua (ononHUTeNbHble AETank) HAAEXKHO 3aKPENuTe ero B
n3bexaHve nafeHna ycTpoiicTaa.

Wcnonb3yitte TonbKo KpenneHwa- / akceccyapbl, peKOMeHA0BaHHbIE
U3roToBMTENEM.

Iina YCTaHOBKU aHTEHHbI oﬁpaTMTer K KBal'IVId)I/ILlI/IpOBaHHOMy
cnednanncry. CamocToATenbHas YCTaHOBKa MOXET NPUBECTU K noxapy
WIN NopaxKeHnto SNeKTpuYeCKM TOKOM.



Mpu NpocMoTpe Tenesu3opa peKOMeHaYeTca CobloaaTb paccToskie,
paBHoE He MeHee 2—7 AMaroHanAM 3KpaHa Tenesu3opa. Mpocmotp
TeneBI30pa B TeUEHIE AUTENLHOTO BPEMEHI MOET MPUBECTH K
CHIKEHVI0 OCTPOTbI 3PEHUs.

MEETERN

O
Wcnonb3yiite Tonbko yka3axHblit Tun 6atapeit. Hecobntoperue 3toro
Tpe6oBaHMA MOXET NPUBECTY K NOBPEXAeHMIo MynbTa [IY.

He ucnonb3yiite HoBble 6atapey BMeCTe o CTapbIMit. IT0 MOXKeT
MPUBECTM K NIePerpesy v npoTeukam 6atapeii.

InemMeHTbI NUTaHNA He [LOJIXXHbI NOABEPraTbCA HarpeBy OT NPAMbIX
CONHEYHbIX nyueﬂl, OTHA W INEKTPUYECKIX o6orpesa1ene|7|.

He BcTanaiite Henepe3apaxaemble 3f1eMeHTbl MUTaHUA B 3apAaHoe
YCTPOICTBO.

Mexpy nynbtom J1Y 1 AaT4MKOM He AOMKHO BbITb HUKAKMX
NpeAMeToB.

CurHan ot nynbra JIY moxet 6bITb N0/AABNEH CONHEYHDBIM CBETOM WA
APYTAM UCTOYHIKOM APKOTO CBeTa. B 3Tom cnyyae B komMHaTe cnefyet
cfenatb (BET MeHee ApKUM.

[Tp1 NoAKNK0YEHNIN BHELLHWX YCTPOIACTB, TaKMX KaK UrPOBbIe KOHCONM,
y6euvnecn> B TOM, UTO NOAKNH0YaeMble kabenu umetot AO0CTaTOYHYH
ANVHY. VIHaye yCTpoACTBO MOXKET yNacTb, YTO NPUBEAET K HaHeCeH i
BaM TpaBMbl WM NOBPeXAEHUI0 yCTPOICTBA.

Hha
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He aepyet BKKYATH/BbIKNIOUATH Tenesu3op, NoACoeANHAA Unu
0TCOeMHAA BUNKY OT HaCTeHHOI Po3eTkn (HE I/I(I'IOHb3yI7ITe BUNKY And

BK/K0UEHNA). ITO MOXET CTaTb I'IpVI‘II/IHOVI MeXaH14ecKkoro 0Tkasa unn
NOpaXeHUs 3NeKTPUYECKNM TOKOM.

CobntopaiiTe MHCTPYKLMN N0 YCTaHOBKe, NPUBEEHHbIE Janee, UTobbl
NpesoTBPaTUTH NEperpes yCTpoiicTBa:

« PacctoAHue mexay TeneBu3opoM i CTeHoi JOKHO ObITh He
meHee 10 cm.

+ He ycTaHaBnuBaiiTe ycTpoiicTBo B MecTax 6e3 BeHTURALMM
(Hanpumep, Ha KHIKHOI NOMKe U B CepBaHTe).

+ He ycTaHaBnuBaiiTe ycTpoiicTBO Ha KOBEP WY NOAYLLKY.

+ YbepuTech B TOM, UTO BEHTURALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTIA HE 3aKPbITbI
CKaTepTbI0 WA LUTOPOIA.

B npotuBHOM Cyyae, MOXeT Mpou30iiTv BO3ropaHme.

He npuKacaiiTecb K BHTUNALMOHHbIM 0TBEPCTUAM MPY MPOCMOTpe
TeNeBI30pa B TeyeHe JONT0ro BpemeHu, MOCKOMbKY OHIl MOTYT
CUNbHO HarPeTbCA. ITO He BANAET Ha paboTy un MPON3BOANTENLHOCTb
yCTpoIACTBa.

MNepuognyeckn ocmaTpusaiiTe kabesb yCTpoiACTBa U B Clyyae
BUAVIMOTO M3HOCA WM NIOBPEXAHNA BbIHLTE €0 U3 PO3ETKM
1 3aMeHNTe Ha Kabenb, peKoMeH0BaHHbIii aBTOPU30BaHHbIM
CMeYManicTom no 06y K1BaHuMio.
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He onyckaiiTe CKONSIEHNA MbIA HA KOHTAKTaX Pa3bemoB WK Ha
PO3€TKe. ITO MOXET NPUBECTH K NOXKapY.

He gonyckaiite Gu3uyeckoro nnm MexaHnyeckoro BO3AeiCTeIA Ha
LUHYP SNEKTPONITAHNA, @ IMEHHO NepeKpyYUBaHIA, 3aBA3bIBAHNA,
neperu6aHus Wypa. He 3axumaiite WHYp ABEPbIO U He HaCTynaiTe
Ha Hero. 06patLaiiTe 0C060e BHMAHWE Ha BUIKY, HACTEHHbIE PO3ETKM
¥ TOYKM COEAUHEHNA IPOBOJA C YCTPOCTBOM.
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He HaxumaiiTe CunbHO Ha NaHenb PyKoii MM OCTPbIM NpeAMeTom
(rB03A€M, KapaHAaLLOM uan pyyKoii). He yapanaiite nanenb.

(rapaiiTecb He npuKacaTba K JKpaHy 1 He iepxaTb Ha Hem NanbLbl B
TeyeHue NPOAOMKUTENBHOTO Neprozia BpeMeHM. IT0 MOXKET Bbi3BaTb
BPEMEHHbIE UCKaXKEHNA Ha IKPaHe.

Mpy umcTKe YCTPOIACTBA 1 €70 KOMMOHEHTOB, CHAYana, OTCOEAMHNUTE
BIIKY LUHYPA NUTaHWA OT PO3€TKN, a 3aTeM NPOTPUTE YCTPOIICTBO
MATKOIA TKaHbH0. MprMeHeH1e M36bITOUHBIX ycunuii MoxeT
NPUBECTY K NOABIEHMIO LAPanyH vy 06ecLBeunBanmio
noBepxHoCTI. He pacnbinaiiTe BOAY 11 He NpoTUpaiiTe yCTPOIACTBO
MOKpOIf TKaHb10. Hukorsa He nonb3yiitec ouncTutenamu 4na
CTeKON, aBTOMOOMAbHbIMY MM NPOMBILLNEHHBIMIA OUPONAMM,
abpa3uBHbIMM CPEACTBAMU U BOCKOM, 6eH30110M, CIUPTOM U T. 1.,
KOTOpble MOTYT NOBPEAUTb YCTPOVCTBO U ero naxenb. Hecobnioneue
YKa3aHHbIX Mep NPefoCTOPOXKHOCTIA MOXKeT NPUBECTY K BO3ropaHuio,
MOPXEHMI0 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM WA NOBPEX/eHNI0 yCTPOilCTBA
(nedopmanun, Koppoun KM NOAOMKe).

Ecm y(TpOﬁCTBO NOAKNIOYEHO K PO3€TKE NEPEMEHHOT0 TOKa, OHO He
OTK/KYAETCA OT UCTOYHUKA NUTAHWA NEPEMEHHOT0 TOKa, iaXe npu
BbIK/OYEHUN CNOMOLLbIO NepeKkntoyaTens nuTaHnA.

OTKntoyas npubop 0T 3neKTPUYECcKoil po3eTKu, bepuTech pyKoii 3a
BIUJIKY.

OTcoenHeRe NPOBOJI0B BHYTPY Kabena MoXeT NpuBecTU K
BO3r0paHMI0.

Mpu nepemeLLeHUN YCTPOIACTBA CHayana yoeauTecb B TOM, 4T0 OHO
OTKJTKYEHO OT CeTU. 3aTeM OTCOeANHNUTE KON MUTaHNA, aHTEHHble
Kabenu v ocTarnbHble MoAKNuaemble kabenu.

Tenesu3op unu kabenb NUTaHMA MOryT ObITb MOBPEXKAEHDI, 4TO MOXET
(03/aTb OMACHOCTb BO3TOPaHIA WM NOPAKEHNA IMEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

I'IepememeHMe nnn pacnakoBky ycrpoﬁcha nepyert npousBoanTb
ABYM NIOAAM, T.K. OHO TAXeENoe. /IHaue BO3MOXHO nosyyeHne TpaBmbl.

Pa3 B rog 0TAaBaiiTe YCTPOICTBO B CEPBIUCHDII LIEHTP ANA YNCTKN
€ro BHyTPeHHYX YacTeli. HakonuBLLAACA NbiNb MOXET NPpUBeCTH K
MeXaHN4eckomy NOBPeXAeHNH0.

Tioboe 0bcnyBaHMe JOMKHbI MPOU3BOANTb KBANMPULIMPOBAHHbIE
cneumanuctbl. 06cnyxuBaHme Tpebyetca, Koraa ycTpoiicTBo bbino
MOBPeXeHO Kakim-n16o 06pa3om (noBpexzeH kabenb nutanua

WIN BUIKA, NPOIUTa KUAKOCTb, BHYTPb NOMaN NOCTOPOHHNI NpeAMeT,
YCTPOIICTBO NOCTPAZAANO0 OT 0XAA UNN BAATH, YCTPOIICTBO He paboTaeT
LOMKHbIM 06Pa30M, WM €70 YPOHUIH).

(YN

Ecnn ycTpoiicTBO KaxkeTca XONoAHbIM Ha OLLYNb, NP ero BKAKYEHU
BO3MOXHO Heb0MbLLOe MepLiaHie. 3T0 HopMasbHoe ABMEHUE, ¢
YCTPOICTBOM BCe B NOPAZAKE.
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MK-nanenb — 370 BbICOKOTEXHONOTMYHOE U3/eNNe C MATpULiedt C
paspeLLexuem 0T 2 10 6 MUANVOHOB NUKCeneii. Ha naHenn moryt
NOABNATLCA MENKINe YePHbIE TOUKM U/WAN APKUE LIBETHbIE TOUKH
(KpacHble, cuHie v 3eneHble) pazmepom T ppm. 310 He ABNAETCA
HeNCnpaBHOCTbHO U He BIINAET Ha NPOU3BOANTENBHOCTb 1 HAZEXHOCTD
YCTPOiiCTBA.

312 npobnema Takxe BCTpeYaeTcs B CTOPOHHMX NPOAYKTAX U He
ABNAETCA NOBOAOM AN1A 00MeHa Ui IeHeXXHOr0 BO3MeLLeHIA
(neHexHoil KomneHcaLum).



B 3aBucumocTy o1 mecta npocmoTpa (cneBa/cnpaBa/caepxy/cHu3y)
APKOCTb 11 LIBETHOCTb MaHENN MOXET U3MEHATbCA.

ITOT NPOUCXOANT BBUAY 0COBEHHOCTEN CTPOEHNA NaHenu. 3To

He CBA3aHO C NPOM3BOAUTENbHOCTbI0 YCTPOICTBA U He ABNAETCA
HeNCnpaBHOCTbI0.

0T06pameHme (TaTUYHOrO M306pa>KeHVIﬂ [ANUTENIbHOE BPEMA MOXET
NPUBECTU K NOABNIEHNIO 0CTATOYHOIO M306pa)K€HMﬂ‘

W36eraiite 0T06pa)KeHVlﬂ HENoABUXHOIoO M306pa)K€HVIﬂ B TeYeHue
LNUTENbHOTO0 BPEMEHN Ha TeNleBU30pe.

3BYyKu, n3gaBaemMble YyCTPONCTBOM

Tpeck: KoTopbIii MOXHO YCIbILIATL MPY NPOCMOTPE WM BbIKIHOYEHNN
TENeBM30pa, BbI3BaH TEMNOBbIM CKATVEM NAACTUKA B pe3yNibTate
M3MeHeHNA TeMNepaTypbl 1 BAAXHOCTY. [laHHbIii Lym ABAAETCA
06bIYHbIM ABNIEHIEM NIPU UCTONb30BAHUM NPOAYKTOB, NOABEPKEHHBIX
TemnepatypHoii Aedopmaniuu.

[yneHue 3neKTPUYECKON Lienn/KyxKaHue naHenu: u3
BbICOKOCKOPOCTHOIA KOMMYTaLIMOHHOIA CXeMb YCTPOIACTBA MOXKET
MCXOAUTD TUXWIA LM, 00pa30BaHHbIil NP1 NPOXOXAeHUM GonbLUOro
TOKa, Heo6X0AUMOro AnA paboTbl yCTPOICTBa. IT0 3aBUCUT OT
YCTPOiCTBA. JlaHHbIN 3BYK He BNUACT Ha PaboTy 1 HaAEXHOCTb
NPOAYKTa.

He ncnonb3yiite 3nekTpon3aenina BbICOKOro HanpsxeHua BoAM3M
TeneBu30pa (Hanpumep, IneKTpuueckyto Myxo6oiiky). B pesynbrare
YCTPOICTBO MOXKET ObITb NOBPEXAEHO.

MpocmoTp 3D-nsob6pakeHns
(TonbkKo gna mopenemn c
noppepxkon 3D)

A\ nPEQYNPEXAEHUE!

YcnoBuA npocmoTpa

« Bpema npocmotpa
- Tpn npocmotpe B 3D pexume Kaxablii yac cnegyer
Jnenatb 5—715-MuHyTHble nepepbiBbl. [pocvmotp B 3D
pexvme B TeyeHue ANUTeNbHOTO BPEMEHU MOXET CTaTb
MPUYMHOIE FONOBHOI 60K, FONOBOKPYXKEHNA, YCTaNnocTh Uu
anckomdopra.
Jlioau, noaBepKeHHble NpunagKam oT CBeTOBOro
BO3/eCTBMA WY MMeloLLe XPOHNYeCcKne
3aboneBaHus

HekoTopble 3puTenut MOryT UCMbITLIBATb NPUNAZKA UK Apyrie
CUMMTOMBI B pe3ynbTate BO3[eiiCTBUA UMMYNbCOB (BETa WM
onpezeneHHoro ero couetaus B 3D pexume.

« He cnenyet cvotpetb 3D-Buaeo, eI YyBCTBYETCA TOLUHOTA, NP
6epeMeHHOCTU 1 / WK XPOHUYECKUX 3a601eBaHIAX, TaKKX KaK
NUNENCHs, PACCTPOICTBO CEPAEYHOI AEATENBHOCTIA WA NPH
npo6nemax ¢ AaBNeHNeM 1 T.1.

lcnonb3oBaHue 3D pexiuma He peKOMEHAYIOTCA K MpocMoTpy
TIH/ASIM €O CTEPEOCIENOTON UK CTepeoaHoManuamu. Moxet
NOABUTLCA ABOEHIE U306paXeHNs nan AUCKoMOopT.

B cnyyae ctpabusma (kocornasue), ambnuonun (NoHMKeHHoe
3peHue) Unn acTurmMaT3ma MoryT BO3HUKHYTb CNOKHOCTH B
pacrno3HaBaHUM My6MHbI, MOXKET ObICTPO HACTYNATb YCTaNoCTb
113-3a IBOeHMA 306paxeHna. Pekomenzyetca senatb bonee
yacTble nepepbiBbl.

Ecnn 3peHne neBbIM 1 NPaBbIM r1a30M Pa3nnyaeTca, To nepen
npocmoTpom B 3D pexxume CriesiyeT NpoiiTi 0CMOTP Y OKY/INCT.

CuMNTOMbI, PV KOTOPbIX TpebyeTca NnpekpaTuTb
npocmoTp B 3D pexxume nnm caenatb nepepbis

« He cnepyet cvotpeth B 3D pexume npu yCTanocTy ot HeocTatka

CHa, NepeyTOMIIEHNN WM OMbAHEHUM.

« Batom cnyuae cnepyet npekpatutb npocMorp B 3D pexume u

OTA0XHYTb, UT0BbI AAHHbIE CUMNTOMBbI MIPOLLIAIH.

- Ecnn cumnTombl coXpaHSAIOTCA, TO CliedyeT 06paTuTbea K
Bpauy. (UMNTOMBI BKAIOYAIOT FONOBHYH 6071, 60Nb B rMa3ax,
TONIOBOKPY>KEHMUE, TOLIHOTY, cepaLetueHme, pachoKycupoBKy
n306paxeHns, Auckomopt, ABOEHINE U300paKeHNs,
3pUTENbHbIi AUCKOMAOPT 1 YCTanoCTb.
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/\ BHUMAHUE!

Ycnosua npocmotpa

« PaccTosHue npocmoTpa
- [lpu npocmotpe 3D-BIAe0 pekoMeHyeTCA HaXOAUTBCA Ha

PaCCTOAHNY He MeHee JBYX AnaroHasell SKPaHa oT TeNeBu3opa.

Ecau npu npocmotpe 3D-BUze0 Bbl YyBCTBYeTE AUCKOMPOPT,
0TOZIBUHBTECD OT TEIeBM30pa AaNblLe.

Bospact sputenei

« MnageHubl/netn

- Tpocmotp B 3D pexume AeTbMI A0 6 NeT 3anpeLLieH.

- Jletn o 10 neT, nockonbKy 11X 3peHite pa3BuBaeTca, MeloT
MOBbILLIEHHYI0 BOCTPUMMUIBOCTb 1 NepeBo3byxAaloTca
(Hanpumep, NbITaIOTCA AOTPOHYTLCA A0 IKPaHA MAM MPbITHYTb
B Hero). [pocmoTp B 3D pexxiume AeTbMM LOKEH CTPoro
KOHTPONPOBATbCA.

- Y Beteii Gonee BbipaxeHa OMHOKYNAPHaA ANCNAPaTHOCTb B
3D pexvme, Yem y B3pOCIbIX, NOCKONbKY PaccToAHIe Mexay
T11a3aMK y HUX MeHblLue. Takuim 06pa3om, 0fHO 1 T0 e
(Tepeou3oOpaxeHie AnA HUX BbIFIAAUT Gonee ry6okuM, Yem
AN B3POCbIX.

« MoapocTku

- Togpoctkin 40 19 neT MoryT UMeTb NOBbILLIEHHYI0
UyBCTBUTENbHOCTD 13-3a CBETOBOI CTUMYNALMN B 3D
pexume. PekomeHayiiTe UM BO3[iepXKMBATbCA OT ANUTENBHOTO
npocmoTpa B 3D pexume B COCTOAHMM YCTanocTu.

« Tloxunble nogn

- [ina noxunbix ntogeli crepeoaddexT B 3D pexume moxer
6bITb MeHee BbipaxeH, Yem And monogblx. He cnegyet
pacrionaratbCa K Tenesusopy 6uxe, Yem pekoMeHAyeTCs.

Mepbl NpefoCcTOPOKHOCTY NPU UCMIONb30BaHUN
3D-oukoB

Y6eauTech B TOM, UT0 Bbl MCNONb3yeTe 3D-0uKM NPOU3BOACTBA
LG. MiHaye kauectBeHHOe 0TOGpaXKeHMe 3D-BUALO MOXKET He
0becneunBaTbCa.

He ucnonb3yiite 3D-0ukv BMECTO 04KOB ANA KOPPEKLIM 3peHus,
CONHEYHbIX OYKOB ¥ 3aLLIUTHBIX OYKOB.

MpumeHeHne MOANGULMPOBAHHBIX 3D-04KOB MOXET NPUBECTU K
HaNPAXKEHUI0 3PEHNA WIN NCKAKEHNIO N306paeHNs.

He nongepraiite 3D-0uKu BO34eCTBII0 YUpe3BbIYAIHO BICOKIX

VAW HUSKX TeMneparyp. 3T0 MOXET MPUBECTH K UX AehopmaLym.

3D-0uKv nerko cnomatb WA nowapanarb. MCI'IOHbSyﬁTe TONbKO
UNCTYH0 MATKYI0 TKaHb ANA 04NCTKN NH3. He LapanaitTe
MOBEPXHOCTb NIH3 3D-0UKOB OCTPbIMM NPeAMETaMU U He
OuMLLaIiTe UX XMMUYECKIMU BeLLecTBaMM.

MoaroroBka

@) nPUMEYAHVE

« [pv NepBOM BKIKOUEHNY HOBOTO TeEBIU30Pa, MOCTIE NPHOBPETEHIS,
MHULVMANU3ALIA TENEBI30Pa MOXKET 3aHATb HECKOMIbKO MUHYT.
[p1BezeHHOE U306paxKeHIe MOXET 0TNNYATLCA O BaLLlero TeeBu3opa.
IKpaHHOE MeHtO BALLIETO TENeBIU30pa MOMET He3HAUUTENIbHO OTIMYATbCA
0T U300paXEHHOr0 Ha PUCYHKe.

JlocTynHble MeHt0 1 napameTpbl MOTYT OTANYATLCA B 3aBUCUMOCTIA OT
11CNONb3YeMOro MCTOUHMK BXOJA N MOAEAN YCTPOIACTBa.

OyHKLY YCTPOiICTBA MOTYT ObiTb 3MeHeHb! 663 yBeloMIeHIA B
JanbHelitem.

[InA CHAXeHvA SHepronoTpe6nenva nepeknioyaliTe TeNEBI30p B PEXUM
OXugaHuA. ECu Bbl He HamepeBaeTech UCNoNb30BaTb YCTPOIACTBO B
TeyeHvle AUTENbHOTO BPEMeHY, ClieayeT BbIKMIOUMTb €70 U3 PO3eTKi ANA
CHIDKEHIA PUCKOB BO3rOPaHIA 11 MOTPEOENeHIA 3Heprum.
IHepronoTpebeHme BO BpeMs CMOb30BAHIA MOXKET ObiTb 3HAUUTENbHO
CHIDKEHO NYTeM yMeHbLUEHINA APKOCTU Y NOACTBETKY 306paxeHita Ha
3KpaHe.

KomnnekTaLua ycTpoiicTBa MOXeT 0TNYaThCA B 3aBUCMOCTY OT
MoZeny.

(newuyuKaLmy yCTpoiicTBa Unk cofiepakiie AaHHOTO PYKOBOACTBA
MOXET V3MEHATLCA 663 NpenBapUTENbHOTO yBeAOMAHNA BBIUZY
MOZEPHI3aLMN GYHKLVIA YCTPOiiCTBA.

JIna obecneyenins onTUManbHoro coefuxenna kabenu HDMI u USB-
YCTPOIICTBA AOMKHbI UMETH KOPMYC pa3bema ToLLHoi He Gonee 10

MM V1 LLVPUHOVE He Bonee 18 mm. Vcronb3yiiTe yanuHUTeNb, KoTopbIit
nogaepxueaet USB 2.0, e kabenb USB unm dnavu-Hakonwtens USB He
BCTaBnAetcA B nopt USB Ha BaLuem Tenesu3ope.

Al

Vcnonb3yiite cepTuduumpoBanHbiii kabenb ¢ norotunom HDMI.

Tpu ncnonb3oBauN He ceptuduLnpoBaHoro kabena HDMI skpat

MOXeT 0T06paXaTbCA HENpaBUNbHO, WM MOXET BOSHUKHYTb

owmbKa nogkntoueHus. (Pekomenayemble Tunbl Kabeneid HDMI)

- BbicokockopoctHoii HDMI®/™-kabenb (3 m unm kopoye)

- BbicokockopoctHoii HDMI®/™-kabenb ¢ Ethernet (3 m wnn
Kopoye)

/\ BHUMAHUE!

« [Ina obecneyeHis 6e30nacHoCTY U NPOLOMKUTENBHOTO CPOKA CYObI
YCTPOIACTBA He UCTIONb3YliTe AETany, He 0Z100peHHbIE U3rOTOBMTENEM.
« Kakwe-nu6o noBpexzieHna unm ywepo, BbI3BaHHbIE UCMONb30BAHNEM
JeTaneit He 0506PeHHbIX NPOM3BOAUTENEM, HE ABAAIOTCA
TaPaHTUiIHBIM CNyYaem.
Ha 5KpaHe HeKoTOpbIX Mofieneil MOXET ObiTb TOHKast MNIEHKa; He
CHUMaViTe ee.
My NoACOeAMHEHIM NOACTABKIA K TENEBI30pY MONOXNTE €10 3KPaHOM
BHU3 Ha MATKYI0 M0CKYH0 MOBEPXHOCTb, YT06bI NPEOTBPaTUTL
TI0ABNIEHME LiapanH.
Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO BUHTbI MPABINIbHO YCTAHOBNIEHbI U XOPOLLIO
3aTAHyTbI. (ECTM OHIM He By YT HaZleXHO 3aTAHYTbI, TENEBIU30p MOXET
HaKMOHWTLCA BNepes noce ycTaHoBKu.) He 3aTAruBaiiTe BUHTbI
CINLIKOM CWIbHO; B POTUBHOM CTlyyae OHit MOTYT BbiTb MOBPEXfieHbl
11 33TAHY Tbl HENPaBUIIbHO.



MpuHapnexHocTn,
npuob6petaembie OTAENbHO

OTzenbHbIe ANEMeHTbI KaTanora MoryT 6biTb U3MeHeHb! ik
MOANGULMPOBaHbI 6e3 yBeoMAeHMA. [N npuobpeTeHna Tux
NpUHaANEeXHoCTelt 06patuTech K Aunepy. aHkble ycTpoiicTea paboratot
TONIbKO C COBMECTUMbIMI MOZenami. Ha3gaHue Mogeny unv ee
KOHCTPYKLIMA MOXET U3MEHATCA B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT (YHKLIMOHATbHbIX
06HOBNEHMUIA, peLLeHA NPOV3BOAUTENS UN OT €10 NOAUTUKN.

(B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT Moaenm)

AG-F*** AN-MR600
3D-0ukn Myner IY Magic
CayHnbap LG
O6cnyxnBaHume

Ouncrka Tenesnsopa

[In coXpaHeHuA NPeBOCXOAHONO KauecTBa U306paxeHus i
AAUTENBHOTO CPOKA (Y Kbl NPOAYKTA HEOBXOAMMO perynapHo
YNCTUTD TENEBU30P.

+ Mepep 0unCTKOI TeneBy30pa BbIKMIOUMTE NUTaHUE U OTKIIIOUNTE
LUHYp NUTaHWA U Apyruie Kabenn.

« Ecnm TeneBu3op He UCMonb3yeTca B TeueHme AMUTENbHOTO
BpeMeH, OTKIHUUTE LUHYP NUTaHUA 0T PO3ETKM, 4To6bl U36exaTb
TIOBPEX/AEHNA U3-32 Pa3pAaa MOMHIM UIN CKauKa HanpaKeHus.

3KpaH, naHesib, Kopnyc uh oCHOBaHune

[ind ynaneHus nbinu Ui He3HauMTeNbHbIX 3arpA3HEHNI MCoNb3yiite
CYXYyH0, YACTYIO 1 MATKYH0 TKaHb.

[JInA ynanexua 3HaunTenbHbIX 3arpA3HeHuil npoTUpaiTe NOBEPXHOCTb
MATKOV TKaHb10, CMOUYEHHOIE B YMCTOI BOA UM MATKOM pacTBOpe
MotoLLero cpeacTBa. lMocne 370ro cpasy xe NPOTPUTE SKPaH 1 pamKy
CYXOii TKaHb0.

- Bcerpa u3beraiite kacaHus JKpaHa, TaK Kak 3T0 MOXET NpUBeCTn K
€ro NoBpexaeHunto.

He Haxumaitte, He TpuTe U He 6elite no NOBEPXHOCTU HOrTAMU
WU OCTPbIMU NPeAMETaMU, TaK KaK 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTU K
NOABJIEHNI0 LiapanuH Ha 3KpaHe U NCKaXKeHno |/|306pa>Keva.
He I/ICI'IOJ'Ib3yI7ITe XUMUYeckne BeLLecTBa, Tak Kak 310 MOXET
NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHII0 NOBEPXHOCTH.

He HaHocuTe XuaKocTb HenocpeaCTBEHHO Ha NOBEPXHOCTb. I'IpM
nonajaHuv BoAbI BHYTPb Kopnyca TeneBK3opa CyLecTByeT puck
BO3HUKHOBEHUA NOXapa, NopaKeHUsA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM U
HeucnpaBHOCTU.

.

.

.

Ka6enb nutaHuna

PerynApHo ounwLaiiTe WHYP NUTaHUA OT HAKOMMBLLIEICA MY UAN
TpA3I.

NoaHATMe N nepemelyeHne

Mepes nepemeLLeHiem U NoHATUEM TeNeBU30pa 03HaKOMbTECH

€0 CEAYIOLYMM MHCTPYKUMAMM BO U30€XaHMe NOBPEXAEHNA U AN
obecrieyenus 6e30nacHoil TPaHCMOPTUPOBKY HE3aBUCUMO OT TUNa I

pa3mepa TefnieBu3opa.

TeneBu3op NpeAnoYTUTENbHO NepeMeLLaTb B OPUTUHATbHOI
KOpoOKe Uni yNakoBOYHOM MaTepuare.

MNepez nepemetiieHMeM UK NOAHATUEM TeNeBI30pa OTKiOYMTe
kabenb nuTaHuA 1 Bce 0CTanbHble kabeny.

Bo n3bexaHue LapanuH, Koraa Bbl iepxiuTe TeneBu3op, SkpaH
JLOMKeH 6bITb HaNpaBJeH B CTOPOHY 0T BaC.

Kpenko yaepvBaiite BEpXHIOK It HIXKHIOK YacTi Kopnyca
Tenesy3opa. He AoTparusaiitech 40 Npo3payHoii yactu,
AMHAMUKa WY 067aCTH PeLueTKIn AUHAMMKA.
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BonbLUO/i TeNeBU30p AOMIKHbI NEPEHOCUTH HE MeHee 2-X YenoBek.
Mpu TPAHCMIOPTUPOBKE TeNeBIU30pa B PyKax yAepXuBaiiTe ero, Kak
110Ka3aHO Ha CNIeAYHOLLEM PUCYHKE.

Mpy TpaHCMOPTUPOBKe He NOABEpraiiTe TeneBu30p TpAcKe WK
136bITOYHOIA BUOpALIMN.

Mpy TPaHCMOPTUPOBKeE AepuTe TeNesl30p BEPTUKANbHO, He
(TaBbTe ero Ha 60K 1 He HaKNOHATe BNIEBO WM BMPaBo.

He oka3biBaiiTe Upe3mMepHOro AaBNeHNA Ha KapKac pambl,
Be/yLLero K ee crnbanuio- / ehopmatin, TaK kaK 370 MoxeT
MPUBECT K NOBPEX/AEHMI0 SKPaHa.

Mpwt 0bpaLLieRun ¢ TeneBu30pom bybTe 0CTOPOXKHBI, UTOObI He
MOBPEAWTD KHOMKY-ZKOCTUK, BbICTYMAIOLLYH0 U3 Kopryca.

/\ BHUMAHUE!

« W3beraiite KacaHnA FKpaHa, TaK Kak 370 MOXeT NPUBECTY K ero
MoBpEXeHMI0.

« He nepemeuyaiite TeneBu3op 3a aepxatenv ana kabeneii,
T.K. OHU MOTYT NOPBATbCA, UTO MOXET NPUBECTM K TPABMaM 1
MOBPEX/eHNAM TeNeBU30pa.
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Ncnonb3oBaHue KHONKU-

BXKONCTUKA

TeneBu3opa.)
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(anBeAeHHOE M306pa)K€HM€ MOXET 0T/INYaTLCA OT Balliero

Bo3moxHocTb nerko ynpasnaTb ¢yHKL|I/IHMI/I Tenesusopa C NoOMoLL b

KHOMKI-ZXOMCTUK], CABUras ee BBEpX, BHU3, BNIEBO WX BNPaBo.

KHonKa-mxoiicTuK

OcHOBHble GYHKLUN

Korpa TeneBu3op BblkntoueH,

BknioueHue
HaXXMuTe NanbLem KHOMKy-
nUTaHnA .
IPKOIACTUK OZWH Pa3 1 OTMYCTUTE ee.
Korna TeneBu3op BKNtoYeH, HaxmMuTe
1 yAepxuBaliTe NanbLem KHoMKy-
IPKOIACTVIK B TEUEHIe HECKONbKIX
BbiknioueHne
CeKyHp, 3aTem oTnycTuTe ee. Bee
nUTaHUA

3anyLLUeHHble NPUNoXKeHNs byayT
3aKpbITbl, a NtoBble TeKyLue 3annc
6yayT 0CTaHOBNEHDI.

Ynpasnenue

TPOMKOCTbI0

(piBUras nanbLem KHOMKy-AKoNCTIK
BJIEBO W/ BMPABO, MOXKHO
DEryUpPOBaTh YPOBEHb FPOMKOCTU
3BYKa.

lepekntoyenne
TB kaHanos

(piBUras nanbLem KHOMKy-MKOACTIK
BBEPX U BHY3, MOXHO Bbl6UpaTh
NPOrPaMMbl 13 CIINICKA COXPAHEHHbIX
Nporpamm.

Hactpoiika meHio

Korza TENeBU30p BKITIOUEH, HAXMUTE KHOHKy-ﬂ)KOﬁ(TMK OAVH pas.
MoxHo HaCTpanBatb 3/1EMeHTbI MEHI0 caBUras KHOﬂKy-A)KOVI(TVIK
BBEpX, BHU3, BNEBO W BNpaBo.

& | BolknioueHue NuTaHuA Tenesu3opa.

3aKpbiTvie 0KOH MPOCMOTPA Ha JKPaHe v BO3BPAT K
npocmotpy TB.

/13meHeHne NCTOUHNKA BXOAHOTO CUTHana.

-
£¥ | lloctyn K 6bICTPbIM HaCTpOITKaM.

@ nPUMEYAHUE

« (pBUras nanbLiem KHOMKY-[KOICTUK BBEPX, BHU3, BNEBO UK
BNPaBo, Oy/ibTe BHUMATENbHbI U He HaXUMaiiTe Ha KHOMKY. Ecin
HaXaTb KHOMKY-KONCTUK, HEBO3MOXKHO OYZIET BbINONHUTD
HaCTPOIiKY YPOBHA TPOMKOCTY 1 COXPAHUTb NPOrpaMMbl.

YcTaHOBKa Ha cTone

(MpuBeseHHOE U306paXeHIe MOXET OTNNYATbCA OT BaLLEro
Tenesu3opa.)

1 TMogHumute n BEPTUKANbHO YC(TaHOBUTE TENEBU30P Ha CTONE.

« OcTaBbre 3a30p MUHUMYM 10 CM OT CTEHbI AN1A AOCTAaTOYHOI
BEHTUNALMM.

2 TlogKniouuTe LWHYp NUTAHNA K PO3ETKe.
/\ BHUMAHVE!

« He pa3meLuaiiTe Tenesusop BOMM31 UCTOYHUKOB TeNNa, Tak Kak
3T0 MOXET NPUBECTU K NOXKapy Uiu Apyrum NoBpeXAeHNAM.



Wcnonb3oBaHue cucrembl
6e3onacHoctu Kensington

(3T0T KOMMOHEHT IOCTYMEH He ANA BCeX MOAeneii.)

« [lpuBeseHHoe N300paxKeHme MOXET 0TNMYATLCA OT BaLLero
Tenesun3opa.

Pasbem cuctembl Ge3onacHocTu Kensington HaxoauTcA Ha 3apHeit
KpblLLKe Teneu3opa. [lononHuTenbHas HGopmaLna 06 ycraHoBKe 1
1CNONb30BaHNN NpUBE/ieHa B PYKOBOACTBE K CUCTeMe 6e30nacHoCTI
Kensington unu Ha caiite http://www.kensington.com. lpopeBatue
Kkabena cuctembl 6e3onacHoctu Kensington uepes tenesusop u
0TBEPCTIE B CTONE.

3aernneH|/|e TeNieBN30pa Ha CTeHe

(37T KOMMOHEHT OCTYMEH He ANA BCeX Mofeneii.)

1 BcraBbTe 1 3aTAHUTE 6ONTHI € ylwKamin unn 60ATbI KpoHLLTeiHoB TB
Ha 3a/IHeii NaHenu Tenesy3opa.

« Ecm B mecTax ans 6011oB ¢ YLIKaMK yXe yCTaHOBJeHbI fipyrue
60N1Tbl, TO CHayana BbIBUHTMTE WX,
2 3aKpEﬂI/IT€ KpOHmTEIZHbI Ha CTeHe C NomoLLbio 601ToB.
CoBmecTute KpOHI.IJTEl7IH 11 60nTbI ¢ yLlKamun Ha 3afiHeli naHenn
Tenesusopa.

3 Kpenkum LWHYpOM HaZieXHo NpUBAXMTe 6ONTbI C yLuKamu
K KpOHLUTeiiHaM. YbeauTech B TOM, UTO LUHYP PacrnonoxeH
TOPU3OHTANbHO.

/\ BHUMAHUE!

« Cnepwre 3a Tem, utobbl AeTH He 3a6mpam4(b W He BUCENN Ha
Tenesusope.

@ nPUMEYAHUE

« Vcnonb3yitte nnatdopmy v wkad 40CTaTouHo 60MbLLOI 1
MPOYHbIN, 4T06bI BblAEPXKaTb BEC yCTPOIACTBA.

« KpOHLUTEIiHbI, BUHTbI U LUHYPbI HE BXOAAT B KOMMIEKT NOCTABKM.
[JlononHuTenbHble akceccyapbl MOXHO NPHoBpecTn y MecTHoro
Aunepa.

KpenneHune Ha cTeHe

(0CTOPOXHO NPUKPENUTE HACTEHHDIN KPOHLLTENH (NpUobpeTaemblii
0T71eIbHO) K 3a/AHeil YacTil TeneBIu3opa i NpUKpenuTe ero K

MPOYHOIi CTeHe NepneHanKynapHo nony. [lns MoHTaxa Tenesu3opa

Ha CTeHbl U3 ZipYrinX CTPOUTENbHbIX MaTepuanos obpaLuaiitech k
KBaNMOULMpOBaHHbIM crieLmanictam. Komnanus LG pekomenpyet
BbI3bIBATb KBANNULMPOBAHHOTO MAcTepa ANA KpenneHus
Tenesu30pa K cTeHe. PeKoMeHzyeTcs UCnob30BaTb KPOHLLTENH AnA
HacTeHHOro Kpennexna LG. KpoHwwuTeiiH AnA HacTeHHoro kpennenusa LG
obecneunBaeT yA00CTBO HACTPOIAKI NonoxeHus TV, C NOAKI0UEHHbIMU
kabenamu. Ecnv Bbl Ucnonb3yeTe KpOHLUTEIAH ANA HACTEHHOTO
KpenneHus pyroro Npou3BOANTENs, PEKOMEHZYETCA UCoNb30BaTh
KPOHLLITeIiH, KOTOpbIil 06ecneunBaeT HaaexHoe Kpennexue yCTpoiicTa
Ha CTeHe 1 Hanuyue JOCTaTOYHOTO MecTa 3a YCTPOIACTBOM, AN
yL06HOrO NOACORAVHEHNA BCEX BHELLHUX YCTPOICTB. PeKomeHayeTca
MOAKNHYaTb BCe Kabenu L0 YCTaHOBKM GUKCUPOBAHHDIX HACTEHHBIX
KpenneHuil.

Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO BUHTbI U HACTEHHDIi KPOHLUTEITH OTBEYAKOT
cranpaptam VESA. B cnepytovuieii Tabnuue npuBeseHbl CTaHAapTHble
rabapuTbl AN KOMNNEKTOB HACTEHHOTO KPENNEHNs.

MpuHagnexxHocTu, npnobpeTaemble OTAENbHO
(KpoHLWTElH ANA HAaCTEHHOro KpenneHus)

Mopenb 49/55UX96** 60UX96%*
VESA (mm) (A x B) 300x 300 300x 300
CraHpapTHbIii BUHT | M6 M6
KonuuectBo BuHTOB | 4 4
KpoHwreiin

LSW350B
INA HAaCTeHHOTO MSW240 LSW350B
Kpenneuus
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/\ BHUMAHUE!

lepen nepemeLLieHeM 1 YCTaHOBKOI TeNeBIU30pa OTKMOUUTE
kabenb nutanua. HecobniofieHune 3Toro npasuna MOXeET NPUBECTU
K NOpaXKeHmH0 3N1eKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

(0TcoepmHUTE NOACTABKY NePes YCTaHOBKOI HACTEHHOTO
KpenneHuA Tenesv30pa, BbiMoNHUB NPoLEeAYypY NOACoeANHEHNA
MOZICTaBKI B 06PaTHOM NOPALKe.

YcTaHoBKa TeNneBu3opa Ha NoToNOK W HaKNOHHYIO CTeHy
MOXET NPUBECTI K €r0 NaAEHUI0 1 NONTyYeHMI0 TPABMbI.
(CnepyeT cnonb3oBath 006peHHbIN KpOHLUTEIH LG Ana
HaCTEHHOro KpenneHua u 06paTuTbCA K MeCTHOMY Aunepy unm
KBANMULNPOBAHHOMY CMeLUanuCTy.

He 3aBopaunBaiite BUHTbI C U36bITOYHOIF CUNOIA, T.K. 3TO MOXKET
MPUBECTY K NOBPEXAEHMI0 TENEBU30Pa 1 NOTEPe rapaHTuu.
(CnestyeT UCNoNb30BaTb BIHTbI M HACTEHHbIE KPemneHus,
oTBeyvalolLme crangapty VESA. TapaHTua He pacnpocTpasaeTca
Ha NOBPeXAEHINA UM TPABMbI, NONTyYeHHble B pe3ynbTare
HenpaBubHOrO UCMOAb30BAHNA WM UCMOAb30BAHNA
HenpaBubHbIX aKCeCCyapoB.

@ nPUMEYAHUE

« (nepyeT UCnonb30BaThb BUHTbI, yka3aHHble B cneLmndukaLum ana
BIHTOB CTaHAapTa VESA.

« KomnnekT KpoHLLUTeiiHa ANA HACTEHHOTO KpenneHua cHabxaetca
UHCTPYKLMEIA N0 MOHTaXy 1 He0BXOAVMbIMU KOMMAEKTYIOLMMIA.

« HacTeHHbIli KpOHLLTEIiH ABNAETCA AONONHUTENbHBIM
aKceccyapom. [lononHuTeNbHble akceccyapbl MOXHO npuobpecty
Y MeCTHOro Aunepa.

« [InvHa BUHTOB MOXET 3aBNCETb OT KPOHLUTEIAHA AN
HaCTeHHOTO KpenneHua. Yoeautech B TOM, UTO BUHTbI MMeIOT
COOTBETCTBYIOLLLYHO ANUHY.

« JlononHutenbHaa MHGopMaLya NpuBEAeHa B PyKOBOACTBE K
KPOHLUTeIiHY ANA HACTEHHOTO KpenneHus.

MoaknioyeHne BHELWHNX
YCTPOWCTB

MoaK/touMTe K TeNeBU30py PasnuyHble BHELHME YCTPONCTBA

1 NepeKioyaiiTe PeXuMbl CTOYHUKOB NS BbIGOPA BHELHero
YCTPOIACTBA. LA NONYYeHIs AONONHUTENbHOR MHGOPMALMK O
MOAKMIOYEHMIM BHELUHEr0 YCTPOVCTBA CM. PYKOBOACTBA NOfIb30BaTeNs
Kaz0ro yCTPOiACTBa.

JlonycTimo noAKAIoUeHIe CeAyIoLLMX BHELLHUX YCTPOIACTB:
pecusepos HD, DVD-npourpbiateneit, BiAeoMarHuTopoHoB,
ayanocucTeMm, yCTPOCTB XpaHeHua AaHHbIx USB, MK, urpobix
MPUCTABOK I APYriX BHELLHUX YCTPOIACTB.

0 MPUMEYAHVE

[poLiecc noAKNKYEHIA BHELLUHEro yCTPOiCTBA OTAMYAETCA B
3aBUCVIMOCTY OT MOfIENH.

ToAKntouNTe BHELLHME YCTPOIACTBA HE3ABUCUMO OT NOPAAKA
PACNoNoXeHna pa3bemo TeNnesi3opa.

[py 3anucy Tenesyu3MOHHOI Nepeaayy C NOMOLLIbIO YCTPOICTBa
3anvcy DVD unm BupseomarHutodoHa npoBepbTe, UTo BXOAHON
TeNeBYU3MOHHbIi CUTHaN NOCTYNAeT Ha BXOZ TeNeBu30pa Yepe3
ycTpoiicteo 3anucv DVD unu BugeomartutooH. [ins nonyyeua
LONONHUTENbHOI MHGOPMALIMK 0 3aNKCK CM. PYKOBOACTBO
10N1b30BaTeNA NOAKNKUYEHHOTO YCTPOICTBa.

VIHCTpYKLWY NO KCNAYaTaLy CM. B AOKYMEHTALMM BHELLHEro
YCTPOICTBA.

[py NoAKAIoYeHUV K Tenesu3opy UrpoBOil NPUCTaBKY MCNONb3yiTe
Kkabenb, KoTopblii NOCTABNAETCA B KOMMNEKTE UTPOBOIA NPUCTABKY.
B pexume PC (MTK) moxeT HabniofaTbeA LyM, 13-3a BblOpaHHOro
pa3peLLeHi, YacToTbl BepTUKANbHOIT Pa3BEPTKY, KOHTPACTHOCTH
W APKOCTY. Tpu BO3HUKHOBEHYY NOMeX BblbepuTe ANA BbiXoaa
PC(MK) apyroe pa3peLueHie, U3MeHITE YacToTy 06HOBNEHIA UK
OTperynupyiite APKOCTb M KOHTPACTHOCTb B MeHto IKPAH Tak, uTo6bI
1300paXkeHve CTano YeTkum.

B pexume PC(IK) HekoTopble HAaCTPOIAKI pa3peLLIeHma JkpaHa MoryT
He paboTaTb J0MKHbIM 06pa3oM B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT BIAEOKAPTbI.
Pacno3Haetca TonbKo yCTPOiCTBO XpaHeHua AaHHbIX USB.

Mpn Bocnpou3BeeHny maTepuanos B popmarte ULTRA HD
CKOMNbloTEPa BUAEO- 1 ayANONOTOK MOTYT NonepemMeHHo
NpepbIBaTbCA, B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT NPOU3BOAUTENBHOCTI BALLIEro
KomnbtoTepa. (B 3aBucuMocT 0T MoZenm)

MogknioueHne aHTEHHbI

ToakniounTe TeNeBU3NOHHbIi aHTEHHbIi kabenb (75 Q) K BXogHOMY
rHe3gy B TB (Antenna/Cable).

«[InA NOAKMIOYEHNA HECKONbKYX TeNeBIU30POB UCMONb3YiiTe
QHTeHHDbI1 pa3BeTBHUTENb.

Ecnv npucyTcTBytoT nomexy 1 Bbl Ucnonb3yeTe MMUHYI0 aHTeHHY,
COpUEHTUpYViTe e& B HanpaseHuy Ha TB BbILLKY.

[y nnoxom Kauectse U306paxkeHIA NPaBUIbHO YCTaHOBHTE
yaunuTenb curHana, utobbl obecneunts u3o6paxeriue bonee
BbICOKOTO KauecTBa.

AHTeHHbIi Kabenb, ycunutens v pa3BeTBUTENb B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKi
He BXOZAT.

MoanepxuBaemblii dopmar undposoro ayano: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

B mecrax, rae otcyTcTayet Teneselwanme ULTRA HD, sToT Tenesusop
He MOXeT HanpaAMyto nonyyaTb curkanb Bewwanua ULTRA HD. (B
3aBUCVIMOCTY OT Mopieny)



MopknioueHne CNYTHUKOBOW
Tapenkm

(TonbKo ana mogeneit ¢ noAAepxKoil cnyTHUKoBoro TB)

MoakniounTe Kabenb T CyTHUKOBOI Tapenku (75 Q), wn K
CneyyanbHoil CNYTHUKOBOI PO3eTKe C NPOXOAOM N0 NUTaHMI0.

MopgknioueHne c nomouyblo Euro
CKAPT

(B 3aBucumocty ot Mmoaenn)

[ina nepeiaun aHanoroBbIX BUAEO- 1 ayAMOCUTHaNOB OT BHELUHEro
YCTPOiCTBa Ha Tenesu3op. MoaKniouuTe TeneBU30p K BHELIHEMY
yCTpoiicTBY ¢ nomoLybto Kabens Euro CKAPT.

Tun BbiXoaa
) AV
Texywuii (TB-BbixoA")
pexum BBopa
Linpposoe TB Linpposoe TB
Ananorosoe TB, AV
AHanorosoe TB
HDMI

1 TB-Bbixoa: BbiBoA aHanorooro uni Lupposoro TB-curHana.

« Wcnonb3yemblit kabenb CKAPT LomxeH UMeTb IKpaHUpoBaHMe.

« [lpu npocmotpe undposoro TB B pexkume 3D-n3obpaxexusa
TONbKO BbIXOAHbIE CUrHanbl 2D MOryT BbIBOAUTLCA Yepe3 kabenb
CKAPT. (TonbKo ana mogeneit ¢ noaepxKoii 3D)

Moakniouenne CAM (CI) - mogyna

(B 3aBMcMMOCT OT MOJENM)

MpocmoTp 3aK0ANPOBAHHBIX (INATHBIX) KaHANOB B PEXVME LMGPOBOTO
TB.

« [lposepbre, npasunbHo nu ycraHonen CAM (Cl) - mogynb B
pa3bem PCMCIA. HenpasunbHas ycTaHoBKa Mopyns MoXeT
npusecty K nopexzexuio CAM (Cl) - mogyna u pasbema PCMCIA.

« Ecnn B Tenesu3ope oTcyTCTBYHOT BUAGOU300PaXeHNe 1 3BYK NPy
noakniouenHom Cl+ CAM - Mogynb, cBAXuUTECH C OMEepaTopom
KIMeHTCKOi cyBbl Ha3eMHOro/kabenbHoro/cnyTHKOBOTO
BeLLaHuA.

MopknioueHne USB

(B 3aBucumocTy ot Moenn)

Hekotopble KoHueHTpaTopbl USB MoryT He pabotatb. Ecin USB -
YCTPOIACTBO, MOAKITHOUEHHOE C MOMOLLbH0 KOHLeHTpaTopa USB, He
06Hapy»eHo, NOACOeAMHUTE €ro HenocpeACTBeHHO K nopty USB Ha
Tenesu3ope.

MopknioueHne BHEWHNX
ANHAMMKOB K ayAMOBbIXOAY

SPEAKER ouT

MopT ynpanenna An BbIXOAA AMHAMUKOB
BBEPX

+
[ M

3EMNA

/—/ TPABbI/
N s
3EMA

@ nPUMEYAHUE

« He nogcoepunaiite HaYyLUHWKK K NOPTY ANA NOAKNKYEHNA
BHELLHEro AnHamuka.

- Wcnonb3yiite ToMIbKO € 3-KOHTAKTHbIM Pa3bemom CTepeo 3,5 MM.

YHpaBneHme FPOMKOCTDbIO HUepes nopT

* XapakTepuctuku kabens
ToBbILLAKLLMIA NOHMKAIOLLNIA

-:LIIDID KOHTAKT NOAK/I0YAETCA B
/l\ pa3bem GPIO ¢ HanpaxeHnem

33B.
GND/ BB|EPX JBHn3 LINY o6Hapy»uBaeT nepexog ot

3,3Bk"3emne” ana
yNpaBeHs rPOMKOCTbO.
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HacTponka cetn

MopknioyeHne K NPOBOAHON ceTN

[laHHbIli TeneBM30p MOXeT ObITb NofKNtoueH K cepaepy Pro:Centric ¢
nomotubto nopta LAN. Mocne pu3nueckoro noakntyeHus Tenesusop
JHOMmKeH ObITb HacTpoeH Ana paboTbl B ceTut. MoakniounTe Kabenb K
nopty LAN mozema unu poytepa B cepaepe Pro:Centric k nopty LAN
Tenesu3opa.

" @ MapuwpyTusatop
LinpokononocHblit Mogem

Cepaep Pro:Centric
EEE =]

LLinpokononocHblit Mogem

3

Cepsep Pro:Centric

o Moaxntounte kabens K nopty LAN mogema unu
maplupytu3atopa,k nopty LAN tenesusopa.

9 Moakntouute nopt LAN komnbtotepa k nopty AUX LAN
TeNnesu3opa.

/\ BHUMAHUE!

« He noakntouaiite MoynbHblil TenedoHHblit kabenb K nopty LAN.

« [lockonbKy CyLLecTBYI0T pa3nnyHble cnocobbl NOAKHYEHUS,
CnepyiiTe MHCTPYKLMAM BaLLEro onepaTopa CBA3M WM UHTEPHET-
npoBaiigepa.

Opyrue nogknioueHuns

MoakniounTe TeneBi30p K BHeLLHeMy YCTPOiCTBY. [inA nonyyeHna
HaunnyyLLero Kauecta U306paxeHus 1 3ByKa NOAKMIOUMTE TeNeBU30p
K BHetwHemy yctpoiicty HDMI-kabenem. He Bce kabenu Bxoaat B
KOMMIEKT N0CTaBKI.

S O 6 —> 3kpaH — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- Bkn.:Mopaepxka 4K @ 50/60 My (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Bbikn. : Moapepkka 4K @ 50/60 T (4:2:0)
Ecnm ycTpoiicTBo, nogkntoueHHoe K nopty Bxog, Takxe
nogaepxusaet ULTRA HD Deep Colour, n306paeHue MoxeT ObiTb
yétye. Ho ecnm ycTpoiicTBO €ro He NoAAEpKUBAET, U306paxeHie
MOXET ObITb CKaXeHO. B Takom cniyyae NoAKNKUMTE YCTPOICTBO
Kk apyromy nopty HOMI uau Buikn. napametp HDMI ULTRA HD
Deep Colour B HacTpoiikax TB.

(DaHHas GYHKUNA NOAAEPKMBAETCA HA ONPEENeHHbIX MofensX,
nogaepxusatoLuux TexHonoruto ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)

MynbT ANCTAHLNOHHOrO
ynpasneHus (nynbt 1Y)

Onucanua B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE OTHOCATCA K KHOMKAM Ha nynbTe
[lY. BHumaTenbHo npoynTaiite HacToALLee pykoBOACTBO U NPaBUIbHO
ncnonb3yiite nynbt J1Y ¢ TeneBu3opom.

Y706b1 3aMeHUTb 6aTapel, OTKPOiTe KPbILLKY GaTapeiiHoro oTceka,
3amenuTe 6atapen (1,5 B AAA) cyuétom @ 1] @, YKa3aHHbIX Ha
MapKIpOBKe B 0TCeKe, 1 3aKpoiiTe KpbILLKY oTceKa. [lns u3BneueHus
6atapeii BbINoNHUTE ZeIcTBIAA N0 MX YCTaHOBKE B 06paTHOM MopAAKe.

/\ BHUMAHVE!

« He ncnonb3yiite HoBble 6aTapen BMeCTe o CTapbiMK, 3T0 MOXKET
BbI3BaTb NOBpeXeHue nynbra J1Y.
+ Komnnektauua TB pa3nuyHbIMu nyNbTamy, B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT
MOZENMN W CTPaHb.
Hanpasnaiite nynst J1Y Ha Tenesu3op.

(B 3aBUCMMOCTI OT MopieNH)
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(')(HI/ITAHI/IE) BKnioueHue 1 BbIkNlueHNe Tenesu3opa.
@LZJENERGY SAVING PerynupoBKa ApKoCTU 3KpaHa ANA CHUKeHNA
3HepronoTpebneHus.

QOApP OTobpaxeHue npeablayLLUX AeiCTBUIA.

-] INPUT 3MeHeHue NCTOYHMKA BXOSHOIO CUrHana.

TV/RAD /0 MTepekniouetiie pexumos: paauo-/ uudp. TB/
aHanor. TB.

LinppoBbie kKHonku BBog Homepa kaHana (BBoA yucen).

LIST Bbi3biBaeT cnucok kaHanos.

LI (Mpo6en) Beoa npobena Ha 3kpaHHoIi KnaBuaType.
Q.VIEW Bo3Bpar K paHee npocmaTtpuBaemoii nporpamme.

A

+_1— Hacrpoiika rpomkoctu.

SMART [loctyn k AomatuHeit nawenu CMAPT TB.

RATIO M3meHeHve dopmata IKkpaHa.

MUTE % Bkn./ OTkn. 38yKa.

AP/ NocnegoatenbHoe nepexmnioyeHue KaHanos.

}PAGE} MoctparuuHoe nponucTbiBakme ciuckos.

PORTAL

@&HE

OoOm

SOOE

C

GUIDE Oto6paxeHue nporpammbl nepesay.

PORTAL Oto6paxeHue 11 CKpbiTie FOCTUHUYHOTO MHTEPAKTUBHOMO
MeHo.

INFO @ OtoGpaxeHite uHdopmaLu o TekyLueii nporpamme win
BXOZe.

Knonku HaBurauuu (Beepx/Buus/BneBo/BnpaBo)
locnepoBatenbHas HaBUraLyA B MeHI0 B BbIOPAHHOM HanpasaeHuu.
0K ® Bbifiop MeHIo vt napaMeTpoB 1 NOATBEPX/eH/E BBOAA.
SETTINGS [loctyn K 6bICTpbIM HACTPOiiKaM.

D (HA3AJ1) Bo3BpaT Ha npefblAyLLii YPOBEHb MeHH0.

EXIT 3aKpbiTie 0koH NPOCMOTPa Ha 3KpaHe 1 BO3BPAT K NPOCMOTPY
TB.

D

LiBeTHble KnaBuwm [ocTyn K cnewnanbHbIM GyHKLUMAM
HEKOTOPbIX MEHI0.

(&D: Kpacuas, (2): 3enenas, (5=): Kentas, @2D): (nusas)
Knonku Tenetekcra ([Z TEXT/ T.OPT) 31 KHoNKy ncnonb3ytTea
ANA paboTbl € TENETeKCToM.

SUBTITLE [1nA undpoBbix KaHanos ckpbiBaeT/oTobpaxaet
CyOTUTPLI NPY UX HaNUYMM.

Knonkw ynpaBnenns (H, », 11, €, W) Ynpasneue
cofepumbim Mpemuym-KonTeHTa, SmartShare unu SIMPLINK-
coBmecTuMbIMu ycTpoiictBamu (USB, SIMPLINK).

3D/ Bkn./ 0Tk, 3D-pexuma. (B 3aBUCUMOCTY 0T Mogeny)
DATA /% BbiBop Hy»Horo uctoutka B metio MHP Tenesu3opa. (B
3aBIUCMMOCTI OT MOZENH)

AD /> Mpu HaxaTum KHomKu AD BKIIOYAETCA GYHKLUS ayauo
onvcauii. (B 3aBucumocTyt ot mopen)

ALARM /% YcTaHoBKa curtana. (B 3aBUcUMOCTY OT MOZENN)
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JinyeHsun

MoapepkuBaeMble IMLEH3UM MOTYT OTAMYATLCA B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
mogienu. [lononHuTenbHas UHGOPMALIA 0 MMLEH3NAX HAXORUTCA N0
anpecy www.lg.com.

[I] DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS
Mpou3seneHo no nuuen3um Dolby Laboratories.

Ha3gaHue Dolby u cumBon ¢ ABoiiHoi bykBoii D ABAAIOTCA TOProBbIMM
mapkamu Dolby Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

lpaBa Ha TOBapHbIe 3HaKM 11 3aperncTpupoBaHHble ToBapHble 3HaKM
HDMI v HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, a Takxe norotun
HDMI Logo B CLLIA n fipyrux cTpaHax npunagnexat komnanuu HOMI

Licensing, LLC

HD
[laHHoe yCTPoIACTBO ABNAETCA CEPTUGULIMPOBAHHBIM YCTPOICTBOM

DivX Certified® u 6b0 NPOTECTUPOBAHO B COOTBETCTBUI C KECTKAMM
Tpe6oBaHUAMM Ha COBMECTUMOCTb ¢ popmatom DivX®.

[Ina Bocnpou3sezieHma npuobpeTerHbix B popmare DivX Bugeo
3aperucTpupyiiTe cgoe yctpoiicTeo Ha vod.divx.com. Haitgute Kog
peructpaumy B pasgene DivX VOD B MeHt0 HacTpoeK yCTpoiicTBa.

DivX Certified® pna Bocnponssesenua Bugeo Divk® ¢ paspeluernem Ao
HD 1080p, BKNtoyas npemuym-CoAepxumoe.

DivX®, DivX Certified® u cooTBeTCTBYtOLLE NOFOTUMBI ABAAITCA
TOBaPHbIMM 3Hakamu komnaHum DivX, LLC 1 ucnonb3ytotca cornacto
NMLEH3MM.

3aLLMLLEHO OZHIM WM HECKONIbKUMU U3 CEAYIOLLVX NATeHTOB,
3aperucTpupoBanHbix B CLUA:
7,295,673;7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

YBegomneHune o
nporpaMmmHoMm obecneyeHuu ¢
OTKPbITbIM NCXOAHbIM KOAOM

[InA nonyyeHma ncxopHoro Koaa no ycnosuam auuensnii GPL, LGPL,
MPL 1 Apyrix nuueH3uit ¢ OTKpbITHIM UCXOAHBIM KOZOM, KOTOPbIiA
COAEPXUTCA B JAHHOM NPOAYKTe, noceTuTe BeO-caiiT: hitp.//
opensource.lge.com.

Kpome WCXOZHOro KoAa, AnA 3arpy3ku A0CTyMnHbI BCE
COOTBETCTBYHOLLME YCJIOBUA INLIEH3UN, OTKA3 OT rapaHTvu7| n
yBeLomieHus 06 ABTOPCKUX NpaBax.

LG Electronics Takxe npesocTaBnAeT UCXOAHDIA KOZ Ha KOMNAKT-AUCKe
3a NNy, KoTopas NOKPbIBAET CTOMMOCTb BbINONHEHMA STOM paccbinKu
(B YacTHOCTI, CTOUMOCTb MeZIMaHOCUTENS, Nepecbiki 1 06paboTKm)
nocpeAcTBOM 3anpocoB B LG Electronics no agpecy: opensource@Ige.
com. [laHHOe npeznoxeHue feiicTBUTENbHO B TeueHue Tpex (3) ner ¢
JaTbl npuobpeTeHna uaenus.

YcTpaHeHne HencnpaBHoOCTeN

[inq ynyuiweHus KauecTBa paboTbl YCTPOICTBA PeKOMEHAYETCA
06HoBneHue Bepcun 110 (MporpammHoro obecneyenus). llokynatento
Cnepyet ybeauTbCA B COBMECTUMOCTM 060pyA0BaHUA C IPOTPaMMHbIM
obecneyenmem LGE. Ipu HeobXo4umMocTv NpoKoHCyNbTUPYiiTECH

C MpezcTaBuTenemM Komnanum LGE v 3arpy3uTe nepecMoTpeHHyio
Bepcuto 110 B COOTBETCTBUM € PyKOBOACTBOM, NPefocTaBneHHbIM LGE.

TeneBu30p He pearnpyet Ha KOMaHZbI MyNbTa AUCTaHLIMOHHOTO
ynpasnenus (nynbra A1Y).

« Mposepbre Aatunk [1Y Ha Tenesu3ope 1 NOBTOPUTE NOMbITKY.
« Y6enutech B OTCYTCTBUM NPENATCTBYI MEX Y TENEBU30POM U
nynsrom [1y.
« Y6enueco, yto 6atapen HaXoAATCA B PaGOYEM COCTOAHUN 1
NpaBUNbHO ycTaHoBAEHbl (D K@D, O kO).
TB He BK/IK0YAETCA: OTCYTCTBYIOT U306PaXe Hue 1 3BYK.

« Yequtecs B TOM, 4TO TeNIEBU30P BKAIOUEH.
« Yequtecb B TOM, YTO LHYP NUTAHUA NOAKMIOYEH K PO3ETKe.
« Ybenutech B TOM, 4To po3eTka paboTaeT, NOAKIOUNB K Heil
[APYTYIe YCTPONCTBA.
TeneBu3op camonpou3-BosIbHO BbIK/HUAETCA.

« [lpoBepbTe napameTpbl ynpaBeHus SHepronoTpebnenmem.
Bo3moxHo, npou3oLen c60if B ceTv SNeKTPONMTAHNA.

« [lpoBepbre, BkMloyeHa nu GyHKLMA ABT. pex. oxupanus (8
3aBucumoctin ot mogenu) / Taitmep cHa / OTkniouenue TB no
Taitmepy B MeHto Taiimepbl.

« Ec/n TeneBI3noHHbIN CurHan oTcyTCTBYeT B TeueHue 15 MUHYT,
TeNeBI30p BbIK/I0YALTCA aBTOMATIYECKN.

Mpu noacoeauHenum k komnbrotepy (HDMI), otobpaxaetca
coobuiere “Het curnana” unu “Hesepblit gopmat”.

« BolknioueHue/BKkntoueHme Tenesu3opa C NOMoLLbto nynbra J1y.
« [loTopHoe nogxntouenme kabena HOMI.
« [lepe3anycTuTe KoMNbloTep, NOKa TENEBU30P BKIIOUEH.



TexHMYeCKne XxapaKTepucTukm

becn pOBO)J,HOVI MOAYNb: TEXHNYECKIE XapaKTEPUCTUKIA

« [lockonbKy Aviana3oH, UCMOMb3yemblil A CTPaHbI, MOXET OTAMYATBCA, NONb30BaTeNb He MOXKET U3MEHATb 1 HaCTpauBaTb pabouyko yacToty.
3TOT NPOAYKT HAaCTPOEH B COOTBETCTBUN C TABANLIEIT YACTOT B PervoHax.

+ MuHumanbHoe pabouee paccToHue 1o NOAb30BaTeNA NPU YCTaHOBKe YCTPOiCTBa cocTaBnAeT 20 cM. [laHHYI0 MHCTPYKLMIO MOXHO CYMTaTh
06LYIM NONOXEHNeM NPU HACTPOIKe YCIOBHIA PaboTbl.

Ce€01970
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becnpoBoaHoii Mopynb: TexHuyeckue xapaktepuctuku (LGSBWA1)
6ecnpoBoaHoii LAN Bluetooth
(TaHaapTHbIiA IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n (TaHaapTHbIiA Bluetooth Bepcun 4.0
2400 — 2483,5 My
5150 — 5250 My
[lnana3oH vactot 5725— 5850 MIiy (118 CTpa, He BXORALIX [lnana3oH vactot 2400 — 2483,5 My
BEC)
802.11a: 13 abm
BbixoaHaA MoLLHOCTb 802.11b:15 pb BbixoaHaa MoLLHOCTb
a (MaKc)Lu 802.11g: 14 abm d (MaKc)Lu 10 Abm um Hke
i 802.11n- 2,4 TTu: 16 sbm i
802.11n-5TTu: 16 sbm
Pazmep CAM moayna
(Moaynb ycnosroro poctyna) (LI x B xT) 100,0 mm x 55,0 Mt x 5,0 mm
Pa6oyan Temneparypa 0°C-40°C
Yenosusa Pa6oyas BnaxHoCTb Menee 80 %
RRCTyaTaliiN Temnepatypa XpaHeHus -20°C-60°C
BnaxHocTb XpaHeHua Metee 85 %
Liupposoe TB AnanoroBoe TB
DVB-T/T2*
CrahmapT Bewanms DVB-C PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K,
RApT Bell SECAML/L
DVB-5*/52*
VHF:E2 no E12,
MpuHUMaeMble AnanasoHbl VH, UH, UHF: E21 a0 E65,
P G (-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: $10 520,
HYPER: S21 no 547
MakcumanbHoe KonuyecTBo 6000 1500
COXpaHEeHHbIX Nporpamm
BonHoBoe conpoTuBneHune 750
aHTeHHbI

* TonbKo Ana mopeneli ¢ noaaepxkoii DVB-12/C/S/S2.
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NMoppepxusaembie pexxkumbl HDMI-

Undp. npucraBka

Yacrora Yacrota
Pa3pelenne FOpPU30HTaNbHON BepTUKanbHoMN
pa3BepTky (kM) pa3BepTku (Iu)
31,47 59,94
720x 480 31,50 60,00
720x 576 31,25 50,00
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00
37,50 50,00
28,12 50,00
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00
26,97 23,97
27,00 24,00
1920 x 1080 1371 297
33,75 30,00
56,25 50,00
67,43 59,94
67,50 60,00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
e N VU DOUOE IO
112,50 50,00
135,00 59,94
e IB00 L 00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
4096 x 2160 6143 29
135,00 59,94 b
e 180 8000,

MoapepxnBaembie pexxumbl HDMI-MK

« MK ayauo He nopaepxuBaetca.

Yacrota Yacrota
Pa3peLueHue rOpU30HTaNbHoON BepTUKaNbHON
pa3BepTkm (kM) pasBepTku (Tu)
640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720 x 400 31,46 70,08
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
800 x 600 37,87 60,31
1024 x768 48,36 60,00
1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
1360 x 768 47,71 60,01
1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
67,50 30,00
3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
54,00 24,00
53,95 23,97
4096 x 2160 5400 2400

n :Tonbko nopt HDMIIN 1, HDMIIN 2




MoppepxKa curHanos 3D (TonbKo ana mogenen c nogaepxkom 3D)

« Hekotopble dopmatbl 3D Bugeo pacniosnatotca B TB v nepexos B 3D pexium ocyLuecTnAeTca aBTomatnyecku. Metoabl dopmupoBaHua u
BelLaHuA 3D MoryT 0TMYATBLCA B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT 060pyA0BaHIA 1 cvrHana. Ecin TB aBTomaTiuecky He nepexoaut B pexuim 3D, nepeseauTe
€r0 BpyYHyto, BbiGpaB COOTBETCTBYlOWMIA pexum. [ind mopeneli ¢ nopaepxkoii Miracast / Intel® WiDi, Bbl MoxeTe ycTaHoBUTb 3D pexium.

b
TepMuHbI 1 COKpaLLUEHIA B TabnMLie HIkKe: ﬁ
2
ABTomaTu4eckoe nepexniouenne B 3D-pexum §¢
Yacrora Yacrora
Bxop Curnan TOPU30HTaNbHOIl | BepPTUKaNbHOI MoppepxuBaemblit popmar 3D-Bupeo
pa3Beptku (kMu) | pazseptku (TLy)
RF 1280x720 37,50 50,00 2D B 3D, lopu3oHTanbHas ctepeonapa, BeptukanbHas
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00 (Tepeonapa
31.46/31.50 BeptukanbHas crepeonapa, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHas
640 %480 ! ’ 59,94/ 60,00 ctepeonapa, lMonHopa3mepHas ropu3oHTanbHad cTepeonapa
62,93 /63,00 laketupoBaHme Kaapos, [lononHuTenbHas CTpoka
31.46/31.50 BepTukanbHas crepeonapa, lopusoHTanbHas aHamopHas
720 x 480 ! ! 59,94/ 60,00 ctepeonapa, lMonHopa3mepHaa ropu3oHTanbHas cTepeonapa
62,93 /63,00 laketupoBaHue Kaapos, [lononHuTeNbHas CTpoka
BepTukanbHas crepeonapa, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopHas
15,62 cTepeonapa, MonHopasmepHasa ropu3oHTanbHas cTepeonapa,
[akeTnpoBaHve Kaapos,
720x 576 50,00
3125 BepTukanbHas crepeonapa, lopusoHTanbHas aHamopHas
i ctepeonapa, lonHopa3mepHaa ropu3oHTanbHas cTepeonapa
62,50 [lakeTupoBaHme Kaapos, [lononHuTeNbHas CTpoka
37,50 50,00 BepTukanbHas crepeonapa, lopusoHTanbHas aHamopHas
44,96/ 45 00 5994 /60,00 ctepeonapa, lMonHopa3mepHaa ropu3oHTanbHas cTepeonapa
1280x720 ’ ! ! !
HDMI 75,00 50,00
lakeTupoBaHue kaapos, lononHutenbHaa CTpoka
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
28,12 50,00 BepTukanbHas crepeonapa, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopHas
33,72/33,75 59,94/ 60,00 ctepeonapa, MonHopa3mepHad ropu3oHTanbHad cTepeonapa
56,25 50,00
lakeTpoBaHue KazpoB
67,43/67,50 59,94 /60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97/ 24,00
%12 25 00 BeptukanbHas crepeonapa, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHas
1920 x 1080 ! ! ctepeonapa, lMonHopa3mepHaa ropu3oHTanbHas cTepeonapa
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94/ 54,00 23,97/ 24,00
56,25 25,00 lakeTupoBaHme Kaapos, [lononHutenbHas CTpoka
67,43 /67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00 BepTukanbHas cTepeonapa, [0pU30HTaNbHaA aHaMopPHan
67,43 /67,50 59,94/ 60,00 (Tepeonapa
USB 1080p 3375 30,00 [opu3oHTanbHaa aHamopdHas crepeonapa, BepTukanbHas
2160p 67,50 30,00 cepeonapa, Llaxmatbl, MPO (®oto), JPS (oto)
CurHan Mopnepxusaembiit popmar 3D-Bupeo
DTV CoBMeleHe H0paeHmi [opu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHas crepeonapa, BepTukanbHas
(Tepeonapa 19
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PyuHoe nepekniouenue B 3D-pexum

CurHan
Bxon Yacrota Yactota NoppepiuBaemblit popmar
Paspewenne TOPU3OHTANbHOM | BepTUKaNbHOI Paspewienue 3D-Bupeo
pa3Beprky (kM) pa3Beptku ()
HD/SD - -
DTV/ATV 2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHasa cTepeonapa,
(SCART) SD - - BepTukanbHas ctepeonapa
1024x768 48,36 2D B 3D, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopHas ctepeonapa,
1360 768 4771 BeptukanbHas crepeonapa
60,00
2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHasa crepeonapa,
1920 x 1080 67,50 BeptukanbHas crepeonapa, Laxmarbl, Yepenosarue
(TpoK, YepepoBaHue cTon6LoB
54,00 24,00
sbiifbat 3840 %2160 56,25 25,00 a3,
67,50 30,00 Topu30HTanbHas aHamopdHas cTepeonapa,
BepTukanbHas crepeonapa (AHamopdHas)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2DB 3D,
Mpouee - - Topu30HTanbHas aHaMopdHas cTepeonapa,
BeptukanbHas ctepeonapa
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720576 31,25 50,00 2D B 3D, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHas ctepeonapa,
BeprukanbHan crepeonapa, Llaxmarbl, YepegoBatme
1280%720 45,00 60,00 CTpoK, YepenoBaHue cTonbLos
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00
1920 % 1080i 2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHan ctepeonapa,
28,12 50,00 BepTukanbHas cepeonapa
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00
2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHan ctepeonapa,
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 BeptukanbHas cTepeonapa, lllaxmarbl, Yepeposarue
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 CTpoK, YepenoBaHue ctonbLos
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHasa cTepeonapa,
26,25 5,00 BeptukanbHas crepeonapa (AHamopdHas)
38402160 v peofiap P
4096 %2160 6143 7
67,50 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHaa ctepeonapa,
135,00 60,00 BepTukanbHas cTepeonapa

(D : ronbko nopt HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2




PyuHoe nepexniouenue B 3D-pexum

Curnan
Bxon Yactota Yacrota Noanepxusaembiit popmar
PaspelleHue | ropuU3OHTanbHONl | BepTUKANbHOI Paspewene 3D-Bupeo
pa3BepTky (kM) pa3Beprku (M)
Menee 704 x 480 - - 2083D
Bonee 704 x 480,
yepeccTpoyHas ) ) 2D B 3D, [opu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHas cTepeonapa,
pa3sBepTka BeprukanbHas cTepeonapa
MeHee 1080p
USB (Kuko) | ponee 704 x 480, - 50,00 /60,00
DOTDECCHBHaA 2D B 3D, fopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHas cTepeonapa,
p agae Tk BeptukanbHas crepeonapa, LUaxmarbl, Yepeposatve
paseep - Mpouee CTpok, Yepenosanue cTon6ijos
MeHee 1080p
Sonee 2160 : sy | 20D prRomansen aopban cepeor
Menee 320 x 240 - - 2083D
USB (®oto)
Bonee 320 x 240 . . 2D B 3D, lopu3oHTanbHas aHamopdHasa crepeonapa,
BepTukanbHas crepeonapa
Miracast/
Intel® WiDi ; ’ ’ 20830
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(DopmaT v|306pa)|(e|-|vm Bupeokopgek
‘I;;)apﬁr:lla; Pacumpenune Pa3peLuenue n napametpbl Pacwmpenne Kopex
Mimym: 64 X 64 Pacmpentbiii npopunb VC-1 (kpome
. . K ) Bupeo | WMVA), Mpoctoii n ocHoBHoI npodunn
.Jpeg, Jpg, IPEG Makcumym: 15 360 (LI{) X 8?40 (B) asf Ve
jpe MporpeccusHblii Tvn: WiV
1920 (LLI) x 1440 (B) Ao WMA Standard (kpome WMA v1/WMA
MiHimym: 64 X 64 yA Speech), WMA 9 Professional
Png PNG Makcumym: 5760 (L) x 5760 (B) DivX3.11, DivX4, DivXS, DivX6, XViD
. _ Bugeo | (kpome 3 warppoint GMC), H.264/AVC,
bmp BMP Musy: 64 64 divx Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
................... Maxcumywm: 1920 (L) x 1080 B) avi
(1 s 195 M 64 x 64 Ay MPEG-1 Layer |, Il, MPEG-1 Layer IIl
ym: (MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
mpo Makcnmym: 15 360 (LLI) x 8640 (B)
PRI AP PRI AP P AP, .mp4 Bugeo H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
. 3D .mdv
D ronsko ann 30 pexm oy | Avawo AAC, MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3)
mopma.r ayamno 3ap Bugeo H.264/AV(C, MPEG-4
392 Ayavo AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
Oopmar
. Mapamertp (Begenua MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
$aitna k Bunco VP9, HEVC
p .mkv
burpeitr 32—320K6ur/c avao | 001y Digtal, PCI, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer
Yacrora 6ty va Il MPEG-1 Layer Il (MP3), AAC
.mp3 | ANCKpeTV3auMi ts Bugeo H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Konex MPEG1, MPEG2 p MPEG-1 Layer |, Il MPEG-1 Layer i
Kananb! MOHO, CTepeo tp Ayano | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
Burpeiit - mts AAC, PCM
Yactora .mpg Buneo MPEG-1, MPEG-2
wav | AvckpeTuaumm ~384luy -mpeg MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
dat | Ayano
Kogek PCM ; (MP3)
Kawanbi MOHO, CTepeo Buaeo MPEG-1, MPEG-2
" vob Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, I
butpeiit 64—500 Kbur/c ' i
; P Ayano DVD-LPCM
actota
ogg | AMckperwsaum 8—48kly Bugeo RV30, RV40
Kogek Vorbis .m Ayano Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
Kanansi MOHO, CTepeo v « [laHHaA yHKLMA JOCTYNHA TONbKO B
F— P onpezeneHHbIX CTpaHax.
uTpe ~1,5 Méut/c
Yacrora 8—192 KMl
wma | AuCKpeTM3auum
Kopek WMA
KaHanbl 110 6 KaHasnoB

+ Konnyectso noAzepXuBaemblX KaHaJl0B MOXET 3aBUCETb OT
4acToThl AUCKpETU3aLInN.




@ LG

Life's Good

Mopenb 1 cepuritHbIi HOMep TeneBKn3opa yKkasaHbl Ha
3aAHel NaHenun ycTponcTaa.

3anumwuTe HUXKeyKasaHHble JaHHble, Ha ClyYait, e Bam
notpebyeTca TeXHUYECKoe 0bCnyKrBaHMe.

MOJEJb

CEPUHBIA HOMEP




@ LG

Life's Good

MANUAL DE USUARIO

Seqguridad y Referencias

LED TV*

* Los TV LED de LG disponen de una pantalla
LCD con iluminacién posterior LED.

Antes de utilizar el equipo, lea este manual con atenciény
consérvelo para consultarlo cuando lo necesite.

www.lg.com
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Instrucciones de Seguridad

Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones de sequridad
antes de utilizar el producto.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

No coloque laTV ni el mando a distancia en los siguientes entornos:

« Una ubicacion expuesta a luz solar directa
« Un drea con mucha humedad, como un cuarto de bafio
« Cerca de cualquier fuente de calor, como hornos u otros
dispositivos que emitan calor
« Cerca de la encimera de la cocina o de un humidificador, donde
puede estar expuesta a vapor o aceite
« Un drea expuesta a la lluvia o al viento
« (erca de recipientes que contengan agua, como floreros
De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas,
averias o deformaciones en el producto.

No coloque el producto donde pueda verse expuesto al polvo. Esto
supone un riesgo de incendio.
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El enchufe de la toma de corriente es el dispositivo de desconexion.
Debe poder acceder en todo momento a dicho enchufe.

No toque el enchufe de alimentacion con las manos himedas. Si las
clavijas estan himedas o cubiertas de polvo, séquelas o limpielas.
Si hay un exceso de humedad, podria sufrir una descarga.

e ST
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A

Asegrese de conectar el cable de alimentacién a una toma de
corriente con toma de tierra. (Excepto para dispositivos sin toma a
tierra). Podria electrocutarse o sufrir dafios personales.

82
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Asegurese de enchufar el cable de alimentacién hasta el final.
Si el cable de alimentacion no estd completamente conectado, puede
provocar un incendio.

Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién no entra en contacto con
objetos calientes, como una estufa. Esto puede suponer un riesgo de
incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

No coloque objetos pesados, ni el propio producto, sobre los cables de
alimentacion. De lo contrario, podria provocar incendios o descargas
eléctricas.

Pliegue el cable de antena que conecta la TV con la antena externa del
edificio para evitar que se moje con la lluvia. El agua podria dafiar el
interior del producto y podrian producirse descargas eléctricas.

SN

4

Cuando monte [aTV en la pared, asegurese de no hacerlo dejando los
cables de sefial y de alimentacién colgando por la parte trasera.
Podria causar un incendio o producir una descarga eléctrica.

No enchufe demasiados dispositivos eléctricos a una misma toma de
alimentacion eléctrica mdltiple. De lo contrario, podria producirse un
incendio por exceso de calentamiento.



No golpee ni deje caer el producto cuando lo conecta a dispositivos
externos. De lo contrario, podrian producirse lesiones personales o
dafios en el producto.

Mantenga el embalaje de vinilo o de material aislante lejos del alcance
de los nifios. El material aislante es nocivo si se ingiere. En caso de
ingestion por error, provoque el vomito del paciente y acuda al hospital
mas cercano. El embalaje de vinilo también puede provocar asfixia.
Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

No permita que los nifios se suban ni se agarren a la TV. De lo contrario,
1aTV podria caerse y ocasionar dafios personales.

Deseche adecuadamente las pilas usadas para evitar que los nifios
lasingieran. En caso de que esto suceda, consulte con un médico
inmediatamente.

No introduzca materiales conductores (como una varilla de metal) en
un extremo del cable de alimentacion mientras el otro extremo esta
enchufado a la toma de corriente de pared. Tampoco toque el cable
de alimentacion una vez enchufado a la toma de corriente. Podria
electrocutarse. (En funcion del modelo)

No coloque ni almacene sustancias inflamables cerca del producto.
Una manipulacion imprudente de estas sustancias podria provocar una
explosion o un incendio.

No introduzca objetos metalicos (como monedas, horquillas, varillas o
alambres) ni inflamables (como papel o cerillas) dentro del producto.
Debe prestarse una atencién especial a los nifios. Pueden producirse
descargas eléctricas, incendios o dafios personales. Si se introduce un
objeto extraiio en el producto, desconecte el cable de alimentacién y
pdngase en contacto con el centro de atencién al cliente.

No pulverice agua sobre el producto ni frote con ninguna sustancia
inflamable (como disolvente o benceno). Puede causar un incendio o
una descarga eléctrica.

No deje que el producto sufra impactos o que caigan objetos sobre él
0 sobre la pantalla. Podria electrocutarse y el producto podria sufrir
dafios.
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No toque el producto o la antena durante una tormenta eléctrica.
Podria electrocutarse.

No toque la toma de corriente cuando se produzca una fuga de gas.
Abra las ventanas y ventile la habitacién. Una chispa podria provocar
un incendio o causarle quemaduras.

No desmonte, repare ni modifique el producto segin su criterio. Puede
causar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica. Péngase en contacto con el
centro de atencion al cliente para cualquier comprobacién, calibracién o
reparacion.
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Siocurre algo de lo indicado a continuacion, desenchufe inmediatamente
el producto y pdngase en contacto con su centro de servicio local.

« El producto ha sufrido un impacto

« Se ha dafiado el producto

« Se han introducido objetos extrafios en el producto

« El producto emitié humo o un olor extrafio
Esto podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

»$
kgl

Si no tiene previsto utilizar el producto durante mucho tiempo,
desenchufe el cable de alimentacion. La acumulacion de polvo puede
provocar incendios, mientras que el deterioro del revestimiento aislante
puede provocar fugas eléctricas, descargas o incendios.
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El aparato no debe quedar expuesto a goteras ni salpicaduras. Tampoco
debera colocar encima objetos con contenido liquido, como floreros.

No instale este producto en una pared si puede quedar expuesto al
aceite o al vapor de aceite. Esto podria dafiar el producto y provocar
que se caiga.

Si entra agua u otra sustancia en el producto (como un adaptador de

(A, cable de alimentacion, TV), desconecte el cable de alimentacion y
pdngase en contacto con el centro de atencidn al cliente inmediatamente.
De lo contrario, podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

A

Utilice dnicamente un adaptador de CA autorizado y un cable de
alimentacion aprobado por LG Electronics. De lo contrario, podrian
producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas, averias o deformaciones en
el producto.

No desmonte nunca el adaptador de CA ni el cable de alimentacién. Esto
podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

/\ PRECAUCION

Entre la antena exterior y las lineas de alimentacién debe dejarse una

distancia suficiente como para evitar que se entren en contacto, incluso

en caso de caida de la antena. Podria producirse una descarga eléctrica.
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No instale el producto en lugares como un estante poco estable o una
superficie inclinada. Evite también los lugares donde haya vibraciones o
en los que no se pueda sostener totalmente. De lo contrario, el producto
podria caerse o darse la vuelta, lo cual podria producir dafios personales
o dafios en el producto.

SiinstalalaTV en un soporte, es necesario que tome medidas para
evitar que el producto vuelque. De lo contrario, el producto podria darse
la vuelta, lo cual podria producir dafios personales.

Si tiene intencién de montar el producto en la pared, fije la interfaz
de montaje estandar VESA (piezas opcionales) a la parte posterior
del producto. Cuando instale el equipo de forma que vaya a utilizar el
soporte de pared (piezas opcionales), fijelo cuidadosamente para que
no se caiga.

Utilice Ginicamente los elementos adjuntos/accesorios especificados por
el fabricante.

Cuando instale la antena, consulte con un técnico cualificado.
De lo contrario, corre riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.



Le recomendamos que mantenga una distancia de 2 a 7 veces la
longitud diagonal de la pantalla cuando vea la TV.
Sive laTV durante un largo periodo de tiempo, es posible que vea

borroso.
N\
Q=0

Utilice solamente el tipo especificado de pila. De lo contrario, podrian
producirse dafios en el mando a distancia.

No mezcle pilas nuevas y antiguas. De lo contrario, podrian
sobrecalentarse las pilas y presentar fugas.

No exponga las baterias a temperaturas muy elevadas y manténgalas
alejadas de la luz solar directa, el fuego y emisores de calor eléctricos.

NO coloque baterias no recargables en el dispositivo mientras se esté
cargando.

La sefial del mando a distancia puede verse afectada por la luz del sol
por otra luz fuerte. En este caso, oscurezca la habitacién.

Cuando conecte dispositivos externos como videoconsolas, asegtirese de
que los cables que se conectan sean lo suficientemente largos.

De lo contrario, el producto podria darse la vuelta, lo cual podria
producir dafios personales o daios en el producto.

D

No encienda ni apague el producto enchufando y desenchufando
a clavija a la toma de pared. (No utilice la clavija para como un

interruptor). Puede provocar un fallo mecdnico o una descarga eléctrica.

Siga las instrucciones de instalacion que se indican a continuacién para
evitar que el producto se sobrecaliente.

« Ladistancia entre el producto y la pared ha de ser de al menos
10 cm.

« Noinstale el producto en un lugar sin ventilacion (p. j., en un
estante 0 en un armario).

+ Noinstale el producto en una alfombra o un cojin.

« Asegdrese de que la rejilla de ventilacion no estd bloqueada por
manteles o cortinas.

De lo contrario, se pueden producir incendios.

Procure no tocar las aberturas de ventilacién cuando la TV haya estado
funcionando durante largos periodos de tiempo, ya que pueden
calentarse. Esto no afecta al funcionamiento ni al rendimiento del
producto.

Revise periédicamente el cable del aparato, y si su aspecto indica dafos
o deterioro, desenchufelo, deje de utilizarlo y haga que un profesional
de servicio autorizado lo sustituya por una pieza de repuesto idéntica.

~

g,
J

Evite que el polvo se acumule en las clavijas del enchufe de
alimentacion o en la toma. Esto supone un riesgo de incendio.

5

Proteja el cable de alimentacion de un mal uso fisico o mecanico:
no lo retuerza, no lo doble nilo punce y evite que se cierre ninguna
puerta sobre €l. No camine sobre el cable. Preste especial atencion a
los enchufes, las tomas de pared y el punto de salida del cable en el
aparato.
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No presione el panel con fuerza usando la mano ni ningtin objeto
afilado como un clavo, lapiz o boligrafo, ni tampoco lo raye.

Evite tocar la pantalla o colocar los dedos sobre ella durante un tiempo
prolongado. Silo hace, podria provocar una distorsién temporal en la
pantalla.

Cuando limpie el producto y sus componentes, desconecte la corriente
primero y limpielo con un paiio suave. Una fuerza excesiva podria
producir arafiazos o decoloracion. No pulverice agua ni limpie el
producto con un paiio hiimedo. No utilice nunca limpiacristales,
productos industriales o para vehiculos, abrasivos o cera, benceno,
alcohol, etc., ya que pueden danar el producto y el panel.

De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas o
dafios en el producto (deformacion, corrosion o roturas).

Siempre que la unidad esté conectada a la toma de corriente, no estara
desconectada de la fuente de alimentacion aunque el INTERRUPTOR de
la unidad esté apagado.

Cuando desconecte el cable, agérrelo por el enchufe y desenchdfelo.
Si los cables que se encuentran en el interior del cordén alimentacién se
desconectan, puede producirse un incendio.

Cuando mueva el producto, asegurese de apagarlo primero. A
continuacion, desenchufe los cables de alimentacion, los cables de
antenay los demds cables de conexion.

Puede que el equipo de [aTV o el cable de alimentacion estén dafiados,
lo que puede provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

Dado el elevado peso del producto, muévalo o desembdlelo siempre con
la ayuda de alguien.
De lo contrario, se pueden producir dafios personales.

Péngase en contacto con el centro de atencién al cliente para limpiar las
piezas internas del producto una vez al afio.
El polvo acumulado podria producir un fallo mecénico.

Solicite cualquier reparacién necesaria al personal cualificado. Las
reparaciones son necesarias cuando el aparato sufre cualquier tipo de
daios, como darios en el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe, vertido de
liquidos o caida de objetos sobre el aparato, exposicion del aparato a la
lluvia o la humedad, o cuando no funciona con normalidad o ha sufrido
una caida.

Sitoca el producto y estd frio, podria producirse un pequefio
«parpadeo» al encenderlo. Esto es normal; el producto no tiene ningtin
problema.

~
-
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El panel es un producto de de alta tecnologia con una resolucién de dos
a seis millones de pixeles. Puede que vea pequefios puntos negros o
puntos de colores brillantes (rojo, azul o verde) de 1 ppm en el panel.
Esto no significa que haya una averia y no afecta al rendimiento nia la
fiabilidad del producto.

Este fendmeno también ocurre en productos de otros fabricantes y no
estd sujeto a cambios ni reembolsos.



Podria ver una luminosidad y un color diferentes en el panel segtin su
posicion de visualizacién (izquierda/derecha/arriba/abajo).

Este fendmeno ocurre debido a las propias caracteristicas del panel. No
estd relacionado con el rendimiento del producto y no es una averia.

Mostrar una imagen fija durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado
puede provocar la adherencia de imagenes.

Impida que se quede una imagen fija en la pantalla del TV durante un
periodo de tiempo prolongado.

Sonido generado

“Crujido™: el sonido que se produce cuando se ve o cuando se apaga la
TV estd generado por la contraccion térmica del pléstico debido a la
temperatura y a la humedad. Este ruido es comin en los productos para
los que se requiere deformacion térmica. Zumbido del circuito eléctrico/
panel: un circuito de conmutacion de alta velocidad, que suministra una
gran cantidad de energia para hacer funcionar un producto, genera un
ruido de nivel bajo. Varia segun el producto.

Este sonido generado no afecta al rendimiento ni a la fiabilidad del
producto.

No utilice productos eléctricos de alto voltaje cerca de laTV (por
ejemplo, un mata mosquitos eléctrico). Esto podria provocar un
funcionamiento incorrecto.

Visualizaciéon de imagenes 3D (solo
para modelos 3D).

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Entorno de visualizacion

« Tiempo de visualizacion
- (uando vea contenido 3D, descanse entre 5y 15 minutos cada
hora. Si ve contenido 3D durante un largo periodo de tiempo,
podria sufrir dolor de cabeza, mareos, fatiga o cansancio visual.

Personas que padecen ataques de
fotosensibilidad o enfermedades crénicas

« Puede que algunos usuarios experimenten ataques u otros
sintomas anormales al exponerse a una luz parpadeante a o un
patron determinado de contenido 3D.

No vea videos 3D si siente nauseas, si esta embarazada o si

padece una enfermedad crénica como epilepsia, cardiopatias,
enfermedades relacionadas con la tension arterial, etc.

+ No se recomienda el contenido 3D a personas que padecen cequera
esteredptica o anomalias esteredpticas. Podrian ver las imagenes
dobles o la visualizacion podria resultarle incomoda.

Si padece de estrabismo, ambliopia (0jo vago) o astigmatismo,
puede que tenga problemas para percibir la profundidad y que se
sienta fatigado facilmente por causa de la duplicidad de imagenes.
Le aconsejamos que descanse con mayor frecuencia que los adultos
que no padezcan de estas afecciones.

Sino ve igual con los dos ojos, examine su vista antes de ver
contenido 3D.

Sintomas que hacen necesario dejar de ver
contenido 3D

« No vea contenido 3D cuando se sienta fatigado por falta de suefio,
exceso de trabajo o por consumo de bebidas alcohdlicas.

« Cuando experimente estos sintomas, deje de ver contenido 3D y
descanse el tiempo suficiente para que el sintoma remita.

- Consulte con sumédico si los sintomas persisten. Entre los
sintomas se puede incluir el dolor de cabeza, dolor de ojos,
mareos, nauseas, palpitaciones, visién borrosa, incomodidad,
visualizacion de imagenes dobles, molestias visuales o fatiga.
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/\ PRECAUCION

Entorno de visualizacion

- Distancia de visualizacién
- Mantenga una distancia de al menos el doble de la longitud
diagonal de la pantalla cuando vea contenido en 3D. Sile resulta
incémodo ver contenido 3D, aléjese mds de la TV.

Edad para visualizacion

Nifios

- Se prohibe el uso y la visualizacién de contenido 3D para los
nifios menores de 6 afios.

- Los nifios menores de 10 afios podrian tener una reaccion
andmalay sobrexcitarse, ya que su vista todavia se estd
desarrollando (por ejemplo: puede que intenten tocar la pantalla
o entrar dentro de ella). Se requiere una supervision especial y
una atencion extra para los nifios que vean contenido 3D.

- Los nifios tienen una mayor disparidad binocular para las
presentaciones 3D que los adultos, ya que la distancia entre
sus ojos es menor. Por este motivo, percibirdn mds profundidad
estereoscépica que los adultos para la misma imagen 3D.

Adolescentes

- Los adolescentes menores de 19 afios podrian reaccionar con
sensibilidad debido a la estimulacion que produce la luz del
contenido 3D. Aconséjeles que eviten ver contenido 3D durante
un largo periodo de tiempo cuando estén cansados.

Ancianos

- Puede que los ancianos perciban menos efectos 3D en
comparacion con los jévenes. Mantenga la distancia
recomendada para ver laTV.

.

.

.

Precauciones al utilizar las gafas 3D

Asegtrese de que utiliza gafas 3D de LG. De lo contrario, podria no
ver los videos 3D correctamente.

No utilice las gafas 3D como gafas de ver, gafas de sol o gafas de
proteccion.

Si utiliza gafas 3D modificadas puede estar forzando la vista o
puede que vea laimagen distorsionada.

No guarde las gafas 3D en lugares con temperaturas
extremadamente altas o bajas. Esto hara que se deformen.

Las gafas 3D son fragiles y se rayan con facilidad. Utilice siempre
un trapo limpio y suave para limpiar las lentes. No raye las lentes
de las gafas 3D con objetos afilados ni las limpie con productos
quimicos.

Preparacion

@Onora

La primera vez que se encienda la TV tras su envio, puede tardar unos
minutos en iniciarse.

Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de suTV.

Es posible que el ment en pantalla (OSD) de la TV no coincida
exactamente con el de las imagenes incluidas en este manual.

Los ments y las opciones disponibles pueden diferir segtin la fuente de
entrada o modelo de producto que emplee.

Puede que en el futuro se incorporen nuevas funciones a esta TV.

LaTV puede ponerse en modo de espera para reducir el consumo de
energfa. Asimismo, debe apagar la TV si no se va a utilizar durante algtn
tiempo, ya que asi también se reduce el consumo de energia.

La energia consumida durante el uso puede reducirse
significativamente si se disminuye el nivel de luminosidad de

la pantalla, lo que ayudaria a reducir los costes generales de
funcionamiento.

Los elementos proporcionados con el producto pueden variar en funcién
del modelo.

Las especificaciones del producto o el contenido de este manual pueden
cambiar sin previo aviso debido a la actualizacion de las funciones del
producto.

Para obtener una conexion 6ptima, los cables HDMIy los dispositivos
USB deberian tener biseles de menos de 10 mm de grosory 18 mm de
ancho. Utilice un cable de extensién compatible con USB 2.0si el cable
USB o la memoria USB no son vélidos para el puerto USB de suTV.

Al

Utilice un cable certificado con el logotipo HDMI.

Si no utiliza un cable HDMI certificado, es posible que la pantalla
no se muestre o que se produzca un error de conexién. (Tipos de
cable HDMI recomendados)

- (able HDMI’/™ de alta velocidad (3 m 0 menos)

- (able HDMI’/™ de alta velocidad con Ethernet (3 m o menos)

/\ PRECAUCION

Para garantizar la seguridad y la vida util del producto, no utilice
elementos no aprobados.

Los dafios o lesiones causados por el uso de elementos no
aprobados no estan cubiertos por la garantia.

Algunos modelos incluyen una delgada pelicula adherida a la
pantalla. No la retire.

Para instalar el soporte en la TV, coloque la pantalla mirando hacia
abajo sobre una mesa o una superficie plana amortiguadas para
evitar que se raye la pantalla.

Asegurese de que los tornillos estén colocados y apretados
correctamente. (De no ser asi, la TV podria inclinarse hacia delante
tras su instalacion.) No aplique demasiada fuerza a los tornillos

ni los apriete en exceso, ya que podria dafarlos y éstos no se
apretarian correctamente.



Compra por separado

Los articulos que se compran por separado pueden cambiarse o
modificarse sin notificacion alguna para mejorar la calidad. Péngase
en contacto con el distribuidor para comprar estos articulos. Estos
dispositivos solo funcionan en ciertos modelos. El nombre de modelo
o su disefio pueden cambiar en funcion de la actualizacion de las
funciones del producto, las circunstancias o las politicas del fabricante.

(En funcion del modelo)

AG-F*** AN-MR600
Gafas de cine 3D Mando a distancia Magic Control
Dispositivo de audio LG

Mantenimiento

LimpiezadelaTV

Limpie [a TV con regularidad para mantener el mejor rendimiento y
prolongar la vida del producto.

« Enprimer lugar, apague el aparato y desconecte el cable de
alimentacion y el resto de cables.

« Sinova usarlaTV durante un periodo prolongado, desconecte el
cable de alimentacion de la toma de pared para evitar posibles
dafios por rayos o subidas de corriente.

Pantalla, marco, carcasa y soporte

Para eliminar el polvo o la suciedad leve, use un pafio suave, secoy
limpio para limpiar la superficie.

Para eliminar la suciedad més incrustada, emplee un pafio suave
humedecido con agua limpia o un detergente suave diluido. A
continuacion, seque de inmediato el aparato con un pafio seco.

« Procure en todo momento no tocar la pantalla, ya que podria
dafarla.

- No empuije, frote ni golpee la superficie con la ufia ni con objetos
puntiagudos, ya que esto podria producir arafiazos y distorsionar
laimagen.

- No emplee productos quimicos, ya que puede daiar el producto.

« No pulverice liquido sobre la superficie. Si penetra agua en la
TV, puede producirse un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o un
funcionamiento incorrecto.

El cable de alimentacion

Elimine con frecuencia el polvo y la suciedad acumulados en el cable de
alimentacion.

Elevacion y desplazamiento
delaTV

Antes de levantar o mover [a TV, lea la informacién siguiente para
evitar arafiar o dafiar la TV y transportarla de manera segura,
independientemente del tipo y tamafo de que se trate.

Se recomienda mover la TV en el interior de |a caja 0 envuelta en su
material de embalaje original.

Antes de levantar o mover la TV, desenchufe el cable de
alimentacion y los demas cables.

Al'sostener la TV, la pantalla deberia orientarse hacia el lado
contrario al que se encuentra usted para evitar dafiarla.

Sujete con firmeza la parte superior e inferior del marco de la TV.
Asegurese de no sujetar la TV por la zona transparente, la zona del
altavoz o la zona de la rejilla del altavoz.

le =&

Para transportar una TV grande, se necesitan como minimo dos
personas.

Cuando transporte la TV con las manos, sujétela como se muestra
enlailustracion siguiente.

Al transportar la TV, no la exponga a sacudidas ni a vibraciones
excesivas.

Cuando transporte la TV, manténgala en vertical, nunca la gire
hacia uno de sus lados ni la incline hacia la izquierda o la derecha.
No aplique demasiada presion sobre la sobre la estructura del
marco porque podria doblarse o deformarse y dafiar la pantalla.
Al'manipular laTV, asegdrese de no dafiar el botén que sobresale
del joystick.

/\ PRECAUCION

« Procure en todo momento no tocar la pantalla, ya que podria
dafarla.

« No mueva la TV sujetdndola por los organizadores de cables, ya
que estos podrian romperse y podrian ocasionarse lesiones fisicas
odafosalaTV.
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Uso del botén joystick

(Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de suTV.)

Puede utilizar las funciones de la TV facilmente con solo pulsar o mover
el botdn joystick hacia arriba, hacia abajo, hacia la izquierda o hacia la
derecha.

Botdn joystick

Funciones basicas

Cuando la TV esté apagada, coloque el
dedo en el botdn joystick, ptilselo una
vez Y, a continuacion, retire el dedo.

Encendido

Cuando la TV esté encendida,

coloque el dedo en el botdn joystick,
pulselo durante unos sequndos y, a
continuacion, retire el dedo. Todas las
aplicaciones en ejecucion se cerraran, y
las grabaciones en curso se detendran.

Apagado

Puede ajustar el nivel de volumen
colocando el dedo en el botdn joystick
y moviéndolo hacia la izquierda o la
derecha.

Control de
volumen

Puede desplazarse por los programas
almacenados colocando el dedo en
el botén y moviéndolo hacia arriba o
hacia abajo.

Control de
programas

9804

Ajuste del menu

Cuando laTV esté encendida, pulse el botén joystick una vez.
Puede ajustar las opciones de mend moviendo el botdn joystick hacia
arriba, hacia abajo, hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha.

& | Apagala television.

Permite salir de todas las pantallas y volver al modo de
X |
visualizacion de TV.

@ |Permite cambiar la fuente de entrada.

ol

Permite acceder a los Ajustes rapidos.

@ nota

« Cuando cologue el dedo sobre el botdn joystick y lo dirija hacia
arriba, abajo, la derecha o la izquierda, tenga cuidado de no
pulsarlo. Si lo pulsa primero, no podrd ajustar el volumen y los
programas guardados.

Montaje en una mesa

(Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de suTV.)
1 Levante laTV e inclinela hasta la posicién vertical sobre una mesa.

« Deje un espacio de 10 cm (como minimo) con respecto a la pared
para permitir una ventilacion adecuada.

2 Enchufe el cable de alimentacion a una toma de pared.
/\ PRECAUCION

« No coloque laTV cerca ni sobre fuentes de calor, ya que esto podria
provocar un incendio u otros dafios.



Uso del sistema de seguridad
Kensington

(Esta funcion no esté disponible en todos los modelos.)

« Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de suTV.
El conector del sistema de sequridad Kensington se encuentra en
la parte posterior de la TV. Para obtener mds informacién sobre la
instalacién y el uso, consulte el manual que se incluye con el sistema
de sequridad Kensington, o visite http//www.kensington.com. Utilice
el cable del sistema de seguridad Kensington para conectar laTV a una
mesa.

Coémo fijar laTV a una pared

(Esta funcion no esté disponible en todos los modelos.)

1 Inserte y apriete los cincamos o los soportes y los pernos de la TV en
a parte posterior de esta.

« Sihay pernos insertados en la posicion de los cincamos, quite
primero los pemos.
2 Monte las abrazaderas de pared junto con los pernos en la pared.
Haga coincidir Ia ubicacion del soporte de pared y los cincamos en la
parte posterior de la TV.

3 Conecte los cdncamos y las abrazaderas de pared firmemente con
una cuerda resistente.
Asegirese de mantener la cuerda horizontal con respectoa la
superficie plana.

/\ PRECAUCION

« Asegirese de que los nifios no se suban a la TV ni se cuelguen de
esta.

@nota

« Utilice una plataforma o una carcasa que sea lo suficientemente
resistente y grande como para soportar la TV de forma sequra.

« Los soportes, pernos y cuerdas no se suministran. Puede solicitar
accesorios adicionales a su distribuidor local.

Montaje a pared

Monte un soporte de montaje en pared opcional en la parte posterior de
la TV con cuidado e instale el soporte de montaje en una pared robusta
y perpendicular con respecto al suelo. Si desea fijar la TV sobre otros
materiales del edificio, pongase en contacto con personal cualificado.

LG recomienda que un profesional cualificado instale el soporte de
pared. Recomendamos el uso del soporte de montaje en pared de LG.

El soporte de montaje en pared de LG puede moverse con facilidad con
los cables conectados. Cuando no use el soporte de montaje en pared de
LG, use uno en el que se pueda asegurar adecuadamente el dispositivo
ala pared, con espacio suficiente para poder conectar otros dispositivos
externos. Se recomienda conectar todos los cables antes de instalar los
soportes de montaje en pared.

Asegrese de utilizar tornillos y un soporte de montaje en pared que
cumplan con el estandar VESA. Las dimensiones estandar de los kits de
montaje en pared se describen en la tabla siguiente.

Soporte de montaje en pared (se adquiere
por separado)

Modelo 49/55UX96** 60UX96**
VESA (mm) (AxB) | 300x300 300x300
Tornillo estandar M6 M6
Numero de tornillos | 4 4
Se adquiere por LSW3508
separado MSW240 LoW3508

LA
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/\ PRECAUCION

En primer lugar, desenchufe el cable de alimentacion y, luego,
mueva o instale la TV. De lo contrario, podria producirse una
descarga eléctrica.

Retire el soporte antes de instalar la TV en una pared realizando el
procedimiento inverso del montaje.

Siinstala laTV en un techo o una pared inclinada, puede caerse y
producir lesiones fisicas graves.

Utilice un soporte de montaje en pared autorizado por LG y
pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor local o con personal
cualificado.

No apriete los tornillos en exceso, ya que esto podria ocasionar
dafios a laTVy anular la garantia.

Utilice tornillos y soportes de montaje en pared que cumplan con
el estandar VESA. La garantia no cubre los dafios ni lesiones fisicas
causados por el mal uso o por emplear un accesorio inadecuado.

@nora

Utilice los tornillos que se enumeran en las especificaciones del
estandar VESA.

El kit de montaje en pared incluye un manual de instalacién y las
piezas necesarias.

El soporte de montaje en pared es opcional. Puede solicitar
accesorios adicionales a su distribuidor local.

La longitud de los tornillos puede diferir segtin el soporte de
montaje en pared. Asegdrese de emplear una longitud adecuada.
Para obtener mas informacion, consulte el manual incluido con el
soporte de montaje en pared.

.

.
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Conexiones (notificaciones)

Puede conectar varios dispositivos externos ala TV y cambiar entre los
modos de entrada para seleccionar un dispositivo externo. Para obtener
mas informacion sobre la conexidn de dispositivos externos, consulte el
manual que se incluye con cada dispositivo.

Los dispositivos externos disponibles son: receptores HD, reproductores
de DVD, videos, sistemas de audio, dispositivos de almacenamiento USB,
PC, consolas de juegos, etc.

0 NOTA

« La conexion de dispositivos externos puede variar entre distintos
modelos.

Conecte los dispositivos externos a la TV independientemente del
orden de los puertos de la TV.

Si graba un programa de TV en un grabador de DVD o un video,
asegurese de conectar el cable de entrada de sefial de TV ala

TV a través del grabador de DVD o del video. Para obtener mds
informacién sobre la grabacion, consulte el manual que se incluye
con el dispositivo que se conecte.

Consulte el manual del equipo externo para obtener las
instrucciones de funcionamiento.

Si conecta una consola de juegos a laTV, emplee el cable
proporcionado con el dispositivo en cuestion.

En el modo PG, puede que se genere ruido asociado a la resolucion,
al patrén vertical, al contraste o a la luminosidad. Si se produce
ruido, cambie la salida PC a otra resolucion, cambie la frecuencia
de actualizacion o ajuste la luminosidad y el contraste del ment
IMAGEN hasta que laimagen se muestre mds clara.

En el modo PG, puede que algunos ajustes de la resolucién no
funcionen correctamente en funcion de la tarjeta grafica.
Solamente se reconoce un dispositivo de almacenamiento USB.

Si se reproduce contenido ULTRA HD en el PC, la imagen o el sonido
puede interrumpirse de forma intermitente, dependiendo del
rendimiento del PC. (En funcion del modelo)

Conexion de la antena

Conecte laTV a una toma de pared de antena con un cable RF (75 Q).

Emplee un divisor de sefial cuando desee utilizar mas de dos TV.
Silaimagen es de poca calidad, instale un amplificador de sefial
correctamente para mejorar la calidad de imagen.

Silaimagen es de poca calidad con una antena conectada, intente
volver a orientar la antena en la direccién adecuada.

No se suministran el cable de antena ni el conversor.

Audio DTV admitido: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC

En una ubicacién que no sea compatible con la emisién ULTRA HD,
esta TV no puede recibir emisiones ULTRA HD directamente. (En
funcion del modelo)



Conexion de la antena parabélica

(Solo los modelos de satélite)

Para conectar la TV a una antena parabdlica, enchufe un cable de RF de
satélite a una toma de satélite (75 Q).

Conexidén con euroconector

(En funcién del modelo)

Transmite las sefiales de audio y video de un dipositivo externoa laTV.
Conecte el dispositivo externo y [a TV con un cable euroconector.

Tipo de salida
AV

Modo de (Salida de V")
entrada
TV digital TV digital
TV analdgica, AV

TV analégica
HDMI

1 Salida de TV : salida de sefales de TV analdgica o digital.

« Todo cable euroconector que se emplee deberd estar blindado.
Cuando visualice Ia TV digital en Modo de imagen 3D, sdlo podra
utilizar el euroconector para las sefiales de salida 2D. (Solo para los
modelos 3D)

.

Conexion del médulo Ci

(En funcidn del modelo)
Puede visualizar los servicios de abono (de pago) en el modo de DTV.

« Compruebe si el modulo Cl se ha insertado en la ranura para tarjeta
PCMCIA en la direccién correcta. Si el médulo no se ha insertado
correctamente, podria causar dafios en laTV 'y en la ranura para
tarjeta PCMCIA.

« SilaTV no reproduce video ni audio cuando se conecta Cl+ CAM,
pongase en contracto con el operador del servicio por satélite/
cable/digital terrestre.

Conexion USB

(En funcion del modelo)

Es posible que algunos concentradores USB no funcionen. Sino se
detecta un dispositivo USB conectado mediante un concentrador USB,
conéctelo directamente al puerto USB de la TV.

Configuracion de la salida del
altavoz

Puerto de control para salida de altavoz é
é ARRIBA +

[ o

S
\‘; IZQUIERDA
TIERRA ) ) )

r

@nota

« No conecte los auriculares al puerto de conexion del altavoz
externo.
« Utilicelo Ginicamente con la toma estéreo de 3,5 mm de 3 polos.

Método de puerto de control de volumen

* Cable espec.

-iﬂ:D:b (ada clavija arriba/abajo pasa a
/l\ 3,3V con las GPIO de la CPU.

TIERRA / Arriba / Abajo | La CPU detecta la
| transicion de 3,3V al

nivel de TIERRA para el
control de volumen.
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Configuracion de red

Conexion de red con cables

Esta TV puede conectarse a una servidor Pro:Centric a través del puerto

LAN. Tras realizar la conexion fisica, la TV debe configurarse para la
comunicacion en red.

Conecte el puerto LAN del médem o el router del servidor Pro:Centric al

puerto LAN de laTV.

EEEEEEEEER

H

H

L

]

| LIEDE

-

R
Madem de banda ancha outer
Servidor Pro:Centric

| " |
Mddem de banda ancha

© Conecteel puerto LAN del mddem o el router al puerto LAN de
laTV.

@ Conecteel puerto LAN del ordenador al puerto AUX LAN de [a TV.

/\ PRECAUCION

« No conecte un cable de teléfono modular al puerto LAN.
« Puesto que hay varios métodos de conexidn, siga las

especificaciones de su operador de telecomunicaciones o roveedor

de servicios de Internet.

3

Servidor Pro:Centric

Otras conexiones

Conecte laTV a los dispositivos externos. Para conseguir la mejor calidad
deimagen y sonido, conecte el dispositivo externo y laTV con el cable
HDMI. Algunos cables no se incluyen.

EPASEE o T @© — Imagen — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- Encendido : Compatible con 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Apagado : Compatible con 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Si el dispositivo conectado al puerto Entrada también es compatible
con ULTRA HD Deep Colour, la imagen serd mds clara. Sin embargo,
si el dispositivo no es compatible, es posible que no funcione
correctamente. En tal caso, conecte el dispositivo a un puerto HDMI
distinto o cambie la configuracion de HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour del televisor a Off.

(Esta funcion solo esta disponible en determinados modelos
compatibles con Colour intenso ULTRA HD)

Mando a distancia

Las descripciones que aparecen en este manual se basan en los botones
del mando a distancia. Lea este manual con detenimiento y utilice la TV
correctamente.

Para cambiar las pilas, abra la tapa del compartimento, sustituyalas
(AAA de 1,5V) haciendo coincidir los polos@y@con las
indicaciones de la etiqueta del interior del compartimento, y vuelva a
colocar la tapa. Para quitar las pilas, realice el proceso de instalacion en
orden inverso.

/\ PRECAUCION

+ No mezcle pilas antiguas y nuevas, ya que esto podria dafar el
mando a distancia.
« E'mando a distancia no se incluye en todos los mercados.

Asegrese de apuntar con el mando a distancia hacia el sensor
correspondiente de la TV.

(En funcion del modelo)



INPUT S/

c0®®

+ |SMAR1|/\|
a P

E
el | iz | N ]

() (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) Permite encender yapagarlaTV.
ELZJENERGY SAVING Permite ajustar la luminosidad de la pantalla
para reducir el consumo de energfa.

QOAPP Muestra el historial anterior.

=) INPUT Permite cambiar la fuente de entrada.

TV/RAD /0 Permite seleccionar un programa de radio, TV o DTV,
Botones numéricos Permite introducir nimeros.

LIST Permite el acceso a la lista de programas almacenados.

LI (Espacio) Escribe un espacio en blanco en el teclado de la
pantalla.

Q.VIEW Permite volver al programa visto anteriormente.

A

+_— Permiten ajustar el nivel de volumen.

SMART Permite acceder al mend de inicio.

RATIO Permite cambiar la fuente de entrada.

MUTE % Permite silenciar el sonido completamente.
NP\~ Permite desplazarse por los programas o canales
almacenados.

}PAGE} Permiteir a la pantalla anterior o siguiente.

PORTAL

@&HE

OoOm

SOOE

C

GUIDE Muestra la guia de programacion.

PORTAL Permite activar y desactivar el mend interactivo de hotel.
INFO @ Permite visualizar la informacién del programa actual y la
pantalla.

Botones de navegacion (arriba/abajo/izquierda/derecha)
Permiten desplazarse por los ments y las opciones.

0K ® Permite seleccionar mentis u opciones y confirmar las
entradas.

SETTINGS Permite acceder a los Ajustes rapidos.

D (VOLVER) Permite volver al nivel anterior.

EXIT Permite salir de todas las pantallas y volver al modo de
visualizacion de TV.

D

Botones de colores Permiten acceder a funciones especiales de
algunos mends.

(@&D: rojo, Go): verde, (&): amarillo, @2D): azul)

Botones del teletexto (=] TEXT/ T.OPT) Estos botones se usan
para el teletexto.

SUBTITLE Recupera la opcidn de subtitulos preferida en modo
digital.

Botones de control (H, », 11, «, W) Permiten controlar

los contenidos Premium, los ments de SmartShare, o bien los
dispositivos SIMPLINK compatibles (USB, SIMPLINK).

3D/% Usado para ver videos 3D. (En funcion del modelo)

DATA /% Permite seleccionar el origen del mend de TV MHP. (En
funcién del modelo)

AD /> Pulsando el boton AD, se activard la funcion de descripcion de
audio. (En funcion del modelo)

ALARM /% Permite ajustar la funcion de alarma. (En funcién del
modelo)

15
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Licencias

Las licencias admitidas pueden diferir segtn el modelo. Para obtener
mas informacion acerca de las licencias, visite www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Fabricado con la autorizacién de Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby y el simbolo de doble D son marcas comerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Los términos HOMI y HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface y el
logotipo de HDMI son marcas registradas de HDMI Licensing LLC en EE.
UU. y otros paises.

HD

Este dispositivo cuenta con la certificacion DivX Certified®, dado que ha
superado las rigurosas pruebas de reproduccién de video DivX®.

Para reproducir videos DivX, primero debe registrar el dispositivo en
vod.divx.com. Puede encontrar el cédigo de registro en la seccion DivX
VOD del mend de configuracion del dispositivo.

Con DivX Certified® puede reproducir video DivX® hasta HD 1080p,
incluido el contenido premium.

DivX®, DivX Certified® y los logotipos asociados son marcas comerciales
de DivX, LLCy se utilizan con licencia.

Proteccion por una o més de las siguientes patentes de los EE.UU.:
7,295,673;7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274.

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Informacion del aviso de
software de codigo abierto

Para obtener el cddigo fuente correspondiente GPL, LGPL, MPLy otras
licencias de cddigo abierto que contiene este producto, visite http://
opensource.lge.com.

Ademds del cdigo fuente, podrd descargar las condiciones de las
licencias, exencién de responsabilidad de la garantia y avisos de
copyright.

LG Electronics también le proporcionard cédigo abierto en CD-ROM por
un importe que cubre los gastos de su distribucién (como el soporte,

el envio y la manipulacion) previa solicitud por correo electrénico a
opensource@lge.com. Esta oferta es valida durante tres (3) afios a partir
de la fecha de adquisicion del producto.

Solucion de problemas

La version de software puede actualizarse para mejorar el rendimiento.
El cliente debe estar seguro de que su equipo es compatible con el
software LGE. Si fuera necesario, pongase en contacto con LGE y cargue
la version de software revisada tal y como le hayan indicado.

No se puede controlar [a TV con el mando a distancia.

« Compruebe el sensor para el mando a distancia del producto e
inténtelo de nuevo.
« Compruebe si hay algtn obstaculo entre el producto y el sensor
para el mando a distancia.
« Compruebe si las pilas adn funcionan y si estan bien colocadas (@
1@YOa0).
No se muestra ninguna imagen ni se produce ningtn sonido.
« Compruebe si el producto esta encendido.
« Compruebe si el cable de alimentacién esté conectado a una toma
de pared.
« Compruebe si hay algdn problema con la toma de pared. Para ello,
conecte otros productos.
LaTV se apaga repentinamente.

« Compruebe los ajustes de control de alimentacién. Puede que se
haya cortado el suministro eléctrico.
- Compruebe si las funciones Espera Automatica (En funcion
del modelo) / Temporizador / Apagar Temporizador estdn
activadas en la opcion de ajustes de Temporizadores.
« Sino hay sefial cuando la TV estd encendida, la TV se apagara
automdticamente transcurridos 15 minutos de inactividad.
Al conectar al PC (HDMI), aparecerd el mensaje “No signal” (Sin sefial) o
“Invalid Format” (Formato no vélido).

- Encienda y apague la TV con el mando a distancia.
« Vuelva a conectar el cable HDMI.
« Reinicie el PC con laTV encendida.



Especificaciones

Especificaciones del Modulo Wireless

« Puesto que el canal de banda utilizado en distintos paises puede ser diferente, el usuario no puede cambiar ni ajustar la frecuencia de
funcionamiento. Este producto estd configurado para la tabla de frecuencias de la regién.

- Este dispositivo se debe instalar y utilizar con una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo. Y esta frase es para la declaracion
general de consideracion del entorno de usuario.

Ce€01970

Especificaciones del Mddulo Wireless (LGSBW41)
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LAN inalambrico Bluetooth
Estandar IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Estandar Version 4.0 de Bluetooth
De 2.40022.483,5 MHz
Rango de frecuencias | De5.150a 5.250 MHz Rango de frecuencias | De 2.400a 2.483,5 MHz

De 5.725 a 5.850 MHz (Fuera de la UE)

802.11a:13dBm
802.11h: 15 dBm
802.11g: 14dBm
802.11n- 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm

Potencia de salida
(max.)

Potencia de salida

[ 10 dBm oinferior
(max.)

Tamaiio del médulo ClI (ancho x alto x profundo) 100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm

Condiciones del entorno

Temperatura de funcionamiento

De0°Ca40°C

Humedad de funcionamiento

Menos del 80 %

Temperatura de almacenamiento

De-20°Ca 60 °C

Humedad de almacenamiento

Menos del 85 %

Cobertura de programas

(-Band*, Ku-Band*

TV digital TV analdgica
DVBT/T2* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Sistema de television DVB-C .
VRSS2 SECAM L/
VHF:E2 ~ E12,
VHF, UHF, UHF: E21 ~ E69,

CATV: S1 ~ 520,
HYPER: S21 ~ 547

Nimero maximo de programas
almacenables

6.000

1.500

Impedancia de antena externa

750

* Solo modelos compatibles con DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Modos admitidos HDMI-DTV

Modos admitidos HDMI-PC

n :Solo puerto HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2

X N « Audio de la PCno es compatible.
Resolucién Frecuencia Frecuencia
horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz) Resolucién Frecuencia Frecuencia
horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz)
31,47 59,94
720 x 480 3150 60,00 640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720 x 400 31,46 70,08
720x576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3787 60,31
37,50 50,00 1024 x768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,71 60,01
27,00 24,00
1920 x 1080 33,71 2997 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
53,95 23,98 4096x2160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
PO g e
112,50 ) ;
135,00 59,94 9
Y £ P ! 4
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
61,43 29,97
B TOUON. - N O /. SO
135,00 59,94
..... 100 6000




Modo 3D admitido (Sélo para los modelos 3D)

« Elvideo, que se recibe como contenido multimedia, cambia a la pantalla 3D automaticamente. El método de emision digital 3D puede variar en
funcion del entorno de la sefial. Si el video no cambia automaticamente a 3D, modifique los ajustes de forma manual para ver imagenes 3D. En
modelos compatibles con Miracast / Intel® WiDi, puede ajustar el modo 3D.

m
0
=
Modo 3D compatible de forma automatica >
)
- Frecuencia Frecuencia . .
Entrada Senal horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz) Formatos de video en 3D admitidos
1280x720 37,50 50,00
RF 2D a3D, Lado a lado, Arriba y abajo
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio),
640 %430 59,94/ 60,00 Lado a lado (completa)
62,93 /63,00 De un solo cuadro, Alternancia de linea
31,46 /31,50 Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio), Lado a lado (completa)
720x 480 59,94/60,00
62,93 /63,00 De un solo cuadro, Alternancia de linea
156 Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio),
! Lado a lado (completa), De un solo cuadro,
720x576 31,25 50,00 Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio), Lado a lado (completa)
62,50 De un solo cuadro, Alternancia de linea
37,50 50,00
Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio), Lado a lado (completa)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94/ 60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
De un solo cuadro, Alternancia de linea
89,91/90,00 59,94/ 60,00
Lol 28,12 50,00
Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio), Lado a lado (completa)
33,72/33,75 59,94/ 60,00
56,25 50,00
De un solo cuadro
67,43/67,50 59,94/60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97/24,00
28,12 25,00 Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio), Lado a lado (completa)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97/30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 De un solo cuadro, Alternancia de linea
67,43/67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00
Arriba y abajo, Lado a lado (medio)
67,43/67,50 59,94/60,00
5B 1080p 33,75 30,00 Lado a lado (medio), Arriba y abajo, Tablero, MPO (Foto), JPS
2160p 67,50 30,00 (Foto)
Senal Formatos de video en 3D admitidos
DTV Compatible con cuadros Lado a lado (medio), Arriba y abajo
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Modo 3D compatible de forma manual
Seiial
Entrada ETeeiene FTeienes Formatos de video en 3D Resolucion admitidos
m Resolucion . .
% horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz)
>
8 DTV/ ATV 10/ - -
= A ) )
(SCART) 0 _ ] 2D a 3D, Lado a lado (medio), Arriba y abajo
1024x768 48,36
2D a3D, Lado a lado (medio), Arriba y abajo
1360x 768 47,1
60,00
2D a 3D, Lado a lado (medio),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Arriba y abajo, Tablero, Fila entrelazada,
Columna entrelazada
54,00 24,00
Aadhos 3840 %2160 56,25 25,00 a3,
67,50 30,00 Lado a lado (medio),
Arriba y abajo (medio)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2Da3D,
Otros - - Lado a lado (medio),
Arriba y abajo
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720% 576 31,25 50,00 2Da3D, Lado a lado (medio),
500 6000 Arriba y abajo, Tablero, Fila entrelazada,
1280720 . ' Columna entrelazada
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 i
1920 % 1080i 2Da3D, La_doa Iadq (medio),
28,12 50,00 Arriba y abajo
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00 .
2D a3D, Lado a lado (medio),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Arriba y abajo, Tablero, Fila entrelazada,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Columna entrelazada
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
2D a 3D, Lado a lado (medio),
56,25 25,00 . . )
38402160 Arriba y abajo (medio)
4096 2160 61,43 297
67,50 n 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D a 3D, Lado a lado (medio),
135,00 60,00 Arriba y abajo

n :Solo puerto HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2
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Modo 3D compatible de forma manual

Senal
Entrada TEEEGEE TR Formatos de video en 3D Resolucion admitidos
Resolucion . .
horizontal (kHz) vertical (Hz)
Menos de 704 x 480 - - 2Da3D
Mas de 704430 2D a 3D, Lado a lado (medio),
entrelazada - - Arriba v abaio
menos de 1080p yahay
USB (Pelicula) | w35 de 704 x 480 - 50,00 /60,00 2D a3D, Lado a lado (medio),
progresiva Arriba y abajo, Tablero, Fila entrelazada, Columna
menos de 1080p - Otros entrelazada
Mis de 2160p - 24/25/30/50/60 203D, Ladoa ado (medi),
Arriba y abajo
Menos de 320 x 240 - - 2D0a3D
USB (Foto)
Mds de 320 x 240 - - 2D a3D, Lado a lado (medio), Arriba y abajo
Miracast/
Intel° WiDi ’ ’ ; 20a3p
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Formato de imagen

Codec de video

Formafo Formato Resolucion Extension Codec
de archivo
i0¢g, Jog Minimo: 64 x 64 Video Perfil avanzado VC-1 (se excluye WMVA),
’ e ' JPEG Maximo: 15.360 (An.) x 8.640 (AL)/ asf perfiles simple y principal V(-1
P Tipo progresivo: 1.920 (An.) x 1.440 (AL.) wmv
) e Minimo: 64 x 64 Audio Estandve:’r,\A\ALl;/l,L\\,\l(';leAe;(c;uyfe qu Wfl\/lA v1/
g Maximo: 5.760 (An.) x 5.760 (AL) ' rofessiona
. DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD
Minimun: 64 x 64 Sy
.bmp BMP Maximun;[']:m;zn(; (W)); 1,080 (H) ‘ Video | (excepto GMCde 3 puntos), H.264/AVC,
(1] - : divx movimiento JPEG, MPEG-4
Jj JPS inimo: avi
L . Minimo: 6464 i MPEG-1 capal, Il MPEG-1 capa
mpo MPO | Maximo:15.360 (An.) x 8.640 (Al) U911 (MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
(D : s6lo para los modo 3D .mp4 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mév
‘mov | Audio AAC, MPEG-1 capa Il (MP3)
Formato de audio -
300 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Formato de | Indicadores de . 392 Audio AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
archivo | lapantalla Vdeo | MPEG-2 MPEG-4, H264/AVC, VP,
Velocidad de bits 32 Kbps - 320 Kbps ) VP9, HEVC
.mkv
Frecuencia de i Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 capa l,
mp3 muestreo 16kHz- 48tz Audio 1l MPEG-1 capa Il (MP3), AAC
Soporte MPEG1 y MPEG2 s Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Canales mono, estéreo trp MPEG-1 capa , Il, MPEG-1 capa lll
Velocidad de bits _ Ip Audio | (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
o mts AAG, PCM
recuencia de -
v muestreo ~384kHz .mpg Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
.mpe
Soporte PCM .d[;tg Audio | MPEG-1capal, Il, MPEG-1 capa Il (MP3)
Canales mono, estéreo Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Velocidad de bits 64 Kbps - 500 Kbps .vob Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 capal, Il
Frecuendia d Audio oOLPM
recuencia de 8 kHz - 48 kHz
099 muestreo Video RV30, RV40
Soporte Vorbis r'[:]";b Audio |  Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
Canales mono, estéreo + Esta funcin solo estd disponible en algunos paises.
Velocidad de bits ~1,5 Mbps
Frecuencia de 8 kHz- 192 khHz
wma muestreo
Soporte WMA
Canales hasta 6 canales

« Elndmero de programas compatibles puede variar en funcién de la

frecuencia de muestreo.




@ LG

Life's Good

Los nimeros de modelo y serie de la TV se encuentran
en la parte posterior del producto.
Andtelos por si alguna vez necesita asistencia.

MODELO

N.° DE SERIE




@ LG

Life's Good

KULLANIM KILAVUZU

Guvenlik ve Referans

LED TV*
* LG LED TV, LED arka isiklar olan LCD ekranina sahiptir.

Setinizi calistirmadan once bu kilavuzu litfen dikkatle okuyun
ve ileride bagvurmak icin saklayin.

www.lg.com
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Giivenlik talimatlari

Liitfen Giriinii kullanmadan 6nce bu giivenlik
onlemlerini dikkatlice okuyun.

A UYARI

TV'yi ve uzaktan kumanday! aéac]ldaki
ortamlara koymayin:

« Dogrudan giines 1s1gina maruz kalan bir yer
« Banyo gibi yiiksek oranda nem iceren bir alan
« Finn gibi herhangi bir 11 kaynaginin ya da i1 ireten diger
aygitlanin cevresi
- Uriiniin buhara ve yaga kolaylikla maruz kalabilecegi mutfak
tezgahlari veya hava nemlendiricilerin cevresi
« Yagmura veya riizgara maruz kalan bir alan
« Vazo gibi su iceren kaplarin gevresi
Aksi halde yangin, elektrik carpmasi, ariza veya iiriin bozulmasi gibi
durumlar yasanabilir.

Uriinii toza maruz kalabilecedi bir yere yerlestirmeyin. Bu durum
yangin tehlikesi olusturabilir.
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Sebeke fisi baglantiyr kesen cihazdir. Fisin her zaman kullanima hazir
durumda olmasi gerekir.

Islak elle fise dokunmayin. Ayrica kablo pimi islaksa ya da tozlanmigsa
fisi iyice kurutun ya da iizerindeki tozu alin. Asir nem nedeniyle
elektrik carpilabilirsiniz.
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Gii¢ kablosunu topraklanmis bir elektrik tesisatina bagladiginizdan
emin olun. (Topraklama yapilmis aygitlar harig.) Elektrik carpilabilir
veya yaralanabilirsiniz.

Giig kablosunu tam olarak takin. Gii¢ kablosu tam olarak takilmazsa
yangin gikabilir.
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Giig kablosunu isitici gibi sicak nesnelerle temas ettirmeyin. Bu durum,
yangina veya elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

Uriiniin veya gii¢ kablolaninin iizerine agir bir nesne koymayn.
Aksi halde bu durum yangin veya elektrik carpmasi ile sonulanabilir.

Yagmur suyunun girmesini nlemek icin binanin ii ile disi arasindaki
anten kablosunu biikiin. Bu durum suyun diriiniin i¢ kismina zarar
vermesine sebep olabilir ve elektrik carpmasina yol acabilir.

&b
TV'yi duvara monte ederken, TV'yi giic ve sinyal kablolari TV'nin
arkasindan sarkacak sekilde kurmaymn. Bu durum yangina ve elektrik
carpmasina yol acabilir.

Tek bir coklu elektrik prizine ok fazla elektrikli aygit takmayn.
Aksi halde bu durum asir Isinmaya bagl olarak yangina yol acabilir.



Uriindi distirmeyin veya harici cihazlar baglarken bu cihazlarin diriiniin
lizerine diismemesine dikkat edin. Aksi halde bu durum yaralanmayla
veya iiriiniin zarar gdrmesiyle sonuglanabilir.

Nem 6nleyici malzemeyi ya da vinil ambalaji cocuklarin erisemeyecegi
yerde saklayin. Nem énleyici malzemenin yutulmasi zararlidir.

Kazara yutulursa hastanin kusmasini saglayin ve en yakin hastaneye
gidin. Ayrica vinil ambalaj bogulmaya neden olabilir. Cocuklarin
erisemeyecedi yerde saklayin.

Cocuklarinizin TV iizerine ¢ilkmasina veya TV'ye asilmasina izin
vermeyin. Aksi halde TV diisebilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

{
Cocuklarin yemesini dnlemek icin kullanilmis pilleri dikkatli bir sekilde
atin. Gocuklarn pili yemesi halinde derhal bir doktora gétiiriin.

Bir ucu duvar prizine takiliyken gii¢ kablosunun diger ucuna bir iletken
(metal cubuk gibi) takmayin. Ayrica, duvar prizine taktiktan hemen
sonra gii¢ kablosuna dokunmayn. Elektrik carpilabilirsiniz. (Modele
bagli olarak degiskenlik gdsterebilir)

Uriiniin yakmnlarinda yanici maddeler bulundurmayin veya saklamayin.

Alev alabilen maddelerin dikkatsiz kullanimi nedeniyle patlama veya
yangin tehlikesi olabilir.
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Madeni para, metal toka, metal cubuk veya tel gibi metal nesneleri ya
da kagit veya kibrit gibi kolayca alev alabilen nesneleri iiriiniin icine
diisiirmeyin. Cocuklar 6zellikle dikkat etmelidir. Elektrik carpmasl,
yangin veya yaralanma gibi durumlar olugabilir. Uriiniin icine yabanai
bir nesne diierse gii¢ kablosunu prizden ¢ekin ve servis merkeziyle
temas kurun.

Uriine carpmayin ya da icine bir sey diisiirmeyin ve ekrana bir cisimle
vurmayin. Aksi takdirde yaralanabilirsiniz veya diriin zarar gérebilir.
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Simgekli havalarda bu iiriine ya da antene kesinlikle dokunmayin.
Elektrik carpilabilirsiniz.

Gaz kacagi oldugu zaman duvar prizine kesinlikle dokunmayin ve
camlan acarak ortami havalandirin. Aksi halde yangin ¢ikabilir veya
kivilam sicramasina bagh yaniklar olusabilir.

Uriini kendi baginiza sékmeyin, tamir veya tadil etmeyin.
Yangin veya elektrik carpmasi kazalar olabilir. Kontrol, kalibrasyon
veya onarim icin servis merkezi ile temasa gegin.
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Asagidaki durumlardan biri olusursa derhal iiriiniin fisini cekin ve yerel
servis merkezinizle temasa gegin.

« Uriin darbelerden etkilendiyse
« Uriin zarar gordiiyse
« Uriiniin igine yabanai nesneler girdiyse
« Uriinden duman veya garip bir koku gikiyorsa
Bu durum yangin veya elektrik carpmasi ile sonuglanabilir.

gikarin, Uriiniin tozlanmast yangina neden olabilir veya kablolarin
bozulmasi elektrik kacagina, elektrik carpmasina veya yangina neden
olabilir.

Bu cihaz su ile (damlama veya sigrama yoluyla) temas etmemelidir ve
vazo gibi ici su dolu nesneler cihazin lizerine yerlestirilmemelidir.

Yag veya yag buharina maruz kalma ihtimali bulunuyorsa bu {iriinii
duvara monte etmeyin. Bu, iiriiniin hasar gormesine ya da diismesine
neden olabilir.

Su veya baska bir madde iiriiniin (AC adaptdr, gii¢ kablosu, TV) icine
girerse gii¢ kablosunu ¢ikarin ve hemen servis merkezi ile irtibata gegin.
Aksi halde bu durum, yangin veya elektrik carpmasl ile sonuglanabilir.

Yalnizca LG Electronics tarafindan onaylanan ve izin verilen AC adaptor
ve gii kablosu kullanin. Aksi halde yangun, elektrik carpmasi, ariza veya
{iriin bozulmasi gibi durumlar yasanabilir.

AC adaptdrii veya gii¢ kablosunu asla parcalarina ayirmayin. Bu durum,
yangin veya elektrik carpmasi ile sonuglanabilir.

A DIiKKAT

Harici antenin diismesi halinde elektrik hatlarina degmesini dnlemek
icin harici antenle elektrik hatlan arasinda yeterli mesafe olmalidir.
Bdyle bir durum elektrik carpmasina yol acabilir.
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Uriinii dengesiz raf veya egimli yiﬁéyler lizerine kurmayin. Ayrica
titresimli olan ve diriiniin tam olarak desteklenmeyecedi yerlere
monte etmekten kaginin. Aksi halde iiriin diigebilir veya devrilebilir ve
yaralanmaya ya da iriiniin zarar gérmesine yol acabilir.
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TV'yi bir ayakliga monte ederseniz iiriiniin asin dénmesini onlemek
icin gerekli onlemleri almaniz gerekir. Aksi halde iiriin diigebilir ve
yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

Uriinii duvara monte etmeyi diisiiniiyorsaniz iiriiniin arkasina VESA
standart montaj aparat (istege bagl parcalar) takin. Seti duvara montaj
braketine (istege bagli parcalar) takarken diismeyecek sekilde dikkatlice
sabitleyin.

Yalnizca, iireticinin onayladigi baglantilar / aksesuarlart kullanin.

Anteni kurarken kalifiye bir servis gorevlisine danigin. Bu durum yangin
tehlikesi veya elektrik carpmasi tehlikesi olusturabilir.



TV izlerken en az ekranin capraz boyutunun 2-7 kati kadar bir
mesafe birakmanizi dneririz. Uzun siire TV seyretmek goriisiiniiziin
bulaniklagmasina yol acabilir.

Yalnizca belirtilen tiirde pil kullanin. Aksi halde uzaktan kumanda zarar
gorebilir.

Yeni pillerle eski pilleri bir arada kullanmayin. Bu durum pillerin asin
1sinmasina ve sizinti yapmasina neden olabilir.

Piller asiri 1slya maruz birakilmamalidir. Ornegin, dogrudan giineg
151G1na, aglk somineye ve elektrikli isiticilara maruz birakmayin.

Sarj edilebilir olmayan pilleri sarj cihazina koymayin.
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Uzaktan kumanda ile sensorii arasinda bir nesne bulunmamasina dikkat
edin.

Uzaktan kumandanin sinyali giines isigindan veya bagka giclii
1siklardan etkilenebilir. Bu durumda odadaki i51g1 azaltin.

Video oyun konsolu gibi harici aygitlar baglarken baglanti kablolarinin
yeterli uzunlukta olmasina dikkat edin. Aksi halde iiriin devrilebilir ve
yaralanmaya ya da iiriiniin zarar gdrmesine yol acabilir.
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Uriinii elektrik fisini duvar prizine takarak veya prizden gikartarak agip
kapatmayin. (Aqip kapatmak icin fisi kullanmayin.) Bu durum mekanik
arizaya veya elektrik carpmasina yol acabilir.

Uriiniin agir 1smmasini 8nlemek icin liitfen asagidaki kurulum
talimatlarini izleyin.

- Uriinle duvar arasindaki mesafe en az 10 cm olmalidir.
« Uriinii havalandirmasi olmayan bir yere kurmayin (6rn., bir
kitaplda ya da dolaba).
+ Uriinii hali veya minderin iizerine kurmayin.
« Havalandirma kapaginin bir masa ortiisii veya perdeyle
kapanmamasina dikkat edin.
Aksi halde yangin ¢ikabilir.

Uzun siire boyunca TV izleyecediniz zaman, havalandirma agikliklar
sicak hale gelebilecedinden havalandirma agikliklarina dokunmamaya
ozen gosterin. Bu durum driiniin isleyisini veya performansini
etkilemez.

Cihazinizin kablosunu diizenli araliklarla inceleyin ve kablonun
goriiniimii hasara veya bozulmaya isaret ediyorsa, fisi prizden cekin,
cihazi kullanmayin ve kablonun bir yetkili servis personeli tarafindan
aynistyla degistirilmesini saglaymn.

Elektrik fisi pimlerinde veya prizde toz birikmesini 6nleyin. Bu durum
yangin tehlikesi olusturabilir.

Elektrik kablosunu biikiilme, dolanma, sikisma, kapiya sikisma veya
lizerine basilma gibi fiziksel veya mekanik zararlardan koruyun.
Ozellikle fislere, duvar prizlerine ve kablonun cihazdan giktigi noktaya
dikkat edin.
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Panele elinizle veya tirnak, kursun kalem ya da tiikenmez kalem gibi
keskin bir nesne ile bastirmayin veya iizerini ¢izmeyin.

Ekrana dokunmayin veya uzun siire parmaklarinizla bastirmayin. Aksi
halde ekran iizerinde gegici sekil bozukluklan ortaya cikabilir.

Uriinii ve bilesenlerini temizlerken 6ncelikle iiriinii prizden cekin ve
yumusak bir bezle silin. Asin kuvvet uygulamak cizilmelere veya renk
degisimine yol acabilir. Su piiskiirtmeyin veya islak bezle silmeyin.
Uriine ve paneline zarar verebilecek cam temizleyiciler, otomobil
parlaticisi veya sanayi tipi parlatici, asindinc maddeler veya cila,
benzen, alkol ve benzeri maddeler kesinlikle kullanmayin.

Aksi halde yangin ¢ikabilir, elektrik carpabilir veya iiriin zarar gorebilir
(deformasyon, asinma veya kirllma).

Bu iinite AC duvar prizine bagl oldugu siirece, iiniteyi DUGMESINDEN
kapatsaniz bile AC gii¢ kaynag ile baglantisi kesilmez.

Kabloyu fisinden tutarak prizden cekin. Gii¢ kablosunun iindeki teller
koparsa yangin gikabilir.

Uriinii tagirken 6ncelikle kapattiginizdan emin olun. Ardindan giig
kablolarini, anten kablolarini ve tiim baglanti kablolarini ¢ikarin. TV
seti veya gi¢ kablosu zarar grerek yangin tehlikesine veya elektrik
carpmasina yol acabilir.

Uriinii tagirken veya paketini acarken, iiriiniin agir olmasi sebebiyle bir
kisiden daha yardim alin. Aksi halde yaralanabilirsiniz.

Uriiniin ic kisimlarini temizlemek icin yilda bir kez servis merkezi ile
temasa gegin. Biriken toz mekanik anizaya yol acabilir.
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Tiim servis islemlerinin kalifiye servis personeli tarafindan yapiimasini
saglayin. Elektrik kablosunun ya da fisinin hasar gormesi, iizerine sivi
dokiilmesi ya da yabanci nesnelerin cihaza girmesi, cihazin yagmur ya
da neme maruz kalmasl, normal calismamasi veya bir yerden diismesi
gibi cihazin hasar gordiigii tiim durumlarda servis islemi gereklidir.
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Cihaz dokundugunuzda soguksa, agildiginda kiiciik bir “titresme”
olabilir. Bu normal bir durumdur ve iiriinle ilgili bir sorun yoktur.
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Panel, iki milyon ila alti milyon piksel ¢oziiniirliige sahip yiiksek
teknolojili bir tiriinidiir. Panelin dizerinde 1 ppm boyutunda siyah ve/
veya parlak renkli kiiciik noktalar gorebilirsiniz. Bu noktalar driiniin
arizali oldugunu gdstermez ve performansini ve giivenilirligini
etkilemez.

Bu durum iigiincii taraf iiriinlerde de olusmaktadir ve iiriin degisimi
veya para iadesine tabi degildir.



izleme konumunuza (sol/sad/yukari/asadi) bagl olarak panelin
parlakliginda ve renginde farkliliklar oldugunu gérebilirsiniz. Bu durum
panelin 6zelligine bagh olarak olugur.

Uriin performansiyla ilgisi yoktur ve aniza degildir.

Hareketsiz bir gériintiiniin uzun siire boyunca goriintiilenmesi goriintii
yapismasina neden olabilir. Sabit bir goriintiiyi uzun siire boyunca TV
ekraninda gdriintilemekten kaginin.

Olusan sesler

“(atlama” sesi: TV izlerken veya kapatildiginda olusan ¢atlama sesi,
sicaklik ve neme bagli olarak termal plastik kasilmasindan kaynaklanir.
Bu ses termal deformasyon gerektiren iiriinlerde yaygin olarak gorilliir.

Elektrik devresi ugultusu/panel czirtisi: Uriinii calistirmak igin yiiksek
miktarda akim saglayan yiiksek hizli anahtar devresi diisiik seviyeli bir
giiriiltiiye sebep olur. Bu ses iiriine bagli olarak degisir.

Olusan ses iiriiniin performansini ve giivenilirligini etkilemez.

TV yakininda yiiksek gerilimli elektrikli diriinler (6rn. sivrisinek oldiiriicii
elektrikli raket) kullanmayin. Aksi takdirde iiriin anzalanabilir.

3D Goriintii izleme (Yalnizca 3D
modelleri)

A\ vvari

izleme Ortami

« izleme Siiresi
3D icerik izlerken saatte bir 5 - 15 dakika ara verin. Uzun siire
3D icerik izlemek bas adris|, bas ddnmesi, yorgunluk veya goz
yorgunluguna yol acabilir.

Fotosensitivite nobetleri veya kronik hastaligi
olan kisiler

« Bazi kullanicilar 3D iceriklerdeki yanip sonen i51da veya belirli
sekillere maruz kaldiklarinda nébet gegirebilir veya baska anormal
semptomlar gdsterebilir.

« Bulantr hissediyorsaniz, hamileyseniz ve/veya sara, kalp
bozuklugu, tansiyon hastaligi gibi kronik bir hastaliginiz varsa 3D
video izlemeyin.

« Stereo korliik veya stereo anomali yasayan kisilerin 3D icerik
izlemesi tavsiye edilmemektedir. ift gorme veya gérme
rahatsizlii olugabilir.

« Strabismus (sagilik), ambliyopi (zayif gorme) veya astigmatizminiz
varsa ift goriintiilerden dolayi derinligi algilamakta giiclii cekebilir
ve kendini kolaylikla yorgun hissedebilirsiniz. Ortalama bir
yetiskinden daha sik ara vermeniz tavsiye edilir.

« Gorme yeteneginiz sag ile sol goziiniiz arasinda farklik
gosteriyorsa 3D icerik izlemeden 6nce gzlerini kontrol ettirin.

3D igerik izlemekten vazgecilmesini veya
kacginilmasini gerektiren semptomlar

+ Uykusuzluk, asin calismak veya alkol almaktan kaynaklanan bir
yorgunluk hissediyorsaniz 3D icerik izlemeyin.

+ Busemptomlar gériildiigiinde 3D icerik kullanmayi/izlemeyi
birakin ve semptomlar gecene kadar dinlenin.

- Semptomlar devam ederse doktorunuza danisin. Bu semptomlar
arasinda bas agrisi, goz kiiresinde aci, bas donmesi, bulanti,
carpinti, bulanik gorme, rahatsizlik, cift gorme, gérme
rahatsizligi veya yorgunluk sayilabilir.




/\ DIKKAT

izleme Ortami

« izleme Uzakligi
- 3Digerik izlerken en az ekranin ¢apraz uzunlugunun iki kati
kadar bir mesafe birakin. 3D icerik izlerken kendinizi rahatsiz
hissederseniz TV'den uzaklasin.
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izleme Yasi

« Bebekler/Cocuklar

- 6yasindan kiigiik cocuklann 3D icerik kullanmasi/izlemesi
yasaktir.

- 10yasindan kiigiik cocuklar, grme duyulan gelisme asamasinda
oldugundan asiri tepki gosterebilir veya asin heyecanlanabilirler
(6rnegin, ekrana dokunmaya veya iizerine atlamaya
calisabilirler). Cocuklar 3D icerik izlerken 6zellikle takip edilmeli
ve daha fazla dikkat gdsterilmelidir.

- Gozlerinin arasindaki uzaklik yetiskinlere gdre daha kisa oldugu
icin cocuklar 3D sunumlara karsi daha fazla binokiiler fark
gosterirler. Bu nedenle ayni 3D goriintiiyi izlerken yetiskinlere
gore daha fazla stereoskopik derinlik algilarlar.

« Gengler

- 19yasindan kiigiik gencler 3D iceriklerdeki isiktan kaynaklanan
uyanimlara bagli olarak duyarlilik gosterebilirler. Yorulduklarinda
uzun sire 3D icerik izlememelerini tavsiye edin.

« Yaghlar

- Yasliklar, 3D efektini genclere gore daha az algilayabilirler. TV'ye

onerilen uzakliktan daha yakin oturmayin.

3D gozliiklerin kullanimina iliskin uyarilar

.

LG marka orjinal 3D gdzliigii kullanmaya dikkat edin. Aksi halde 3D
videolar diizgiin bir sekilde izleyemeyebilirsiniz.

3D gozliigii normal gozliik, giines gozliigii veya koruyucu gozlik
yerine kullanmayin.

Uzerinde oynama yapilmis 3D gézliik kullanmak g6z yorgunluguna
veya goriintiilerin bozulmasina yol acabilir.

3D gdzligiiniizii asin yiiksek veya diisiik sicakliklarda birakmayn.
Aksi halde deformasyon olusabilir.

3D gozliikler hassas nesnelerdir, kolaylikla gizilirler. Gozligiin
camlarini silerken her zaman yumusak, temiz bir bez kullanin.

3D gézliigiin camlarini keskin nesnelerle cizmeyin veya kimyasal
maddelerle temizlemeyin/silmeyin.
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TV'yi fabrikadan gonderildikten sonra ilk kez calistirdiginizda,
agllmasi birkag dakika siirebilir.

Gosterilen resim sizin TV'nizden farkli olabilir.

TV'nizin OSD'si (Ekran Ustii Gosterim) bu kilavuzda gdsterilenlerden
farklr olabilir.

Mevcut mendi ve opsiyonlar kullanmakta oldugunuz iiriin
modelinden veya giris kaynagindan farkli olabilir.

Gelecekte bu TV'ye yeni 6zellikler eklenebilir.

TV, giic tiiketimini azaltmak icin bekleme moduna alinabilir. Enerji
tasarrufu amaciyla, bir siire izlenmeyecekse TV kapatiimalidir.
Goriinti parlakhdi seviyesinin diisiiriilmesiyle, kullanim sirasinda
tiiketilen enerji miktari 5nemli dl¢iide azaltilabilir; bu durum genel
calistirma maliyetini diisiirecektir.

Uriiniiniizle birlikte verilen 6geler modele gére degisiklik
gosterebilir.

Uriin 6zellikleri veya bu kilavuzun ierigi, iiriin fonksiyonlarinin
yiikseltilmesine bagli olarak dnceden haber verilmeksizin
degistirilebilir.

Optimum baglantr icin, HDMI kablolar ve USB aygitlari 10 mm
kalinliktan ve 18 mm genislikten az ¢ikintiya sahip olmalidir. USB
kablo veya USB tasinabilir bellek TV'nizin USB baglanti noktasina
uymazsa, USB 2.0% destekleyen bir uzatma kablosu kullanin.

B B
A= 10mm

Al A 8= 18mm
HDMI logolu onayli bir kablo kullanin.
Onayli bir HDMI kablosu kullanmazsaniz ekrana goriintii
gelmeyebilir veya baglanti hatalar olusabilir. (Onerilen HDMI kablo
tipleri)
- Yiiksek Hizli HDMI®/™ kablosu (3 metre veya daha kisa)

- Ethernet destekli Yiiksek Hizll HDMI®/™ kablosu (3 metre veya
daha kisa)

A DiKKAT

« Uriin kullanim 8mrii ve giivenliginiz icin onaylanmamis 6eler
kullanmayin.

« Onaylanmamig dgelerin kullanilmasindan kaynaklanan hasar ve
yaralanmalar garanti kapsamina girmez.

« Bazi modellerde ekrana yapistinlmig ince bir film bulunur ve bu
film sokiilmemelidir.

« TV setine ayakhigi takarken ekrani cizilmelere karst korumak icin
destekli bir masaya veya diiz bir yiizeye onii asagi bakacak sekilde
yerlestirin.

« Vidalarin dogru bir sekilde yerlestirildiginden ve iyice sikildigindan
emin olun. (Vidalar yeterince sikilmadiginda kurulumun ardindan
TV 6ne dogru egilebilir.) Vidalan cok fazla giic kullanarak sikmayn;
aksi takdirde vida hasar gérebilir ve dogru sekilde sikilmayabilir.



Ayri satilan 6geler

Ayri satilan 6geler haber verilmeksizin degistirilebilir veya kalitesinin
artinlmasi amaciyla iizerinde degisiklik yapilabilir. Bu dgeleri satin
almak icin saticinizla temas kurun.

Bu cihazlar yalnizca belirli modellerle birlikte calisir.

Model adi veya tasarimu, iiriin fonksiyonlarinin yiikseltilmesine,
iireticinin kosullarina veya politikalarina bagli olarak dedistirilebilir.

(Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik gsterebilir)

AG-F*** AN-MR600
Cinema 3D Gozliikleri Sihirli Uzaktan Kumanda
LG Ses cihazi

Bakim

TV'nizin temizlenmesi

Yiiksek performansi korumak ve iriiniin kullanim 6mriinii uzatmak icin
TV'nizi diizenli olarak temizleyin.

« Giiciin kapandigindan, gii¢ kablosu ve diger tim kablolarin
¢ikanldigindan emin olun.

« TV'nin uzun siire kullaniimayacaksa, olast yildinm ve voltaj
dalgalanmalarindan dolayi hasar gérmesini 6nlemek icin gii¢
kablosunu duvar prizinden ekin.

Ekran, cerceve, kabin ve ayaklik

Tozu ve hafif kirleri temizlemek icin, yiizeyi kuru, temiz ve yumusak bir
bezle silin.

Agir kirleri temizlemek icin, yiizeyi temiz su veya hafif deterjana
batinlmig bir bezle silin.

Ardindan hemen kuru bir bezle kurulayin.

- Hasar gormesine yol acabileceginden ekrana hicbir kosulda
dokunmayin.

- Ekranda ciziklere ve goriintii bozulmalarina neden olabileceginden
dolayr, ekran yiizeyine tirnaginizla veya sivri bir nesneyle
dokunmayin, bastirmayin ve vurmayin.

« Yiizeye zarar verebileceginden dolay herhangi bir kimyasal madde
kullanmayn.

« Yiizeye swvi piiskiirtmeyin. TV'ye su girmesi durumunda, yangin,
elektrik carpmasi ya da ariza meydana gelebilir.

Giic kablosu

Giig kablosunda biriken toz ve kirleri diizenli olarak temizleyin

TV’'nin kaldirilmasi ve
tasinmasi

TVnin kaldinlirken veya tasinirken cizilmesini ya da hasar gormesini
onlemek ve tipi ve boyutu ne olursa olsun emniyetli ve uygun sekilde
taginmasini saglamak icin asagidakileri okuyun.

TV'nin kutuda ya da TV'nin orijinal ambalaj malzemesinde
taginmasi onerilir.

TV kaldinimadan ya da tasinmadan dnce, giic kablosunu ve diger
tiim kablolar ¢ikarin.

TV'yi tutarken hasar gérmesini 6nlemek amaciyla ekran size dogru
bakmamalidir.

« TV cercevesinin alt ve dist kismini sikica tutun. Saydam kisim,
hoparlor ve hoparldr 1zgarasi alanindan tutmadiginizdan emin olun.

L =&

« Biiyiik bir TV tasinirken, en az 2 kigi hazir bulunmalidir.
« TV'yielde tasirken asagidaki sekilde gdsterildigi gibi tutun.

« Tasima esnasinda, TV'yi sarsmayin veya ain titresime maruz
birakmayn.

« Tasima esnasinda, TV'yi dik tutun, kesinlikle yan déndiirmeyin ya
da sola veya saga dogru yatirmayn.

« Aginbasing uygulanmasi govde cercevesinin katlanip biikiilmesine
yol acabilir, bu durum ekrana hasar verebilir.

« TV'yi kullanirken cikintili joystick diigmesine zarar vermemeye
dikkat edin.

A DIKKAT

+ Hasar gormesine yol acabileceginden ekrana hicbir kosulda
dokunmayin.

« Kablo tutucuyu cekerek TV'yi hareket ettirmeyin. Kablo tutucu
kopabilecegi iin bu durum yaralanmalara ve TV'nin hasar
gormesine neden olabilir.



Joystick diigmesini

kullanma
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(Gosterilen resim sizin TV'nizden farkli olabilir.)

Joystick diigmesine basarak ya da diigmeyi yukan, asags, sola veya saga
hareket ettirerek TV fonksiyonlarini kolaylikla kullanabilirsiniz.

Joystick diigmesi

Temel fonksiyonlar

Giicti Agma

TV kapaliyken parmaginizi joystick
diigmesinin distiine koyun ve
diigmeye bir kez basip birakin.

Gicii
Kapatma

TV agikken parmadinizi joystick
diigmesinin istiine koyun ve
diigmeye bir kez birkag saniyeligine
basip birakin. Calisan tiim
uygulamalar kapanir, ve siirmekte
olan tiim kayit islemleri durur.

Ses Seviyesi

Kontrolii

Parmaginizi joystick diigmesinin
tistiine koyup diigmeyi sola

veya sada iterseniz ses seviyesini
istediginiz gibi ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Program
Kontrolii

o804

Parmaginiz: joystick diigmesinin
listiine koyup diigmeyi asagi

veya yukari iterseniz kayith
programlar arasinda istediginiz gibi
gezinebilirsiniz.

Meniiyii ayarlama

TV agikken joystick diigmesine bir kez basin. Joystick diigmesini yukar,
asagl, sola veya sada hareket ettirerek Menii dgelerini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

(»  |Giici kapatin.

Ekran Gistiinde gdriintiilenenleri silerek TV izleme moduna
geri doner.

Girig kaynagini degistirir.

X
-
o]

Hizli Ayarlara erisim saglar.

0 NOT

Parmaginizi joystick diigmesinin distiine koyup diigmeyi yukar,
asag, sola veya saga iterken joystick diigmesine basmamaya dikkat
edin. Once joystick diigmesine basarsaniz ses seviyesini ve kayitli
programlan ayarlayamazsiniz.

Sehpa lizerine montaj

(Gosterilen resim sizin TV'nizden farkl olabilir.)

1 TV'yi kaldinp sehpa iizerinde dik konuma getirin.

Uygun havalandirma icin duvarla arasinda 10 cm (minimum)
bosluk birakin.

2 Giig kablosunu prize takin.

A DiKKAT

Yangina ya da baska hasarlara neden olabileceginden TV'yiisi
kaynaklarinin iizerine veya yakinina kurmayin.



Kensington giivenlik sisteminin
kullanilmasi

(Bu 6zellik tiim modellerde mevcut degildir.)

« Gosterilen resim sizin TV'nizden farkli olabilir.
Kensington giivenlik sistemi konnektorii TV'nin arka tarafinda yer alr.
Kurulum ve kullanima iliskin daha fazla bilgi icin, Kensington giivenlik
sistemiyle birlikte verilen kilavuza bakin ya da http://www.kensington.
com adresini ziyaret edin. Kensington giivenlik sistemi kablosunu TV ve
sehpa arasina baglayin.

TV'nin duvara sabitlenmesi

(Bu 6zellik her modelde mevcut degildir.)

1 Delikli civatalari ya da TV braketlerini ve civatalarini TV'nin arka
tarafina takarak sikin.

« Delikli avatalann konumunda takili civata varsa éncelikle bu
avatalar sokiin.
2 Duvara montaj braketlerini civatalarla duvara monte edin.
Duvara montaj braketinin konumuyla TV'nin arkasindaki delikli
cvatalar birbirine hizalayin.

3 Delikli civatalarla duvara montaj braketlerini saglam bir iple sikica
baglayin. ipin duz yuzeyle yatay konumda kalmasini saglayin.

A DIKKAT

« Cocuklarin TV iizerine gkmamasina ve TV'ye asilmamasina dikkat
edin.

0 NOT

« TV'yi emniyetli bir sekilde destekleyecek kadar biiyik ve saglam bir
platform veya kabin kullanin.

« Braket, civata ve ipler iiriinle birlikte verilmez. Yerel saticinizdan
ilave aksesuarlar alabilirsiniz.

Duvara montaj

TV'nin arka tarafina dikkatli bir sekilde istege baglt bir duvara montaj
braketi baglayin ve duvara montaj braketini zemine dik ve saglam bir
duvara takin. TV'yi baska yapi malzemelerine baglamaniz durumunda,
|iitfen yetkili personelle temas kurun. LG, duvar montajinin kalifiye
bir kurulum uzmani tarafindan yapilmasini dnerir. LG duvar montaj
braketini kullanmanizi 6neriyoruz. LG'nin duvar montaj braketi
kablolar bagl halde kolayca taginabilir. LG duvar montaj braketini
kullanmadiginizda liitfen yeterince giivenli bir duvar montaj braketi
kullandiginizdan ve arkasinda harici aygit baglantilari icin yeterince
bosluk biraktiginizdan emin olun. Sabit duvar montaj arabirimlerini
takmadan dnce tiim kablolar baglamaniz onerilir.

VESA standartlarini karsilayan duvara montaj braketleri ve vidalari
kullandiginizdan emin olun. Duvar montaj kitlerinin standart dlciileri
asagidaki tabloda belirtilmistir.

Ayri satilir (Duvara montaj braketi)

Model 49/55UX96** 60UX96**
VESA (mm) (AxB) 300x 300 300x 300
Standart vida M6 M6
Vida sayisi 4 4
Duvara montaj LSW3508
braketi MSW240 LSW3508

A
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A DiKKAT

« Oncelikle fisi cekin, ardindan TV'yi tasiyin veya kurun. Aksi halde
elektrik carpabilir.

« TV'yi duvara monte etmeden dnce, ayaklik takma islemini tersine
dogru gerceklestirerek ayakligi ¢ikarin.

« TV'yi tavana veya egimli bir duvara monte ederseniz TV diiserek
ciddi yaralanmalara yol acabilir. LG tarafindan onaylanmis bir
duvara montaj aparati kullanin ve yerel saticinizla veya yetkili
personelle temas kurun.

« TV'ye hasar verebilecegi ve garantinizin gegersiz kalmasina yol
acabilecedinden vidalan qok fazla sikmayn.

« VESA standartlarini karsilayan vidalari ve duvar montaj aparatlarini

kullanin. Hatali kullanim veya uygun olmayan aksesuarlarin
kullanilmasindan kaynaklanan hasar ve yaralanmalar garanti
kapsamina girmez.

0 NOT

« VESA standart vida teknik ozelliklerinde belirtilen vidalari kullanin.

- Duvara montaj kiti kurulum kilavuzunu ve gereKli parcalari icerir.

- Duvara montaj braketi istege bagl bir aksesuardur. Yerel
satiainizdan ilave aksesuarlar alabilirsiniz.

« Vidalarin boylari duvara montaj aparatina gdre dedisiklik
gosterebilir. Uygun boyda vida kullandiginizdan emin olun.

- Daha fazla bilgi iin duvara montaj aparatiyla birlikte verilen
kilavuza bakin.

Baglantilar (bildirimler)

TV'ye cesitli harici cihazlar baglayin ve bir harici cihaz se¢mek icin girig
modlarina gecin. Harici cihaz baglantisi hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin

cihazlarla birlikte verilen kilavuza bakin.

Kullanilabilir harici cihazlar sunlardir: HD aliclar, DVD oynaticilar, VR

cihazlan, ses sistemleri, USB depolama aygitlari, PC, oyun cihazlari ve
diger harici cihazlar.

0 NOT

« Harici cihaz baglantisi modele gore dedisiklik gosterebilir.

« Harici cihazlari TV'ye, TV baglanti noktalarini dikkate almaksizin
baglayin.

« DVD kaytt cihazina ya da V(R cihazina bir TV programi kaydederken
TV sinyal giris kablosunun DVD kayit cihazi ya da V(R iizerinden
TV'ye baglandigindan emin olun. Kayit hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin,
baglanan cihazla birlikte verilen kilavuza bakin.

« Kullanim talimatlart icin harici cihazin kullanim kilavuzuna
basvurun.

« TV'ye bir oyun cihazi baglarsaniz, oyun cihaziyla birlikte verilen
kabloyu kullanin.

+ PCmodunda, ¢oziinirliik, dikey desen, kontrast veya parlaklija
bagli parazit goriilebilir. Parazit varsa PC cikisini baska bir
¢oziiniirlige ayarlayin, yenileme hizini degistirin veya net bir
goriintii elde edene kadar RESIM meniisiinden parlaklik ve kontrast
ayarlarini degistirin.

+ PCmodunda bazi ¢bziiniirliik ayarlan grafik kartina bagl olarak
calismayabilir.

« Sadece USB depolama aygiti taninmaktadir.

- Bilgisayarinizda Ultra HD icerik oynatiliyorsa bilgisayarinizin
performansina gare video veya ses aralikli olarak bozulabilir.
(Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik gdsterebilir)

Anten baglantisi

TV'yi RF kablosu (75 Q) ile duvar anten soketine
baglayin.
« Ikiden fazla TVde kullanmak iin bir sinyal ayinast kullanin.
« Goriintii kalitesinin kotii olmasi durumunda goriinti kalitesini
artirmak izere bir sinyal giiclendiricisi kullanin.
« Anten baglyken gériintii kalitesinin kotii olmasi durumunda
anteni dogru yonde yeniden hizalamayi deneyin.
« Anten kablosu ve doniistiiriicii iirtinle birlikte verilmemektedir.
« Desteklenen DTV Ses : MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC
« Ultra HD yayinlan desteklemeyen bir konumda bu TV Ultra HD
yayinlan dogrudan alamaz. (Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik
gosterebilir)



Canak anten baglantisi

(Sadece uydu modelleri)

TV'yi uydu RF kablosu (75 Q) kullanarak ¢anak antene ve uydu soketine
baglayin.

Euro Scart baglantisi

(Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik gdsterebilir)

Harici cihazdan TV setine video ve ses sinyalleri gonderir. Harici aygiti ve
TV setini euro scart kablosuyla baglayin.

Cikis tipi
Gegerli A‘II( |
giris modu (TV Clkgr)
Dijital TV Dijital TV
Analog TV, AV
Analog TV
HDMI

1 TV Gikisi: Analog TV veya Dijital TV sinyal ¢ikisi saglar.

« Kullanilacak Euro Scart kablosu sinyalkorumali olmalidir.

« 3D goriintii modunda dijital TV izlerken, yalnizca 2D giki
sinyallerinin SCART kablosu araciligiyla ¢ikist saglanabilir. (Yalnizca
3D modelleri)

Cl modiilii baglantisi

(Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik gosterebilir)
Dijital TV modunda sifreli (icretli) servisleri goriintiiler.

« CImodiliniin PCMCIA kart yuvasina dogru yonde takildigindan
emin olun. Modiil dogru takiimadiginda, TV'nin ve PCMCIA kart
yuvasinin zarar gérmesine neden olabilir.

« (l+ CAM baglandiginda TV'de herhangi bir gdriintii ve ses yoksa,
|iitfen Karasal/Kablo/Uydu Servis Operatdrii ile iletisime gecin.

USB’ye Baglama

(Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik gdsterebilir)

Bazi USB Hublan calismayabilir. USB Hub' ile baglanan bir USB aygiti
calismazsa, dogrudan TV iizerindeki USB baglanti noktasina baglayin.

Ses Sistemini Baglama

A

SPEAKER OUT

Hoparlor gikist icin kumanda baglanti noktasi é

O
iy

r

(1=

GND
/_/ SAG

1

SOL
GND

:[ﬂ)» \
:[ﬂ)» J

@nor

« Kulakliklarinizi harici hoparlor baglama amagli baglanti noktasina

baglamayin.

« Yalnizca 3 Kutuplu 3,5 mm Stereo Jaki ile kullanin.

Ses kumandasi baglanti noktasi metodu

* Kablo Ozell.

/1\

GND /Yukan / Asagt
[

Her bir Up (Yukan)/
Down (Asag) pimi CPU GPIO ile
3,3V gekilir.

CPU ses kontrolil icin
3,3 Vil GND seviyesini tespit
eder.

13
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Ag Kurulumu

Kablolu Ag Baglantisi

BuTV, LAN baglanti noktasi araciligiyla bir Pro:Centric sunucudan
baglanabilir. Fiziksel baglanti gerceklestirildikten sonra TV'nin a§
baglantisi icin ayarlanmasi gerekir.

Modemin ya da Yonlendiricinin LAN baglanti noktasini Pro:Centric
sunucudan TV iizerindeki LAN baglanti noktasina baglayin.

CELLL]
@ Yonlendirici

Genigbant Modem

Pro:Centric sunucu

] ® |
Genishant Modem
= T
Pro:Centric sunucu

o Modem veya Yonlendiricinin LAN baglanti noktasini TV'nin LAN
baglanti noktasina takin.

9 PCnin LAN baglanti noktasini TV'deki AUX LAN baglanti noktasina
takn.

/\ DIKKAT

« LAN baglanti noktasina modiiler telefon kablosu baglamayin.
« Cesitli baglant yontemleri oldugundan, iletisim ve ya internet
hizmeti saglayicinizin talimatlarina uyun.

Diger baglantilar

TV'nizi harici cihazlara baglayin. En iyi resim ve ses kalitesi icin harici
aygiti ve TV'yi HDMI kablosuyla baglayin. Ayri bir kablo saglanmaz.

PSS o B o —> Resim — HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour
- Acik : 50/60 Hz'de 4K Destedi (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
- Kapali: 50/60 Hz'de 4K Destegi (4:2:0)
Eger Giris portuna baglly cihaz ayni zamanda ULTRA HD Deep
Colour'u da destekliyorsa, goriintiiler daha fazla netlik kazanir.
Fakat cihaz bu 6zelligi desteklemiyorsa diizgiin calismayabilir. Bu
durumda cihazi farkli bir HDMI portuna baglayin veya TV'nin HDMI
ULTRA HD Deep Colour ayarini Kapali konumuna getirin.
(Bu 6zellik sadece ULTRA HD Deep Colour destegi olan belirli
modellerde mevcuttur.)

Uzaktan kumanda

Bu kilavuzdaki agiklamalar uzaktan kumanda iizerinde bulunan
diigmeler temel alinarak verilmistir. Liitfen bu kilavuzu dikkatlice
okuyun ve TV'yi dogru sekilde kullanin. Pilleri degistirmek icin pil
kapagini agin, pilleri (1,5V AAA) @ve @ uglari pil yuvasindaki
etiketle eslesecek sekilde degistirin ve pil kapagini kapatin. Pilleri
yerinden ¢ikarmak icin pil takma iglemlerini ters sira ile yapin.

A DiKKAT

« Eski ve yeni pilleri birlikte kullanmayn, aksi halde uzaktan
kumanda hasar gdrebilir.
« Uzaktan kumanda, tiim satig piyasalarina dahil edilmeyecektir.

Uzaktan kumandayi, TV iizerindeki uzaktan kumanda sensdriine dogru
tuttugunuzdan emin olun.

(Modele bagli olarak degiskenlik gsterebilir)
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ENERGY APP INPUT &/

c0®®

SAVING

ey Sy

+ SMART/\
a|EB| e

-0 -

— =

A

(')(Gﬂ() TV'yi acar veya kapatir.

@LZJENERGY SAVING Enerji tiiketimini azaltmak icin ekranin
parlakligini ayarlar.

OAPP (nceki gegmisi gosterir.

- INPUT Giris kaynagini degistirir.

TV/RAD /=) Radyo, TV ve DTV programini secer.

Sayi tuslan Sayilar girer.

LIST Kayitli program listesine erisim saglar.

LI (Bosluk) Ekran klavyesinde bir bosluk acar.

Q.VIEW izlediginiz bir nceki programa déner.

+_1— Ses seviyesini ayarlar.

SMART Ev meniisiine erisim saglar.

RATIO Bir goriintiiyii yeniden boyutlandin.

MUTE & Tiim sesleri kapatir.

NP~/ Kaydedilen programlar veya kanallar arasinda gezinmenizi
saglar.

}PAGE} Bir 6nceki veya bir sonraki ekrana gecer.

PORTAL

@&HE

@owm| D

SOOE

C

GUIDE Program kilavuzunu gésterir.

PORTAL Etkilesimli otel meniisiinii goriintiiler ve kaldin.
INFO @ Mevcut program ve ekran bilgilerini gériintiiler.
Gezinme diigmeleri (yukari/agagi/sol/sag) Meniiler veya
opsiyonlar arasinda gezinmenizi saglar.

O0K® Meniileri ve opsiyonlari secer ve girisinizi onaylar.
SETTINGS Hizli Ayarlara erisim saglar.

O (GERI) Onceki seviyeye doner.

EXIT Ekran istiinde goriintiilenenleri silerek TV izleme moduna geri
doner.

D

Renkli diigmeler Bu diigmeler bazi meniilerde bulunan ozel
fonksiyonlara erisim saglar.

(@D: Kirmizi, G=): Yesil, (): San, @2D): Mavi)

Teletext biigmeleri (= TEXT/ T.0PT) Bu diigmeler teletext icin
kullanihr.

SUBTITLE Dijital modda tercih ettiginiz altyaziyi caginr.

Kontrol diigmeleri (H, », 1, €, W) Premium icerigi veya
SmartShare meniilerini veya SIMPLINK uyumlu cihazlar (USB veya
SIMPLINK) kumanda eder.

3D/ 3D video izlemek icin kullanilir. (Modele bagli olarak
degiskenlik gdsterebilir)

DATA /% MHP TV menii kaynagini secmenizi saglar. (Modele bagh
olarak degiskenlik gosterebilir)

AD /% AD diigmesine bastiginizda ses agiklamalari islevi
etkinlestirilecektir. (Modele bagl olarak degiskenlik gdsterebilir)
ALARM /% Alarm fonksiyonunu ayarlar. (Modele bagh olarak
dediskenlik gosterebilir)

15



Nt

Lisanslar

Desteklenen lisanslar modele gore degisiklik gosterebilir. Lisanslar
hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin www.lg.com adresini ziyaret edin.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

Dolby Laboratories lisansi altinda iiretilmistir. Dolby ve cift D sembol,
Dolby Laboratories'n ticari markalandir.

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

HDMI ve HDMI Yiiksek Tanimli Multimedya Arabirimi terimleri ve HDMI
Logosu, HDMI Licensing, LLC'nin Amerika Birlesik Devletleri ve diger
iilkelerde ticari markalar veya tescilli ticari markalandir.

HD

DivX® video oynattigindan emin olmak iin bu DivX Certified® aygit
yogun testlerden gegirilmistir.

Satin alinan DivX filmlerini oynatmak icin dnce aygitinizi vod. divx.com
sitesinden kaydedin. Kayit kodunuzu, aygitinizin ayar meniisiiniin DivX
VOD béliimiinde bulabilirsiniz.

DivX Certified®, premium icerik dahil HD 1080p ¢oziiniirlige kadar
DivX® video oynatilabilecedini belirtir.

DivX®, DivX Certified® ve ilgili logolar DivX, LLC'nin ticari markalaridir ve
lisansla kullanilir.

Su ABD patentlerinin birinin veya birkaginin kapsamindadir:
7,295,673;7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274

= dits#o

For DTS patents, see http.//patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS and the
Symbol together are registered trademarks of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

Acik Kaynakh Yazilim
Bildirimi Bilgileri

GPL, LGPL, MPL ve bu iriiniin igerdigi diger acik kaynakli lisanslar
altinda kaynak kodu elde etmek iin liitfen http://opensource.lge.com
adresini ziyaret edin.

Kaynak koduna ek olarak, adi gecen tiim lisans kosullar, garanti
feragatnameleri ve telif hakki bildirimleri indirilmek iizere mevcuttur.

LG Electronics, opensource@lge.com adresine e-posta atarak talep
etmeniz durumunda dagitim masraflari (medya, sevkiyat ve tagima

licretleri gibi) size ait olmak iizere iiriiniin kaynak kodunu bir CD-ROM'a
kayith olarak da gonderecektir. Bu teklif, iiriinii satin aldiginiz tarihten
itibaren iic (3) yil siireyle gegerlidir.

Sorun giderme

Performansi iyilestirmek icin yazilim siiriimii giincellenebilir. Milisteri,
ekipmaninin LGE yazilimiyla uyumlu oldugundan emin olmalidir.
Gerektiginde liitfen LGE'ye danisin ve LGE'nin talimatlan dogrultusunda,
gozden gegirilmis yazilim siiriimiindi yiikleyin.

TV uzaktan kumandayla kontrol edilemiyor.

« Uriin iizerindeki uzaktan kumanda sensériinii kontrol edin ve
tekrar deneyin.

« Uriin ve uzaktan kumanda arasinda engel olup olmadigini kontrol
edin.

« Pillerin hala calisir durumda oldugunu ve diizgiin takilip
takilmadigini kontrol edin (pilin @ ucu yuvanin @ ucuna,
ucu yuvanin (=) ucuna gelmelidir).

Goriinti ve ses gelmiyor.

« Uriiniin agik olup olmadigimi kontrol edin.

« Gii¢ kablosunun bir duvar prizine bagli olup olmadigini kontrol
edin.

« Bagka diriinler baglayarak prizde bir sorun olup olmadigini kontrol
edin.

TV aniden kapaniyor.

« Giic kontrol ayarlarini gézden gegirin. Giig kaynadi kesintiye
ugramis olabilir.

« Zamanlayialar ayarlarinda Otomatik Bekleme (Modele bagli
olarak degiskenlik gdsterebilir) / Uyuma zamani / Kapama
Zamanlayiasi 6zelliginin etkinlestirilip etkinlestirilmedigini
kontrol edin.

« TVagikken sinyal yoksa 15 dakika sonra TV otomatik olarak
kapanacaktir.

PC’ye (HDMI) bagladigimda ‘Sinyal yok' veya ‘Gegersiz Format’ mesaji
goriintiileniyor.

« Uzaktan kumandayi kullanarak TV'yi agip kapatin.

« HDMI kablosunu yeniden baglayin.

« TVagikken PC'yi yeniden baslatin.



Teknik ozellikler

Kablosuz modiil teknik ozellikleri

« Ulkede kullanilan bant kanali farkli olabilecegi icin, kullanici calisma frekansini degistiremez veya ayarlayamaz ve bu iiriin bélgesel frekans
tablosuna gdre ayarlanmigtir.
« Bu cihaz, cihaz ve viicudunuz arasinda en az 20 cm mesafe olacak sekilde monte edilmeli ve ¢alistinimalidir. Bu talimat, kullanici ortamlarinin

dikkate alinmas! icin genel bir beyandir.

Ce€01970

Kablosuz modiil (LGSBW41) teknik dzellikleri
Kablosuz LAN Bluetooth
Standart IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standart Bluetooth Siiriim 4.0
2.400-2.483,5 MHz
Frekans Araligi 5.150-5.250 MHz o Frekans Araligi 2.400-2.483,5 MHz
5.725 - 5.850 MHz (AB Digindaki Ulkeler Igin)
802.11a:13dBm
802.11b: 15 dBm
Cikis Giicii (Maks) | 802.11g:14dBm (ks Giicti (Maks.) | 10dBm veya daha az
802.11n-2,4GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5GHz: 16 dBm
(I Modiilii (Gx Y x D) 100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm
Calisma Sicakhgr 0°C-40°C
Cevresel Calisma Nemi %80'den daha az
kosullar Saklama Sicaklign -20°C-60°C
Saklama Nemi 9%85'den daha az
Dijital TV Analog TV
DvBTI" PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
Yayin DVB-C SECAM LI
DVB-S*/S2*
VHF:E2-E12,
Program Kapsami VHF, UHF, UHF: E21 - E69,
gram Kap C-Band*, Ku-Band* CATV: $1-520,
HYPER: S21 - 547
'Kaydedllebllen 6.000 1,500
maksimum program sayisi
Harici anten empedansi 750

* Sadece DVB-T2/(/S/S2 destekli modeller.
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HDMI-DTV destekli mod

HDMI-PC destekli mod

n :Yalnizca HDMIIN 1, HDMI IN 2 baglanti noktasi

« PCses desteklenmiyor.
Coziiniirliik Yatay Frekans (kHz) | Dikey Frekans (Hz)
Coziiniirliik Yatay Frekans (kHz) | Dikey Frekans (Hz)
31,47 59,94
720 x 480 3150 60,00 640 x 350 31,46 70,09
720 x 400 31,46 70,08
720x576 31,25 50,00
640 x 480 31,46 59,94
44,96 59,94
1280x720 45,00 60,00 800x 600 3787 60,31
37,50 50,00 1024 x768 48,36 60,00
28,12 50,00 1152 x 864 54,34 60,05
33,72 59,94
33,75 60,00 1280x 1024 63,98 60,02
26,97 23,97 1360 x 768 47,71 60,01
27,00 24,00
1920 x 1080 33,71 2997 1920 x 1080 67,50 60,00
33,75 30,00 67,50 30,00
56,25 50,00 3840x 2160 56,25 25,00
67,43 59,94 54,00 24,00
67,50 60,00 53,95 23,97
53,95 2,98 40962160 54,00 24,00
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
38402160 6143 29
135,00 59,94
135,00 60,00
53,95 23,98
54,00 24,00
56,25 25,00
4096 x 2160 6143 2,91
135,00 59,94 b
e300 6000, ... i




3D Destekli mod (Yalnizca 3D modelleri)

« Asagidaki medya icerikleri gibi bir giris olan video, otomatik olarak 3D ekranda sunulur. 3D dijital yayin yontemi, sinyal ortamina bagl olarak
degisiklik gsterir. Video otomatik olarak 3D olarak agildiysa 3D gériintii izleme ayarlarini manuel olarak degistirin. Miracast / Intel® WiDi'yi
destekleyen modellerde, 3D modunu ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Otomatik olarak 3D destekleme modu
e . Yatay Frekans Dikey - . A
Girig Sinyal (kHz) Frekans (H2) Oynatilabilir 3D Video bicimi
1280x720 37,50 50,00 .
RF 2D - 3D, Yan Yana, Ust ve Alt
1920 x 1080 28,13 50,00
31.46/31.50 Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yarim),
640x480 59,94/ 60,00 Yan Yana (Tam)
62,93 /63,00 Cerceve Paketi, Cizgi Alternatifi
31,46 /31,50 Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yarim), Yan Yana (Tam)
720x 480 59,94/ 60,00
62,93 /63,00 Cerceve Paketi, Cizgi Alternatifi
15.62 Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yarim),
! Yan Yana (Tam), Cerceve Paketi,
720x376 31,25 50,00 Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yanim), Yan Yana (Tam)
62,50 Cerceve Paketi, Cizgi Alternatifi
37,50 50,00 .
Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yarim), Yan Yana (Tam)
44,96 / 45,00 59,94 /60,00
1280x720
75,00 50,00
Cerceve Paketi, Cizgi Alternatifi
89,91/90,00 59,94 /60,00
oMl 28,12 50,00 )
Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yarim), Yan Yana (Tam)
33,72/33,75 59,94 /60,00
56,25 50,00
Cerceve Paketi
67,43/67,50 59,94/60,00
26,97 /27,00 23,97 /24,00
28,12 25,00 Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yarim), Yan Yana (Tam)
1920 x 1080
33,71/33,75 29,97 /30,00
43,94 /54,00 23,97 /24,00
56,25 25,00 Cerceve Paketi, Cizgi Alternatifi
67,43/67,50 29,97 /30,00
56,25 50,00 .
Ust ve Alt, Yan Yana (Yanim)
67,43 /67,50 59,94/ 60,00
USB 1080p 33,75 30,00 Yan Yana (Yarim), Ust ve Alt, Dama Tahtasi, MPO (Fotograf),
2160p 67,50 30,00 JPS (Fotograf)
Sinyal Oynatilabilir 3D Video bicimi
DTV Cereve Uyumlu Yan Yana (Yarim), Ust ve Alt
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Manuel olarak 3D destekleme modu

Sinyal
Girig e — Yatay Dikey Oynatilabilir 3D Video bicimi
Frekans (kHz) Frekans (Hz)
DTV/ ATV 10/ - -
(SCART) 0 _ ] 2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yanim), Ust ve Alt
1024x768 48,36 .
2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yarim), Ust ve Alt
1360x 768 47,1
60,00
) 2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yarim),
1920 x 1080 67,50 Ust ve Alt, Dama Tahtasi, Satir Karistirma,
Siitun Karistirma
54,00 24,00
Aadhos 3840 %2160 56,25 25,00 030,
67,50 30,00 Yan Yana (Yarim),
Ust ve Alt (Yarim)
4096 x 2160 54,00 24,00
2D-3D,
Cesitli - - Yan Yana (Yarim),
Ust ve Alt
720 x 480 31,50 60,00
720% 576 31,25 50,00 . 2D—3D,Yan Yana (Yarlm),
500 6000 Ust ve Alt, Dama Tahtasi, Satir Karistirma,
1280%720 , . Siitun Kangtirma
37,50 50,00
33,75 60,00 R
1920 % 1080i 20 3D,YanYana (Yanim),
28,12 50,00 Ust ve Alt
27,00 24,00
28,12 25,00
2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yanim),
1920 x 1080p 33,75 30,00 Ust ve Alt, Dama Tahtasi, Satir Kanistirma,
HDMI-DTV 67,50 60,00 Siitun Karigtirma
56,25 50,00
53,95 23,97
54,00 24,00
2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yarim),
56,25 25,00 i
38402160 Ust ve Alt (Yarim)
4096 2160 61,43 297
67,50 30,00
112,50 50,00 2D-3D, Yan Yana (Yarim),
135,00 60,00 Ust e Alt

(D : alnizca HDMI IN 1, HDMI IN 2 baglanti noktasi




Manuel olarak 3D destekleme modu
Sinyal
Girig Yatay Dikey Oynatilabilir 3D Video bigimi
Coziiniirliik
Frekans (kHz) Frekans (Hz)
704 x 480 alti - - 2D0-3D
Gegmeli
704 x 480 iizeri - - 20-3D, EZN:II]\?t(Yanm)’
1080p alti
USB (Film) Asamali - 50,00 /60,00 2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yarim),
704 x 480 iizeri o Ust ve Alt, Dama Tahtasi, Satir Kanistirma, Siitun
1080p alti - Cegitl Kanistirma
L 2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yanim),
2160p lizeri - 24/25/30/50/60 st ve Alt
USB 320x240alti - - 20-3D
(Fotograf) 320 x 240 iizeri - - 2D - 3D, Yan Yana (Yarim), Ust ve Alt
Miracast/
Intel® WiDi ) ) ) 20-3
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Fotograf Formati Video Codec Bileseni
F::;y:tl bicimi Coziiniirliik Uzanti Codec Bilegeni
06, Jpg Minimum: 64 x 64 Video VC-1 Geligmis Profil (WMVA haric), VC-1
’ .'é ! JPEG Maksimum: 15.360 (G) x 8.640 (Y) / asf Basit ve Ana Profiller
P Asamal Tir: 1.920 (6) x 1440 (Y) v
A WMA Standard (WMA v1/WMA
.png PNG ) Minimum: 64 64 s Konusma haric), WMA 9 Professional
Maksimum: 5.760 (6) x 5.760 (Y) 3ma harig
. DivX3.11, DivX4, DivX5, DivX6, XViD (3
Minimum: 64 x 64 o LIV IS, PV
bmp BMP Maksimu::!Tl;?O (G)X“ 080 (Y) ! Video yamukluk noktasi GMC harig), H.264/
(1] s : divx AVC, Motion Jpeg, MPEG-4
b PS inimum: b avi
- ! g Minimum: 64 64 : oo | MPEG1Layerl, Il MPEG-1 Laer I
b mpo MPO Maksimum: 15.360 (6) x8.640(Y) ¢ (MP3), Dolby Digital, LPCM, ADPCM, DTS
B : Sadece 30 modu mpd Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4, HEVC
.mév
mov Ses AAC, MPEG-1 Layer lll (MP3)
300 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-4
Ses Formati
392 Ses AAC, AMR-NB, AMR-WB
Dosya P o ) MPEG-2, MPEG-4, H.264/AVC, VP8,
Formati 0ge Bilgi ) Video VP9, HEVC
MKV
Bithizi 32 Kbps - 320 Kbps Ses Dolby Digital, PCM, DTS, MPEG-1 Layer |,
Ornek frekans 16 kHz - 48 kHz Il, MPEG-1 Layer IIl (MP3), AAC
Mp3 Destek MPEGT MPEG2 1 Video H.264/AVC, MPEG-2, HEVC
Kanallar mono, stereo Arp MPEG-1 Layer |, II, MPEG-1 Layer Il
- : Ip Ses (MP3), Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
Bit hizi - .mts AAC, PCM
wav Ornek frekans ~384 kHz mpg Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Destek PcM .mpeg s MPEG-1 Layer, Il, MPEG-1 Layer
Kanallar mono, stereo .dat (MP3)
Bit hizi 64 Kbps - 500 Kbps Video MPEG-1, MPEG-2
Omek frekans 8 kHz - 48 kHz vob Ses Dolby Digital, MPEG-1 Layer |, II,
0
% Destek Vorbis DVD-LPCM
Kanallar mono, stereo m Video RV30, Rv40
Bithiz ~1,5 Mbps r.mvb Ses Realaudio6(cook), AAC LC, HE-AAC
Brmek frekans 8 kHz - 192 kHz « Bu dzellik yalnizca belirli iilkelerde mevcuttur.
wma
Destek WMA
Kanallar 6 kanala kadar

« Desteklenen programlarin sayisi drnek frekansina gére degisiklik

gosterebilir.




Cevresel bilgiler

WEEE

Pil

Eski cihazinizin atilmasi

1 Tiim elektrikli ve elektronik atiklar, devlet ya da yerel yetkililer tarafindan belirlenen toplama merkezlerinde
ayn olarak imha edilmelidir. Atik eletrikli ve elektronik aletler belediyeler tarafindan kurulan toplama
noktalarina teslim edilmeli veya aldiginiz yeni liriinii saticiniz adresinize teslim ederken, saticinizdan atik
elektrikli ve elektronik aletinizi teslim almasini istemelisiniz.

2 Atik iiriinin dogru imhasi gevre ve insan sagligi tizerindeki potansiyel olumsuz sonuglarin engellenmesine
yardima olacaktir.

3 Eski iiriiniiniiziin imhasi hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin liitfen belediyeniz ya da iiriin aldigini magaza ile
iletisime geginiz.
4 AEEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur.

5 Buisareti iceren iiriinler tehlikeli madde icerebilir. Uriinler icerisindeki tehlikeli maddeler cevre kirlenmesine
veya yaralanma/6liime sebebiyet verebilir. (www.lg.com/global/recycling)

1 Bu sembol pillerin %0,0005 oraninda civa, %0,002 oraninda kadmiyum veya
960,004 oraninda kursun icermesi durumunda civa (Hg), kadmiyum (Cd) veya
kursun (Ph) kimyasal sembolleri ile bir arada bulunabilir.

2 Tiim piller ve akiimiilatorler, normal atilan ¢oplerden ayr olarak, hiikiimet veya
yerel idareler tarafindan belirlenmis olan toplama merkezlerinde atiimalidir.

3 Bu'tip kullanilms pillerin/akiimiilatérlerin dogru olarak atilmasi hem cevreye

4 hem de hayvan ve insan sagligina verilebilecek potansiyel olumsuz sonuglan
onleyecektir.

Pb 5 Kullanilmis pillerinizin/akiimiilatorlerinizin atilmast ile ilgili olarak,
bulundugunuz yerdeki belediye, ¢op atim hizmeti veren kuruluslara veya
liriinii satin aldiginiz yerlere basvurabilirsiniz. (http://www.lg.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling/global-network-europe)
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Kullanim siiresi 10 yildur. (Uriiniin fonksiyonlarini yerine getirebilmesi igin gerekli yedek parca temin siiresi).

NAKLIYE VE TASIMA SIRASINDA DiKKAT EDiLMESi GEREKENLER

1- Cihazin fiini prizden ¢ikariniz

2-Tagima sirasinda ekrani diisiirmeyin, sarsmayarak darbe gdrmesini 6nleyiniz.

3- Uriinii normal kullanma konumunda tastyniz, miimkiinse orjinal malzemesiyle paketleyerek taiyin.
4-Tagima sirasinda cihazin iistiine agir bir sey koymayiniz.

5- Miimkiinse iki kisi tagtyiniz.

6- Kesinlikle cihazinizi panel iizerine yatirmayniz.

ENERJi TASARRUF BILGILERI

1- Plazma veya LCD TV nizi kullanmadiginiz siirede kapali tutun
2- Uzun siire kullanmayacaksiniz cihazin fisini muhakkak ¢ikarin

3- Kisa araliklarda cihazinizi stand-by konumunda birakabilirsiniz

ITHALATCI ADRESI

LG ELECTRONICS TICARET A.S.

Kaptanpasa Mah. Piyalepasa Bulvari No : 73
Ortadogu Plaza Kat : 7

Sisli - istanbul - Turkey

Tel: (0212) 314 52 52
Fax: (0212) 222 6144

URETICi ADRESI

LG Electronics Inc. LG Twin Towers 20, Yeoi-do-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul , KOREA 150-721
Tel : 82-2-3777-1114



Yetkili Servisler

Degerli Miisterimiz,

LG Cagn Yonetim Merkezi 444 6 543 (LGE) no.lu telefon numarastile, 7 giin / 24 saat hizmet vermektedir (Saat 20:00 ile 09:00 saatleri arasinda
otomatik kayit sistemi ile). Bu saatler disinda aradiginizda adinizi, soyadinizi ve telefon numaranizi alan kodu ile biraktiginizda ilk mesai saatinde
sizinle irtibata gecilecektir. Dogrudan bu numaray cevirerek size en yakin Yetkili Servis telefonunu alabilir veya arzu ettiginiz hizmeti talep

edebilirsiniz.

Cagn Merkezi

444 6 543 (LGE)
GCAGRI MERKEZIMiZi SABIT TELEFONLARDAN

VEYA CEP TELEFONLARINDAN ALAN KODU
GEVIRMEKSIZIN ARAYABILIRSINiz.
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GARANTI SARTLARI

1 Garanti siiresi, malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 Yildir.
2 Malin biitiin parcalan dahil olmak iizere tamami firmamizin garantisi kapsamindadir.

3 Malin garanti siiresi icerisinde arizalanmasi durumunda, tamirde gegen siire garanti siiresine eklenir. Malin tamir siiresi en fazla 20 s giiniidir. Bu siire,
malailiskin anizanin servis istasyonuna, servis istasyonunun olmamasi durumunda, malin saticisi, bayii, acentasi, temsilciligi, ithalatcisi veya imalatgisindan-
ireticisinden birisine bildirim tarihinden itibaren baslar. Sanayi malinin anzasinin 10 is giinii igerisinde giderilmemesi halinde, imalatg-iiretici veya ithalatg);
malin tamiri tamamlanincaya kadar, benzer ozelliklere sahip baska bir malini tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek zorundadr.

4 Malin garanti siiresi icerisinde, gerek malzeme ve iscilik, gerekse montaj hatalarindan dolayi anzalanmasi halinde, iscilik masrafi, degistirilen
parca bedeli ya da baska herhangi bir ad altinda hichir licret talep etmeksizin tamiri yapilacaktir.

5 Garanti belgesi ile ilgili olarak ¢ikabilecek sorunlar icin T.C. Giimriik ve Ticaret Bakanhigy, Tiiketicinin Korunmasi ve Piyasa Gozetim Genel
Miidiirligi'ne bagvurulabilir.

6 Malin ayipl oldugunun anlagiimasi durumunda tiiketici; Satilani geri vermeye hazir oldugunu bildirerek sozlesmeden donme;

- Satilani alikoyup ayip oraninda satis bedelinden indirim isteme,

- Asirt bir masraf gerektirmedidi takdirde, biitiin masraflari saticiya ait olmak iizere satilanin icretsiz onanlmasini isteme,

- Imkan varsa, satilanin ayipsiz bir misli ile degistirilmesini isteme, secimlik haklarindan birini kullanabilir. Satici, tiiketicinin tercih ettigi bu talebi yerine
getirmekle yiikiimliidiir. Ucretsiz onanim veya malin ayipsiz misliile degistirilmesi haklan iiretici veya ithalatgiya karsi da kullanilabilir. Bu haklarin yerine
getirilmesi konusunda satic, tiretici ve ithalatg miiteselsilen sorumludur.

Uretici veya ithalatgt, malin kendisi tarafindan piyasaya siiriilmesinden sonra ayibin dogdugunu ispat ettij takdirde sorumlu tutulmaz. Ucretsiz onanm
veya malin ayipsiz misli ile dedistirilmesinin saticiicin orantisiz giicliikleri beraberinde getirecek olmasi hélinde tiiketici, sozlesmeden dénme veya

ayip oraninda bedelden indirim haklarindan birini kullanabilir. Orantisizligin tayininde malin ayipsiz dederi, ayibin 6nemi ve diger secimlik haklara
basvurmanin tiiketici acisindan sorun teskil edip etmeyecedi gibi hususlar dikkate alinir. Ucretsiz onanm veya malin ayipsiz misliile degistirilmesi
haklarindan birinin secilmesi durumunda bu talebin saticiya, iireticiye veya ithalatciya yoneltilmesinden itibaren azami yirmi is giini. Ancak, bu
kanunun 58 inci maddesi uyarinca gikanlan yonetmelik eki listede yer alan mallara iliskin, tiiketicinin ticretsiz onarim talebi, yonetmelikte belirlenen
azami tamir siiresi icinde yerine getirilir. Aksi halde tiiketici diger secimlik haklarini kullanmakta serbestir. Tiiketicinin s6zlesmeden dénme veya ayip
oraninda bedelden indirim hakkini sectigi durumlarda, Gdemis oldugu bedelin tiimii veya bedelden yapilan indirim tutan derhal tiiketiciye iade edilir.
Secimlik haklarm kullaniimasi nedeniyle ortaya ¢ikan tiim masraflar, tiiketicinin sectidi hakki yerine getiren tarafca karsilanir. Tiiketici bu secimlik
haklarindan biri ile birlikte 11/1/2011 tarihli ve 6098 sayili Tiirk Borclar Kanunu hiikiimleri uyarinca tazminat da talep edebilir.

7 Kullanim hatalarina iliskin bilgi.

- Tiiketicinin mali tanitma ve kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri olarak kullanmasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami disindadir.
Anzalarda kullanim hatasinin bulunup bulunmadiginin, yetkili servis istasyonlar, yetkili servis istasyonunun mevcut olmamasi halinde sirasiyla;
malin saticisi, ithalatgsi veya ireticisinden birisi tarafindan mala iliskin azami tamir siiresi ferisinde diizenlenen raporla belirlenmesi ve bu raporun bir
niishasinin tiiketiciye verilmesi zorunludur.

8 Anzalarda kullanim hatasinin bulunup bulunmadiginin, yetkili servis istasyonlar, yetkili servis istasyonunun mevcut olmamasi halinde
sirastyla; malin saticisi, ithalatgisi veya ireticisinden birisi tarafindan mala iliskin azami tamir siiresi igerisinde diizenlenen rapora iliskin olarak
bilirkisi tarafindan tespit yapiimasi talebiyle uyusmazligin parasal degerini dikkate alarak tiiketici hakem heyetine veya tiiketici mahkemesine
basvurabilir.

Uriiniin kurulumunun yetkili servis tarafindan yapilmasi énerilir.



Servisler zaman zaman degisebilecedi icin Cagn Merkezi ile aradiginiz servisi teyid edebilirsiniz.

SERVIS iSTASYONLARI GOSTERIR LiSTE
SEHIR iLCE SERViS isMi TELEFON ADRES
iSTANBUL/Asya KOZYATAGI ECE ELEKTRONIK SAN.IC {0216 3591952-0216386 | ATATURK CADDESI N:55/5
VE DIS TiC.LTD.STI. 90 66-0216 385 75 63-0216 |ERENKOY
3592323
ISTANBUL/Asya UMRANIYE- MTV ELEKTRONIK SAN. VE |"iimraniye:0 216 3655420 |Serifali mah. Alptekin Cad
ALTUNIZADE TIC. LTD. $TI. iiskiidar:0 216 343 52 42"  |N:73/a Umraniye
BURSA ULUDAG ELEKTRONIK ALi |0 224224 06 68-0224223 |SEHREKUST( MAH.
OZDEMIR %17 DEGIRMEN SOK. NO:7
HALICIOGLU i$ HANI NO:46
iZmiR KARSIVAKA MERKEZi ELEKTRONIK 023236509 05 Uicok Mahallesi Ziibeyde
Hanim Caddesi No: 110/A
Bahriye
iZMiR BUCA TEKNiK ELEKTRONIK-  |02324481991-0232438 |347 SOKAK N0:101-D
RASIT SEN 6597 ADNAN KAHVECI CD.BUCA-
1IZMIR
MANiSA AKHiSAR MEHMET BALABAN - 02362321189-0236413  |Kethuda mah. 22 sk no 20
BALABAN ELEKTRONIK  |1363-0236
KIRIKKALE MERKEZ KARDESLER ELEKTRONIK- |0 31822447 42 GUZELTEPE MAH. CELALATIK
AL SIH GACKA CAD. NO:4/B
ANTALYA MANAVGAT TEVFiK FIKRET OLCAY - 024274676 03 YUKARI PAZARCI MAH.
OLCAY ELEKTRONIK MEHMET AKIF CAD. 4072
SK. NO:5
ANTALYA ViZYON ELEKTRONiK- 02423165161-0242316 |SIRINYALI MAH. 1486 SOK.
MEHMET OZDEMIR 2285 MEHMET HAMURLU APT.NO.
16/1
ANTALYA VILDIRIM ELEKTRONIK |0 2422440242 KISLA MAH. 35.5K. N0:24
TiCARET SANAYi LTD.STi. (UYSAL i MERKEZI)
ANTALYA
DENiZL CEZAYIRLi ELEKTRONIK-M.|0258 26213 13-0258 261 |HALK CD.NO 80-E KAYAN
EROL CEZAYiRLi 8383 APT
ADANA DATA ELEKTRONIK 03224562572-0322234 |RESATBEY MAH.
BiLGiSAYAR PAZARLAMA |65 43 CUMHURIYET CADDESI
VE TICARET - MURAT NO:5/A
YESILDAG
KOCAELI MERKEZ ANIT ELEKTRONIK NAZMi |"0262 325 46 67-0262 321 |KADIKGY MAH. ATATURK
AYDOGAN 90 90-0262 324 71 71-0 262 | BULVARI NO:29/A
3239477-0 262 323 73 56-0
2623237357
ANKARA KEGIOREN GUNES ELEKTRONIK EMIN |0312359 62 32 ANADOLU BLV 2 CD ATB
GENCOGLU i MERKEZI | BLK N0.240
MACUNKOY / ANKARA
ANKARA CANKAYA ONUR ELEKTRONIKESYA (03124420442 HOSDERE CD. HALIT ZIYA SK.
SAN. TiC. LTD. STi. NO:4/A

27



Nt

28

SERViS iSTASYONLARI GOSTERIR LISTE

SEHIR iLCE SERViS isMi TELEFON ADRES
ANKARA KEGIOREN TUDES ELEKTRONIK 0312357 0808-0312357 |BESIKTAS SK. N0:28/C
TURIZM TiC. SAN. LTD.STi. |36 26
ANKARA AKDERE-MAMAK ViGITLER ELEKTRONIK- (0312367 64 64-0312367 |MEHMET ALi ALTUN CAD.
ALPER TURKAY 6766 NO: 13/B AKDERE
MERSIN OZEMEK ELEKTRONIK 32432630 09/326 30 GUVEN EVLERMAH.1937
TAAH.TIC.VE SAN.LTD.STi. |09/326 30 88 SK.25/A FORUM i$ MERKEZi
KUZEYi MEDi MARKT
ARKASI OTOPARK CIKIS
KARSISI
GAZIANTEP UNAL SENSOYLER "03422151578-0342215 |DEGIRMiCEM MAH. iMAM
ELEKTRONIK SANAYi VE |75 79-0342215 1222 HUSEYIN INCIOGLU CAD.
TICARET LIMITED SIRKETI |0342 2151223 NO;17/A
KAHRAMANMARAS GUNGOR ELEKTRONIK- 0344223 46 00 HAYRULLAH MAH. MALIK
ERDAL GUNGOR EJDER CAD.ARIKAN SITESI B
BLOK NO 24/C
KAYSERI KOCASINAN MIZRAK ELEKTRONIK-  |0352233 6585 MIMAR SiNAN MAH
MEHMET MIZRAK SUSURLUK SOK N65/A
KOCASINAN
DIYARBAKIR MAHSUM US-TELEVIZYON |04122243979 KURT ISMAILPASA 7. SOK.
HASTANESi GENCKALAN APT. ALTI NO:9
SANLIURFA CELAL BAYER-BAYER 04143121516 MARDIN YOLU
ELEKTRONIK CD.TICARET LISESI KAR.
ABUZEROGULLARI APT.8/C
ADIYAMAN RIFAT ERDING-TEKNIK 0416216 1262 GOLEBATMAZ CD. N0:32/A
ELEKTRONIK
MALATYA TAYFUN ALi OZBEK- 04223259696 KANALBOYU KERNEK CAMII
TAYFUN ELEKTRONIK KARSISI MISTOGLU APT ALTI
NO.9 A-B
ELAZIG SUAT HARDALAC GRUP | 0424237 27 80 iZZET PASA CAD HACITEFIK
ELEKTRONIK EFENDI SOK N:16
ERZURUM ERZURUM ELEKTRONIK 044221405 82-0 442213 |SERIF EFENDI CAD. SAIR
TICARET SANAYi LIMITED |83 81 NEFIiLKOGRETIM OKULU
SIRKET KARSISI NO.136 ASAGI
YONCALIK
ISTANBUL/Asya KAVACIK EGE ELEKTRONIK 02163321873-0216413 |CIFTLIK CAD. NO:21
4557-0216413 5780 KAVACIK
ISTANBUL/Avrupa BAGCILAR RA - TEL ELEKTRONIK 02124344323 SANCAKTEPE MAH.FATIH
CAD. 8/4 SOK. NO:2
iSTANBUL/Avrupa sisLi ULUDAG ELEKTRONIK- 021224076 78-0212246 |19. MAYIS MH. 19. MAYIS
CEMiL ULUDAG 7283 (D. NO:19
iSTANBUL/Asya KARTAL GUVEN ELEKTRONIK 02163742861-0216374 |YUKARI MH KIZILAY

1685
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SERVIS ISTASYONLARI GOSTERIR LISTE

SEHIR iLCE SERVIS iSMi TELEFON ADRES
BOLU MURAT ELEKTRONIK 03742179812-0374217 |iZZET BAYSAL CAD. N0:201/
0410 AMERKEZ BOLU
ORDU MERKEZ JAPON ELEKTRONIK 04522253888 YENi MAH KAHRAMAN
SAGRA CAD NO:77/A ORDU
SAKARYA ONER ELEK. 02642719398 CUMHURIYET MAH. YAKIN
SOK N:10/A
SiVAS MERKEZ CAN ELEKTRONIK 03462230015 KAZANCILAR CD AKBULUT
APT.NO:6/A
ADANA ELEKTROTEKNIK 0322 352 08 10-0322 352 08|SUCUZADE MAH. SAYDAM
04 CAD. NO:122
MUGLA BODRUM SINYAL ELEKTRONIK-EROL |0 252 358 69 06 CUMHURIYET CAD.N0:22
ONEL BODRUM
ANKARA KIZILCAHAMAM KONCA ELEKTRONIK 03127361103 AKCAY MAH. GENCLIK CAD
ALIKELES APT NO:22/A
ISPARTA SET ELEKTRONIK 02462120501 iSMETPASA CD.(CARSI POLIS
KARAKOLU UZERi) NO:28
MUGLA BODRUM SERIN ELEKTRONIK 02523134812 UMURCA MAH. UCKUYULAR
CAD. NO:44/B BODRUM
BATMAN PiLATIN ELEKTRONIK 04882141365 MEYDAN MAH.GULISTAN
CADDESI NO :69
ANKARA SEREFLIKOCHISAR BURAK ELEKTRONIK 03126877979 SARIKAYA MH. ANKARA CD.
ADALAR SK. No.5/A
KIRKLARELI MERKEZ ULASIM ELEKTRONIK 02882126992-0288212 |KARACAIBRAHIM MAH.
6993 CUMHURIYET CAD. N0:97
iSTANBUL/Avrupa 4. LEVENT-CELIKTEPE  |EVSER ELEKTRONIK 02122845161-4440679 |KUBILAY CAD.NO.15
CELIKTEPE
iSTANBUL/Avrupa GAZIOSMANPASA BAYGOP ELEKTRONiK 02125372525-0212537 |YENiDOGAN MH.
26 66- 0212 649 56 56 GOCMENLER SK. NO:80
G.OSMANPASA
MANiSA SALIHLI AR-GE ELEKTRONIK 02367145054 CUMHURIYET MH. 339 SK.
NO:25/A SALIHLI
BURSA PROSIM ELEKTRONIK 022422157 83-2218248 |SEHREKUSTU MAH. OKUL SK
SERVIS HiZMETLERI LTD NO:8 0SMANGAZI
USAK NURSEY ELEKTRONIK 027622397 16-227 4717 |iSLICE MH. AVCILAR SK
NO:3/A
HATAY KUMLU BASKARLAR TEKNiK 03264612528 GOKCEOGLU MAH n:20
iSTANBUL/Avrupa FATIH PROTEL ELEKTRONIK 02125348005 HOCA UVEYZ
MH.KOCASINAN CD. NO:43/
AFATiH
SAMSUN SAMSUN ELEKTRONIK ~ |036223103 13 BAHCELI EVLER MAH.

YUzYIL BULV. NO:273
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SERVIS iSTASYONLARI GOSTERIR LISTE

Nt

SEHIR iLCE SERViS isMi TELEFON ADRES
NEVSEHIR MERKEZ 0Z PAL ELEKTRONIK 03842132396 TEMMUZ MAH.M
PARMAKSIZ CAD.
iSTANBUL/Avrupa PERPA PERPA MERKEZ SERVIS 021221087 97 PERPA TICARET MERKEZI
(DSC) A BLOK KAT-2 No:9-
0006 OKMEYDANI-SiSLi/
iSTANBUL
ADANA HAS ELEKTRONIK 03224581524-0322 454 |KURTULUS MH.64010 SK.
1397 RUHi CAMURDAN APT.
NO:11 SEYHAN ADANA
MERSIN LCD ELEKTRONIK 03243582948-0324359 |FATIH MAH. GMK. BULV.
4533 OZKAN APT.ALTI 43/
D (BORANLAR SERVIS
KARSISI)
ISTANBUL/Asya PENDIK MURAT ELEKTRONIK 0216396 0420 FEVZi CAKMAK CAD.
BARBAROS SOK.N0:9
KAYNARCA / PENDIK
AGRI DOGUBEYAZIT OZKAN ELEKTRONIK 04723128207 AGRI CAD. NO: 73
AYDIN MERKEZ ALACAM ELEKTRONIK ~ |02562261211 7 EYLUL MAH. MEHMET
AKiF ERSOY CAD. NO : 48
KONYA MERKEZ KONTEK SOGUTMA ISITMA |0 332 245 00 80 Kumkoprii Mah fetih cad
n299 A-B Karatay
RIZE MERKEZ ViZYON ILETigIM- 04642250001 MARESAL FEVZi CAKMAK
MUSTAFA 6ZGUN VE CAD.N0.9/6
ORTAKLARI
MANiSA ALASEHIR YASAR MORAY - NET 02366531719 BES EYLUL MAH. KURTULUS
ELEKTRONIK CAD.NO.75
ALASEHIR
ADIYAMAN KAHTA YASIN BOZAN - ELEKTRIKLi [0 416 725 99 89 FATiH MAH. ZAFER CAD. NO:
EV ALETLERI HASTANESI 20-B  KAHTA
ISPARTA YALVAC SET ELEKTRONIK 0246 441 4787 Pazar Asagi Mah Yesil Cinar

Bulvari N84/B
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